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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Background and Whakatane District
Objectives \

The Whakatane District in the
Eastern Bay of Plenty is one of the
most diversely beautiful areas in
New Zealand. Sandy beaches are
predominant along the 54
kilometres of coastline. The total
area of the district covers
433,000ha or 4,442km2.

The 2006 census showed the
district has a population of 33,591.
Stats NZ estimates the district
population was 34,370 in 2009.

40% of the population is Maori and
their culture and language is
strong and vibrant.

For the purpose of local
representation the Whakatane
District is made up of five wards.

These include Murupara/Galatea L S
(population 5,480), Ohope L ’? Aok ohayT
(population 2,950), Rangitaiki AL A a4 A A
(population 9,980), _ llfl‘lllil :ala
Taneatua/Waimana (population bk ca arn sl
1,450), and Whakatane YTy

(population 14,600). AAATEL A
Ahoa i

Background

In support of the Whakatane District Council’'s long term planning processes (such as the Long Term
Council Community Plan and Asset Management Plans), in 2008 the Council developed a number of
performance measures and levels of service against which it can measure and manage priorities. The
Council undertook a baseline survey in 2008 to measure residents perceptions of its performance.

The 2008 Customer Survey (perception survey) provided information on the community’s views of Council
performance, particularly in regard to key activities. The survey provided information for service levels,
performance measures and targets in the Council’'s Long-term Council Community Plan (LTCCP), Asset
Management Plans and Activity Plans.

The overall goal of the project was to gain an understanding of the community’s experiences and
perceptions of the level of service the Council is currently providing and the levels of service the community
is willing to pay for. The 2011 survey is designed to update this insight.

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 6
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Objectives
The primary objectives of the 2011 survey is to update the research undertaken in 2008. This includes:
a) Refining the questionnaire and methodology to reflect the changing situation in the Whakatane
District.

b) Completing an agreed number of interviews (in 2008, 400 interviews were completed and
International Research Consultants recommended that a similar sample size was undertaken to be

consistent.

¢) Provide analysis of the results and present the findings in a report .

May, 12

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Methodology

DigiPoll, who is the leading CATI (computer aided telephone interviewing) company in New Zealand,
handled all the interviewing.

Interviewers were briefed in the conduct of the survey, and were subject to a quality check on their
interviews as a matter of course. Interviewers did not pressurise respondents in any way. People who did
not wish to take part in the survey, were politely thanked for their time, and not contacted again.

Interviews were undertaken in the latter part of June and early July 2011. Respondents were selected
using DigiPoll’'s telephone sampling system developed specifically for New Zealand conditions which gives
a random sample of the entire population that have telephones.

The response rate for the district wide survey was 45% for 2011 versus 46% in 2008.

The 400 interviews were distributed between the five Wards as requested by the Council. The split
between Wards was based on the number of people aged 18 or over living in each Ward.

2003 2004 Actual | 2008 Actual | 2011 Quota | 2011 Actual
Whakatane 181 181 184 177 178
Ohope 41 40 34 41 39
Rangitaiki 102 105 102 112 112
Taneatua/Waimana 39 35 46 14 14
Murupara/Galatea 42 39 39 56 57
Total 405 400 405 400 400

The following table shows the maximum margin of error for the overall sample, the Ward sample and for
smaller subgroups, at two different confidence levels, 95% and 90%

MAXIMUM MARGIN OF ERROR
SAMPLE SIZE AT 95% CONFIDENCE AT 90% CONFIDENCE
400 +4.83% +4.07%
150 +7.78% +6.72%
50 +13.85% +11.66%

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519
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Measurement Scales and Indexes

The measurement scale changed in the 2004 reading to give the respondent greater flexibility in rating the
service factors and facilities. The scale was designed to ensure that we are able to compare the level of
satisfaction with the scores that have been given historically using a 3 point scale. The current 11 point
scale allows us to do this while also giving the respondent opportunities to define nuances in satisfaction
levels.

Important Note: The rating scale changed from a 3 point scale used prior to 2004
to an 11 point scale. Previously the satisfaction rating was very satisfied, fairly
satisfied and not very satisfied.

Now the rating scale is 11 points ranging from 0 being very dissatisfied to 10 being
very satisfied.

Customer Satisfaction Index

One of the important additions we included in the previous reading was the use of a Customer Satisfaction
Index (CSI) to compare results. Historically, the major focus was mainly on those who rated each service
with very satisfied, fairly satisfied or not very satisfied. This 3 point scale gave little chance for comparison.

The use of a CSI score allows us to measure movements across the range as often it is better to move
individuals from a lower rating to a higher rating e.g. from a score of 7 to 8 than trying to satisfy the last few
dissatisfied respondents. The CSI score gives a more thorough comparison tool for monitoring change and
allows meaningful comparisons between subgroups. We believe it is critical to look at the overall picture
within each service and a Customer Satisfaction Index allows us to do this.

To allow meaningful comparisons, the relevant history from before 2004 has been converted to a CSI
score. However, in this case this is less than an ideal fit and our best estimate only. CSI scores convert
each respondents answer across the scale to an index out of 100. However the three point scale used
previously is not balanced so the conversion to an index is arbitrary. We have used the following
conversion where Very Satisfied = 100, Fairly Satisfied = 70, and Not Very Satisfied = 40. Therefore a
perfect CSI score is 100 points while the worst possible is zero and any CSI score above 50 is positive.

Very Satisfied 100
Fairly Satisfied 70
Not Very Satisfied 40

With the change to the 11 point scale it is simple to calculate a Customer Satisfaction Index. This is 10
times the average e.g. if the average score was 8.1 out of 10 then the CSI score is 81. The following table
shows how CSI scores relate to the individual satisfaction scores.

This also shows how the new range compares to the range used prior to 2004.

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 9
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Old Scale Csl Csl New Scale
100 [veysawfedi0
90 9
80 8
Fairly Satisfied 70 70 7
60 6
50 Neutral 5
40 4
Not very satisfied 40 =0 :
Very Dissatisfied 0

The CSI is comparable to that used before but this 11 point scale covers a greater range which allows for

finer differentiation.

In the commercial arena, a benchmark Customer Satisfaction Index (CSI score) of 85 reflects truly
excellent customer service. It could be argued that respondents do not have the same choices available
with ‘Council services’ e.g. they cannot change suppliers if they are dissatisfied and therefore more
dissatisfied “ratepayers” remain as users. However, the benchmark for excellence still provides a good
guideline for interpreting the results as the standards provided should match what respondents expect from
the market e.g. customers expect the same customer service from Council staff as they would get in a café

or shoe shop or from a drainage contractor.

A number of Councils already use CSI scores. Some Councils have defined what is an acceptable CSI
score (performance level) for their environment. The following is an extract from another Council and this
defines how they use the CSI to set their Corporate Standards for Customer Satisfaction. For the purposes
of the Whakatane District Long Term Council Community Plan 2009-19 the Council applied a performance

index based on the “No Customer Choice” framework illustrated below.

Customer Choice Performance Index No Customer Choice
. . (Non Elective Services
(Elective Services)
[ Internal)
84 or higher Exceptional performance 79 or higher
82 — 83 Excellent service 77t0 78
78 — 81 Very good service 73 to 76
7377 Good service, but with potential for improvement 68 to 72
67 —72 Fair: Needs improvement 62 to 67
66 or lower Needs significant improvement 61 or lower

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519
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Sample Profile

Gender

Similar to previous readings, there was an over
representation of female respondents in the
survey. Of those surveyed, 57% were women
versus 43% men.

Past experience has shown that with local
government type issues, there is a higher
response rate from women. Consequently, they
account for a greater portion of the sample.

With data weighting, women account for 52% of
the sample versus 48% for men.

Ohope had a higher proportion of male
respondents in the unweighted sample, (49%)
while there were a significantly higher
proportion of female respondents in the
unweighted sample from Taneatua / Waimana
(71%).

Age

The unweighted sample shows a
disproportionate number of over 65 year olds,
(27% versus 18% in the census). This is caused
by older people being interested in Council
issues, with a greater proportion living alone
and being more readily available for interviews.
This anomaly has been corrected by data
weighting.

A third of the weighted sample, (32%) were
aged 35 - 49 years while a further 32% were
aged 50 - 64 years and 23% were aged over 65
years.

A ninth of the sample (11%) were aged 25 - 34
years while 2% were under 25 years.

The remaining two respondents (1%) did not
answer this question.

Ohope had a higher proportion of respondents
in the 65 or older year age group, (33%) versus
12% for Taneatua / Waimana.

The following chart compares the old range of
age brackets with that of the previous year.

Whakatane

Rangitaiki

Taneatua / Waimana

Murupara /

% of the sampl

2011

48

52

2008

48

52

2004

38

62

51

49

Ohope

51

49

49

51

30

70

Galatea

37

63

e 0

20 40

60 80 100

OMen

OWomen

2011

32 32

23

2008

34

29 17

Whakatane

]
~

34 31

25

Ohope

23

31

33

Rangitaiki

12

33

38

17

Taneatua /
Waimana

13

42

34 12

Murupara /
Galatea

30

24

20

0 20

40 60
% of the sample

80 100

050 -

64 years

OUnder 25 years 025 - 34 years

OOver 65 years

O35 - 49 years
ONo answer
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Age

The largest age segment of the sample was the
30 — 59 year age group, (59%) followed by the
over 60 age group, (33%) and 8% in the under
30 age group.

The largest individual age segments are those
aged 40 — 49 (25%) and those aged 50 — 59
with 21% of the sample. This was followed by
19% in the 60 — 69 age group, 14% in the over
70 years age bracket and 13% in the 30 — 39
age bracket.

As expected, there is some minor variance from
the previous years. However, similar to previous
there is a spread of respondents across the
various age brackets.

Ethnicity

The chart opposite highlights the ethnic mix of
the respondents.

Three fifths of the sample, (61%) are New
Zealanders of European descent with a further
8% being either European or British.

The second largest grouping was those of
Maori descent which accounted for 26% of the
sample.

There was a small proportion of other ethnic
groups mentioned, (2%). A number of the
respondents, (3%) classified themselves only
as New Zealanders.

As expected, there are significant differences
in the ethnic mix by Ward of this sample.

2011

2008

2004

Whakatane

Ohope

Rangitaiki

Taneatua / Waimana

Murupara / Galatea

% of the sample

7| 13 25 21 19 14
11 22 20 21 12 | 12
9| 17 26 20 15 | 12

5| 11 27 23 16 17

5[3 8 20 18 20 26

6|10 29 23 23 9
9| 19 27 24 16 |6
14 27 14 | 13 21 10

0 2l0 4lO 6lO 8lO 100

018 - 19 years
040 - 49 years

020 - 29 years
050 - 59 years

030 - 39 years
060 - 69 years

OOver 70 years  ORefused
2011 26 61 8|3
2008 26 60 9 |3
2004 27 56 9 ||a
Whakatane 18 67 9| P
Ohope | 8 76 11 |5
Rangitaiki 22 62 9 |5
Tangatua / . . B
Waimana
Murupara / - - ]
Galatea
0 20 40 60 80 100

% of the sample

O Of Maori descent
O European / British
ONew Zealander

O Of European descent

OOthers

ORefused

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 12



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011
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Ward Located In

Based on the Ward split, almost half of
the sample (45%) were from the
Whakatane Ward, while 26% were from
the Rangitaiki Ward and 10% were from
the Murupara / Galatea.

A tenth of the sample (10%) were from
Ohope and 9% were from the Taneatua /
Waimana Ward.

This is similar to the 2004 results.

Rural or Urban

Three fifths of the sample, (60%) said
they lived in the town (urban).

Two thirds of the sample, (37%) were
based in the country areas of the district.

As expected, most of the respondents
from the Whakatane Ward are from the
town, (90%) but this drops to just 4% for
the respondents from Taneatua /
Waimana.

2011 25

2008 26

2004 26

0 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample

O Ohope
O Taneatua / Waimana

O Whakatane
O Rangitaiki
O Murupara / Galatea

2011 3

2008 \

2004 3

Whakatane

Ohope 12

Rangitaiki 6

Taneatua /
Waimana

Murupara /
Galatea

0 20 40 60 80 100
OUrban ORural OBoth

% of the sample

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 13



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Length of time in Whakatane District

Three quarters of the respondents, (75%)
had lived in the Whakatane District for
over 10 years.

A further 17% had lived in the district for 5
to 10 years while 6% had lived in the
district for 2 to 5 years.

A small proportion of the sample, (2%)
had been in the district for one year or
less.

This is similar to the previous results.

Home Ownership

Four fifths of the sample, (81%) were owners

or lived in family homes.

The other sixth of the sample, (17%) said
they rented or leased where they lived while
1% were boarders.

There was a larger proportion from the
Ohope or Murupara / Galatea area that
rented or leased.

2011 H 17 75
2008 |6] 11 | 13 70
2004 | 8| 11 | 12 69
Whakatane R5| 20 73
Ohope [43| 18 76
Rangitaiki H 15 76
Taneatua / Waimana |4 17 75
Murupara / Galatea g6| 12 81
% of the sample 0 20 40 60 80 100
O1 year or less 02 to 5 years
05 to 10 years B More than 10 years
|
2011 81 17
2008 81 17 M
2004 79 21
Whakatane 83 14 |3
Ohope 73 27
Rangitaiki 83 14 uz
Tangatua/ - -
Waimana
Murupara / = o5
Galatea
0 20 40 60 80 100

% of the sample

O Own or live in family home OYou rent or lease OBoard OOther

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
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Operate own business in Whakatane

A fifth of the respondents (22%) owned or
operated their own business in the
Whakatane District.

Ohope and Taneatua / Waimana had a
higher proportion of respondents who owned
or operated their own business, (31% and
27% respectively).

Work Status

Over half the sample were working full time,
54%.

A further 13% were in part time work and a
third of the sample, (33%) was not in paid
employment.

There is limited difference between the
Wards in the proportion who are working full
time. However there appears to be fewer
respondents who are not in paid employment
Ohope 30%.

Men were far more likely to be working full
time, (65% versus 44% for women).

2011 22 78
2008 28 72
Whakatane 20 81
Ohope 31 69
Rangitaiki 22 78
Tangatua / - .
Waimana
Murupara / . .
Galatea
% of the sample ¢ 20 40 60 80 100
OYes, own business ONo business ONo answer
2011 54 13 33
2008 58 15 27
2004 46 16 38
Whakatane 52 15 33
Ohope 57 13 30
Rangitaiki 59 10 32
Tangatua / o A e
Waimana
Murupara / e . e
Galatea
0 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample
OFull time DOParttime ©ONonworking ONo answer
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2011 |5| 12 | 7| 9 16 17 17

Household Income

There is a fairly even spread of respondents
across the different levels of household 2008 | 8|8 | 11| 9 16 16 17
income. Similar to 2008, a sixth of the .
sample, (17%) declined to give their income.

A third of the sample (35%) had a household
income of over $70,000.

Whakatane |5 12 | 8 | 8 19 12 17

g A

At the other end of the scale, a sixth of the
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Internet Access

Half of the respondents (50%) had access to
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Executive Summary

The Overall Performance of Council in the past 12 months

The questionnaire measured the satisfaction level for a range of specific services and facilities the
Whakatane District Council provided. Once the respondent had covered these individual attributes, they
were asked ‘Thinking not only about the elected members and Council staff but also the services and facilities the
Council provides and using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you
with the overall performance of Council in the past 12 months?’

Over half of the respondents (58%) were satisfied with ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the past 12
months’ (scores of 7 — 10). However, only 37 respondents (9.3%) rated their overall satisfaction with a
score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect that expectations have been exceeded.

The mode was a score of 7 (29% versus 28% in 2008). Over a third of the respondents (32%) rated ‘the
Overall Performance of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4 — 6). Only a few respondents
(6.0%) were actually dissatisfied with the Overall Performance of Council (Scores 0 — 3). The results are
very similar to the previous readings.

The Customer Satisfaction Index (CSI scores), is used to reflect respondent satisfaction with the various
facilities and services provided by Council. (The Customer Satisfaction Index (CSI) converts each
respondents answer across the satisfaction scale to a score out of 100. The CSI score is 10 times the
average score based on the 11 point satisfaction scale (0 = very dissatisfied to 10 = very satisfied)) The
CSl score for ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the past 12 months’ was 65.4, 1.9 points lower than
the 67.3 recorded in 2008 and 4.4 points lower than the 69.8 recorded in 2004. The CSI score of 65.4
again implies the respondents have some serious issues with Council.
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There are a number of variables which appear to have a significant impact on overall satisfaction. The
chart opposite compares these variables. Most of the subgroups rate the Overall Performance of Council
with scores that infer they have some issues. The variables that appear to have had the greatest impact on
satisfaction with the overall performance of Whakatane District Council were:

* Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (CSI score 67.0) are the most satisfied while those from the Rangitaiki
Ward appear the least satisfied (CSl score 62.7).

* Those who live in Town (CSI score 66.0) are more satisfied than those who live in the Country (CSI score 64.7)

» Those aged under 35 are the most satisfied (CSI score 69.0) versus CSI scores from 64.6 to 66.2 for the other
age brackets. Note: generally the older the respondents, the higher the level of satisfaction.

* Those with a household income over $70,000 (CSI score 64.6) are less satisfied than those in the lower income
brackets (CSl score 66.7 and 65.8).

e Those who own their own home are significantly less satisfied than those who don’t (CSI score 63.8 and 72.7)
respectively.

» Those who pay rates are significantly less satisfied than those who don’t (CSI score 64.6 and 72.6) respectively.

» Respondents who thought they received good value for their rates (CSI score 75.5) were significantly more
satisfied than those who thought they got poor value for their rates (CSl score 47.7). This again raises the
question, is it satisfaction that drives ‘value’ or is it perceived value that drives satisfaction.

e The few living on state highways tend to be the least satisfied (CSI score 63.4)
» The few on tank water (CSI score 61.7) are the least satisfied this year.

« Connection to the mains wastewater and sewerage system appears to have little impact on the level of satisfaction
with the overall performance of Council.

e Those who have applied for a building consent (CSI score 66.2) are marginally more satisfied than those who have
not (CSI score of 65.3).

» Those who have applied for a resource consent (CSI score 65.9) are no more or less satisfied that those who have
not (CSI score of 65.5).

« Applying for a LIM appears to have little impact on the level of satisfaction with the overall performance of Council.

» Those who had contact with Council staff (CSI score 66.9) are significantly more satisfied than those who had no
contact (CSl score 59.5).

» Contact or not with the Elected Members has less impact on the respondents satisfaction with the overall
performance of Council.

» Those who are interested in attending Council meetings (CSI score 62.5) are less satisfied that those who are not
interested (CSI score of 67.5).

» Those who were satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (CSl score 70.4) are significantly more satisfied with
the overall performance of Council than those who were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (CSI score
45.4).

e Those who were satisfied with the Elected Members (CSI score 74.9) are significantly more satisfied with the
overall performance of Council than those who were dissatisfied with the Elected Members (CSI score 37.4).

» Those who were satisfied with the Staff overall (CSI score 78.7) are significantly more satisfied with the overall
performance of Council than the few who were dissatisfied with the Council Staff (CSI score 52.4).

e Those who were satisfied with the Council’s provision of information (CSI score 73.1) are significantly more
satisfied with the overall performance of Council than those who were dissatisfied with the Council’s provision of
information (CSI score 41.3).

» Those who were satisfied with the opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making
(CSl score 75.0) are significantly more satisfied with the overall performance of Council than those who were
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making (CSI score
50.0).

» Those who were satisfied with the Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents (CSlI
score 75.3) are significantly more satisfied with the overall performance of Council than those who were
dissatisfied with the Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents (CSI score 41.2).
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Overall Satisfaction: Reasons for feeling this way

The respondents were asked why they rated the overall performance of Council the way they did. This
guestion was asked as an open question with the answers grouped together for analysis purposes. There
was a range of responses, with some respondents offering positive reasons for giving a high score while
others offered reasons for giving a lower score.

The main positive comments evolved around Council doing a good job or working well for the District
(7.3%), good service (7%), positive comments about the Council (6.8%) or about the staff (5.8%).

The main negative comments had to do with concerns about specific services (13%), concerns with the
performance of Council (11.0%), concerns about the rates or other financial concerns (9.8%), or concerns
in relation to the outlying areas (6.3%).

Good job / working well | 7.3 29
Good Service i | 7.0 28
Council positive | | 6.8 27
Staff positive | | 5.8 23
Specific services [ 3.3 13
No problems [T 3.0 12
Kept informed —:l 1.0 4
Other positive | | 12.3 49
No answer | | 21
Neutral | | 21
Room for improvement | | 20
Limited contact with Council i | 19
Don't know _: 14
No improvements noted | ]
Don't know what they do | ]
Other specific services | ]12.5 50
Performance concerns | |11.0 44
Financial concerns / rates i ]o.8 39
Outlying areas | ] 6.3 25
Councillor concerns | | 4.3 17
Services in general negative —: 4.0 16
Lack of information / communication [ ] 35 14
Not listen to community —: 2.8 11
Staff concerns []2.0 8
Roads —: 1.3 5
Management concerns [ ] 0.8 3
Building / Resource Consents —E] 0.8 3
Planning _[] 0.5 2
Other negative | ] 6.0 % of respondents 24
0 5 10 15 20
O Positive Comments [CINeutral Comments O Negative Comments # of respondents
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The Elected Members of Council in the past 12 months

The respondents were asked ‘Council is made up of two main groups — the Elected Members (the Councillors and
Mayor) and secondly the staff of Council that provide the various services and manage the various facilities. Using the
same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of
the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor and Councillors)?’

A tenth of the respondents (9%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know
enough about the Elected Members to offer a rating.

Less than half of the respondents (46%) were satisfied with ‘the overall performance of the Elected
Members of Council in the past 12 months’ (scores of 7 — 10). However, only 20 respondents (5.1%) rated
their overall satisfaction with a score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect that
expectations have been exceeded.

The mode was a score of 7 (25%). Over a third of the respondents (35%) rated ‘the overall performance of
the Elected Members of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4 — 6). A tenth of the respondents
(10%) were actually dissatisfied with the Elected Members (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for ‘the overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past 12 months’ was
61.1. This is 0.4 points lower than the CSI score of 61.5 recorded in 2008. A CSI score of 61.1 implies that
respondents have some serious issues with the Elected Members of Council.

Council Staff

Three quarters of the respondents (77%) had some contact with Council staff during the previous year.
This is up 5% on the last reading but similar to the 2004 result. The proportion who said they had no
contact is similar to the previous readings. Most people contacted Council staff at least once per year
(38%) while 26% contacted monthly and 11% weekly. A quarter of all respondents (23%) had no contact
with Council staff during the past twelve months.

Respondents who had some interaction with the Council Staff (n = 305) were asked ‘Thinking about the staff
at all Council facilities and using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied
are you with the overall performance of Council staff in the past 12 months?’

Four fifths of the respondents who had dealings with Council Staff (79%) were satisfied with the overall
performance of the staff, (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (33%) and 30% rated the service
with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A sixth of those who had dealings with Council Staff (17%) rated this as neutral (Scores 4 — 6) while six
respondents (1.8%) were actually dissatisfied. The CSI score was 76.8, up 2.3 points from 2008. However,
the CSI score infers there is potential for improvement.

Overall Satisfaction versus the Staff and Elected Members

The overall satisfaction was asked using three questions covering satisfaction with the Elected Members,
then Council Staff and lastly the Overall Performance of Council.

Respondents were most satisfied with the Council Staff with a CSI score of 76.8. Over a quarter of the
respondents (30%) were very satisfied (scores of 9 and 10) while 33% rated their satisfaction with a score
of 8.

By comparison, the CSI score was 61.1 for the Elected Members. Only 20 respondents (5.1%) were very
satisfied (scores of 9 and 10) while 16% rated their satisfaction with a score of 8. By contrast, the CSI
score was 65.4 for the Overall Performance of Council.

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 20



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with Staff factors of the Council

The majority of respondents are satisfied (scores 7 — 10) with each of the staff factors. This ranges from
52% being satisfied with the factor ‘the overall service from the Council call centre after hours’ up to 87% for the
factor ‘the overall service from the Customer Service Staff at the Murupara Customer Services Centre’. Conversely,
only a small proportion of respondents were dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This ranged from
1% for the factor ‘the overall service from the staff at the information centre’ up to 18% for the factor ‘the overall
service from the Council call centre after hours’.

Note: The staff factors are rated only by those who had used that service in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 83.3 for ‘the overall service from the Customer Service Staff at the Murupara
Customer Services Centre’ down to 63.9 for ‘the overall service from the Council call centre after hours’. Some of
these scores reflect an excellent performance while others reflect a need for improvement.

Most of the staff factors were added to the questionnaire in 2011 so there is no comparison.

There was a mix of 2 increases and 2 decreases in CSI scores from 2008. The largest increase was a rise
of 2.7 points for ‘the overall service from the Customer Service / Front Desk Staff at the Council at Whakatane’ (CSI
score 78.0) followed by a 2.4 point increase for ‘the Overall performance of the Council Staff in the past 12
months’ (CSI score 76.8). The largest decrease was of 1.8 points for ‘the Overall performance of Council in the
past 12 months’ (CSI score 65.4) and a 0.3 point decrease for ‘the overall performance of the Elected Members of
Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor, Councillors and Community Boards)' (CSI score 61.1).

CSI Difference 2011- 2008
Decreases Increases
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Most important issues Council should be looking at

Respondents were asked ‘What, in your opinion, are the three main issues that Council should be looking at?’ This
guestion was asked as an open question with the answers grouped together for analysis purposes. There
was a range of responses with the main comments covering stormwater or flooding (42%), then roading
issues (23%) and rates concerns (20%). These were followed with concerns with “other” Council Services
(14%), issues with outlying towns (13%), concerns with Council expenditure (12%) and environmental
issues (12%). There was also a wide range of other issues mentioned by smaller numbers of respondents.

Stormwater / flooding ] 41.8 167
Roading | 123.3 93
Rates | 1195 78
Other Council services | ] 13.5 54
Issues with outlying towns : | 12.5 50
Council expenditure | ]12.3 49
Environmental issues [T ] 11.8 47
Council concerns [ 9.8 39
Town Planning / development [ 9.5 38
Recreational facilities [ 9.3 37
Sewage / wastewater s 5 34
Water quality / supply I s 5 34
Supporting local business | 4.5 18
Harbour facilities —:| 4.5 18
Community welfare [T 4.5 18
Crime / graffiti / vandalism ::| 4.3 17
Keep public informed [T7]4.3 17
Footpaths s 17
Animal control [0 4.0 16
Public consultation | 4.0 16
Entertainment / events [0 3.8 15
Marketing the town / tourism s 14
Youth issues [ 3.5 14
Personal safety s 13
Parks / reserves [T 3.0 12
Library services —:| 3.0 12
Litter control ::| 3.0 12
Car parking [ 2.5 10
Resource / building consents _:I 2.5 10
CBD [ 25 10
Road safety [0 2.5 10
Rubbish / recycling [ 2.5 10
Street lighting [l 2.3 9
Marina development i 7
Public toilets [ 1.3 5
Public transport ‘D 0.5 E2011 % of the sample 2
The Hub [ 0.3 2011 # of respondents 1
Other [T 7.5 30
No ans.wer —:I 6.5 % of respondents 26
Positive [ 0.3 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
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The following two charts compare the issues reported in 2011 versus those from 2008. While many of the
main issues mentioned in 2008 are similar to 2011, there are some significant differences. The largest
differences were an increase in the mention of stormwater / flooding (42% versus 3% in 2008) and a 7%
increase in the mention of environmental issues mainly concerning the slips in the district (12% versus 5%
in 2008).

The largest decrease is for crime / graffiti / vandalism (4% versus 11% in 2008) but that is partly caused by
youth issues being reported separately this year (4% versus 0% in 2008). There is little difference in the
proportion mentioning many of the lesser issues between 2011 and 2008. However there are a few
noticeable differences. Car parking was much less of an issue (3% versus 10% in 2008).
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Most important issues Council should be looking at by Ward

Stormwater or flooding is a much bigger issue for those from Ohope (57%) but this was also an issue for
close to half of those from the Whakatane or Rangitaiki Wards. This was much less of an issue for those
from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (9%). Roading appears a much bigger issue for Ohope (35%) versus
19% for Whakatane. Rates is an issue with close to a fifth of the respondents from each Ward. As would
be expected, the issues with the outlying towns does not impact Whakatane or Ohope. Environmental
issues are a much bigger issue for Ohope (30%) versus 5% to 14% for the other Wards.
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Crime / graffiti / vandalism (11%) and litter control (11%) appears a much bigger issue for Murupara /
Galatea. Animal control is a bigger issue for those from Ohope (11%) and Taneatua / Waimana (11%) but
this is less of an issue in the other Wards. Entertainment / events and youth issues are a bigger issue for
those from Taneatua / Waimana.

Only small numbers of respondents mentioned some issues and it is not possible to tell if these are
localised issues or not. It looks like car parking and the CBD is a slightly bigger issue for the Ohope Ward
(11%) while street lighting is a bigger issue in Murupara / Galatea.
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Whakatane as a place to live

The respondents were asked ‘Using the scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10 = very satisfied, how do you rate
the Whakatane District as a place to live?’

The vast majority of the respondents (90%) were satisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live
(Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 10 (29%) and 54% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations).

Only nine respondents (2.2%) were dissatisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live (scores 0 — 3)
while 7% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 to 6). The remaining two respondents (0.5%) did not answer this
question.

The CSI score is 84.2, which is 2.2 points lower than the 86.4 recorded in 2008. The current CSI score
infers respondents are very satisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live.
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Council’s provision of information

The respondents were asked ‘Council tries to ensure that it provides adequate information to the community about
its services, facilities, projects and plans. Using the same scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10 = very satisfied,
how do you rate Council’s provision of this type of information?”

A tenth of the respondents (11%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know
enough about Council provision of information to be able to rate this factor.

Almost half of the respondents (47%) were satisfied with Council providing adequate information to the
community about its services, facilities, projects and plans. A tenth of the respondents (9.5%) rated this
with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 7 (21%).

Only a few respondents (6.5%) were dissatisfied with the Council providing this type of information (scores
0 — 3) while 36% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The profile is similar to 2008.

The CSI score is 64.3, virtually unchanged from 2008. This again infers respondents have some issues
with the Council providing adequate information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and
plans.

Opportunities for involvement in decision making

The respondents were asked the following ‘Council tries to ensure that the community has meaningful input into
decision making on significant Council projects, processes and policy. Using a scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10
= very satisfied, how would you rate the opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making
(e.g. making submissions to draft plans, involvement in working parties etc)?’

A tenth of the respondents (9%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know
enough about the opportunities Council provided for community involvement in decision making to be able
to rate this factor.

Just over a third of the respondents (38%) were satisfied with Council providing good opportunities for
community involvement in decision making (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 7 (18%) but just
8.5% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A sixth of the respondents (16%) were dissatisfied with the opportunities for community involvement in
decision making Council provided (scores 0 — 3) while 37% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 to 6).

The CSI score is 57.5, down 1.0 points from the 2008 result. The CSI score again infers respondents have
some issues with the opportunities they have for community involvement in Council decision making.

Quality of Council facilities and services

Respondents were asked ‘Using a 10 point scale where 0 = greatly deteriorated and 10 = greatly improved, overall
how would you rate the quality of Council facilities and services in the past 12 months?’

Half of the respondents, (52%) felt the quality of Council facilities and services had improved in the past
year (Scores 7 — 10), although only 4% rated this with a score of 10 (greatly improved). Less than a tenth
of the respondents (7%) felt the quality had deteriorated (Scores 0 — 3) and only four respondents (0.9%)
rated this with a score of O (greatly deteriorated). The Improvement Index is 64.2, down 3.6 points from
2008.

It is important to note that an Improvement Index of 51 or more represents an improvement upon
the previous year.

With the Index being well above 50 this year, this infers that the respondents believe the quality of Council
facilities and services have improved from last year.
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Satisfaction with General aspects of the Council

The proportion of respondents that were satisfied (scores 7 — 10) ranges from just 32% for the factor ‘the
Council making good long term decisions’ up to 90% for the factor ‘the Whakatane District as a place to live'.
Conversely, a significant proportion of respondents were dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This
ranged from 2% for the factor ‘Whakatane District as a place to live’ up to 20% for the factor ‘the Council making
good long term decisions’. A significant proportion of respondents (25% - 43%) rated most of these factors
with scores in the 4 — 6 range.

The CSI scores for most factors are very low, which infers that respondents have some serious issues with
these. The CSI scores range from 84.2 for ‘Whakatane District as a place to live’ down to a CSI score of 52.2
for the factor ‘the Council making good long term decisions’.

The following chart compares the CSI scores for 2011 versus 2008 for the General aspects of the Council.
The facilities rated the highest in previous years are generally rated the highest for 2011.

There was a mix of 4 increases and 2 decreases in CSI scores from 2008 but some changes were small.
The largest increase was a rise of 13.2 points for ‘being easy to attend meetings held by the Whakatane District
Council’ (CSI score 62.0) followed by a rise of 7.2 points for the factor ‘the Council is open and honest in their
dealings with Whakatane residents’ (CSI score 56.8). The largest decrease was of 2.1 points for ‘the
Whakatane District as a place to live’ (CSI score 84.2) followed by a decrease of 1.0 points for the factor ‘the
opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making (e.g. making submissions to draft plans,
involvement in working parties etc)?’ (CSI score 57.5).
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Council Rates

Respondents were asked if they paid residential
or commercial rates to the Whakatane District
Council.

The vast majority of the respondents (88%) said
they paid residential rates, including 5% who paid No rates
both residential and commercial rates. Five 10.8%
respondents (1.1%) paid only commercial rates.

Residential
Rates
83.3%

Both
A ninth of the sample (11%) said they did not pay 4.8%

rates. Commercial
Rates
1.1%

Value for Whakatane District Council rates

Those that did pay residential rates were then asked ‘Thinking now about all Council provided services and
facilities, and using a 10 point scale where 0 = very poor and 10 = very good, what value do you think you get from the
proportion of your residential rates that Whakatane District Council charge?’

A third (31%) of the respondents who paid residential rates (n = 352) thought they received good value for
the proportion of their residential rates that Whakatane District Council charge (Scores 7 — 10), but only
4% rated the value for money with a score of 9 or 10. The mode was a score of 5, versus 8 in 2008.

A sixth of those who paid residential rates (17%) thought they received poor value (Scores 0 — 3) while
close to half (44%) rated the value of WDC residential rates as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). Close to a tenth of
the respondents (8%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know enough to rate
the value of their Whakatane District Council charge.

The Value Index is 54.1, which infers on average, respondents think they get neither good nor poor value
from their rates. The Value Index is down 2.0 points from 2008 when the index was 56.1 and down 6.9
points from 2004 when the index was 61.0.
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0011 Whakgtane_ District Council
30 - 2008 Residential Rates Value
2004 Index
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Value for Regional Rates

Those that did pay residential rates were then asked ‘Thinking now about all Council provided services and
facilities and using a 10 point scale where 0 = very poor and 10 = very good, what value do you think you get from the
proportion of your residential rates that the Bay of Plenty Regional Council charge?”

A sixth of the respondents (16%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know
enough to rate the value of their Bay of Plenty Regional Council charge.

A quarter (25%) of the respondents who paid residential rates (n = 352) thought they received good value
for their residential rates that the Bay of Plenty Regional Council charge (Scores 7 — 10), but only 5% rated
the value for money with a score of 9 or 10. The mode was a score of 5.

A fifth of those who paid residential rates (19%) thought they received poor value (Scores 0 — 3) while over
a third (40%) rated the value of residential rates as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The Value Index is 51.4, which
infers on average, respondents think they get neither good nor poor value from their rates.

25

Bay of Plenty Regional
Rates Value Index
16.9 2011 =514

20 4 2011

15.6

15 4

% of respondents

10

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Don't
know

Comparing the District versus Regional Value for rates

The profile for the value for rates is similar for both for the proportion that the Whakatane District Council
and the Bay of Plenty Regional Council charge. A higher proportion of respondents did not answer this
guestion for the regional rates (15% vs. 8%) and fewer thought they got good value (Scores 0 — 3) (25%
versus 31% for WDC). A fifth of the respondents thought they received poor value (Scores 0 — 3) from
each group. The Value Index is 54.1 for WDC rates and 2.7 points lower on 51.4 for BoPRC rates.
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Satisfaction with Council Services and Facilities

Respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a number of aspects relating to the various services and facilities
and using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with <factor>?’

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10). This
ranged from 92% for ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.qg. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’ down to
22% for ‘the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes’. There are a
number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This ranges from 2% for
‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’ up to 34% for the ‘reliability of the
stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes’. The factor with the most respondents rating
with a score of 10 was ‘having a reliable supply of water to home’ (28%). The factor with the most rating with a
score of 0 is for the ‘reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes’ (8.3%).

Note: Most facilities are rated only by those who had used that facility in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 84.1 ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of
supply)’ down to 44.6 for ‘the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes'.
The three stormwater factors are rated with CSI scores that infer there is a clear need for improvement.

CSI Difference 2011- 2008
Decreases Increases
Overall roads in Whakatane District 32 E?'@Zs.ﬂr
1 69,
Adequate street lighting 20 |97§8
Safety of our roads 21 E%§4
Vegetation on roadsides well maintained 51 2‘4'?70.0
The quality of roads in the District 33 %?8876&
Roads being well maintained 26 E‘%ﬁ.l
Overall stormwater systems -18.4 #5.6 l::I 64.0
Maintenance of stormwater systems 17.6 4rs E:l 65.1
Reliability of the stormwater systems 201 46 l::I 64.7
. . ] 7% 0
Overall mains water supply in Whakatane 1.7 1737
Reliable supply of water to home .03 ] %ﬂi’
179.
Mains water pressure in your home 15 |I /79%19
Price of water supplied 3.2 5.?53
. L :Iﬁlél
Quality of drinking water 25 68 ?71.7
Overall wastewat L{04,
verall wastewater 19 813
. . | 7’%_?
Reliable disposal of wastewater 3.4 176.9
Smells and odours from wastewater 0.3 1 ;569
Cost of wastewater / sewerage system -0.9 E’GGSS.%
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
02004 02008 02011
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The previous chart compares the CSI scores for the Services & Facilities for 2011 versus 2008 and 2004.
There was a mix of 3 increases and 15 decreases in CSI scores from 2008 but many were small. The
largest increase was a rise of 3.2 points for ‘the price of water supplied’ (CSI score 65.3). The largest
decrease was of 20.1 points for ‘the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents
homes’ (CSI score 44.6) followed by a decrease of 18.4 points for ‘the overall effectiveness of the stormwater
systems’ (CSI score 45.6).

Usage and Satisfaction - Council Services and Facilities

Respondents were asked how often they had used Council provided services or facilities in the past year.
Some of the services like the Kerbside Recyclable collection (89%), Residential Refuse Collection (85%),
and Council Water supply (82%), were used by the vast majority of respondents. Other facilities like the
applying for a LIM (7%) were used by a small proportion of the sample. Note: certain Council provided
services and facilities were not included in the ‘usage’ part of the questionnaire as asking usage was not
appropriate e.g. for stormwater , wastewater and sewerage systems and roads

Similar to previous years, there is some variation in usage but this is possibly due to many variables e.g.
the weather or economy, changing behaviour, changes in the availability of the facilities or variances in the
sample.

The respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a list of facilities / amenities within the Whakatane area you
have used as well as a range of others that Council provides. Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being
very satisfied, how satisfied are you with <factor>?’

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10). This
ranged from 91% for the ‘Cemeteries’ down to 59% for the ‘Public Toilets’. There are also a number of
respondents who are less than satisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 6). This ranges from 9% for the
‘Cemeteries’ up to 40% for the ‘Public Toilets’. The factor with the most respondents rating with a score of 10
was the ‘Residential Refuse Collection’ while the factor with the most rating with a score of 0 to 3 is ‘Councils
Dog Control Service’ (15%).

Note: Most facilities are rated only by those who had used that facility in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 84.6 for the ‘Residential Refuse Collection’ and 83.7 for both the
‘Greenwaste Collection’ and the ‘Cemeteries’ down to 67.5 for ‘Councils Dog Control Service’. Some of these
scores reflect an excellent performance while others reflect a need for significant improvement.

The previous chart compares the CSI scores for 2011 versus 2008 and 2004 for the Facilities & Amenities.
The facilities rated the highest in previous years are once again rated the highest for 2008. There was a
mix of 8 increases and 12 decreases in CSI scores from 2008 but many changes were small. The largest
increase was a rise of 4.3 points for ‘The Museum & Gallery’ (CSI score 75.3) followed by a rise of 3.9 points
for ‘Council parking in Whakatane’ (CSI score 73.8). The largest decrease was of 3.3 points for the ‘Transfer
station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara’ (CSI score 79.1).
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CSI Difference 2011- 2008
Decreases Increases
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Satisfaction with Environmental Health and Planning Services

The respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a number of aspects relating to the various services and
facilities and using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with
<factor>?’

Over half of the respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10). This
ranged from 64% for ‘the LIM report overall’ down to just 32% for ‘the advice from Council's resource consent
service’. There are a number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This
ranges from 4% for ‘the LIM report overall’ up to 39% for ‘the process Council used for your resource consent’.
The factor with the most rating with a score of 0 is ‘the process Council used for your building consent’ (4.8%).

The CSI scores range from a high of 73.3 for the ‘LIM report overall’ down to 53.3 for ‘the advice from Council's
resource consent service’ and 54.6 for ‘the process Council used for your resource consent’.

The following chart compares the CSI scores for the Environmental Health and Planning Services for 2011
versus 2008 and 2004. There was a mix of 7 increases and 4 decreases in CSI scores from 2008. The
largest increase was a rise of 17.3 points for ‘the LIM report overall' (CSI score 73.3) followed by an increase
of 13.7 points for ‘the Planning and Building services overall’ (CSI score 67.8) and a 12.7 point increase for ‘the
time taken for your LIM report’ (CSI score 64.9). The largest decrease was of 3.2 points for ‘the Environmental
Health services being effective’ (CSI score 65.0).

CSI Difference 2011- 2008
Decreases Increases

Environmental Health services | 67.6

overall -2.8 | 70.4
Making environment a | 66.8
healthier place -2.9 | 69.6
Being effective 3.2 2’5608 1

Planning and Building services 13.7 67.8

overall 541

17.3 | 73.3
LIM report overall
| 56.0
Time for LIM report 12.7 502 64.9

Advice from Building Control 3.8 59.7
service 55.9
Making environment a 58.6
healthier place -0.5 59.1

Process for Building Consents 11.5 :l o3
458
Process for Resource 94 I 54.6
Consents 45.2 |
Advice from Resource 21 53.3
Consent service 51.2
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Communications and Marketing

The respondents who had used Byways (n = 153) were asked ‘Using a scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10
= very satisfied, how satisfied were you with Byways (Council’'s news publication to Whakatane households)?’

Over half of the respondents (60%) were satisfied with Byways (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of
7 (25%) but just an eighth of the users (13%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).
Only nine respondents (6%) were dissatisfied with Byways (scores 0 — 3) while 28% rated this as neutral
(Scores 4 to 6). The CSl score is 68.1, a score that infers there are opportunities for improvement.

30

-
©
Byways © 1SO t— \;e;y
q 0 . atistie
25 - (Council’'s news publication to % 24.5 .
2 Whakatane households) 2 :
()
204 2 CSI Scores \/
=
2 2011 =68.1 16.1
5
159
@2011
0 10.1
10 A
0 = Very
5 | Dissatisfied
0 -

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Respondents who had used the WDC website (n = 120) were asked ‘Using a scale where 0 = very dissatisfied
and 10 = very satisfied, how satisfied were you with Whakatane District Council Website (www.whakatane.govt.nz)?’

Two thirds of the respondents (66%) were satisfied with the Council Website (Scores 7 — 10). The mode
was a score of 7 (26%) and a fifth of the users (19%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). Only eight respondents (7%) were dissatisfied with the Council Website (scores 0 — 3) while
26% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 to 6). The CSI score is 68.8, a score that infers there are opportunities
for improvement.
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Safety in Whakatane District

Respondents were asked the following: ‘Thinking now about personal safety, and using a scale where 0 = very
unsafe and 10 = very safe; how safe do you feel in <location>?’

The level of safety varies little between most of the locations. The proportion who feel safe (scores 6 — 10)
ranges from 61% for the factor ‘safety in your town centre after dark’ up to 95.6% for ‘safety in your local
neighbourhood during the daytime’.

The Safety Index reflects a high level of safety for most locations but this is highest for ‘Safety in your home
during the daytime’. (Safety Index = 88.0) down to a modest feeling of safety for the factor ‘Safety in your town
centre after dark’ (Safety Index = 63.0). Note: an eighth of the respondents (12%) did not answer the latter
guestion, presumably because they had not been in their town centre after dark.

The following chart compares the Safety Index for the various locations for 2011 versus 2008. There were
6 decreases in the Safety Index and no increases but most moves were small. The largest decrease was
of 3.0 points for ‘safety in your town centre after dark’ (Index 63.0) followed by a decrease of 2.3 points for
‘safety in your town centre during the daytime’ (Index 84.6)

It is important to remember most of these scores are very high which infers for most locations, safety is not
an issue.

Safety Index
Difference 2011- 2008
Decreases Increases
Safety at home during 88.0
daytime 04 88.4
Safety in local 858
neighbourhood during day -0.6 86.5
Safety in town centre during 84.6
the day 23 86.9
82.0
Safety at home after dark
-0.8 82.8
Safety in local 754
neighbourhood after dark 01 755
Safety in town centre after 63.0
dark -3.0 66.1
Safety Index 0 20 40 60 80 100
02008 02011
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Factors influencing Overall Satisfaction with Council

The following chart plots the satisfaction rating for each service and facility against the influence that factor
has on the satisfaction with the overall performance of Council in the past year. This is based on the
correlation between the individual ratings and the overall satisfaction. It is important to remember that this
map is based on a mathematical calculation and it is critical that common sense is applied to these
mathematical conclusions. Generally the verbatim comments reflect the issues of the respondents;
therefore these should be read first to fully understand what is most important.

The chart shows that while some factors were rated with high levels of satisfaction, many of the most
influential factors were rated relatively lower. The list below highlights which factors were most influential
on the overall satisfaction of respondents and which factors should be priorities for improvement. (Note:
these are colour coded to match the chart and the size of the dot reflects the number of respondents who rated that
factor)

The most influential factors on the overall satisfaction of the respondents were (ranked in declining order of
significance):

* The overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor, Councillors
and Community Boards) (General: CSl score = 61.1)

* The Council making good long term decisions (General: CSI score = 52.2)

* The Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents
(General: CSlI score = 56.8)

* The process Council used for your resource consent (Planning and Building: CSI score = 54.6)
* The LIM report overall (Planning and Building: CSI score = 73.3)

e Council's provision of information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and plans
(General: CSl score = 64.3)

* The advice received from Council’s resource consent service (Planning and Building: CSI score = 53.3)

* The value from WDC residential rates (Rates: CSI score = 54.1)
* The overall performance of Council staff in the past 12 months (Overall: CSI score = 76.8)
* Whakatane District Council website (Marketing: CSI score = 68.8)

* The opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making (e.g. making
submissions to draft plans, involvement in working parties etc)? (General: CSI score = 57.5)

* The time taken for your LIM report (Planning and Building: CSI score = 64.9)

* The environmental health services overall (Environmental Services: CSl score = 67.6)
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The factors identified as priority for improvement were:

The reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes
(Services & Facilities: CSI score = 44.6)

The overall effectiveness of the stormwater systems (Services & Facilities: CSI score = 45.6)

The maintenance of the stormwater systems (Services & Facilities: CSI score = 47.5)

The value from BOP regional rates (Rates: CSI score = 51.4)

The Council making good long term decisions (General: CSI score = 52.2)

The advice received from Council’s resource consent service (Planning and Building: CSI score = 53.3)
The value from WDC residential rates (Rates: CSl score = 54.1)

The process Council used for your resource consent (Planning and Building: CSI score = 54.6)

The Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents
(General: CSI score = 56.8)

The process Council used for your building consent (Planning and Building: CSI score = 57.3)

The opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making (e.g. making
submissions to draft plans, involvement in working parties etc) (General: CSI score = 57.5)

Making the environment around you a nicer place to live (Planning and Building: CSI score = 58.6)
The advice received from Council’s building control service (Planning and Building: CSI score = 59.7)

The overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor, Councillors
and Community Boards) (General: CSl score = 61.1)

The surface of the roads being maintained (e.g. lack of potholes, cracks, bumps, etc) (Services &
Facilities: CSI score = 61.5)

Being easy to attend meetings held by the Whakatane District Council (General: CSI score = 62)
The quality of roads in the District (Services & Facilities: CSl score = 63.8)

Council’s provision of information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and plans
(General: CSI score = 64.3)

The time taken for your LIM report (Planning and Building: CSI score = 64.9)

Overall service from the Council call centre after hours (Staff: CSI score = 63.9)
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Conclusions & Recommendations

Core Services and Facilities (refer page 145-194)

Two thirds of the sample (66%) live beside a Residential Sealed Road. A tenth of the sample (9%) lived on
a State Highway but close to half of these respondents lived in town. A fifth of the sample (22%) lived
beside a Country Sealed Road while 2% live beside a Country Unsealed Road.

Four fifths of the sample (80%) are on the mains water supply network and a few (2%) had both mains and
tank water. A tenth of the sample, (9%) were on bore water while 5% were on tank water. A number of
respondents (4%) indicated they had other sources of water.

Two thirds of the sample (66%) were connected to the wastewater and sewage pipeline network while 1%
had both the pipeline network and septic tank. A third of the sample, (30%) were on Septic tank. A few
respondents (1%) indicated they had other disposal systems.

Satisfaction with Core Services and Facilities

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10). This
ranged from 92% for ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’ down to
22% for ‘the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes’. There are a
number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This ranges from 2% for
‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’ up to 34% for the ‘reliability of the
stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes’. The factor with the most respondents rating
with a score of 10 was ‘having a reliable supply of water to home’ (28%) while the factor with the most rating
with a score of 0 is for the ‘reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes’
(8.3%).

The CSI scores range from a high of 84.1 ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of
supply)’ down to 44.6 for ‘the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes'.
The three stormwater factors are rated with CSI scores that infer there is a clear need for improvement.

There was a mix of 3 increases and 15 decreases in CSI scores from 2008 but many were small. The
largest increase was a rise of 3.2 points for ‘the price of water supplied’ (CSI score 65.3). The largest
decrease was of 20.1 points for ‘the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents
homes’ (CSI score 44.6) followed by a decrease of 18.4 points for ‘the overall effectiveness of the stormwater
systems’ (CSI score 45.6).

Usage of specific facilities and services (refer page 195)

Some of the services like the Kerbside Recyclable collection (89%), Residential Refuse Collection (85%),
and Council Water supply (82%), were used by the vast majority of respondents. Other facilities like the
applying for a LIM (7%) were used by a small proportion of the sample. Generally usage is at similar levels
to those previously recorded with 11 increases and 19 decreases but many changes are small. The
variation in usage is possibly due to many variables e.g. the weather or economy, changing behaviour,
changes in the availability of the facilities or variances in the sample.

Satisfaction with Service and Facilities (refer page 198)

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10). This
ranged from 91% for the ‘Cemeteries’ down to 59% for the ‘Public Toilets’. There are also a number of
respondents who are less than satisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 6). This ranges from 9% for the
‘Cemeteries’ up to 40% for the ‘Public Toilets’. The factor with the most respondents rating with a score of 10
was the ‘Residential Refuse Collection’ while the factor with the most rating with a score of 0 to 3 is ‘Councils
Dog Control Service’ (15%).
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The CSI scores range from a high of 84.6 for the ‘Residential Refuse Collection’ and 83.7 for both the
‘Greenwaste Collection’ and the ‘Cemeteries’ down to 67.5 for ‘Councils Dog Control Service’. Some of these
scores reflect an excellent performance while others reflect a need for significant improvement.

The facilities rated the highest in previous years are once again rated the highest for 2008. There was a
mix of 8 increases and 12 decreases in CSI scores from 2008 but many changes were small. The largest
increase was a rise of 4.3 points for ‘The Museum & Gallery’ (CSI score 75.3) followed by a rise of 3.9 points
for ‘Council parking in Whakatane’ (CSI score 73.8). The largest decrease was of 3.3 points for the ‘Transfer
station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara’ (CSI score 79.1).

Satisfaction with Environmental Health / Planning and Building (refer page 313-345)

Over half of the respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10). This
ranged from 64% for ‘the LIM report overall’ down to just 32% for ‘the advice from Council's resource consent
service’. There are a number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This
ranges from 4% for ‘the LIM report overall’ up to 39% for ‘the process Council used for your resource consent’.
The factor with the most rating with a score of 0 is ‘the process Council used for your building consent’ (4.8%).

The CSI scores range from a high of 73.3 for the ‘LIM report overall’ down to 53.3 for ‘the advice from Council's
resource consent service’ and 54.6 for ‘the process Council used for your resource consent’.

There was a mix of 7 increases and 4 decreases in CSI scores from 2008. The largest increase was a rise
of 17.3 points for ‘the LIM report overall’ (CSI score 73.3) followed by an increase of 13.7 points for ‘the
Planning and Building services overall’ (CSI score 67.8) and a 12.7 point increase for ‘the time taken for your LIM
report’ (CSI score 64.9). The largest decrease was of 3.2 points for ‘the Environmental Health services being
effective’ (CSI score 65.0).

Overall Satisfaction (refer to page 45)

Over half of the respondents (58%) were satisfied with ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the past 12
months’ (scores of 7 — 10). However, only 37 respondents (9.3%) rated their overall satisfaction with a
score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect that expectations have been exceeded.

The mode was a score of 7 (29% versus 28% in 2008). Over a third of the respondents (32%) rated ‘the
Overall Performance of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4 — 6). Only a few respondents
(6.0%) were actually dissatisfied with the Overall Performance of Council (Scores 0 — 3). The results are
very similar to the previous readings.

The CSI score for ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the past 12 months’ was 65.4, 1.9 points lower
than the 67.3 recorded in 2008 and 4.4 points lower than the 69.8 recorded in 2004. The CSI score of 65.4
again implies the respondents have some serious issues with Council.

The respondents were asked why they rated the overall performance of Council the way they did. There
was a range of responses, with some respondents offering positive reasons for giving a high score while
others offered reasons for giving a lower score. The main positive comments evolved around Council doing
a good job or working well for the District (7.3%), good service (7%), positive comments about the Council
(6.8%) or about the staff (5.8%).

The main negative comments had to do with concerns about specific services (13%), concerns with the
performance of Council (11.0%), concerns about the rates or other financial concerns (9.8%), or concerns
in relation to the outlying areas (6.3%).

Elected Members (refer to page 51)

Less than half of the respondents (46%) were satisfied with ‘the overall performance of the Elected
Members of Council in the past 12 months’ (scores of 7 — 10). However, only 20 respondents (5.1%) rated
their overall satisfaction with a score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect that
expectations have been exceeded.
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The mode was a score of 7 (25%). Over a third of the respondents (35%) rated ‘the overall performance of
the Elected Members of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4 — 6). A tenth of the respondents
(10%) were actually dissatisfied with the Elected Members (Scores 0 — 3). A tenth of the respondents (9%)
did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know enough about the Elected Members
to offer a rating.

The CSI score for ‘the overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past 12 months’ was
61.1. This is 0.4 points lower than the CSI score of 61.5 recorded in 2008. A CSI score of 61.1 implies that
respondents have some serious issues with the Elected Members of Council.

Whakatane as a place to live (refer to page 97)

The vast majority of the respondents (90%) were satisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live
(Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 10 (29%) and 54% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). Only nine respondents (2.2%) were dissatisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live
(scores 0 — 3) while 7% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 to 6). The remaining two respondents (0.5%) did
not answer this question. The CSI score is 84.2, which is 2.2 points lower than the 86.4 recorded in 2008.
The current CSI score infers respondents are very satisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live.

Value for Residential Rates (refer to page 137)

The vast majority of the respondents (88%) said they paid residential rates, including 5% who paid both
residential and commercial rates. Five respondents (1.1%) paid only commercial rates. A ninth of the
sample (11%) said they did not pay rates.

A third (31%) of the respondents who paid residential rates (n = 352) thought they received good value for
the proportion of their residential rates that Whakatane District Council charge (Scores 7 — 10), but only
4% rated the value for money with a score of 9 or 10. The mode was a score of 5, versus 8 in 2008.

A sixth of those who paid residential rates (17%) thought they received poor value (Scores 0 — 3) while
close to half (44%) rated the value of WDC residential rates as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). Close to a tenth of
the respondents (8%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know enough to rate
the value of their Whakatane District Council charge.

The Value Index is 54.1, which infers on average, respondents think they get neither good nor poor value
from their rates. The Value Index is down 2.0 points from 2008 when the index was 56.1 and down 6.9
points from 2004 when the index was 61.0.

The profile for the value for rates is similar for both for the proportion that the Whakatane District Council
and the Bay of Plenty Regional Council charge. A higher proportion of respondents did not answer this
question for the regional rates (15% vs. 8%) and fewer thought they got good value (Scores 0 — 3) (25%
versus 31% for WDC). A fifth of the respondents thought they received poor value (Scores 0 — 3) from
each group. The Value Index is 54.1 for WDC rates and 2.7 points lower on 51.4 for BoPRC rates.

The analysis shows there is a direct relationship between value for rates and satisfaction with the overall
performance of Council. Those who rated the overall performance of Council with a score of 10 (Very
Satisfied; n = 13) rate the value from rates with a Value index of 62.5. Conversely, those who rate the
overall performance of Council with a score of 2 or less (Very dissatisfied; n = 12) rate the value from rates
with a Value index of just 24.0. It appears the more satisfied the respondent is with the overall performance
of Council, the higher the perceived value from rates.

Those who rated the Value from Rates with a score of 10 (Good Value; n = 6) rate the overall performance
of Council with a CSI score of 90.7. Conversely, those who rate the Value from Rates with a score of 2 or
less (Poor Value; n = 31) rate the overall performance of Council with a CSI score of just 45.8. It appears
the higher the perceived value from rates, the more satisfied the respondent is with the overall
performance of Council.
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Quality of Facilities and Services (refer to page 132)

Half of the respondents, (52%) felt the quality of Council facilities and services had improved in the past
year (Scores 7 — 10), although only 4% rated this with a score of 10 (greatly improved). Less than a tenth
of the respondents (7%) felt the quality had deteriorated (Scores 0 — 3) and only four respondents (0.9%)
rated this with a score of O (greatly deteriorated). The Improvement Index is 64.2, down 3.6 points from
2008. It is important to note that an Improvement Index of 51 or more represents an improvement

upon the previous year. With the Index being well above 50 this year, this infers that the respondents
believe the quality of Council facilities and services have improved from last year.

Council’s provision of information (refer to page 99)

Almost half of the respondents (47%) were satisfied with Council providing adequate information to the
community about its services, facilities, projects and plans. A tenth of the respondents (9.5%) rated this
with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 7 (21%).0Only a few respondents
(6.5%) were dissatisfied with the Council providing this type of information (scores 0 — 3) while 36% rated
this as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). A tenth of the respondents (11%) did not answer this question, presumably
because they did not know enough about Council provision of information to be able to rate this factor. The
profile is similar to 2008.

The CSI score is 64.3, virtually unchanged from 2008. This again infers respondents have some issues
with the Council providing adequate information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and
plans.

Main Issues (refer to page 84)

Respondents were asked ‘What, in your opinion, are the three main issues that Council should be looking at?’ This
guestion was asked as an open question with the answers grouped together for analysis purposes. There
was a range of responses with the main comments covering stormwater or flooding (42%), then roading
issues (23%) and rates concerns (20%). These were followed with concerns with “other” Council Services
(14%), issues with outlying towns (13%), concerns with Council expenditure (12%) and environmental
issues (12%). There was also a wide range of other issues mentioned by smaller numbers of respondents.

While many of the main issues mentioned in 2008 are similar to 2011, there are some significant
differences. The largest differences were an increase in the mention of stormwater / flooding (42% versus
3% in 2008) and a 7% increase in the mention of environmental issues mainly concerning the slips in the
district (12% versus 5% in 2008). The largest decrease is for crime / graffiti / vandalism (4% versus 11% in
2008) but that is partly caused by youth issues being reported separately this year (4% versus 0% in
2008).

Stormwater or flooding is a much bigger issue for those from Ohope (57%) but this was also an issue for
close to half of those from the Whakatane or Rangitaiki Wards. This was much less of an issue for those
from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (9%). Roading appears a much bigger issue for Ohope (35%) versus
19% for Whakatane. Rates is an issue with close to a fifth of the respondents from each Ward. As would
be expected, the issues with the outlying towns does not impact Whakatane or Ohope. Environmental
issues are a much bigger issue for Ohope (30%) versus 5% to 14% for the other Wards.

Crime / graffiti / vandalism (11%) and litter control (11%) appears a much bigger issue for Murupara /
Galatea. Animal control is a bigger issue for those from Ohope (11%) and Taneatua / Waimana (11%) but
this is less of an issue in the other Wards. Entertainment / events and youth issues are a bigger issue for
those from Taneatua / Waimana.

Safety in Whakatane (refer to page 348)

The level of safety varies little between most of the locations. The proportion who feel safe (scores 6 — 10)
ranges from 61% for the factor ‘safety in your town centre after dark’ up to 95.6% for ‘safety in your local
neighbourhood during the daytime’.
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The Safety Index reflects a high level of safety for most locations but this is highest for ‘Safety in your home
during the daytime’. (Safety Index = 88.0) down to a modest feeling of safety for the factor ‘Safety in your town
centre after dark’ (Safety Index = 63.0). Note: an eighth of the respondents (12%) did not answer the latter
guestion, presumably because they had not been in their town centre after dark.

There were 6 decreases in the Safety Index and no increases for 2011 versus 2008 but most moves were
small. The largest decrease was of 3.0 points for ‘safety in your town centre after dark’ (Index 63.0) followed
by a decrease of 2.3 points for ‘safety in your town centre during the daytime’ (Index 84.6) It is important to
remember most of these scores are very high which infers for most locations, safety is not an issue.

Overall Summary

The results for 2011 are similar to 2008 with a mix of rises and falls in the level of satisfaction but once
again, the CSI scores reflect there are still significant opportunities for improvement although there has
been some clear improvement in a few areas.

The most significant change from 2008 has been the flooding and storm water issues which have affected
the district in recent years. This dominates the issues respondents suggested the Council should focus on
and also dominates the moves in CSI Scores. Much of the positive work undertaken by Council is
overshadowed by this major issue.

Similar to 2008, there are still clear concerns held by some respondents with the value for residential rates.
Secondly, those who live outside of the Whakatane and Ohope Wards and those in rural areas are
significantly less satisfied. Users of a few specific services e.g. resource consents, building consents and
the after hours call centre are also not very satisfied with the service that is provided. Similar to 2008, it
seems that many residents have issues with the provision of information or the opportunities to get
involved in Council decision making.

The verbatim comments also tend to reflect that apart from the stormwater issues, respondents have
expectations for more than is currently being delivered. This means that either Council needs to find a way
of delivering what the residents of Whakatane District are expecting or they need to find more effective
means of managing the expectations of the residents.

The overall analysis shows that there are a few specific areas that Council should focus on to improve the
level of satisfaction with the overall service. These include:

e The value from BOP regional rates (Rates: CSl score = 51.4)
e The Council making good long term decisions (General: CSI score = 52.2)

e The advice received from Council’s resource consent service (Planning and Building: CSI score =
53.3)

e The value from WDC residential rates (Rates: CSl score = 54.1)
e The process Council used for your resource consent (Planning and Building: CSI score = 54.6)

e The Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents
(General: CSl score = 56.8)

e The process Council used for your building consent (Planning and Building: CSI score = 57.3)

e The opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making (e.g. making
submissions to draft plans, involvement in working parties etc) (General: CSI score = 57.5)

e Making the environment around you a nicer place to live (Planning and Building: CSI score = 58.6)
* The advice received from Council’s building control service (Planning and Building: CSI score = 59.7)

* The overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor,
Councillors and Community Boards) (General: CSI score = 61.1)
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* Being easy to attend meetings held by the Whakatane District Council (General: CSI score = 62)

Council’s provision of information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and plans
(General: CSl score = 64.3)

e The time taken for your LIM report (Planning and Building: CSI score = 64.9)
»  Overall service from the Council call centre after hours (Staff: CSI score = 63.9)

The 2011 results, similar to 2008 show that once again, significant proportions of the respondents are very
satisfied with most of the services and facilities the Council provides but stormwater is a major issue and

there are also significant proportions who are less than satisfied with the current level of service from a
range of specific services.

Focusing on the areas outlined above will help to ensure a greater proportion of residents are satisfied in
the future.
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Main Findings

The Overall Performance of Council in the past 12 months

The questionnaire measured the satisfaction level for a range of specific services and facilities the
Whakatane District Council provided. Once the respondent had covered these individual attributes, they
were asked ‘Thinking not only about the elected members and Council staff but also the services and facilities the
Council provides and using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you
with the overall performance of Council in the past 12 months?’

Over half of the respondents (58%) were satisfied with ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the past 12
months’ (scores of 7 — 10). However, only 37 respondents (9.3%) rated their overall satisfaction with a
score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect that expectations have been exceeded.

The mode was a score of 7 (29% versus 28% in 2008). Over a third of the respondents (32%) rated ‘the
Overall Performance of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4 — 6). Only a few respondents
(6.0%) were actually dissatisfied with the Overall Performance of Council (Scores 0 — 3). The results are
very similar to the previous readings.

The Customer Satisfaction Index (The Customer Satisfaction Index (CSI) converts each respondents
answer across the satisfaction scale to a score out of 100. The CSI score is 10 times the average score
based on the 11 point satisfaction scale (O = very dissatisfied to 10 = very satisfied)) , (a weighted score
across the satisfaction scale) is used to reflect respondent satisfaction with the various facilities and
services provided by Council. The CSI score for ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the past 12
months’ was 65.4, 1.9 points lower than the 67.3 recorded in 2008 and 4.4 points lower than the 69.8
recorded in 2004. The CSI score of 65.4 again implies the respondents have some serious issues with
Council.
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Satisfaction with the Overall
Performance of Council by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
overall satisfaction. The chart opposite
compares these variables.

Most of the subgroups rate the Overall
Performance of Council with scores that
infer they have some issues.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
overall performance of Whakatane District
Council were:

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(CSl score 67.0) are the most satisfied
while those from the Rangitaiki Ward
appear the least satisfied (CSl score 62.7).

e Those who live in Town (CSI score 66.0)
are more satisfied than those who live in
the Country (CSI score 64.7)

* Those aged under 35 are the most
satisfied (CSI score 69.0) versus CSI
scores from 64.6 to 66.2 for the other age
brackets. Note generally the older the
respondents the higher the level of
satisfaction.

* Those with a household income over
$70,000 (CSl score 64.6) are less satisfied
than those in the lower income brackets
(CSl score 66.7 and 65.8).

» Those who own their own home are
significantly less satisfied than those who
don't (CSI score 63.8 and 72.7)
respectively.

» Those who pay rates are significantly less
satisfied than those who don't (CSI score
64.6 and 72.6) respectively.

* Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 75.5)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 47.7). This again
raises the question, is it satisfaction that
drives ‘value’ or is it perceived value that
drives satisfaction.

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki
Taneatua/ Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work parttime
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent
New Zealander
Other

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Internet at home

At work only
No internet access

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

CSI Score

400  65.4
171 [ 66.3
37  66.6
108 | 62.7
28 ) 66.1
56 [ 67.0
225 ] 66.0
162 | 64.7
173 [ 64.5
227 [ 66.3
38 169.0
253 164.6
107 [ 66.2
204 ] 64.6
51 [ 1634
145 167.6
71 [ 66.7
123 [ 65.8
128 164.6
105 [ 656
274 [ 65.7
12 []60.7
9 | 61.7
27 671
65 [ 65.0
308  65.3
309 ] 65.1
14 I 67.1
77 [ 66.8
332 | 63.8
65 1 72,7
88 1637
312 [ 65.9
357 ] 64.6
43 ] 726
62 47710
150 %1.2
111 75.5
20 40 60 80 100

O CSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the Overall
Performance of Council by services

The type of road the respondent lives
beside, and the type of water supply and
wastewater system at the respondent’s
home, had a significant impact on the
level of satisfaction with the overall
performance of Council.

Most of the subgroups rate the Overall
Performance of Council with scores that
infer they have some issues.

The chart opposite compares these
variables.

e The few living on state highways tend to
be the least satisfied (CSI score 63.4)

e The few on tank water (CSI score 61.7)
are the least satisfied this year.

e Connection to the mains wastewater and
sewerage system appears to have little
impact on the level of satisfaction with the
overall performance of Council.

* Those who have applied for a building
consent (CSI score 66.2) are marginally
more satisfied than those who have not
(CSl score of 65.3).

* Those who have applied for a resource
consent (CSI score 65.9) are no more or
less satisfied that those who have not (CSI
score of 65.5).

* Applying for a LIM appears to have little
impact on the level of satisfaction with the
overall performance of Council.

e Those who had contact with Council staff
(CSI score 66.9) are significantly more
satisfied than those who had no contact
(CSl score 59.5).

e Contact or not with the Elected Members
has less impact on the respondents
satisfaction with the overall performance of
Council.

* Those who are interested in attending
Council meetings (CSI score 62.5) are
less satisfied that those who are not
interested (CSI score of 67.5).

Total

Residential sealed road
State highway
Country sealed road

Country unsealed road

Mains water supply network
Tank water

Bore water

Town Wastewater

Septic tank

Applied for building consent

No building consent

Applied for resource consent

No resource consent

Applied for LIM

No LIM applications

Contacted Council Staff

No contact

Contacted Mayor/Councillors

No contact

Contacted Community Board

No contact

Interested in meetings
Not interested

CSI Score

400

253

38

97

321

22
37

254
133

73
325

41

355

28

368

305
93

147

253

109

289

161
239

|65.4

| 67.5
20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the Overall Total | 400 | 65.4
Performance of Council by Attitudes
There are a number of other questions Place to live (score 0 - 6) | 38 45 .4
which appear to have a significant impact .
on overall satisfaction. The chart opposite Place tolive (score 7-8) | 140 63.2
compares these variables. Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 220 1704
It appears that the way the respondent
rates the overall performance of Council is b satisfied Hlected Members | 40 |37.4
related to how they think the Council has '
performed in a number of specific areas. Elected Members - Neutral | 137 %59-8
The variables that appear to have had the Satisfied Elected Members | 183 74.9
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
overall performance of Whakatane District
Council were: Council Staff Overall (Score 0 - 6) | 56 2.4
«  Those who were satisfied with Whakatane Councll Staff Overall (Seore 7 -8) | 148 65.5
a§ a. place to live (CS_I S_Core _70-4) are Council Staff Overal (Score 9 - 10) | 95 78.7
significantly more satisfied with the overall
performance of Council than those who
\t/(\/)e”r\(/eedééssalltlss:‘:lgr(jev‘\ghél\)/vhakatane asa place Dissatisfied Provision of Info | 25 41.3
e . Provision of Info - Neutral | 144
* Those who were satisfied with the Elected rovision oo - Teua 599
Members (CSI score 74.9) are significantly Satisfied Provision of Info | 186 73.1
more satisfied with the overall performance
of Council than those who were dissatisfied
with the Elected Members (CSI score 37.4). Dissatisfied with Opportunities for | - 0.0
Involvement "
¢ Those who were satisfied Wlth th_e_ Staff Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 149 61.7
overall (CSl score 78.7) are significantly
more satisfied with the overall performance Satisfied with Opportunities for Involvement | 154 75.0
of Council than the few who were
dissatisfied with the Council Staff (CSI score
52.4). Faciliies / Services deteriorated | 29  35.1
 Those who were satisfied with the Council’'s Facilities and Services Same | 148 59.8
provision of information (CSI score 73.1) are _
significantly more satisfied with the overall Facilties / Services Improved | 213 74.0
performance of Council than those who
were dissatisfied with the Council’s provision Dissatisfied with Coundil beina oben and
of information (CSI score 41.3). honest gore 65 41.2
. Those who were satisfied with the Council being open and honest - Neutral | 159 62.8
Opportun.ltle.s Council pquIdes.fqr . Satisfied with Council being open and honest | 148 75.3
community involvement in decision making
(CSl score 75.0) are significantly more
satisfied with the overall performance of
Council than those who were dissatisfied Dissatisfied with Council long tem decisions | 80 45.1
with the Qpportunities Co_unCiI pr_OVideS fF)I’ Council long term decisions - Neutral | 168 64.0
community involvement in decision making
(CSl score 50.0). Satisfied with Council long tem decisions | 122 78.8
* Those who were satisfied with the Council
being open and honest in their dealings with Dissatisfied with easy to attend Council | ; o 482
Whakatane residents (CSI score 75.3) are meetings '
significantly more satisfied with the overall Easy to attend Council meetings - Neutral | 57 6.8
performancle Of Cogncil than thO.SG WhO Satisfied with easy to attend Council 77 70.5
were dissatisfied with the Council being meetings :
open and honest in their dealings with CSI Score ' ' ' '
; 20 40 60 80 100
Whakatane residents (CSI score 41.2).
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Overall Satisfaction CSI score Trends

The following chart shows the trend in the CSI scores for the past three readings. The CSI score of 65.4 is
1.9 points lower than that recorded in 2008, and is the lowest recorded by this monitor. There is a slight

downward trend in the CSI scores.
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Overall Satisfaction: Reasons for feeling this way

The respondents were asked why they rated the overall performance of Council the way they did. This
guestion was asked as an open question with the answers grouped together for analysis purposes. There
was a range of responses, with some respondents offering positive reasons for giving a high score while
others offered reasons for giving a lower score.

The main positive comments evolved around Council doing a good job or working well for the District
(7.3%), good service (7%), positive comments about the Council (6.8%) or about the staff (5.8%).

The main negative comments had to do with concerns about specific services (13%), concerns with the
performance of Council (11.0%), concerns about the rates or other financial concerns (9.8%), or concerns
in relation to the outlying areas (6.3%).

Good job / working well | 7.3 29
Good Service i | 7.0 28
Council positive | | 6.8 27
Staff positive | | 5.8 23
Specific services [ 3.3 13
No problems [T 3.0 12
Kept informed —:l 1.0 4
Other positive | | 12.3 49
No answer | | 21
Neutral | | 21
Room for improvement | | 20
Limited contact with Council | | 19
Dontknow [ ] 14
No improvements noted ||
Don't know what they do [ ]
Other specific services | ]12.5 50
Performance concerns | |11.0 44
Financial concerns / rates i ]9.8 39
Outlying areas | ] 6.3 25
Councillor concerns | | 4.3 17
Services in general negative [ ] 40 16
Lack of information / communication —: 35 14
Not listen to community —: 2.8 11
Staff concerns []2.0 8
Roads —: 1.3 5
Management concerns [ ] 0.8 3
Building / Resource Consents _E] 0.8 3
Planning _[] 0.5 2
Other negative T 6.0 % of respondents 24
0 5 10 15 20
O Positive Comments CINeutral Comments [CINegative Comments # of respondents |

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in th e WDC ARS 2011 Verbatim Comments report)
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The Elected Members of Council

The respondents were asked ‘Council is made up of two main groups — the Elected Members (the Councillors and
Mayor) and secondly the staff of Council that provide the various services and manage the various facilities.

Using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall
performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor and Councillors)?’

A tenth of the respondents (9%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know
enough about the Elected Members to offer a rating.

Less than half of the respondents (46%) were satisfied with ‘the overall performance of the Elected
Members of Council in the past 12 months’ (scores of 7 — 10). However, only 20 respondents (5.1%) rated
their overall satisfaction with a score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect that
expectations have been exceeded.

The mode was a score of 7 (25%). Over a third of the respondents (35%) rated ‘the overall performance of
the Elected Members of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4 — 6). A tenth of the respondents
(10%) were actually dissatisfied with the Elected Members (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for ‘the overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past 12 months’ was
61.1. This is 0.4 points lower than the CSI score of 61.5 recorded in 2008. A CSI score of 61.1 implies that
respondents have some serious issues with the Elected Members of Council.

40

Overall satisfaction with 1;;;5!‘23
51 the Elected Members
CSI Scores »
301 2011 =61.1 E E==2011
2008 = 61.5 e _“;zggg
”s | 2004 = 64.1 e 251
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. . . Total {400 [ 161.1
Satisfaction with the Elected Members
of Council by demographics Whakatane Ward | 171 1621
) ) Ohope Ward | 37 1628
There are a number of variables which Rangitaiki | 108 [ 60.4
appear to have a significant impact on the Taneaua/Waimana ég %55%%
respondents satisfaction with the Elected P '
Members. The chart opposite compares Live in Town | 225 /611
; Live in the Country | 162 ] 61.1
these variables. Live in both |13 [161.8
Most of the subgroups rate the overall
0 ubgroup 0 Men | 173 —161.7
performance of the Elected Members of Women | 227 =606
Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor and
Councillors and Community Boards) with Ugd:fgiygzz 333 %9655-0
scores that infer they have some issues. 65+§ears 107 =1 64.0
The variables that appear to have had the Work full time | 204 o 611
greatest impact on satisfaction with the Work parttime |51 1 56.1
overall performance of the Elected Not working | 145 1631
Members of Council were: Less than $30,000 | 71 [ 60.9
. $30,000 to $70,000 | 123 1 62.3
* Those from the Taneatua / Waimana and More than $70,000 | 128 ——161.1
Murupara / Galatea (CSl score 58.3 and
58.9 respectively) appear slightly less Maori descent | 105 [158.5
satisfied than those from the other Wards European decgnt %54 %962-5
_ New Zealander .
(CSl score 60.4 — 62.8). other | o 60.0
* Those who own their own home are less
satisfied than those who are renting (CSI In Whakatane <2 years | 27 1615
. Lived 2 - 10 years | 65 1585
score 60.1 and 66.4 respectively). In Whakatane 10+ years | 308 —161.7
e Those who pa)’/ rates are less satisfied than Intemet at home | 309 1611
those who don'’t (CSI score 60.2 and 71.5) Atwork only |14 1611
respectively. No internet access |77 /161.2
» Respondents who thought they received own home | 332 1 60.1
good value for their rates (CSl score 71.7) Renting | 65 [ 166.4
were significantly more satisfied than those Oun busi o8 60.1
H WN business | .
who thought they got poor value for their No business | 312 1614
rates (CSI score 40.7).
«  Those who had contact with the Elected Pﬁg’ e 227 — 60'
Members (CSI score 64.1) appear slightly
more satisfied than those who had no Rates poor value | 62 40.7
contact with the Elected Members (CSI Rates neither | 150 E%
score 59.3) Rates good value | 111 71.7
» Those who were interested in meetings (CSI ~ Contacted Mayor/ EOU”Ci”torst %é; %95;;-1
score 58.7) appear less satisfied than those © contac :
who were not interested in meetings(CSlI Contacted Community Board | 109 ] 61.5
score 62.9) No contact | 289 ]160.9
* Those who rated Whakatane as a place to Interested in meetings | 161 1 58.7
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 66.7) Notinterested | 239 1629
were significantly more satisfied than those _
. . Place to live (score 0-6) | 38 35.5
who rated Whakatane as a place to live with Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 140 =] 59.8
scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 35.5) Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 220 66.7
*  Those who are satisfied with the Overall Dissatisfied Council Overall |26 24.9 Q
Performance of the Council in the past 12 Council Overall - Neutral | 126 ol 4
months (scores 7 - 10) were significantly Satisfied with Council Overall [ 231 | . 70.9
more satisfied (CSI score 70.9) than those CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
who rated the Overall Performance of the
Council with a score of 0 — 3 (CSI score | ECS| Score # of respondents |
24.9)
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Elected Members Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the overall performance of the Elected
Members using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year prior to 2004. The
current 11 point satisfaction scale (0 = very dissatisfied to 10 = very satisfied) has been fitted to the old 3 point scale on
the basis that satisfaction scores of 7 to 10 = Fairly Satisfied, scores from 4 to 6 = Just Acceptable and scores from 0 —
3 = Not Very Good / Poor. This shows that the largest group of respondents, (46%) are fairly satisfied with the
Elected Members. Over a third of the sample (35%) thought their performance was just acceptable and
10% rated the performance as poor.

% of the sample

2011 10 35 46 9 61.1
2008 - 8 35 41 15 61.5
2004 - 7 38 47 64.1
2003 - 9 28 55 62.1
2002 - 8 26 59 64.4
2001 - 7 27 59 64.7
2000 - 9 32 50 9 59.9
2l0 4lO 6l0 8lO 100
| O Not very good / poor O Just acceptable O Fairly satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were fairly satisfied versus those who are less than satisfied
shows that there are more satisfied and a similar number of neutral / dissatisfied respondents this year

when compared with 2008.

2011 -45 46
2008 -44 - 41
2004 -45 | 47
2003 -37 - 55
2002 -34 - 59
2001 -34 - 59
2000 -41 - 50
-60 -4;0 -20 0 z:o 4lo 6lo 80
% of the sample OFairly Satisfied O Neutral / Dissatisfied
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Elected Members CSI score trends

The following chart shows the trend in the CSI scores for the previous readings. The CSI score of 61.1 is
0.4 points lower than that recorded in 2008. This is the lowest recorded since 2000 but is on par with the

declining trend line of the past six readings.

90
CSI Scores and Trend
804 % e CS| Score
83 Trend
7
(®)
701
64.7 64.4 64.1
62.1 61.5
59.9 61.1
60 -
50 1
40 T T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011
Contact with Councillors and Mayor
Two thirds of the respondents (64%)
had not contacted a Councillor or the 2011 64.4 27 35.6
Mayor in the past year.
A third of the respondents had contact
with a Councillor or the Mayor in the .
past year (36%). This includes 6% who
contacted them monthly and 27% who
contacted them at least once a year. 2008 60 a 22 H |3456
The frequency of contacting a
Councillor or the Mayor is similar to the
previous results. r T T T T
-100 75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75
% of the sample
ONot in the past 12 months O Daily
OWeekly B Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
ODon't know Any Contact

The chart over the page compares the level of contact with a Councillor or the Mayor among the various
subgroups of interest. The subgroups significantly more likely to have had contact with a Councillor or the

Mayor in the past year included those:

e Who own or operate their own business (44% of the subgroup).

e Who live in their own home (40% of the subgroup).

« Who pay rates (38% of the subgroup).

e Those with a total annual household income over $70,000 (41% of the subgroup)
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Contact with the Councillors or Mayor by subgroup

75

Total (n = 400) | -64 6| 27 1 35.6
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | -66 T | 26 B34.4
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -61 8 ]6] 25 ]39.2
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -62 ] 9 | 27 |37.8
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -59 3 37 ] 40.6
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -69 4] 26 B314
Live in Town (n = 225) | -64 o | 26 Il 35.8
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -66 06 | 27 }34.5
Live in both (n = 13) | -55 7] 9] 29 | 45.2
Men (n = 173) | 51 P77 28 H390
Women (n = 227) | -68 5] 25 |32.5
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -79 :E5| 14 120.9
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -64 7] 27 [1 36.5
65+ years (n = 107) | -58 4]5] 32 42.0
Maori descent (n = 105) | -69 -2|4| 25 |31.1
European descent (n = 274) | -62 7| 28 fl 38.3
New Zealander (n = 12) | -66 9 | 25 134.0
Work full time (n = 204) | 66 W77 2  H340
Work part time (n = 51) [ 71 hzl 5] 20 ]29.4
Not working (n = 145) | -59 3 6] 32 140.6
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | 50 Ta[4] e 1 40.2
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) [ 69 3 23 P31.3
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -59 10 | 29 412
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -75 T2 | 13 249
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | -65 il 29 fl 35.4
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -63 7] 27 Il 36.7
Own home (n = 332) | 50 6] 29 396
Renting (n = 65) | -81 5] 15 ]19.1
Own business (n = 88) | -56 -1 7| 36 Il 44.3
No business (n = 312) [ -67 6 | 24 1331
Pay rates (n = 357) | -62 6 | 29 1 38.0
No rates (n = 43) | -84 8]8]15.8
% of the sample 75 50 25 0 25 50
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly 0O Monthly
O At least once a year O Contacted less often ODon't know Contacted in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the Mayor or the Councillors by whether contacted or not

Respondents who had contact with an Elected Member in the past 12 months (n = 147) were slightly more
satisfied with the Elected Members than those who had no contact with them. Over half of those who had
contact with the Elected Members (56%) were satisfied, while 31% were neutral and just 8% were
dissatisfied. The figures were 40%, 37% and 11% respectively for those who had no contact with an
Elected Member in the past 12 months. The CSI score was 64.1 for those who had contact with an Elected
Member in the past 12 months versus 59.3 for those who had none.

40
0= Very CSI Scores
Dissatisfied Satisfaction with the
7 Elected Members of Council
30 O Contact with Elected Members (n = 147) Contact Ir_] last 12 months = 64.1
0 No contact in past 12 months = 59.3
g O No contact with Elected Members (n = 253)
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I e - know
Satisfaction Score (0 = very dissatisfied to 10 = very satisfied)
Contact with community board
Two thirds of the respondents (64%) 2011 -64.4 H 271 1356
had not contacted a member of their
community board in the past year. |
A third of the respondents had contact 2008 -60 22 f |346
with a member of their community
board in the past year (36%). This T T T T T
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75

includes 6% who contacted them

monthly and 27% who contacted them % of the sample

at least once a year. ONot in the past 12 months O Daily

OWeekly B Monthly
The frequency of contacting a member O At least once a year O Used but <1 / year
of the community board is similar to the ODon't know Any Contact

previous results.

The chart over the page compares the level of contact with a Councillor or the Mayor among the various
subgroups of interest. The subgroups significantly more likely to have had contact with a Councillor or the
Mayor in the past year included those:

e Who live in the country (34% of the subgroup).
e Who live in Murupara / Galatea (42% of the subgroup) or in the Rangitaiki Ward (39% of the subgroup)
e Who live in their own home (29% of the subgroup).

e Who pay rates (28% of the subgroup).
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Contact with a member of your community board by subgroup

75

Total (n = 400) | -73 5] 19 265
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) -88 -12| 8ll11.4
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -67 37] 22 P329
Rangitaiki (n = 108) 61 9 | 28 ] 39.1
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -62 10 [4] 25 | 38.5
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) 58 2L 34 ] 41.8
Live in Town (n = 225) 78 T §213
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -67 3 5] 25 ]33.5
Live in both (n = 13) 57 16 | 20 ]43.0
Men (n = 173) | 70 W5 22287
Women (n = 227) | -76 5] 17 $245
Under 35 years (n = 38) -78 -2| 19 217
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | 71 6] 20 ]28.7
65+ years (n = 107) [ 76 318 [ 235
Maori descent (n = 105) | -69 1 33 24 ] 31.3
European descent (n = 274) | -73 5] 19 {26.1
New Zealander (n = 12) -82 9| 9183
Work full time (n = 204) | 71 Bl 21 1285
Work part time (n = 51) [ 76 ‘E 8] 12 |24.4
Not working (n = 145) [ 75 20 J|24.1
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) 76 TR 8] 24.0
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) [ 74 5] 17 ] 255
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -71 I 8] 20 [285
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -75 -SI 9| 14 ]255
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -82 e 12 ])16.7
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | 71 5] 22 ¢288
Own home (n = 332) | -70 VG | 21 §294
Renting (n = 65) -86 12 |14.5
Own business (n = 88) [ -68 B 25 1307
No business (n = 312) | -74 5] 18 §253
Pay rates (n = 357) | -72 5] 20 §27.8
No rates (n = 43) -84 16 |15.9
% of the sample 75 50 25 0 25 50
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year O Contacted less often ODon't know Contacted in past 12 months
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The Overall Performance of
Elected Members — Why less
than satisfied

The respondents were asked ‘Council is made
up of two main groups — the Elected Members
(the Councillors, Mayor and Community Boards)
and secondly the staff of Council that provide the
various services and manage the various
facilities. Using the same scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how
satisfied are you with the overall performance of
the Elected Members of Council in the past year
(i.e. the Mayor, Councillors and Community
Boards)?’ Those who rated with a score of 5
or less (not satisfied) were asked why they
rated the overall performance of the Elected
Members of Council the way they did (n=
123).

This question was asked as an open
guestion with the answers grouped together
for analysis purposes.

The most common theme was about issues
in relation to non performance. This was
mentioned by 24 respondents (6.0% of the
sample but 20% of those who were not
satisfied).

This was followed by 5% who mentioned
concerns about rates or expenditure then
poor decision making (14 respondents -
3.5% of the sample) while 2.5% mentioned
the uneven spread of services across the
district.

A few mentioned not listening to the public
(2.3%), personal agendas (1.5%), not being
open or lack of communication (1.3%)

There was also a range of other
suggestions.

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDC ARS 2011 Verbatim Comments report)

Positive
Comments

Non performance

Concerns about
rates / expenditure

Poor decision
making

Uneven spread of
services

Don't listen to
public

Personal agendas

Not being open

Lack of public
communication

In-fighting

Other Negative

Neutral comments

Not interested / no
contact

Know nothing
about them

No answer / don't
know

% of Sample

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

:I 0.5
6.0
4.5
3.5
2.5
2.3
15
13
13
:I 0.5
7.0
2.0
2.3
1.0
:I 0.5
0 2 4 10
May, 12

Page 58



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Council Staff

Dealing with Council Staff

The respondents were asked ‘Thinking now
about the staff at all Council facilities including the
Libraries, the Museum and Art Gallery, as well as
staff in the main Council office; how often have
you made contact with Council staff over the past
year?’

Three quarters of the respondents (77%)
had some contact with Council staff during
the previous year. This is up 5% on the last
reading but similar to the 2004 result. The
proportion who said they had no contact is
similar to the previous readings.

Most people contacted Council staff at least
once per year (38%) while 26% contacted
monthly and 11% weekly.

A quatrter of all respondents (23%) had no
contact with Council staff during the past
twelve months.

Frequency of contact with Council Staff

The respondents were asked ‘How often
have you made contact with Council Staff over
the past year?’

Three quarters of the respondents (72%)
had made contact with Council Staff in the
past 12 months.

Over a third (38%) had made contact with
Council Staff at least once per year while
26% had contact monthly, 11% weekly and
a few respondents (2%) daily.

A quarter of the respondents (23%) had
had no contact with Council Staff in the
past 12 months.

2011 -22.7 76.9
2008 -20.8 71.7
2004 -21.0 77.2
2003 -39.0 61.0
2002 -34.0 66.0
2001 -43.0 57.0
2000 -49.0 51.0 % of the sample
-60 -40 -20 20 40 60 80 100
ONot contacted O Contacted ONo answer
2011 -23 11 26 38 76.9
2008 -21 9 27 32 A8 |71.7
2004 -21 8 25 44 77.2
-40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily
O Weekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
O Don't know Contacted

The chart over the page compares the level of staff contact among the various subgroups of interest. The

subgroups that were significantly more likely to have had contact with Council staff over the last 12

months included:

e Those in part time paid employment (84% of the subgroup)
e Those from the Ohope Ward (83% of the subgroup)

e Those in the 35 -64 age group (81% of the subgroup)

e Those who live in town (79% of the subgroup)
e Those who own their own home, (79% of the subgroup)

*  Those of European descent (79% of the subgroup)

e Those who pay rates (78% of the subgroup)
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Contact with Council Staff by subgroup

Total (n = 400) [ =23 11 | 26 | 38 ] 76.9
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | 21 0 15 | 29 | 34 || 78.3
Ohope Ward (n = 37) [a7 14 | 38 | 28 ] 83.2
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -25 6| 26 | 43 | 74.7
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -20 15 | 20 | 45 | 79.7
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) [ 28 160 IEH I 46 |71.6
Live in Town (n = 225) | -21 - 13 | 29 | 35 | 79.2
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -27 7 | 23 | 42 | 72.4
Men (n = 173) =22 {Wi0] 79 | 38 177.6
Women (n = 227) | -23 13 | 23 | 38 | 76.2
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -26 5| 21 | 45 | 74.5
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -19 14 | 27 | 39 ] 80.6
65+ years (n = 107) | -31 9 | 26 | 32 || 68.2
Maori descent (n = 105) | -26 11 | 18 | 42 ]| 73.3
European descent (n = 274) | -21 11 | 30 | 37 ] 78.9
New Zealander (n = 12) | -25 7] 17 | 51 | 75.1
Work full time (n = 204) 20 0 2] 26 ] 1 ] 793
Work part time (n = 51) | -16 8 | 30 | 45 |84.0
Not working (n = 145) | -29 13 | 26 | 31 [| 70.2
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) =2 ] ] A 747
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) | -18 9 | 29 | 41 [ 80.9
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -19 13 | 27 | 41 | 80.8
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -18 1 22 | 28 | 32 |81.6
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | -25 16 | 33 | 24 | 75.0
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -23 9 | 25 | 42 | 76.8
Own home (n = 332) [ 2. _[i0] 29 | 38 ] 78.5
Renting (n = 65) | -30 19 | 16 | 34 | 69.8
Own business (n = 88) | -20 T 12 | 29 | 38 | 80.0
No business (n = 312) [ 24 11 ] 25 | 38 ] 76.0
Pay rates (n = 357) [ 22 11 | 28 | 38 ] 78.1
No rates (n = 43) | -31 17 | 15 | 35 |166.9
% of the sample 50 25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year O Contacted less often ODon't know Contacted in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with Council Staff

Respondents who had some interaction with the Council Staff (n = 305) were asked ‘Thinking about the staff
at all Council facilities and using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied
are you with the overall performance of Council staff in the past 12 months?’

Four fifths of the respondents who had dealings with Council Staff (79%) were satisfied with the overall
performance of the staff, (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (33%) and 30% rated the service
with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A sixth of those who had dealings with Council Staff (17%) rated this as neutral (Scores 4 — 6) while six
respondents (1.8%) were actually dissatisfied.

The CSI score was 76.8, up 2.3 points from 2008. However, the CSI score infers there is potential for
improvement.

40
10 = Very
Satisfied
Overall satisfaction with 32.8
Council Staff .
30 4 CSI Scores =
2011 =76.8 é
2008 = 74.5 g
2004 = 75.5 =
== 2011
—a— 2004
10 4
0 = Very —— 2008
Dissatisfied
0 -
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Overall Satisfaction versus the Staff and Elected Members

The overall satisfaction was asked using three questions covering satisfaction with the Elected Members,
then Council Staff and lastly the Overall Performance of Council. This was asked as follows:

Staff Question : ‘Thinking about the staff at all Council facilities and using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied
to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Council staff in the past 12 months?’

Elected Members question : Respondents were then asked ‘Council is made up of two main groups — the
Elected Members (the Councillors and Mayor) and secondly the staff of Council that provide the various services and
manage the various facilities. Using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how
satisfied are you with the overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor and
Councillors)?’

Overall Council Question: Finally respondents were asked ‘Thinking not only about the elected members and
Council staff but also the services and facilities the Council provides and using the same scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Council in the past 12
months?’

Respondents were most satisfied with the Council Staff with a CSI score of 76.8. Over a quarter of the
respondents (30%) were very satisfied (scores of 9 and 10) while 33% rated their satisfaction with a score
of 8.

By comparison, the CSI score was 61.1 for the Elected Members. Only 20 respondents (5.1%) were very
satisfied (scores of 9 and 10) while 16% rated their satisfaction with a score of 8. By contrast, the CSI
score was 65.4 for the Overall Performance of Council.

40
10 = Very
Satisfied
35 4
g CSI Scores 328
2 Overall Council = 65.4
o -
wl 8 Council Staff = 76.8
5 Elected Members = 61.1
25 1
= Overall performance of Council
20 1
=&~ Council staff overall 172
—6—Elected Members of Council 58
15 1 14.2
10 -1
0 = Very
Dissatisfied
5 1 34
1.2
O L) l L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) 22
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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Satisfaction with the Overall
Performance of Council Staff by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably good levels of satisfaction with
the Overall Performance of Council Staff
across most of the subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
Overall Performance of Council Staff
were:

» Those from the Rangitaiki Ward (CSI
score 73.4) appear less satisfied than
those from the other Wards.

«  Women (CSI score 78.4) appear more
satisfied than Men (CSl score 75.2).

* Those with a household income over
$70,000 (CSlI score 73.5) appear less
satisfied than those in the lower income
brackets

* Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 83.4)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 69.7).

* Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 80.9)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 65.1)

* Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 82.8)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 53.8).

» The few who deal with staff on a daily
basis were significantly more satisfied (CSI
score 85.6) than those who dealt with staff
once per year (CSI score 74.8)

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent
New Zealander

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Internet at home
No internet access

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score 0 - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall
Council Overall - Neutral
Satisfied with Council Overall

Daily
Weekly
Monthly

Yearly

CSI Score

305 1768
132 ] 76.5
31 ] 78.6
80 T 73.4
2 [ 845
40 814
176 —
118 1765
134 o 75.2
171 T 784
29 o 77.9
203 1760
72 ]178.8
162 ]76.6
42 ] 75.9
101 776
51 1 77.3
100 ]79.8
104 735
77 180.8
214 1 75.6
9 753
22 792
49 71 78.0
234 ) 76.3
242 762
51 ] 78.6
257 o 76.1
46 ] 80.9
70 ] 76.3
235 ]177.0
276 ] 76.6
29 ]79.3
41 ] 69.7
118 717
97 ]183.4
28 65.1
107 74.0
168 80.9
15 53.8
98 8.3
190 82.8
5 85.6
45 79.9
103 78.0
152 74.8

40 60 80 100

OCSI Score

# of respondents
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Council Staff Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the overall performance of Council staff using
the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year prior to 2004. The current 11 point
satisfaction scale (0 = very dissatisfied to 10 = very satisfied) has been fitted to the old 3 point scale on the basis that
satisfaction scores of 7 to 10 = Fairly Satisfied, scores from 4 to 6 = Just Acceptable and scores from 0 — 3 = Not Very
Good / Poor.

This shows that the largest group of respondents who had contact with the staff, (56%) are fairly satisfied
with the service from staff with a further 30% being very satisfied. An eighth of the respondents, (13%)
were not very satisfied. The CSI score is 2.3 points higher than 2008.

2011 13 56 30 76.8
2008 | 12 61 25 74.5
2004 | 18 48 33 75.5
2003 | 17 41 41 77.3
2002 | 15 42 43 78.4
2001 | 14 37 49 80.5
2000 | 23 39 38 74.5
% of the sample 20 40 60 80 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied OVery satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that there are a similar proportion of satisfied and not very satisfied respondents this year when
compared with 2008.

2011 -13 86

2008 -12 - 86

2004 -18 - 81

2003 -17 - 82

2002 -15 - 85

2001 -14 - 86

2000 -23 - 77

-40 -2l0 0 2l0 4lo 6l0 slo 100
% of the sample 0O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Council Staff CSI score trends

The following chart shows the trend in the CSI scores for Council staff. The current CSI score of 76.8 is 2.3
points higher than that recorded in 2008. This is in the middle of the range of recorded results but slightly
ahead of the trend line of the past seven readings.

100

CSI Scores and Trend

95
)i CS| Score

Trend

90

CSI Scores

85 -

80.5

80

75 A

70 A

65 T T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011

The Overall Performance of o
Council Staff — Why less than Service issues 52
satisfied

Staff issues 4.9

The respondents who had dealings with staff ]
in the past 12 months (n = 305) were asked Some areas :I 0.7
‘Thinking about the staff at all Council facilities neglected

and using the same scale where 0 is very

dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how Other negative
satisfied are you with the overall performance of -
Council staff in the past 12 months?’ Those who
rated with a score of 5 or less (not satisfied)
were asked why they rated the overall
performance of Council staff the way they did Neutral 3.8
(n= 36). ]

Don't know

| I—
o
w

0.3

 I— |

This question was asked as an open
guestion with the answers grouped together
for analysis purposes.

The most common theme was about
services issues mentioned by 16 Staff positive 1.3
respondents (5.2% of the subgroup) followed .
by concerns with Council staff (4.9% of the Other positive
subgroup who had dealings with staff).

0.3

 I—

T T T T T

There was also a range of other 0 2 4 6 8 10 12
suggestions. % of those who had dealings with staff

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDC ARS 2011 Verbatim Comments report)
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Satisfaction with Staff factors of the Council

The majority of respondents are satisfied (scores 7 — 10) with each of the staff factors. This ranges from
52% being satisfied with the factor ‘the overall service from the Council call centre after hours’ up to 87% for the
factor ‘the overall service from the Customer Service Staff at the Murupara Customer Services Centre’. Conversely,
only a small proportion of respondents were dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This ranged from
1.9% for the factor ‘the overall performance of Council staff in the past 12 months’ up to 18% for the factor ‘the
overall service from the Council call centre after hours’.

Overall performance of Council @-4 -14 -14 29 20 6 65.4

Elected Members of Council

Council staff overall ﬂa -8 | -6 16 33 16 76_8

c Service Staff at th Fred= .

ustomer Service Staff at the Dissatisfied T N 3 83.3
Murupara

17 32 19 15 78_0

10 15 13 14 63.9 Gr.een

= Satisfied

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

-17 -14 25 16 3 9:161.1

Overall Front Desk Staff

Call centre during working
hours

Council call centre after hours (4 \;};

% of respondents
|I0:VeryDissatisfied B1 @2 B3 @4 0O5 0O6 0O7 E8 O9 M@10=VerySatisfied ONo answer CSlI Score

Note: The staff factors are rated only by those who had used that service in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 83.3 for ‘the overall service from the Customer Service Staff at the Murupara
Customer Services Centre’ down to 63.9 for ‘the overall service from the Council call centre after hours’. Some of
these scores reflect an excellent performance while others reflect a need for improvement.

Overall performance of Council |400 65.4
Elected Members of Council |400 - 61.1
Council staff overall | 305 - 76.8
Customer Service Staff at the Murupara |41 - 83.3
Overall Front Desk Staff |257 - 78.0
Call centre during working hours | 228 - 69.8
Council call centre after hours |74 - 63.9
0 2'0 CSI Score 4'0 E;O 8'0 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Staff CSI scores — Comparison with previous years

The following chart compares the CSI scores for 2011 versus 2008 and 2004 for the Staff factors.

Most of the staff factors were added to the questionnaire in 2011 so there is no comparison.

There was a mix of 2 increases and 2 decreases in CSI scores from 2008. The largest increase was a rise
of 2.7 points for ‘the overall service from the Customer Service / Front Desk Staff at the Council at Whakatane’ (CSI
score 78.0) followed by a 2.4 point increase for ‘the Overall performance of the Council Staff in the past 12
months’ (CSI score 76.8). The largest decrease was of 1.8 points for ‘the Overall performance of Council in the
past 12 months’ (CSI score 65.4) and a 0.3 point decrease for ‘the overall performance of the Elected Members of
Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor, Councillors and Community Boards)’ (CSI score 61.1).

Overall performance of
Council

Elected Members of
Council

Council staff overall

Customer Service Staff at
the Murupara

Overall Front Desk Staff

Call centre during working
hours

Council call centre after
hours

CSI Score

CSI Difference 2011- 2008
Decreases Increases
65.4
67.3
-1.8
| 69.8
61.1
61.5
-0.3
64.1
| 76.8
2.4
| 74.5
| 75.5
| 83.3
| 78.0
2.7
| 75.2
| 69.8
I 63.9
20 40 60 80 100
02004 02008 02011
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Front desk in the Council Building in Whakatane

Respondents were asked how often they had called into the Front desk in the Council Building in

Whakatane in the past 12 months.

Frequency of using the Front
desk

Two thirds of the respondents
(65%) had used the Front desk in
the Council building in Whakatane
in the past 12 months, while a third
of the respondents (36%) had not
used this and 2% didn’t know.

Of those who had used the Front
desk in the Council building in
Whakatane, half (53%) had used
them at least once per year. A
tenth of the sample (8%) had used
them on a monthly basis and 3%
on a weekly basis. No respondents
(0%) used the Front desk daily,
while 2% had used it less than
once per year.

Usage of the Front desk in the
Council Building in Whakatane
was lowest for those from the
Murupara / Galatea Ward (11%
versus 68 - 76% for those from the
other Wards).

2011 -36 8 53 H 64.5
2008 28 H12 50 44 68.3
Whakatane 24 |11 62 4 76.1
Ohope -26 B 16 50 51 73.6
Rangitaiki 31 {7 61 H 69.5
Taneatua /
. -32 68
Waimana 68.0
Murupara /
Galatea 89 10011.2 % of the sample
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
O Not in the past 12 months @ Daily
OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
ONo answer Used

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Front desk in the Council building in Whakatane
among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Front
desk in the Council building in Whakatane include:

e Those who have lived in the Whakatane District between 2 - 10 years (79%)
*  Those from the Whakatane Ward (76%) or Ohope (74%)

e Those working part time in paid employment (73%)

*  Those who own or operate their own business (72%)
e Those aged 35 — 64 years old (71%)
*  Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (71%)

e Those of European descent (71%)

*  Those who live in their own home (69%)

Men (69%)
*  Those who pay rates (67%)
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Usage of the Front desk by subgroup

Total (n = 400) -36 8 | 53 P 64.5
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) 28 [11] 2 B 76.1
Ohope Ward (n = 37) [ -26 Bl 16 ] 50 |5] 73.6
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -31 7| 61 H69.5
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) [ -32 68 ]68.0
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -89 10| 11.2
Live in Town (n = 225) -34 | 5 | 52 14 66.5
Live in the Country (n = 162) -38 5] 56 161.8
Live in both (n = 13) | -42 59 | 58.5
Men (n = 173) =1 8] 58 B 69.1
Women (n = 227) -40 9 ] 49 g 60.3
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -59 37 l4] 40.7
35 - 64 years (n = 253) [ 29 10 | 58 B712
65+ years (n = 107) [ 41 9 ] 49 1 59.0
Maori descent (n = 105) | -52 7] 39 B4a7.6
European descent (n = 274) | -29 9 | 59 g 71.4
New Zealander (n = 12) [ -45 8 | 47 | 55.2
Other (n = 9) [ -42 58 ] 58.4
Work full time (n = 204) | -32 10 | 54 1381 67.7
Work part time (n = 51) | -27 ] 7 | 62 H73.2
Not working (n = 145) [ 44 6 48 [l 55.9
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | 1 171 51 i 58.9
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) 35 6] 55 [4] 65.4
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -29 11 | 59 Il 70.8
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) -39 T 1o | 38 14] 60.7
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) [ 21 4] 69 14] 79.1
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) -38 8 | 51 B61.6
Own home (n = 332) | -31 8 | 58 P 69.1
Renting (n = 65) | -56 8 | 33 3 43.8
Own business (n = 88) | -28 9 | 62 72.0
No business (n = 312) -38 8 | 51 [362.3
Pay rates (n = 357) | 33 (9] 55 B67.1
No rates (n = 43) | -57 7| 36 143.0
% of the sample v v v v v v
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the Overall service from the Customer Service / Front Desk staff

Respondents who had used Front desk in the Council Building in Whakatane in the last 12 months (n=257)
were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents in the subgroup (82%) were satisfied with the Overall service from the
Customer Service / Front Desk staff (Scores 7 — 10). A third (33%) of the users rated these with a score of
9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (32%).

An eighth of the subgroup (12%) rated the Overall service from the Customer Service / Front Desk staff
with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and seven respondents (3%) rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Overall service from the Customer Service / Front Desk staff was 78.0 This is an
increase of 2.8 points from 2008. This indicates excellent service from the Customer Service / Front Desk
staff.

40

10 = Very
Satisfied

Overall service from Customer 315
Service / Front Desk staff

30 A

CSI Scores §
2011 =78.0 0
2008 = 75.2 g
o) z
3
5
204 &
o
5
s 2011
—&— 2008
0 = Very
Dissatisfied

10
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Satisfaction with the Overall service Totl | 257 ————1780
from the Customer Service / Front Whakatane Ward | 129 —
Desk staff by demographics Ohope Ward | 27 —
There are a number of variables which Rangitailki Ward | 75 ) 744
appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua/Waimana | 19 I— R
satisfaction with Council services and o 49

facilities. The chart opposite compares e "t'ﬁe v TO‘;"” o %'77324

these variables. Ve Inthe Lountry '

The analysis shows that there are Men [ 120 774

reasonable levels of satisfaction with the Women | 137 1786

Overall service from the Customer

Service / Front Desk staff across most of Under 35 years | 15 78l

the subgroups of interest 35-64years | 178 e

) 65+ years | 63 177.2

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with the Work full time | 139 779

Overall service from the Customer Work parttime | 36 1769

Service / Front Desk staff were: Not working | 82 787

e Those from the Ohope Ward (CSI score

- Lessth 0,000 |42 78.2
81.5) appear more satisfied than those $3i)sgooiz i?o 000 | &3 % 81.9
from other Wards (CSl score 73.9 — 79.2). More than $70.000 | 88 e 748

* Those with a household income over
$70,000 (CSl score 74.8) were less Maori descent |53 ] 81.6
satisfied than those in the other income European descent | 192 771
brackets (CSl score 78.2 — 81.9).

«  Those who have lived in Whakatane for In Whakatane <2years | 16 —
under 2 years (CSI score 81.9) were more Lived 2 - 10 years |50 1744
satisfied than those who had lived there for In Whakatane 10+years | 191 I— A
longer (CSl score 74.4 — 78.7)

] Own home | 226 0772

*  Those who were renting (CSI score 83.5) Renting | 29 835
were significantly more satisfied than
those \;V;K; owned their own homes (CSI Own business | 62 761
score 77.2) No business | 195 T 786

» Those who pay rates (CSl score 77.5)
appear less satisfied than the few who Payrates |237 1775
don't pay rates (CSl score 85.0) No rates |20 ] 85.0

» Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 85.3) Ratgs poor V,a:]ue s 687‘2 7
were significantly more satisfied than ates neither | 105 :
those who thought they got poor value for Rates good value |82 85.3
their rates (CSI score 68.9).

Place to live (score 0 - 6) |45 65.9

* Those who rated Whakatane as a place to Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 108 72.7
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 83.6) Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 66 83.6
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to Dissatisfied Council Overall | 13 63.3
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 65.9) Council Overall - Neutral | 88 712

«  Those who were satisfied with the overall Satisfied with Council Overall | 150 82.9
performance of Council (CSI score 82.9)
are significantly more satisfied than those Monthly | 32 1814
who were dissatisfied with the overall Atleast once per year | 214 78
performance of Council (CSI score 63.3). Less than once per year |9 ] 71.9

« Those who called into the front desk CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
monthly (CSI score 81.4) appear more ECSI Score # of respondents |
satisfied than those who use this less
frequently
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Customer Services
Centre in Murupara

Frequency of calling into the Customer
Services Centre in Murupara

The respondents were asked ‘How often
have you called into the Customer Services
Centre in Murupara in the past 12 months?’

The vast majority of the respondents (90%)
had not called into the Customer Services
Centre in Murupara in the past 12 months.

A tenth of the respondents (10%) had
called into the Customer Services Centre in
Murupara in the past 12 months.

The largest group (7%) had called into the
Customer Services Centre in Murupara at
least once per year while 2% had contact
monthly, 0.4% weekly and one respondent
(0.3%) daily. A few (0.5%) had contact less
than once per year.

The remaining respondent (0.2%) did not
know if they had called into the Customer
Services Centre in Murupara in the past 12
months.

Not in the
past 12
months
89.7%

Don't know
0.2%

Used but <1/

year
0.5%

At least once
a year
6.7%

Mo nthly
2.2%

Weekly
0.4%

Daily
0.3%

The chart over the page compares the level of contact with the Customer Services Centre in Murupara
among the various subgroups of interest. The subgroups that were significantly more likely to have called

into the Customer Services Centre in Murupara

over the last 12 months included:

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (66% of the subgroup)
*  Those of Maori descent (26% of the subgroup)
e Those aged under 35 (17% of the subgroup)

«  Women (14% of the subgroup)

e Those not in paid employment (14% of the subgroup)
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Called into the Customer Services Centre in Murupara by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -90 7310.1
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) -99 106
Ohope Ward (n = 37) -100
Rangitaiki (n = 108) || -98 ] 1.8
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -100
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -33 3 16 | 42 |4kl 65
Live in Town (n = 225) | 91 6 8.6
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -87 4 9113.0
Live in both (n = 13) | -93 7]6.7
Men (n=173) | | 94 ) 6.0
Women (n = 227) | -86 h3| 9 J14.0
Under 35 years (n = 38) [ -83 -Ezl 12 ]16.9
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -92 d1693.3
65+ years (n = 107) [ -88 4351 10.9
Maori descent (n = 105) | -73 7 5] 19 | 26.0
European descent (n = 274) | -95 4.7
New Zealander (n = 12) | 91 9 19.0
Other (n=9) -100
Work full time (n = 204) [ -93 T4 7.5
Work part time (n = 51) [ -87 Ea 7]]11.9
Not working (n = 145) | -86 10 B 13.7
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | -89 6l 9.6
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) | -87 3 9 1126
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -94 4] 6.4
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -93 ] 4]3] 6.9
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | -90 i3] 6]10.2
=
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -89 74105
Own home (n = 332) | -90 64 10.0
=
Renting (n = 65) | -89 il o]113
Own business (n = 88) | -89 IE |5]10.7
No business (n = 312) | -90 7410.0
Pay rates (n = 357) | -90 e }10.0
No rates (n = 43) | -89 4 9 |11.1
% of the sample -100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 7
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with Customer Services Centre in Murupara

Respondents who had called into the Customer Services Centre in Murupara (n = 41) were asked ‘Using the
scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall service from the
Customer Service Staff at the Murupara Customer Services Centre?’

Over four fifths of the respondents who had dealings with Customer Services Centre in Murupara (87%)
were satisfied with the overall service from the Customer Service Staff at the Murupara Customer Services
Centre, (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 10 (35%) and 48% rated the service with a score of 9 or
10 (exceeded expectations).

A ninth of those who had dealings with Customer Services Centre in Murupara (11%) rated this as neutral
(Scores 4 — 6) while one respondent (2.1%) was actually dissatisfied.

The CSI score was 83.3, which rates as an excellent performance.
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10 = Very
Satisfied
&
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I
Overall satisfaction with g
40 - . o
the Customer Services s
Centre in Murupara 206
CSI Scores
2011 =83.3
30.1
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g
4
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0 = Very
101 Dpissatisfied
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Satisfaction with the overall service

. Total |41 B ] 83.3
from the Customer Service Staff at the
Murupara Customer Services Centre b
P .u S y Murupara / Galatea | 38 ] 82.8
demographics
There are a number of variables which Live in Town |20 825
appear to have a significant impact on Live in the Country | 20 I 86.4
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares Men |11 Y
these variables. women | 30 E— Y
Please note there are small
numbers of respondents in many of Under 35 years | 7 828
the subgroups so care is 3-64years |21 829
recommended in the interpretation. 65+ years |12 830
The numbers of users are too small to Work full ime | 16 e
show significant differences in the Work part fime | 6 T 743
subgroups although there appears to be a .
. . . Not working | 19 ] 84.1
number of interesting differences.
However, most CSI scores reflect
. Less than $30,000 |7 | 80.5
excellent overall service from the 430,000 16 $70.000 be o
Customer Service Staff at the Murupara 00010570, 14 —
Customer Services Centre. More than $70,000 |9 854
Maori descent | 26 ] 79.3
European descent |14 ] 90.0
In Whakatane < 2 years ] 89.1
Lived 2 - 10 years ]93.3
In Whakatane 10+ years | 32 ] 80.7
Own home | 34 | 83.7
Renting | 7 ] 81.6
Own business | 10 | 82.3
No business |31 | 83.6
Pay rates |37 ] 84.3
No rates |4 I ]754
Rates poor value |10 ] 81.3
Rates neither | 16 | 79.7
Rates good value |7 ] 95.5
Place to live (score 0 - 6) |7 70.9
Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 13 82.8
Place to live (score 9 - 10) |20 ~]89.1
Monthly |9 ] 84.0
At least once per year |27 ] 82.3
CSl Scare 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents |
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Council Call Centre
during business hours

Frequency of phoning the Council office
during business hours

The respondents were asked ‘How often
have you phoned the Council office during
business hours (Monday - Friday 8am - 5pm) in
the past 12 months?’

Over half of the respondents (57%) had
phoned the Council office during business
hours in the past 12 months.

The largest group (46%) had phoned the
Council office during business hours at
least once per year while 8% had contact
monthly, 3% weekly and one respondent
(0.3%) daily. Two respondents (0.4%) had
phoned the Council office during business
hours less than once per year.

Almost half of the respondents (43%) had
not phoned the Council office during
business hours in the past 12 months.

The remaining respondent (0.2%) did not
know if they had phoned the Council office
during business hours in the past 12
months.

Don't know

Used but <1/ 0.2%

g i‘:/r Not in the

0 past 12

months

43.0%

At least once
ayear
46.0%
Daily

Weekly
2.5%

0.3%
7.6%

The chart over the page compares the level of contact by phone of the Council office during business

hours among the various subgroups of interest.

The subgroups that were significantly more likely to have

phoned the Council office during business hours over the last 12 months included:

e Those who own or operate their own business (74%)

e Those from the Rangitaiki Ward (67% of the subgroup)
e Those who have lived in the Whakatane District between 2 - 10 years (66%)

e Those aged 35 — 64 years old (64%)

e Those who live in their own home (60%)

e Those who described their ethnicity as New Zealander or Kiwi (93%) or those of European descent (59%)

e Those who pay rates (59%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12

Page 76



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Phoned the Council office during business hours by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -43 q 8 | 46 §56.8
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | -43 -3| 7] 48 |57.5
Ohope Ward (n = 37) [ 55 EE1i] 26 R453
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -32 g 10 | 55 || 66.8
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -45 4] 6] 45 |54.8
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -56 ig| 36 B43.6
Live in Town (n = 225) | 5 6] 75 §55.4
Live in the Country (n = 162) -39 d 11 ] 48 § 60.7
Men (n = 173) 70 B7] 51 ] 59.8
Women (n = 227) | -46 8 | 42 54.1
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -66 -4|2| 29 | 34.5
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -36 9 | 52 §63.7
65+ years (n = 107) | -50 [ 7] 41 1 50.0
Maori descent (n = 105) | -50 -Il 9 | 39 |49.6
European descent (n = 274) -41 3 7] 47 }58.7
New Zealander (n = 12) [-7 93 |]93.0
Other (n = 9) | -69 9] 21 ]306
Work full time (n = 204) a1 FEEN 75 3588
Work part time (n = 51) | -45 8 | 47 | 55.5
Not working (n = 145) | -46 7| 45 154.1
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | -52 -3| 10 | 34 || 46.9
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) -40 9 | 48 1 60.0
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -40 4] 8 | 48 160.1
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -55 T | 34 | 44.9
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | -34 EIER 54 | 65.7
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -44 3 7 | 45 ]156.0
Own home (n = 332) -40 'q 8 | 48 160.0
Renting (n = 65) | -58 ] 6| 34 |42.1
Own business (n = 88) | -26 -4| 13 | 57 | 73.8
No business (n = 312) | -48 6] 43 1519
Pay rates (n = 357) -41 -|3| 8| 48 158.8
No rates (n = 43) | -60 7] 33 140.3
% of the sample -100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the call centre during working hours

Respondents who had phoned the Council office during business hours (n = 228) were asked ‘Using the
scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall service from the
Council call centre during working hours?’

Two thirds of the respondents who had phoned the Council office during business hours (66%) were
satisfied with the overall service from the Council call centre during working hours, (Scores 7 — 10). The
mode was a score of 8 (23%) and a fifth of the respondents (21%) rated the service with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations).

A fifth of those who phoned the Council office during business hours (22%) rated this as neutral (Scores 4
— 6) while close to a tenth of the respondents (8%) was actually dissatisfied.

The CSI score was 69.8, which rates as a fair performance but needing improvement.

35

10 = Very
Satisfied

30 -
Overall service from the

Council call centre during

- working hours

CSI Scores 23.4
2011 =69.8
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o (0]
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9.8 \/
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02011
7.5
0 = Very
Dissatisfied

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 78



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the call centre during
working hours by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
moderate levels of satisfaction with the
overall service from the Council call centre
during working hours across most of the
subgroups of interest

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
overall service from the Council call centre
during working hours were:

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(CSl score 76.0) appear more satisfied
than those from other Wards (CSI score
67.2 —72.4).

e Those aged over 65 (CSI score 64.9) were
less satisfied than those in the other age
brackets (CSl score 70.4 — 74.8). This is
the opposite pattern to what is normally
expected.

* Those with a household income over
$70,000 (CSI score 66.4) were less
satisfied than those in the other income
brackets (CSl score 72.2 — 73.2).

* Those who have lived in Whakatane for 2
— 10 years (CSI score 74.1) were more
satisfied.

e Those who pay rates (CSl score 69.4)
appear less satisfied than the few who
don't pay rates (CSl score 74.8)

* Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 78.6)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 57.4).

* Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSl score 72.7)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 61.7)

* Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 77.4)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 49.1).

» Those who phoned the call centre during
business hours monthly (CSI score 79.6)
appear more satisfied.

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua/Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent
New Zealander

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score 0 - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Weekly
Monthly
At least once per year

CSI Score

228 [ 1698
99 169.4
17 ] 72.4
71 ] 68.1
15 ]67.2
26 ] 76.0
125 I 168.0
98 723
107 ]67.4
121 ] 72.4
15 ] 74.8
159 ] 70.4
53 ] 64.9
123 ] 70.8
27 I 166.7
78 I 169.3
33 722
78 1732
76 ] 66.4
53 ) 72,4
161 ] 68.8
11 ] 68.7
12 ] 64.7
42 ] 74.1
174 I 169.1
197 1695
29 1730
64 ] 67.6
164 ] 70.7
210 [ 1694
18 ] 74.8
37 7.4
92 7.6
67 78.6
28 61.7
78 68.1
121 72.7
19 49.1
76 4
128 77.4
10 ] 71.4
31 ] 79.6
184 ] 68.0

20 40 60 80

OCSI Score # of respondents |
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Council Call Centre after
hours

Frequency of phoning the Council office
after hours

The respondents were asked ‘How often
have you phoned the Council office after hours
(After 5pm week days or weekends) in the past

12 months?’

The vast majority of the respondents (81%)
had not phoned the Council office after
hours in the past 12 months.

A fifth of the respondents (19%) had
phoned the Council office after hours in the
past 12 months.

The largest group (17%) had phoned the
Council office after hours at least once per
year while "% had contact monthly or
weekly. A few respondents (0.7%) had
phoned the Council office after hours less
than once per year.

Used but <1/

year
0.7%

At least once
ayear
17.3%

Mo nthly
0.5%

Not in the

Weekly past 12

0,
0.4% months
81.1%

Daily
0.0%

The chart over the page compares the level of contact by phone of the Council office after hours among
the various subgroups of interest. The subgroups that were significantly more likely to have phoned the
Council office after hours over the last 12 months included:

e Those from the Rangitaiki Ward (27% of the subgroup)
*  Those who described their ethnicity as New Zealander or Kiwi (42%) or ‘other’ (31%)

e Those who live in their own home (20%)

e Those who pay rates (20%)
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Phoned the Council office after hours by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -81 17 }§18.9
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | -81 T o ]19.0
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -79 18 3 20.7
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -73 23 H26.9
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -93 717.2
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | | -95 5|4.7
Live in Town (n = 225) | -81 -D 18 ¢19.1
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -85 13 [115.2
Men (n = 173) | 81 17 J188
Women (n = 227) | -81 I 17 }§19.1
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -87 T | 12.8
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -80 19 J205
65+ years (n = 107) | -82 15 j18.1
Maori descent (n = 105) | | -95 1 5| 4.6
European descent (n = 274) [ 77 21 J227
New Zealander (n = 12) -58 34 | 8 142.1
Other (n = 9) | -69 31 ] 30.6
Work full time (n = 204) | 82 =7 1182
Work part time (n = 51) | -77 d 20 Q232
Not working (n = 145) | -82 17} 185
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | 75 W21 fos7
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) | -79 I 19 HP209
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -83 17 117.3
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -90 T ]9.9
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | -80 20 |20.3
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) [ -81 7 R195
Own home (n = 332) [ -80 -I 19 ]20.3
Renting (n = 65) | -88 11 1 12.1
Own business (n = 88) | -78 18 [P 22.0
No business (n = 312) | -82 17 ¢18.0
Pay rates (n = 357) | -80 | BEE 119.9
No rates (n = 43) | -89 11 [11.1
% of the sample -100 75 50 25 0 25 50
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the call centre after hours

Respondents who had phoned the Council office after hours (n = 74) were asked ‘Using the scale where 0 is
very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall service from the Council call centre
after hours?’

Just half of the respondents who had phoned the Council office after hours (52%) were satisfied with the
overall service from the Council call centre after hours, (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (15%)
and a quarter of the respondents (27%) rated the service with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A quarter of those who phoned the Council office after hours (26%) rated this as neutral (Scores 4 — 6)
while close to a fifth of the respondents (18%) were actually dissatisfied.

The CSI score was 63.9, which rates as needing improvement.

30
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. . . Total [74 /1639
Satisfaction with the call centre after °
hours by demographlcs Whakatane Ward | 32 | 64.1
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward | 8 1915
. . Rangitaiki Ward | 29 [157.0
appear to have a significant impact on .
isfaction with Council services and Taneatua [Waimana
sat!§ gc 10 ! Murupara / Galatea |3 ] 74.1
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables. Live in Town |43 1645
. Live in the Count 24 ] 60.0
The analysis shows that there are low v
levels of satisfaction with the overall Men |32 625
service from the Council call centre after Women |42 652
hours across most of the subgroups of
interest Under 35 years |5 ] 68.3
35-64 years |50 ] 61.8
Please note there are small 65+years |19 [ 68.6
numbers of respondents in many of 0
: Work full time | 37 1 59.
the subgroups .SO Car.e IS . Work parttime | 12 ]61.0
recommended in the interpretation. Not working | 25 — T
Show signiioant diferences inhe. Lesstran s30.0 |17 27
9 $30,000 to $70,000 | 26 T 69.0
subgroups although there appears to be a More than $70,000 | 22 629
number of interesting differences.
However, most CSI scores reflect a need Maori descent | 4 47810
for improvement from the after hours call European descent |62 ] 64.1
centre. New Zealander | 5 177.7
Other |3 1599
In Whakatane < 2 years |2 ]67.0
Lived 2 - 10 years | 14 ] 70.1
In Whakatane 10+ years | 58 ] 62.2
Own home |64 ]62.1
Renting |9 ] 81.3
Own business | 20 ]67.1
No business | 54 162.9
Pay rates | 69 ] 63.0
Norates |5 1 77.5
Rates poor value |12 42.7
Rates neither | 34 ] 65.8
Rates good value |19 ] 69.8
Place to live (score 0-6) |7 []56.1
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |23 ]62.9
Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 43 ] 66.3
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 6 24.6 [ A N
Council Overall - Neutral | 22 %6_1.'9
Satisfied with Council Overall | 44 70.6
Weekly |2 []56.2
Monthly | 2 1] 53.8
At least once per year | 67 ] 63.8
Less than once per year |3 ] 86.9
CSlI Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCsSI Score # of respondents
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Most important issues Council should be looking at

Respondents were asked ‘What, in your opinion, are the three main issues that Council should be looking at?’ This
guestion was asked as an open question with the answers grouped together for analysis purposes. There
was a range of responses with the main comments covering stormwater or flooding (42%), then roading
issues (23%) and rates concerns (20%). These were followed with concerns with “other” Council Services
(14%), issues with outlying towns (13%), concerns with Council expenditure (12%) and environmental
issues (12%). There was also a wide range of other issues mentioned by smaller numbers of respondents.

Stormwater / flooding ] 41.8 167
Roading | ] 23.3 93
Rates | 1195 78
Other Council services | ] 13.5 54
Issues with outlying towns : ]12.5 50
Council expenditure | | 12.3 49
Environmental issues [ ]11.8 47
Council concerns [ 9.8 39
Town Planning / development [ 9.5 38
Recreational facilities [ 9.3 37
Sewage / wastewater I s 5 34
Water quality / supply | 8.5 34
Supporting local business 45 18
Harbour facilities [ 4.5 18
Community welfare —:| 4.5 18
Crime / graffiti / vandalism ::l 4.3 17
Keep public informed [[7]4.3 17
Footpaths T4 17
Animal control [T 4.0 16
Public consultation [ 4.0 16
Entertainment / events [0 3.8 15
Marketing the town / tourism —:I 3.5 14
Youth issues [T 3.5 14
Personal safety [ 3.3 13
Parks / reserves [ 3.0 12
Library services [ 3.0 12
Litter control ::| 3.0 12
Car parking [[]2.5 10
Resource / building consents [0 2.5 10
CBD |25 10
Road safety [0 2.5 10
Rubbish / recycling | 2.5 10
Street lighting m2s 9
Marina development [I 1.8 7
Public toilets —D 1.3 5
Public transport [] 0.5 E2011 % of the sample 2
The Hub 0.3 2011 # of respondents 1
Other [T 7.5 30
No ans,wer —:I 6.5 % of respondents 26
Positive [ 0.3 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
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The following two charts compare the issues reported in 2011 versus those from 2008. While many of the
main issues mentioned in 2008 are similar to 2011, there are some significant differences.

The largest differences were an increase in the mention of stormwater / flooding (42% versus 3% in 2008)
and a 7% increase in the mention of environmental issues mainly concerning the slips in the district (12%
versus 5% in 2008).

The largest decrease is for crime / graffiti / vandalism (4% versus 11% in 2008) but that is partly caused by
youth issues being reported separately this year (4% versus 0% in 2008).

, |41.8
Stormwater / flooding [3.2 385
, 23.3
Roading | 17.8 l 55
|19.5
Rates [19.0 0.5
Other Council services [9.9 1135 36
Issues with outlying towns [7.9 125 4.6
. . 12.3
Council expenditure !
|6.9 5.3
.y ol |11.8
nvironmental issues [4.7 71
Council concerns 2 8| 123 26
Town Planning / | 9.5 2.4
development [11.9
. - 9.3
Recreational facilities 91 01
Sewage, wastewater 8.5
upgrades 4.2 4.3
. 8.5
Water quality / supply 6.9 1.6
. . 4.5
Supporting local business 1o 33
Harbour facilities 5—435 15
] ' m2011 '
Community welfare 45
25 2008 ?
Crime / graffiti / vandalism :Iil 11 -6.9
. 4.3
Keep public informed 514 0 03
4.3
Footpaths 37 % of respondents 05
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
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There is little difference in the proportion mentioning many of the lesser issues between 2011 and 2008.
However there are a few noticeable differences. Car parking was much less of an issue (3% versus 10% in

2008).
Animal control EIS{SO 0.5
Public consultation -%05_9 1.9
Entertainment / events 2_03'8 1.8
Tourism / promotion :I_—ZISS 1.5
Youth issues —:I 35 3.5
Personal safety -3—3"3_9 L7
Parks / reserves - 23$ 0.3
Library services - 1_23'0 1.8
Litter control - 5’5? 0.5
Car parking -:IL5—| 104 19
Resource / building consents - P 5.4 2.9
CBD jﬁl . 3.9
Road safety gg
Rubbish / recycling 1_275 0.8
Street lighting %g’
Marina development -911_'28 0.5
Public toilets 3 %% 0.2
Public transport %522 L7
The Hub -]jof’o m2011 0.7
Other -EQG m2008 A
No answer - 6.5 1123 =8
None D 07 0.7
Positive [I 0.3 % of respondents 03
0 1'o 2'o 3:0 4'0 5'o 60
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Most important issues Council should be looking at by Ward

Respondents were asked ‘What, in your opinion, are the three main issues that Council should be looking at?’ The
following three charts compare the main issues by Ward. Stormwater or flooding is a much bigger issue for

those from Ohope (57%) but this was also an issue for close to half of those from the Whakatane or

Rangitaiki Wards. This was much less of an issue for those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (9%).
Roading appears a much bigger issue for Ohope (35%) versus 19% for Whakatane. Rates is an issue with
close to a fifth of the respondents from each Ward. As would be expected, the issues with the outlying
towns does not impact Whakatane or Ohope. Environmental issues are a much bigger issue for Ohope
(30%) versus 5% to 14% for the other Wards.
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Crime / graffiti / vandalism (11%) and litter control (11%) appears a much bigger issue for Murupara /
Galatea. Animal control is a bigger issue for those from Ohope (11%) and Taneatua / Waimana (11%) but
this is less of an issue in the other Wards. Entertainment / events and youth issues are a bigger issue for

those from Taneatua / Waimana.

] 6.4
Supporting local business
I

5.3
Harbour facilities K
7.0
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Only small numbers of respondents mentioned some issues and it is not possible to tell if these are

localised issues or not. It looks like car parking and the CBD is a slightly bigger issue for the Ohope Ward
(119%) while street lighting is a bigger issue in Murupara / Galatea.

Between 3% and 8% of the respondents did not answer this question.
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Most important issues —
Whakatane Ward

The chart opposite focuses only on
the respondents from the
Whakatane Ward (n = 171).

Most of the main issues mentioned

across the Whakatane District were
also the main issues mentioned by

those from the Whakatane Ward.

The main issues covered
stormwater or flooding (48% versus
42% across the District).

This was followed by rates concerns
(21% versus 20% across the
District).

Roading was the third most
commonly mentioned issue (19%
versus 23% across the District).

These were followed by concerns
with Council expenditure (14%
versus 23% across the District),
environmental issues (13% versus
12% across the District) and town
planning / development concerns
(12% versus 10% across the
District)

There was also a wide range of
other issues mentioned by small
numbers of respondents.

Stormwater / 48.0 82
flooding
Rates 21.1 36
Roading 18.7 32
Counci 14.0 24
expenditure
EnV|.ronmentaI 129 99
issues
Town Planning / 123 21
development
Other C_:ou ncil 11.1 19
services
Council concems 105 18
Water quality / 10.5 18
supply
Re crt_aat_lonal 8.2 14
facilities
Community welfare 7.0 12
Sewage / 6.4 11
waste water
Suppor.tlng local 6.4 11
business
Harbour facilities 53 9
Footpaths 4.7 8
Marketing .the town 47 8
/ tourism
ngp public :I 41 7
informed
Library services :I 4.1 7
Public consultation 35 6
Entertainment / 35 6
events ||
Personal safety 35 6
Crime / g_raffltl / :I 29 5
vandalism
0,
Car parking :I 29 % of respondents 5
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

02011 % of the sample

2011 # of respondents

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 90



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Most important issues — Ohope
Ward

The chart opposite focuses only on
the respondents from the Ohope
Ward (n = 37).

Please note there are small
numbers of respondents in
many of the subgroups so care
is recommended in the
interpretation.

Most of the main issues mentioned

across the Whakatane District were
also the main issues mentioned by

those from the Ohope Ward.

The main issues covered
stormwater or flooding (57% versus
42% across the District).

This was followed by roading issues
(35% versus 23% across the
District).

Environmental issues were the third
most commonly mentioned issue
(30% versus 12% across the
District).

These were followed by rates
concerns (19% versus 20% across
the District),concerns with Council
expenditure (19% versus 23%
across the District) and Council
concerns (19% versus 10% across
the District)

There was also a wide range of
other issues mentioned by small
numbers of respondents.

Stormwgter/ 568 21
flooding
Roading 35.1 13
Env!ronmental 29 7 11
issues
Rates 18.9 7
Counpll 18.9 7
expenditure
Council concermns 18.9 7
Other (?ouncﬂ 16.2 6
services
Town Planning / 108 4
development
Water quality / 108 4
supply
Sewage / 108 4
wastewater
Car parking 10.8 4
CBD 10.8 4
Animal control 10.8 4
% of respondents
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

2011 % of the sample

2011 # of respondents
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Most important issues —
Rangitaiki Ward

The chart opposite focuses only on
the respondents from the Rangitaiki
Ward (n = 108).

Most of the main issues mentioned

across the Whakatane District were
also the main issues mentioned by

those from the Rangitaiki Ward.

The main issues covered
stormwater or flooding (46% versus
42% across the District).

Roading was the second most
commonly mentioned issue (26%
versus 23% across the District).

This was followed by concerns with
outlying towns (23% versus 13%
across the District) then rates
concerns (17% versus 20% across
the District) and concerns with the
sewage / wastewater system (15%
versus 9% across the District).

There was also a wide range of
other issues mentioned by small
numbers of respondents.

Stormwater /
flooding

Roading

Issues with
outlying towns

Rates

Sewage /
wastewater

Council
expenditure

Other Council
services

Council concems

Town Planning /
development

Recreational
facilities

Keep public
informed

Public consultation

Environmental
issues

Water quality /
supply

Footpaths

Marina
development

Harbour facilities

Marketing the town
/ tourism

Parks / reserves

% of respondents

50

28

25

18

16

14

14

11
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T T T
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T
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Most important issues — Taneatua

/ Waimana Ward
. Stormwater /
The chart opposite focuses only on flooding 321 9
the respondents from the Taneatua
/ Waimana Ward (n = 28).
Please note there are small
numbers of respondents in Rates 25.0 7
many of the subgroups so care
is recommended in the
interpretation.
Most of the main issues mentioned Roading 21.4 6
across the Whakatane District were
also the main issues mentioned by
those from the Taneatua / Waimana
Ward. Issues with 143 4
o outlying towns '
The main issues covered
stormwater or flooding (32% versus
42% across the District).
This was followed by rates concerns Env:g::zsma' 143 4
(25% versus 20% across the
District).
Roading was the third most .
commonly mentioned issue (21% Waterq“f‘"ty’ 143 4
versus 23% across the District). supply
These were followed by concerns
with outlying towns (14% versus
13% across the District), Council 10.7 3
environmental issues (14% versus expenditure
12% across the District) and water
quality / supply concerns (14%
versus 9% across the District). .
Recreational 10.7 3

There was also a wide range of facilities '
other issues mentioned by small
numbers of respondents.

Entertainment / 10.7 3

events
Youth issues 10.7 3
Animal control 10.7 3
% of respondents
10 20 30 40 50 60
02011 % of the sample 2011 # of respondents
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Most important issues —
Murupara / Galatea Ward

The chart opposite focuses only on
the respondents from the Murupara
/ Galatea Ward (n = 56).

Most of the main issues mentioned

across the Whakatane District were
also the main issues mentioned by

those from the Murupara / Galatea

Ward.

The exception is that stormwater or
flooding which was the main issue
for all other Wards was not much of
an issue for the Murupara / Galatea
Ward (9% versus 42% across the
District).

The main issues for the Murupara /
Galatea Ward covered concerns
with outlying towns (34% versus
13% across the District).

Roading was the second most
commonly mentioned issue (25%
versus 23% across the District).

This was followed by concerns with
“other" Council services (23%
versus 14% across the District) then
rates concerns (18% versus 20%
across the District) and concerns
with Recreational facilities (18%
versus 9% across the District).

There was also a wide range of
other issues mentioned by small
numbers of respondents.

Issues with
. 19
outlying towns
Roading 14
Other Council 13
services
Rates 10
Recretgt.lonal 10
facilities
Crime / graffiti / 6
vandalism
Street lighting 6
Litter control 6
Stormwater /
. 5
flooding
Animal control 4
Parks / reserves 4
Environmental 3
issues
Youth issues 3
Road safety 3
Footpaths 3
Suppor‘Flng local % of respondents 3
business
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
O 2011 # of respondents
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Satisfaction with General aspects of the Council

The proportion of respondents that were satisfied (scores 7 — 10) ranges from just 32% for the factor ‘the
Council making good long term decisions’ up to 90% for the factor ‘the Whakatane District as a place to live'.
Conversely, a significant proportion of respondents were dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This
ranged from 2% for the factor ‘Whakatane District as a place to live’ up to 20% for the factor ‘the Council making

good long term decisions’. A significant proportion of respondents (25% - 43%) rated most of these factors
with scores in the 4 — 6 range.

Whakatane District as a place Red=
. . . 4-4] 8 27, 2 2 D
to live Dissatisfied l 2 84.2
Council’s provision of 16 ik 50 sl 11 (643
information )
Easy to attend meetings -24 8| 15 2% 51 7 62.0
Opportunities for involvement
in decision making 16 2 18 25 ° (570
Open and honest in their
dealings 18 14 21 15 ‘3 56.8
Good long term decisions -17 -14 20 8 52.2 Green
! ] ! ] ) ) = S'atisfied
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
% of respondents
| B0=Very Dissatisfied H1 B2 O3 0O4 0O5 O6 0O7 B8 0O9 M@10-=Very Satisfied ONo answer CSlI Score
The CSI scores for most of the factors are very low, which infers that respondents have some serious
issues with these. The CSI scores range from 84.2 for ‘Whakatane District as a place to live’ down to a CSI
score of 52.2 for the factor ‘the Council making good long term decisions’.
Whakatane Dls_trlct as a place 400 842
to live
Coun_C|I s provision of 400 64.3
information
Easy to attend meetings | 161 62.0
Oppolrtunltn.es. for |nvqlvement 400 575
in decision making
Open and honest in their
dealings 400 56.8
Good long term decisions | 400 :I 52.2
20 CSlI Score 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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General aspects of the Council — Comparison with previous years

The following chart compares the CSI scores for 2011 versus 2008 for the General aspects of the Council.
The facilities rated the highest in previous years are generally rated the highest for 2011.

There was a mix of 4 increases and 2 decreases in CSI scores from 2008 but some changes were small.
The largest increase was a rise of 13.2 points for ‘being easy to attend meetings held by the Whakatane District
Council’ (CSI score 62.0) followed by a rise of 7.2 points for the factor ‘the Council is open and honest in their
dealings with Whakatane residents’ (CSI score 56.8). The largest decrease was of 2.1 points for ‘the
Whakatane District as a place to live’ (CSI score 84.2) followed by a decrease of 1.0 points for the factor ‘the
opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making (e.g. making submissions to draft plans,
involvement in working parties etc)?’ (CSI score 57.5).

CSI Difference 2011- 2008
Decreases Increases
84.2
Whakatane District as a
lace to live
p 2.1 86.4
. - 64.3
Council’s provision of 0.2
information
64.2
13.2 62.0
Easy to attend meetings
48.8[
Opportunities for 57.5
involvement in decision
making -1.0 58.5
. . 56.8
Open and honest in their 7.2
dealings
49.6
48 ] 52.2
Good long term decisions
47.4 I:
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
02008 O2011
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Whakatane as a place to live

The respondents were asked ‘Using the scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10 = very satisfied, how do you rate
the Whakatane District as a place to live?’

The vast majority of the respondents (90%) were satisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live
(Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 10 (29%) and 54% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations).

Only nine respondents (2.2%) were dissatisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live (scores 0 — 3)
while 7% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 to 6). The remaining two respondents (0.5%) did not answer this
question.

The CSl score is 84.2, which is 2.2 points lower than the 86.4 recorded in 2008. The current CSI score
infers respondents are very satisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live.

50
10 = Very
Satisfied
S
Whakatane District it
. Q
40 - as a place to live g
()
CSI Scores z
2011 =84.2 33.4
2008 = 86.4
30 4
ﬂ
g
c
g
8 2011
01 ¢ —+—2004
——2008
10 0 = Very
Dissatisfied
0 4
0 1 2 3 Oa 5 6 7 8 9 10
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Satisfaction with Whakatane District as
a place to live by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are very

high levels of satisfaction with Whakatane

District as a place to live across most of
the subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with
Whakatane District as a place to live
were:

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(CSl score 79.3) appear less satisfied than

those from the other Wards

* Respondents who thought they received

good value for their rates (CSl score 89.3)

were significantly more satisfied than

those who thought they got poor value for

their rates (CSI score 73.4).

* Those who were satisfied with the overall

performance of Council (CSI score 88.3)

are significantly more satisfied than those

who were dissatisfied with the overall

performance of Council (CSI score 72.0).

* Those who were satisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI score 89.2) are significantly

more satisfied than those who were

dissatisfied with the Elected Members (CSI

score 68.4).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent
New Zealander
Other

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Dissatisfied Elected Members

Elected Members - Neutral
Satisfied Elected Members

CSl Score

400 71842
171 ] 86.4
37 ] 85.7
108 ] 82.3
28 ]87.1
56 ]79.3
225 ] 85.2
162 ] 83.4
173 ]84.4
227 ] 84.1
38 ] 84.0
253 ] 83.8
107 ] 86.3
204 ]83.6
51 ] 86.7
145 ] 84.3
71 ] 83.0
123 ] 84.8
128 1833
105 ]185.4
274 ]84.1
12 ] 88.1
9 ] 72.4
27 ]83.1
65 ] 81.8
308 ] 84.9
332 ] 83.4
65 ] 88.3
88 ] 82.4
312 ] 84.8
357 71838
43 ] 88.0
62 73.4
150 82.2
111 89.3
26 72.0
126 79.2
231 88.3
40 68.4
137 82.0
183 89.4
20 40 60 80 100
OCsSI Score # of respondents

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 98



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Council’s provision of information

The respondents were asked ‘Council tries to ensure that it provides adequate information to the community about
its services, facilities, projects and plans. Using the same scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10 = very satisfied,
how do you rate Council’s provision of this type of information?’

A tenth of the respondents (11%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know
enough about Council provision of information to be able to rate this factor.

Almost half of the respondents (47%) were satisfied with Council providing adequate information to the
community about its services, facilities, projects and plans. A tenth of the respondents (9.5%) rated this
with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 7 (21%).

Only a few respondents (6.5%) were dissatisfied with the Council providing this type of information (scores
0 — 3) while 36% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The profile is similar to 2008.

The CSI score is 64.3, virtually unchanged from 2008. This again infers respondents have some issues
with the Council providing adequate information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and
plans.

35

Council’s provision
3 . - -
° of information @
CSl Scores 0 10 = Very
2011 =64.3 % Satisfied
25 4 )
2008 = 64.2 z
\/ 20.8
20 A
18.1
‘g
c
3
2
154 ¢
5 32011
$
——2008
10 -
0 = Very
5 | Dissatisfied
0 - -
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Don't
know
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Satisfaction with the Council’s Total | 400 643
provision of information by Whakatane Ward | 171 66.1
demographics axatane war 166
Ohope Ward |37 I ]167.6
There are a number of variables which Rangitaiki Ward | 108 7] 60.3
appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua / Waimana | 28 ml61.2
satisfaction with Council’s provision of Murupara / Galatea |56 [ ]64.8
information. The chart opposite compares
these variables. Live in Town | 225 1647
Most of the subgroups rate the Council’s Live in the Country | 162 1640
provision of information with scores that Live in both |13 610
infer they have some issues.
Men | 173 [163.9
The varigbles that appear tq havg had the Women | 227 7] 64.8
greatest impact on satisfaction with
Council’'s provision of information were: Under 35 years |38 I 67.4
«  Those from the Rangitaiki Ward (CSI 35- 64 years | 253 1629
score 60.3) or the Taneatua / Waimana 65+years | 107 1672
Ward (CSI score 61.2) appear the least
satisfied versus CSl scores from 64.8 to Work full time | 204 ] 64.3
67.6 for the other Wards. Work part time |51 [ 59.8
«  Those who own their own home are less Notworking | 145 [ ]66.2
satisfied with Council’s provision of
information than those who rent (CSI Less than $30,000 |71 ] 63.8
score 63.3 and 69.5) respectively. $30,000 to $70,000 | 123 [ ]65.0
e Those who pay rates are less satisfied More than $70,000 | 128 1635
with Council’s provision of information than _
those who don't (CSI score 64.0 and 67.4) Maori descent | 105 651
respectively. European descent | 274 ] 64.7
. New Zealander |12 7.
* Respondents who thought they received oth 9 %ISE’G;
good value for their rates (CSl score 73.7) ther '
were significantly more satisfied with
Council’s provision of information than In Whakatane <2 years |27 [ 651
those who thought they got poor value for Lived 2 - 10 years |65 [ 1645
their rates (CSI score 52.8). In Whakatane 10+ years |308 ] 64.2
Internet at home | 309 [ 1642
Atwork only |14 ] 69.1
No intemet access | 77 [ 1641
Own home | 332 ] 63.3
Renting |65 1695
Own business |88 ] 65.4
No business | 312 [ 164.0
Pay rates | 357 ] 64.0
No rates |43 [ 167.4
Rates poor value |62 52.8
Rates neither | 150 59.9
Rates good value | 111 73.7
CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
ECSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the Council’s Total | 400 64.3
provision of information by services
The type of road the respondent lives
beside, and the type of water supply a’Lnd Residential sealed
wastewater system at the respondent’s road 253 63.9
home, had little impact on the level of
satisfaction with Council’s provision of State highway | 38 63.6
information. c led
ountry seale 97 65.1
road
All of the subgroups rate the Council’s Country “gsea'ed 7 74.6
provision of information with scores that roa
infer they have some issues.
Mains water
supply network 321 64.5
Tank water |22 65.1
Bore water |37 65.1
Town Wastewater | 254 64.6
Septic tank | 133 63.7
Contacted
Mayor/Councillors 147 64.5
No contact | 253 64.3
Contacted
Community Board 109 60.8
No contact | 289 65.8
Interes_ted in 161 628
meetings
Not interested | 239 65.5
Interes_ted in {59 60.4
meetings
Not interested | 276 66.0
CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCsSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the Council’s provision
of information by Attitudes

There are a number of other variables
which appear to have a significant impact
on overall satisfaction. The chart opposite
compares these variables.

It appears that the way the respondent
rates the Council’s provision of information
is related to how they think the Council has
performed in a number of specific areas.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with
Council’'s provision of information were:

* Those who were satisfied with the Overall
Performance of Council are significantly
more satisfied (CSI score 71.9) with the
Council's provision of information than those
who were dissatisfied with the Overall
Performance of Council (CSI score 35.1).

* Those who were satisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI score 72.1) are significantly
more satisfied with the Council’s provision of
information than those who were dissatisfied
with the Elected Members (CSI score 42.2).

» Those who were satisfied with the
opportunities Council provides for
community involvement in decision making
(CSl score 75.9) are significantly more
satisfied with the Council’s provision of
information than those who were dissatisfied
with the opportunities Council provides for
community involvement in decision making
(CSl score 46.1).

* Those who were satisfied with the Council
being open and honest in their dealings with
Whakatane residents (CSI score 74.6) are
significantly more satisfied with the Council’s
provision of information than those who
were dissatisfied with the Council being
open and honest in their dealings with
Whakatane residents (CSI score 43.6).

* Those who were satisfied with the Council
making good long term decisions (CSI score
77.4) are significantly more satisfied with the
Council's provision of information than those
who were dissatisfied with the Council
making good long term decisions (CSI score
47.0).

Total [400 64.3
Place to live (score 0 -6) |38 50.2
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |140 :| 62.1
Place to live (score 9 - 10) [220 68.3
Dissatisfied Council Overall |26 35.1 |g
Council Overall - Neutral | 126 355.7
Satisfied with Council Overall | 231 N 719
Dissatisfied Elected Members | 40 42.2|;
Elected Members - Neutral | 137 ﬂ 59.8
Satisfied Elected Members | 183 N 72.1
Dissatisfied with Opportunities 57 461
for Involvement
Opportunities for Involvement - 149 59 1
Neutral
Satisfied with Opportunities for 154 N 759
Involvement
Dissatisfied with Council being 65 436
open and honest
Council being open and honest - 159 60.5
Neutral
Satisfied with Council being 148 N\ 74 6
open and honest
Dissatisfied Wlth. Qounml long 80 4700 [
term decisions
Council long term decisions - 168 613
Ne utral
Satisfied with C?o.unul long term 199 N 274
decisions
CSl Score 0O 20 40 60 8 100
OCSI Score # of respondents |
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

The chart compares the effect that satisfaction with Council’s provision of information has on the respondents’ satisfaction with all Council provided facilities

and services. The satisfaction with Council’s provision of information has a significant impact on the respondent’s attitudes to Council services and facilities.

186) tend to rate all facilities and services significantly higher than those who are

Respondents who are satisfied with Council’s provision of information (n

dissatisfied with Council’s provision of information (n

=25).

:

CSI scores

]

=—e—Dissatisfied Provision of Info (n = 25)

== Provision of Info - Neutral (n = 144)

Satisfied Provision of Info (n = 186)

100
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40 {8y
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Value from BOP regional rates
Value from WDC residential rates

Good long term decisions

Open and honest in their dealings
Involvement in decision making
Easy to attend meetings
Whakatane District as a place to live

Byways
Whakatane District Council website
Information centre staff

Advice from Resource Consent service
Process for Resource Consents
Process for Building Consents

Making environment a healthier place
Advice from Building Control service
Time for LIM report

LIM report overall

Planning and Building services overall

Being effective
Making environment a healthier place
Environmental Health services overall

Cost of wastewater / sewerage system
Smells and odours from wastewater
Reliable disposal of wastewater
Overall wastewater

Quality of drinking water

Price of water supplied

Mains water pressure in your home
Reliable supply of water to home

Overall mains water supply in Whakatane

Reliability of the storm water systems
Maintenance of storm water systems
Overall storm water systems

Roads being well maintained

The quality of roads in the District
Vegetation on roadsides well maintained
Safety of our roads

Adequate street lighting

Overall roads in Whakatane District

Councils Dog Control Service
Public toilets

Public Halls

Playgrounds

Facilities at Thornton Domain
Council Parking in Whakatane
Sports grounds

Harbour facilities at Ohiwa Harbour
Parks and Reserves

The Museum & Gallery
Swimming pools

Harbour facilities Whakatane CBD
Boat ramps in Whakatane town
Transfer station / rubbish disposal
Library

Council run recycling facilities
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities
Kerbside Recyclable Collection
Cemeteries

Greenwaste Collection
Residential refuse collection

Council call centre after hours

Call centre during working hours
Overall Front Desk Staff

Customer Service Staff at Murupara
Council staff overall

Elected Members of Council
Overall performance of Council
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What could the Council do to make sure
you get the information you need

The respondents who were not satisfied
(scores 0 — 4) with the Council’s provision of
information (n= 44) were asked ‘What could
the Council do to make sure you get the
information you need’

This was asked as an open question with the
answers grouped together into similar
themes for analysis purposes.

There was a range of comments offered by
those who were less than satisfied with
Council’s provision of information.

The main comments included...

* Advertising or flyers mentioned by 4.5%
of the total sample (41% of those who
are less than satisfied)

* Being more open with the public (2.0% of
the sample)

e Better communication, mentioned by
1.8% of the sample

There was a range of other comments.

Flyers/
Advertising

Be open with
public

Better
communication

Visit other
communities

Simplify
information

More public
meetings

Other

Positive
comments

45
| 2.0
| 1.8
I
|-
|-
| 45
I
% of the sample
o 2 6 s

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDC ARS 2011 Verbatim Comments report)
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

The Visitor Information Centre

Respondents were asked how often they had used The Visitor Information Centre in Quay Street
Whakatane in the past 12 months.

Frequency of using The Visitor 2011 -63 33 37.0
Information Centre

Two thirds of the respondents
(63%) had not used the Visitor
Information Centre in the past 12
months, while a third of the I
6

respondents (37%) had used this. Whakatane -55 38 45.8

Of those who had used the Visitor i
Information Centre, most (33%)
used this at least once a year. Ohope -61 7 31 @393
Only a few respondents used the

Visitor Information Centre monthly
(3%) and 1% used this more Rangitaiki 60 40 40.1
frequently.

Use of the Visitor Information

Centre was lowest for those from W’;ﬁig’r?a/ -76 24 |243
the Murupara / Galatea Ward (7%)

versus 24% - 45% for those from ]

the other Wards. Murupara / Galatea -94 516.5

% of the sample

-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

O Not used @ Daily OWeekly
OMonthly OAt least once ayear  OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the frequency of using the Visitor Information Centre among the various
subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to have used the Visitor Information
Centre include:

e Those from the Whakatane Ward (45%)
*  Those of European descent (42%) or of ‘other’ ethnic backgrounds (68%)

e Those who have lived in Whakatane for 2 — 10 years (50%)
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Usage of the Visitor Information Centre by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -63 ag 33 $37.0
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) -55 6] 38 145.3
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -61 7] 31 B 39.3
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -60 40 ]40.1
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -76 24 | 243
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -94 i5]6.5
Live in Town (n = 225) | -61 5] 33 $39.4
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -66 33 ] 33.8
Men (n = 173) | 64 i 2 1 35.7
Women (n = 227) | -62 | 33 138.3
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -75 -3| 22 |25.2
35 - 64 years (n = 253) [ 63 3] 32 $36.9
65+ years (n = 107) -56 3 40 l43.8
Maori descent (n = 105) | -78 -2| 19 [l22.3
European descent (n = 274) [ 58 i3 37 b42.0
New Zealander (n = 12) | -76 25 | 24.5
Other (n = 9) | -32 18 | 50 | 67.6
Work full time (n = 204) | 5 W30 9346
Work part time (n = 51) | -62 6| 31 |37.6
Not working (n = 145) | -59 38 }40.9
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | -61 ] 4] 36 139.5
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) [ 61 0] 33 391
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -66 3 31 | 34.5
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -63 T3 | 28 |37.1
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -50 4] 43 [1 50.2
E|
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -66 [ 30 $34.0
Own home (n = 332) | -62 ]ﬂzi 34 $37.9
Renting (n = 65) | -67 5] 27 fl33.1
Own business (n = 88) | -68 :ﬁ 28 | 31,7
No business (n = 312) | -61 | 34 138.6
Pay rates (n = 357) | -63 i 33 $37.3
No rates (n = 43) | -65 6| 27 H35.0
% of the sample v v v v v v T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
ONot in the past 12 months E Daily O Weekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the overall service from the staff at the Visitor Centre

Respondents who had used the Visitor Information Centre in Quay Street Whakatane in the last 12 months
(n=147) were asked to rate their satisfaction with the overall service from the staff at the Visitor Centre
using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

The vast majority of the respondents in the subgroup (86%) were satisfied with the overall service from the
staff at the Visitor Centre (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (26%) and over a third of the
subgroup (39%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

Only a few of the subgroup (6%) rated the overall service from the staff at the Visitor Centre with a score
that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6) and only one respondent (0.6%) rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the overall service from the staff at the Visitor Centre was 82.1, a score that reflects
excellent service.

40
s
. 0
The overall service "
()]
from the staff at the g
. z 10 = Very
. Visitor Centre Satisfied
01 8§ CSI Scores
g 2011 =821 26.8
8
5
S
20 4
0 = Very
Dissatisfied 02011
10 -
0.6
0 L} L} _ L} L}
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Don't
know
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the overall service Total | 147 1821
I;rom the sthe_lff at the Visitor Centre by Whakatane Ward |79 s
emograpnics Ohope Ward | 15 ] 79.9

There are a number of variables which Rangitaiki Ward | 42 824

appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua / Waimana |7 1861

satisfaction with Council services and Murupara / Galatea 860

facilities. The chart opposite compares o

these variables Live in Town |91 ]182.0

Live in the Country |52 825

The analysis shows that there are

reasonably high levels of satisfaction with Men |60 814

the overall service from the staff at the Women |87 1828

Visitor Centre across most of the

subgroups of interest. Most CSI scores Under 35 years |9 821

infer excellent service. 35-64 years |90 1806

. 65+ years |47 I 1862

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with the Maori descent | 22 sl s

overall service from the staff at the Visitor European descent | 116 1 83.0

Centre were:

«  Respondents who own or operate their In Whakatane < 2 years |9 ] 81.8
own business (CSI score 77.8) were less Lived 2 - 10 years |35 [ ]796
satisfied than those who do not operate In Whakatane 10+ years | 103 831
their own business (CSI score 83.3).

. Work full time | 69 ] 81.2

* Respondents who_thought they received Work part time | 18 819

good value for their rates (CSl score 83.6) :
Lo e Not working | 60 ] 83.8
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 75.3). Less than $30,000 | 29 1825
$30,000 to $70,000 |47 ] 83.2

» Those who rated Whakatane as a place to More than $70,000 |44 ] 78.3
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 86.2)
were significantly more satisfied than own home | 123 826
those who rated Whakatane as a place to ;

Renting |23 ] 796
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 72.0) 9

«  Those who were satisfied with the overall Own business |28 s
performance of Council (CSI score 84.8) No business | 119 1833
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall Pay rates | 131 ]81.8
performance of Council (CSI score 70.3). No rates |16 T 1858

Rates poor value |17 75.3
Rates neither |57 81.3
Rates good value |46 83.6
Place to live (score 0- 6) |9 72.0
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |54 77.9
Place to live (score 9 - 10) |84 86.2
Dissatisfied Council Overall |6 70.3
Council Overall - Neutral |51 79.0
Satisfied with Council Overall |87 84.8
Monthly |11 1789
At least once a year | 130 ] 82.2
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents |
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Byways

Respondents were asked how often they had used Byways (Council's news publication to Whakatane

households) in the past 12 months.

Frequency of using Byways 2011 -60 16 | 21 H38,4
Three fifths of the respondents
(60%) had not used Byways in the
past 12 months, while a third of the
respondents (38%) had used this.
Of those who had used Byways,
most (21%) used this at least once Whakatane 9 L 41.4
a year. A sixth of the respondents
used Byways monthly (16%) and
1% used this weekly. Ohope -43 q 18 32  |B52.7
Use of Byways was highest for
those from the Ohope Ward (53%) o
versus 24% - 41% for those from Rangitaiki -59 131 22 W37.7
the other Wards.
Taneatua /
Waimana ré 101 16 126.4
Murupara / Galatea -76 8| 16 | 23.6
% of the sample ! | | | | ! !
100 80 -60 -40 20 O 20 40 60 80
O Not used @ Daily OWeekly
OMonthly OAt least once ayear  OLess often

ONo answer

Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the frequency of using Byways among the various subgroups of
interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to have used Byways include:

e Those from Ohope Ward (53%)

*  Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (46%)

e Those aged over 65 years old (46%)

*  Those not working in paid employment (45%)
e Those of European descent (45%)

*  Men (44%)

e Those who live their own home (41%)

*  Those who pay rates (40%)
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Usage of Byways by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -60 I 16 ] 21 §|38.4
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) 59 T 21 T 20 414
Ohope Ward (n = 37) [ -43 3[ 18 ] 32 [ 192.7
Rangitaiki (n = 108) -59 A 13 ] 22 1377
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -74 10 ] 16 |26.4
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) -76 8] 16 |236
Live in Town (n = 225) 59 B 1 [ 20 []39.1
Live in the Country (n = 162) [ -60 [ 15 | 23 Il 39.3
Live in both (n = 13) 77 17 | ]16.6
Men (n = 173) 56 T 1 [ 22 1437
Women (n = 227) -64 g 14 ] 18 []336
Under 35 years (n = 38) -84 -2| 6| 8 1164
35 - 64 years (n = 253) -58 [ 13 ] 25 $| 40.0
65+ years (n = 107) -52 7| 29 | 15 ]]46.2
Maori descent (n = 105) -79 -|1 7] 13 |21.1
|
European descent (n = 274) -53 | 21 | 23 9] 44.9
New Zealander (n = 12) -56 8 | 36 1 43.8
Other (n = 9) -69 31 |31.1
Work full time (n = 204) 65 ToT 22 3338
Work part time (n = 51) -58 22 | 18 P42.1
Not working (n = 145) -53 3| 25 | 16 ||446
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) 55 B = T 18 [ 1403
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) 60 3 | 18 315
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -53 d 12 | 33 | 46.3
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) -61 I 4] 19 | 15 ]389
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -61 14 | 22 i|37.2
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -60 I 16 | 21 [] 38.7
Own home (n = 332) -58 -l 18 | 21 9] 40.5
Renting (n = 65) -69 3] 8] 20 ]30.7
Own business (n = 88) -59 -|l 12 | 27 || 40.1
|
No business (n = 312) | -60 H 17 T 19 §|37.9
Pay rates (n = 357) -59 -n| 16 | 22 §l 40.1
No rates (n = 43) -74 13 | 11 ||24.4
% of the sample v v v v v
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60
ONot in the past 12 months y O Weekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with Byways

Respondents who had used Byways (Council's news publication to Whakatane households) in the last 12
months (n=153) were asked to rate their satisfaction with Byways using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied
to 10 being very satisfied.

Over half of the respondents in the subgroup (39%) were satisfied with Byways (Scores 7 — 10). The mode
was a score of 7 (25%) and an eighth of the subgroup (13%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations).

Over a quarter of the subgroup (28%) rated Byways with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6) and only a
few respondents (6%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for Byways was 68.1, a score that reflects a fair performance but with potential for
improvement.

35

Byways (Council's
o news publication to 2011
Whakatane
" households) y
sl £ CSI Scores © 245
S 2011 =68.1 g
4 5 10 = Very
S = Satisfied
L
20 4
15 -
0 = Very

. o 10.1
10 Dissatisfied

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Don't
know
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Satisfaction with Byways by Total 153 ——168.1

demographics Whakatane Ward |72 ] 68.3

There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward | 19 [ 68.1

appear to have a significant impact on Rangitaiki Ward | 41 681

satisfaction with Council services and Taneatua / Waimana |8 761

facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara/ Galatea |13 ] 647

these variables.

) Live in Town | 90 167.6

The analysis shows that there are Live in the Country |61 [168.7

reasonably low levels of satisfaction with

Byways across most of the subgroups of Men |76 [ ]66.5

interest. Most CSI scores infer there are Women |77 1699

serious issues with this service.

: Under 35 7 ] 70.5

The variables that appear to have had the aer o5 years

. . . 3 35 - 64 years |96 I 166.1

greatest impact on satisfaction with the 65+ years |49 722

process Council used for their Byways

were. Maori descent |22 ] 72.6

«  The few from the Taneatua / Waimana European descent (123 [ ]68.6
Ward (CSI score 76.1) appear more
satisfied than those from other Wards (CSI In Whakatane < 2 years | 11 1739
score 64.7 — 68.3). Lived 2 - 10 years |23 ]62.8

. . In Whakat 10+ 119 ] 68.

e Those with a household income of more n YWhakatane years 68.¢
than $70,000 (CSI score 65.2) were less .
satisfied than those in the lower income Work full t!me 67 :666;32
brackets (CSI score 67.3 — 68.9). Work part time | 21 64

Not working | 65 ] 71.6

» Respondents who own or operate their
own business (CSI score 61.8) were Less than $30,000 |30 [ 68.9
significantly less satisfied than those who $30.000 to $70.000 | 40 T 67.3
do not operate their own business (CSI More than $70.000 |58 ] 65.2
score 70.1). '

« Respondents who thought they received Own home | 135 T 68.1
good value for their rates (CSl score 76.9) Renting |18 1678
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for Own business |35 1618
their rates (CSI score 55.9). No business | 118 1704

e Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 71.5) Payrates | 142 1676
were significantly more satisfied than No rates |11 1737
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 61.0) Rates poor value |19 55.9

o . Rates neither |61 62.7

» Those who were satisfied with the overall Rates qood value |51 76.9
performance of Council (CSI score 72.8) g '
are significantly more satisfied than those Pl i 0-6 |13 61.0
who were dissatisfied with the overall ace to live (score 0 - 6) '
performance of Council (CSI score 50.4). Place to live (score 7 - 8) |57 64.8

Place to live (score 9 - 10) |83 71.5

* Respondents who used Byways once per
years (CSl score 62.9) were significantly Dissatisfied Council Overall |6 0.4
less satisfied than those who used Byways Council Overall - Neutral |49 4
monthly (CSI score 73.0). Satisfied with Council Overall |93 72.8

Monthly |68 1730
At least once ayear |79 ]62.9
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents |
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Whakatane District Council website

Respondents were asked how often they had used the Whakatane District Council website

(www.whakatane.govt.nz) in the past 12 months.

Frequency of using the 2011 -68 71 23 131.2

Whakatane District Council .

website

Two thirds of the respondents

(68%) had not used the Council 1

website in the past 12 months,

while a third of the respondents Whakatane -65 o] 24 11343

(31%) had used this.

Of those who had used

Whakatane District Council Ohope -63 12| 20 B35.3

website, most (23%) used this at .

least once a year. Less than a

tenth of the respondents used the Rangitaiki -69 sl 24 1303

Council website monthly (7%) and

1% used this weekly. N

Use of the Council website was Taneatua/ 67 a12| 18 [32.8

Waimana

lowest for those from the Murupara

| Galatea Ward (20%) versus 30% ]

- 35% for those from the other Murupara / Galatea .80 20 |200

Wards.

% of the sample ! ! ! ! I ! !
-100 80 -60 -40 20 O 20 40 60 80

O Not used @ Daily OWeekly
OMonthly OAt least once ayear  OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the frequency of using the Whakatane District Council website

among

the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to have used Council’s

website include:

e Those of “Other” ethnic backgrounds (58%) or those who described themselves as “New Zealanders” or

“Kiwis” (52%)
e Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (44%)
» Those aged 35 - 64 years old (37%)
e Those working full time in paid employment (35%)
*  Those who own or operate their own business (39%)
e Those who live their own home (32%)

*  Those who pay rates (32%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 113



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011
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Usage of Whakatane District Council Website by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -68 7] 23 ||31.2
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | -65 -:{ 9 | 24 || 34.3
Ohope Ward (n = 37) [ -63 12 | 20 []35.3
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -69 5] 24 ]| 30.3
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -67 3l 12 ] 18 ]328
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -80 20 |20.0
Live in Town (n = 225) | &7 WMo 22 323
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -70 13 26 | 30.1
Live in both (n = 13) | -69 9] 15 [ |24.0
Men (n = 173) | -66 -21 7] 25 ] 33.4
Women (n = 227) [ 70 71 21 292
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -76 T | 91241
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -63 6] 28 ]137.1
65+ years (n = 107) | -78 3] 16 []18.9
Maori descent (n = 105) | -78 [ 6] 16 |225
European descent (n = 274) | -66 6| 24 || 32.5
New Zealander (n = 12) 48 9 | 43 |52.2
Other (n = 9) | -42 18 | 40 ] 58.0
Work full time (n = 204) | 65 W7 26 1351
Work part time (n = 51) | -76 3l 12 | 9 |24.1
Not working (n = 145) | 71 4] 23 11275
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | -82 -3| 12 ||15.2
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) [ 68 10 18 [31.1
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -56 ] 8 | 35 144.3
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) -51 1 6] 25 | 19 495
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -56 10 | 34 144.0
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -72 4 21 [|26.4
Own home (n = 332) | -67 6| 24 || 32.2
Renting (n = 65) | -72 8] 20 [27.9
Own business (n = 88) | -61 -3| 7] 29 |38.7
No business (n = 312) | -70 7] 21 J129.0
Pay rates (n = 357) | -67 6 | 24 ||31.9
No rates (n = 43) | -75 [ 10] 14 |25.3
% of the sample T T T T T T T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
ONot in the past 12 months E Daily O Weekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the Whakatane District Council Website

Respondents who had used the Whakatane District Council website (www.whakatane.govt.nz) in the last
12 months (n=120) were asked to rate their satisfaction with the Council website using a scale where 0 is
very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents in the subgroup (66%) were satisfied with the Council website (Scores 7 —
10). The mode was a score of 7 (26%) and a fifth of the subgroup (19%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations).

A quarter of the subgroup (26%) rated the Council website with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6) and
only a few respondents (7%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Whakatane District Council website was 68.8, a score that reflects a fair
performance but with potential for improvement.

35

10 = Very
Whakatane District Satisfied
30 1 Council Website
(www.whakatane.govt.nz)
% CSI Scores 25.6
%1 % 2011 = 68.8
4
5
X
20 2
©
11
[0}
&
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7 @2011 <
0 = Very

Dissatisfied
10 4

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 115



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the Whakatane
District Council website by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably low levels of satisfaction with
the Whakatane District Council website
across most of the subgroups of interest.
Most CSI scores infer there are serious
issues with this service.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
Whakatane District Council website were:

e The few from the Rangitaiki Ward (CSI
score 64.4) appear less satisfied than
those from other Wards (CSl score 69.0 —
71.4).

* Respondents who live in their own home
(CSl score 67.1) were less satisfied than
those who rent (CSI score 77.5).

* Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 78.7)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 52.5).

e Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 71.9)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 59.5)

» Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 78.5)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 48.5).

Total | 120 [ 1688
Whakatane Ward |57 ] 69.9
Ohope Ward | 13 1714
Rangitaiki Ward | 30 ] 64.4
Taneatua / Waimana |9 ] 76.7
Murupara / Galatea |11 [ 169.0
Live in Town |70 ] 69.9
Live in the Country |47 I 166.1
Men |56 ] 66.1
Women |64 1715
Under 35 years |10 ] 68.5
35- 64 years |90 1693
65+ years |20 ]166.1
Maori descent | 23 I 169.6
European descent |86 ] 69.6
In Whakatane < 2 years |13 1693
Lived 2 - 10 years |28 ] 68.8
In Whakatane 10+ years |79 ]168.7
Work full time |71 ] 69.8
Work part time | 11 [ 157.7
Not working | 38 [ ]705
Less than $30,000 |11 I 176.9
$30,000 to $70,000 |38 ]62.4
More than $70,000 |56 ] 70.4
Own home | 101 I ]67.1
Renting |19 ] 77.5
Own business |33 [ 1]66.2
No business |87 ] 69.8
Pay rates | 108 1689
No rates |12 ]67.9
Rates poor value |19 w2.5
Rates neither |39 3.4
Rates good value |40 78.7
Place to live (score 0- 6) |14 59.5
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |46 67.5
Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 60 719
Dissatisfied Council Overall |9 48.5 ]
Council Overall - Neutral |40 |§1
Satisfied with Council Overall |68 78.5
Weekly |5 ] 60.6
Monthly |24 ] 70.7
At least once a year |90 [ 1685
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents |
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Opportunities for involvement in decision making

The respondents were asked the following ‘Council tries to ensure that the community has meaningful input into
decision making on significant Council projects, processes and policy. Using a scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10
= very satisfied, how would you rate the opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making
(e.g. making submissions to draft plans, involvement in working parties etc)?’

A tenth of the respondents (9%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know
enough about the opportunities Council provided for community involvement in decision making to be able
to rate this factor.

Just over a third of the respondents (38%) were satisfied with Council providing good opportunities for
community involvement in decision making (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 7 (18%) but just
8.5% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A sixth of the respondents (16%) were dissatisfied with the opportunities for community involvement in
decision making Council provided (scores 0 — 3) while 37% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 to 6).

The CSI score is 57.5, down 1.0 points from the 2008 result. The CSI score again infers respondents have
some issues with the opportunities they have for community involvement in Council decision making.
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Satisfaction with the opportunities for
involvement in decision making by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with the opportunities for
involvement in decision making. The chart
opposite compares these variables.

Most of the subgroups rate the
opportunities for involvement in decision
making with scores that infer they have
some issues.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
opportunities for involvement in decision
making were:

Those from the Rangitaiki Ward appear
the least satisfied (CSI score 53.3) versus
CSil scores from 57.4 to 63.4 for the other
Wards.

Those who own their own home are less
satisfied with the opportunities for
involvement in decision making than those
who don't (CSI score 56.5 and 61.4
respectively).

Those with a household income under
$30,000 (CSl score 52.7) are less satisfied
with the opportunities for involvement in
decision making than those in the higher
income brackets (CSI score 57.9 and
58.6).

Those who pay rates are significantly less
satisfied with the opportunities for
involvement in decision making than those
who don't (CSI score 56.3 and 67.4
respectively).

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 70.3)
were significantly more satisfied with
opportunities for involvement in decision
making than those who thought they got
poor value for their rates (CSI score 38.7).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua/ Waimana

Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town

Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work fulltime
Work parttime
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent
New Zealander
Cther

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

CSI Score

400 [ ]575

171 [ ]58.4

37 ] 63.4

108 ] 53.3

28 1574

56 [ ]58.5

225 [ ]58.0

162 [ ]57.0

173 ] 55.7

227 | 59.2

38 I ]57.3

253 [ ]57.1

107 ]59.2

204 ] 56.7

51 ] 53.3

145 ] 60.4

71 52,7

123 |58.6

128 [ ]57.9

105 ]56.3

274 [ ]58.3

12 ]56.5

9 48.0 ]

27 I 157.4

65 156.1

308 I ]57.8

332 ]56.5

65 [ ]61.4

88 7] 55.0

312 [ ]58.2

357 ]56.3

43 [ 674

62 38.7 E

150 2

111 70.3

20 40 60 80 100

O CsSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the Opportunities for
involvement in decision making by
services

The type of road the respondent lives
beside, and the type of water supply and
wastewater system at the respondent’s
home, had little impact on the level of
satisfaction with the opportunities for
involvement in decision making.

All of the subgroups rate the opportunities
for involvement in decision making with
scores that infer they have some issues.

Total

Residential sealed
road

State highway

Country sealed
road

Country unsealed
road

Mains water
supply network

Tank water

Bore water

Town Wastewater

Septic tank

Contacted
Mayor/Councillors

No contact

Contacted
Community Board

No contact

Interested in
meetings

Not interested

CSI Score

100

400 :I 57.5
253 :I 57.9
38 48.9
97 :I 58.5
7 713
321 :I 57.4
22 60.1
37 :I 59.0
254 :I 58.7
133 :I 56.1
147 59.8
253 :I 56.1
109 :I 54.4
289 :I 58.7
161 :I 55.3
239 :I 59.1
20 40 60 80
O CsSl Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the Opportunities for
involvement in decision making by
Attitudes

There are a number of other questions
which appear to have a significant impact
on the satisfaction with the opportunities for
involvement in decision making. The chart
opposite compares these variables.

It appears that the way the respondent
rates the opportunities for involvement in
decision making is related to how they think
the Council has performed in a number of
specific areas.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
opportunities for involvement in decision
making were:

* Those who were satisfied with the Overall
Performance of Council are significantly
more satisfied (CSl score 67.1) with the
opportunities for involvement in decision
making than those who were dissatisfied
with the Overall Performance of Council
(CSl score 28.4).

» Those who were satisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI score 69.0) are significantly
more satisfied with the opportunities for
involvement in decision making than those
who were dissatisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI score 31.9).

» Those who were satisfied with Council’s
provision of information (CSI score 69.7) are
significantly more satisfied with the
opportunities for involvement in decision
making than those who were dissatisfied
with Council’s provision of information (CSI
score 21.5).

* Those who were satisfied with the Council
being open and honest in their dealings with
Whakatane residents (CSI score 72.2) are
significantly more satisfied with the
opportunities for involvement in decision
making than those who were dissatisfied
with the Council being open and honest in
their dealings with Whakatane residents
(CSl score 30.4).

* Those who were satisfied with the Council
making good long term decisions (CSl score
72.7) are significantly more satisfied with the
opportunities for involvement in decision
making than those who were dissatisfied
with the Council making good long term
decisions (CSl score 34.7).

Total

Place to live (score O - 6)

Place to live (score 7 - 8)

Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Dissatisfied Elected Members

Elected Members - Neutral

Satisfied Elected Members

Dissatisfied Provision of Info

Provision of Info - Neutral

Satisfied Provision of Info

Dissatisfied with Council being open
and honest

Council being open and honest -
Neutral

Satisfied with Council being open and
honest

Dissatisfied with Council long term
decisions

Council long term decisions - Neutral

Satisfied with Council long term
decisions

CSI Score
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38
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140

220

26 284

126
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

The chart compares the effect that satisfaction with the opportunities for involvement in decision making has on the respondents’ satisfaction with all Council

provided facilities and services. The satisfaction with the opportunities for involvement in decision making has a significant impact on the respondent’s

attitudes to Council services and facilities. Respondents who are satisfied with the opportunities for involvement in decision making (n
facilities and services significantly higher than those who are dissatisfied with the opportunities for involvement in decision making (n

154) tend to rate all

57).

CSl scores

(

== Dijssatisfied with Opportunities for Involvement (n = 57)

== Qpportunities for Involvement - Neutral (n = 149)

Satisfied with Opportunities for Involvement (n = 154)
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Value from BOP regional rates
Value from WDC residential rates

Good long term decisions

Open and honest in their dealings
Easy to attend meetings

Council’s provision of information
Whakatane District as a place to live

Byways
Whakatane District Council website
Information centre staff

Advice from Resource Consent
Process for Resource Consents
Process for Building Consents
Making environment a healthier place
Advice from Building Control service
Time for LIM report

LIM report overall

Planning and Building services overall

Being effective
Making environment a healthier place
Environmental Health services overall

Cost of wastewater / sewerage system
Smells and odours from wastewater
Reliable disposal of wastewater
Overall wastewater

Quality of drinking water

Price of water supplied

Mains water pressure in your home
Reliable supply of water to home
Overall mains water supply in

Reliability of the storm water systems
Maintenance of storm water systems
Overall storm water systems

Roads being well maintained

The quality of roads in the District
Vegetation on roadsides well
Safety of our roads

Adequate street lighting

Overall roads in Whakatane District

Councils Dog Control Service
Public toilets

Public Halls

Playgrounds

Facilities at Thornton Domain
Council Parking in Whakatane
Sports grounds

Harbour facilities at Ohiwa Harbour
Parks and Reserves

The Museum & Gallery
Swimming pools

Harbour facilities Whakatane CBD
Boat ramps in Whakatane town
Transfer station / rubbish disposal
Library

Council run recycling facilities
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities
Kerbside Recyclable Collection
Cemeteries

Greenwaste Collection
Residential refuse collection

Council call centre after hours
Call centre during working hours
Overall Front Desk Staff
Council staff overall

Elected Members of Council
Overall performance of Council
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Opportunities for involvement in decision
making — why less than satisfied

The respondents who were not satisfied
(scores 0 — 4) with the opportunities for
involvement in decision making (n= 86) were
asked ‘Why do you feel this way?’

This was asked as an open question with the
answers grouped together into similar
themes for analysis purposes.

There was a range of comments offered by
those who were less than satisfied with the
opportunities Council provides for community
involvement in decision making.

The main comments included...

» Do not listen to public opinion (6.5% of
the sample which equates to 30% of
those who are less than satisfied)

* Feeling they do not consult the public
mentioned by 4.8% of the total sample

» The feeling that Council were not
informing the public enough, mentioned
by 4.5% of the sample

There was a range of other comments.

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDC ARS 2011 Verbatim Comments report)

Don't listen to
public

Don't consult
public

Not informing
public

Concerns with
decisions
made

Our area
ignored

Inconvenient
times / venues

Other

10
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Democratic Process

Interest in Attending
Meetings

Respondents were asked ‘Are you
interested in attending meetings held
by Whakatane District Council?’

Over a third of the respondents
(40%) were interested in
attending meetings held by the
Whakatane District Council.

Over half of the sample (60%)
were not interested in attending
meetings.

By comparison, in 2008 the split
was 32% interested in attending
meetings versus 68% not
interested

Interested in
attending
WwDC
meetings
40.3%

Not interested
59.7%

The chart over the page compares the proportion of the various subgroups of interest that were interested
in attending meetings held by the Whakatane District Council. Respondents who were significantly more
likely to be interested in attending meetings held by the Whakatane District Council include:

*  Men (45% of the sample) versus 36% for women

e Those aged 35 - 64 (45% of the sample) versus 29% - 35% for the other age brackets

e Those from the Taneatua - Waimana Ward (50%) versus 26% for those from the Murupara / Galatea

Ward

e Those of Maori descent (46%) versus 37% for those of European descent

e Those who pay rates (43%) versus 18% for those who do not pay rates

*  Those who were dissatisfied with the overall performance of Council (67%) versus 36% for those who
were satisfied with the overall performance of Council

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 123



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Interest in attending meetings held by WDC by subgroup

2011 (n = 400) [ -50.7 ! 40.3 ]
2008 (n = 405) [ -68.1 ] 319 ]
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) [ 6190 i 351 ]
Ohope Ward (n = 37) [ -53.2 46.8 ]
Rangitaiki Ward (n = 108) [ -52.4 47.6 ]
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) [ -50.5 49.5 ]
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) [ =738 | 2 ]
Live in Town (n = 225) [ 582 ; 1.8 ]
Live in the Country (n = 162) [ -63.1 i 36.9 ]
Men (n = 173) [ 549 a 571 ]
Women (n = 227) [ -64.1 i 35.9 ]
Under 35 years (n = 38) [ 710 T 7290 ]
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | 553 j 777 |
65+ years (n = 107) [ -65.0 i 35.0 ]
Maori descent (n = 105) [ 541 ; 759 ]
European descent (n = 274) [ -62.7 i 37.3 ]
Work full time (n = 204) [ 587 ] 718 ]
Work part time (n = 51) [ -52.7 j 173 ]
Not working (n = 145) [ -64.8 | 35.2 ]
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) [ 6.1 i 73.0 ]
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) | L7 j B/ ]
More than $70,000 (n = 128) [ -575 i 4725 ]
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) [ 784 i 516 5 ]
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) [ -56.3 j BT 7
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) [ -61.6 i 384 7]
Own home (n = 332) [ 584 ; 16 ]
Renting (n = 65) [ -64.2 i 358 ]
Own business (n = 88) [ 5.1 ; 429 ]
No business (n = 312) [ -61.0 i 39.0 ]
Pay rates (n = 357) [ 7.0 i 730 ]
No rates (n = 43) [ -82.2 11787
Rates poor value (n = 62) [ SLI ] 750 ]
Rates neither (n = 150) [ -55.8 j 442 ]
Rates good value (n = 111) [ -58.6 | 417 ]
Place to live (score O - 6) (n = 38) [ 289 i 5T.T ]
Place to live (score 7 - 8) (n = 140) [ -60.8 j 39.2 ]
Place to live (score 9 - 10) (n = 220) [ -61.1 i 38.9 ]
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 26) 326 ] 674 ]
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 126) [ 571 429 7]
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 231) [ -62.1 i
Council long term decisions (0-3) (n = 80) [ -50.8 ) 49.2 A
Council long term decisions (4 - 6) (n = 168) [ -56.6 q 347
Council long term decisions (7-10) (n = 122) [ -64.7 35.3 '
% of the sample -100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
ONot interested O nterested in attending WDC meetings
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 124



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Being easy to attend meetings held by the Whakatane District Council

Respondents who were interested in attending meetings (n = 161) were then asked ‘And using the scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with it being easy to attend meetings held
by the Whakatane District Council?’

Half of the respondents (48%) were satisfied with it being easy to attend meetings, (Scores 7 — 10). The
mode was a score of 5 (24%) and only 12% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (35%) rated their satisfaction with a neutral score (Scores 4 — 6). An eighth of
the respondents (13%) rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3). The remaining 4%
did not answer this question.

The profile is significantly different this year with more satisfied respondents (48% versus 31% in 2008)
and fewer dissatisfied respondents (12% versus 28% in 2008).

The CSI score for it being easy for people to attend meetings was 62.0. This is 13.2 points higher than the
2008 CSI score of 48.8. However, the current CSI score still infers respondents have issues with the
perceived ease of which they can attend meetings.
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Satisfaction with it being easy to

. . Total | 161 1620
attend meetings by demographics

There are a number of variables which Whakatane Ward | 66 ] 62'711 .

appear to have a significant impact on Ohope Ward | 17 ) 71,

: : : p . Rangitaiki Ward | 49 [ ]59.8
satisfaction with Council services and . 686
facilities. The chart opposite compares Taneatua / Waimana | 13 '

- pp p Murupara / Galatea | 16 "] 56.3
these variables.

The analysis shows that most subgroups el Lti;]’e igoTo‘i"“ fj :6%360

are not satisfied with it being easy to ve in the Lountry — 60.

at_ten_d n&eetlngls held by the Whakatane Men |81 = 60.6

District Council. Women |80 —63.7

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with it U“;E)er zi years ﬁz %652 .

being easy to attend meetings were: - bayears '
g y g 65+ years |37 1625

* Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(CSl score 56.3) are less satisfied than Work full time | 87 [ 162.3
those from the other Wards Work part time | 24 11 55.1

Not working | 50 ] 65.3

* Respondents aged under 35 (CSI score g
5?55) appear less satisfied than those from Less than $30,000 |30 1 60.2
other age groups. $30,000 to $70,000 |48 I 67.7

» Those who pay rates (CSl score 62.5) are More than $70,000 | 56 [ 58.2
more satisfied than those who do not pay
rates. Maori descent |48 1624

) European descent | 102 [ 162.0

* Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI score 72.5) In Whakatane < 2 years | 14 0] 62.0
were significantly more satisfied than Lived 2 - 10 years |28 0 56.0
those who thought they got poor value for In Whakatane 10+ years |119 0 63.7
their rates (CSI score 50.1).

* Respondents who were satisfied with the Own home 137 1623
overall performance of Council (CSI score Renting |24 71 60.8
70.6) were significantly more satisfied than _
those who were dissatisfied with the Own bus!n ess |39 T 167.1
overall performance of Council (CSI score No business | 122 ] 60.4
44.0).

o . Pay rates | 152 1625

* Respondents who were satisfied with the No rates |9 52.4
Elected Members (CSI score 71.1) were
significantly more satisfied than those who Rates poor value |30 50.1
were dissatisfied with the Elected Rates neither | 64 0] 60.7
Members (CSI score 48.5). Rates good value |46 T 725

Place to live (score 0 - 6) |20 45.6
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |53 7
Place to live (score 9 - 10) |87 71.0
Dissatisfied Council Overall |17 4401
Council Overall - Neutral |52 ] 58.9
Satisfied with Council Overall |90 $70.6
Dissatisfied Elected Members | 23 48.5
Elected Members - Neutral |54 7] BR.5
Satisfied Elected Members |75 71.1
CSiScore 5 0 40 e 80 100

OCSI Score # of respondents |
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The Council is open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents

Respondents were asked, ‘Thinking about the Whakatane District Council and using the scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the Council being open and honest in their dealings

with Whakatane residents?’

Over a third of the respondents (41%) were satisfied with ‘The Council being open and honest in their dealings
with Whakatane residents’ (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 7 (21%) but only a few respondents

(5%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

Two fifths of the respondents (41%) were neutral (Scores 4 — 6). A sixth of the respondents (16%) were
dissatisfied with the Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents (Scores 0 —

3). The remaining 3% did not answer this question.

The CSI score for ‘The Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents’ is 56.8. This is
7.2 points higher than the 49.6 recorded in 2008. However, the CSI score still infers that respondents have

serious issues with this statement.
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Satisfaction with ‘The Council being

. . . . Total |400 1568
open and honest in their dealings with

Whakatane residents’ by Whakatane Ward |171 ] 57.8

demographics Ohope Ward |37 1587

_ _ Rangitaiki Ward |108 1532

There are a number of variables which Taneatua / Waimana |28 48111

appear to have a significant impact on the Murupara / Galatea |56 ] 61.3

level of satisfaction. The chart opposite o

compares these variables. _ LiveinTown 1225 1578

Live in the Country [162 1 56.1

Most of subgroups rate the Council being

open and honest in their dealings with Men (173 1573

Whakatane residents with scores that Women 227 1562

infer they have some issues. Under 35 years |38 I 56.4

The variables that appear to have had the 35-64years |253 1559

greatest impact on the level of satisfaction 65+ years | 107 1597

W|th the C_:ouncn_ being open and h_onest in Work full time 204 I 56.8

their dealings with Whakatane residents Work part time |51 198

were: Not working | 145 1595

* Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward Less than $30,000 |71 570
are the most satisfied with Council being $30,000 to $70.000 |123 ) 56.3
open and honest in their dealings with More than $70,000 |128 567
Whakatane residents (CSI score 61.3).

» Those who rent (CSI score 63.5) appear Maori descent (105 156.6
more satisfied than those who live in their European descent | 274 1576
own home (CSI score 55.2). In Whakatane < 2 years |27 623

» Those who pay rates (CSI score 55.7) Lived 2 -10 years |65 1575
appear less satisfied than those who don't In Whakatane 10+ years |308 [T156.0
pay rates (CSl score 65.8).

. Internet at home |[309 ] 56.6

* Respondents who thought they received Atwork only |14 ] 51.1
good value for their rates (CSl score 69.7) No internet access |77 [0 58.8
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for Own home (332 [ 55.2
their rates (CSI score 39.3). Renting |65 ] 63.5

* Those who rated Whakatane as a place to Own business |88 0 54.1
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 62.6) No business |312 576
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to Pay rates |357 557
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 38.6) No rates |43 [ 1658

* Those who were satlsf!ed with the overall Rates poor value |62 30.3 [
performance of Council (CSI score 68.0) ither |150 s

ignificantly more satisfied than those Rates neither %
are signitica e . Rates good value |111 69.7
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 20.4). Place to live (score 0 - 6) |38 286

« Those who were satisfied with the Elected Place to live (score 7 - 8) 140 %56
Members (CSI score 68.9) are significantly Place to live (score 9 - 10) |220 2.6
more satisfied than those who were Dissatisfied C i overall |2620.4
dissatisfied with the Elected Members (CSI Issatistied Council Overa ' %
score 26.0) Council Overall - Neutral [126 44]

o Satisfied with Council Overall |231 i‘l 68.0
Dissatisfied Elected Members |40 26.0 [ ¥=
Elected Members - Neutral |137 Eg
Satisfied Elected Members |[183 68.9
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The Council making good long term decisions

Respondents were asked, ‘Thinking about the Whakatane District Council and using the scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the Council making good long term decisions?’

A third of the respondents (32%) were satisfied with ‘The Council making good long term decisions’ (Scores 7 —
10). The mode was a score of 7 (20%) and only 17 respondents (4.3%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations).

Two fifths of the respondents (41%) were neutral (Scores 4 — 6). A fifth of the respondents (20%) were
dissatisfied with the Council making good long term decisions (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for ‘The Council making good long term decisions’ is 52.2. This is 4.8 points higher than the 47.4
recorded in 2008. However, the CSI score still infers that respondents have serious issues with this
statement.
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Satisfaction with ‘The Council making
good long term decisions’ by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on the
level of satisfaction. The chart opposite
compares these variables.

Most of the subgroups rate the Council
making good long term decisions with
scores that infer they have some issues.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on the level of satisfaction
with the Council making good long term
decisions were:

* Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
are the most satisfied with the Council
making good long term decisions (CSI
score 59.5).

* Those who rent (CSI score 60.9) appear
more satisfied than those who live in their
own home (CSI score 50.1).

» Ratepayers (CSl score 50.8) appear less
satisfied than those who don't pay rates
(CSl score 64.4).

» Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 64.5)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 34.5).

* Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 58.9)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 30.8)

» Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 64.1)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 14.8).

* Those who were satisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI score 65.1) are significantly
more satisfied than those who were
dissatisfied with the Elected Members (CSI
score 19.6).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35-64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Dissatisfied Elected Members
Elected Members - Neutral
Satisfied Elected Members

CSI Score

400

171
37
108
28
56

225
162

173
227

38
253
107

204

51 43.2[CO

145

71
123
128

105
274

27
65
308

332
65

88
312

357
43

62 345
150
111

38
140
220

26
126
231

49.9
49.6

52.2

151.4
0 52.7

[ 59.5

151.1
M 54.7

] 51.4
1 53.0

] 53.9
151.7
[]52.8
[ 53.1
[ 54.2
151.8
[52.3
[]52.2

535
[52.6

[ 54.5
50.2
1 52.4

50.1
] 60.9

[53.0

50.8
]64.4

}64.5
Dseo
| 64.1

137

46,3
30.8
485
39.4
40 [IOENT
452 [

183 ] 65.1
20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Level of awareness of Whakatane

Council’s long term plans I am fully

Not at all
Respondents who rated their satisfaction aware of aware
ith ‘the Council making good long term Whakatane 18.9%
wit 99 g Council’s long
decisions’ with a score of 4 or less (n = 123) term plans
were asked ‘Which of the following statements 8.7%

best matches your level of awareness of
Whakatane Council’s long term plans?’

A fifth of the subgroup (19%) were not at all
aware of Whakatane Council’s long term

plans. A further third of the subgroup (33%)
have heard of Council’s long term plans but

did not know much about it. | understand a
. little about Have heard of
Over a third of the subgroup (39%) Whakatane it but do not
understood a little about Whakatane Council's long know much
Council’s long term plans while only 9% term plans 6‘3"308;”
. . 0
were fully aware of Whakatane Council’s 39.4%

long term plans.

Satisfaction with the Council making good long term decisions by whether aware or not

Respondents who rated their satisfaction with ‘the Council making good long term decisions’ with a score of 4 or
less (n = 123) were asked ‘Which of the following statements best matches your level of awareness of Whakatane
Council’s long term plans?’

The above chart shows that half of these respondents (48%) at least understood a little about Whakatane
Council’'s long term plans while 52% either were not aware or did not know much about it. It appears that
those who are not aware of Whakatane Council’s long term plans were significantly more likely to rate the
long term plans with a score of 0. The respondents who understood a little about Whakatane Council’s
long term plans were significantly more likely to rate the long term plans with a score of 0. This infers that
there are two different issues, many respondents are not aware of the Council’s long term plans while
others have some issues with the Council’s long term plans.

60
0 = Very
Dissatisfied The Council making good long
term decisions
Qo
3 Don't know much about long term plans
2 ] (n=61) CSl score = 21.3
40 |2
5
k]
x
N
T
o] < N
by = °
20 ] . - O Don't know much about long term plans
- I —
o O Know a little about Whakatane Council’s long term plans
10 = Very
_I Satisfied
0 T T T T T T T T T T 1
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Satisfaction Score (0 = very dissatisfied to 10 = very satisfied)
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Quality of Council facilities and services

Respondents were asked ‘Using a 10 point scale where 0 = greatly deteriorated and 10 = greatly improved, overall
how would you rate the quality of Council facilities and services in the past 12 months?’

Half of the respondents, (52%) felt the quality of Council facilities and services had improved in the past
year (Scores 7 — 10), although only 4% rated this with a score of 10 (greatly improved). Less than a tenth
of the respondents (7%) felt the quality had deteriorated (Scores 0 — 3) and only four respondents (0.9%)
rated this with a score of 0 (greatly deteriorated). The Improvement Index is 64.2, down 3.6 points from
2008.

It is important to note that an Improvement Index of 51 or more represents an improvement upon
the previous year.

With the Index being well above 50 this year, this infers that the respondents believe the quality of Council
facilities and services have improved from last year.

30
Quiality of Council's
services and facilities 32011
25 Improvement Index 2008
2011 =64.2
213 21.7
208 21.7
20 4 [ ]
20.5 20.5

%) 10 = Greatly

% improved

©

c

o
54 @

2 13.6

o

X '
10 -

10.3
6.8 7.2
0 = Greatly 58
deteriorated 7.0
5 4.3
3.6 3.9
1.2 1.4 ‘ ’/ -0
. . 1.3
Uy’ — 2.3
0 ) ) 1 C ) | 1.4 ) | ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Don't
know
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Quiality Improvement by demographics

Total |400 [ ]64.2
There was limited variation in proportion
of those who felt the quality of Council Whakatane Ward | 171 [ 64.9
facilities and services had improved in the Ohope Ward |37 647
past year by the _demographlc subgroups. Rangitaiki Ward | 108 631
The chart opposite compares these . o 60.9
variables. Taneatua / Waimana .
. Murupara / Galatea |56 62.8
The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on how the respondent Live in Town | 225 638
rates whether the quality of Council Live in the Countrv | 162 % 65' .
facilities and services had improved in the i '
past year are:
Men | 173 | 644
» Respondents from the Taneatua / Women | 227 641
Waimana Ward appear more likely to
think the quality had improved (QII
69.9) versus a QIl score of 62.8 — 64.9 Under 35 years | 38 [ 1667
for those from the other Wards. 35-64years | 253 623
_ _ 65+ years |107 [ 169.0
* Household income has a noticeable
impact with those from the lowest Work fullime | 204 631
income stream appearing most likely Work , '
to think the quality had improved (QII orkparttime | 51 ] 61.9
67.7). Not working | 145 67.0
* Respondents who rent appear more
. . ) : Less than $30,000 |71 67.7
likely to think the quality had improved $30.000 to $70.000 | 123 —632
(QI1 73.9) versus a QIl score of 62.2 ’ ' '
for those who live in their own home. More than $70,000 | 128 [ 1624
* Respondents who don't pay rates Maori descent | 105 [ 670
appear more likely to think the quality European descent | 274 63.9
had improved (QIl 72.9) versus a Qll P E—
New Zealander |12 | ]55.2
score of 63.2 for those who pay rates.
Other |9 [ ]/58.9
* Those who thought they received
good value from their rates were In Whakatane <2 years |27 [ 666
significantly more likely to think the .

. e . Lived 2 - 10 years |65 61.9
guality of facilities and services had n Whakatane 10+ 208 —
improved (QI1 73.3) versus 60.8 for n Whakatane 1L+ years '
those who thought the value of rates
was neutral and 47.1 for those who Own home | 332 [ ]62.2
thought the value of rates was poor. Renting | 65 [ ]73.9

Own business |88 | 1637
No business 312 64.4
Pay rates [ 357 63.2
No rates |43 72.9
Rates poor value |62 471
Rates neither | 150 0.8
Rates good value |111 73.3
Improvement Index 20 40 60 80 100
Olindex # of respondents
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Quality Improvement by services Total | 400 64.2
The type of road the respondent lives
beside, and the type of water supply and
wastewater system at the respondent’s
home, had limited impact on whether the Residential sealed |, 6320
respondent felt the quality of Council road '
facilities and services had improved in the
past year or not. State highway | 38 65.2
The variables that appear to have had the
. Country sealed
greatest impact on how the respondent road 97 66.7
rates whether the quality of Council
facilities and services had improved in the Country unsealed | 69.9
past year are: road
* Respondents who live beside
residential sealed roads appear less
likely to think the quality had improved Mains water | 5., 64.4
(QI1 63.2) versus a QIl score of 65.2 — supply network '
69.8 for those who lived on other
types of roads. Tank water | 22 65.1
* Those who had had no contact with
the community board were more likely Bore water | 37 65.2
to think the quality had improved (QIl
65.8).versus those who had had
contact with their community board
(QI1'60.0). Town Wastewater | 254 64.3
Septic tank [ 133 63.8
Contacted
Mayor/Councillors 147 64.3
No contact | 253 64.2
Contacted
Community Board 109 60.0
No contact | 289 65.8
Interes_ted in 161 61.1
meetings
Not interested | 239 66.4
Improvement Index 0 2'0 4'0 6'O 8'O 100
Oindex # of respondents
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Satisfaction with Quality Improvement
by Attitudes

There are a number of other questions
which appear to have a significant impact
on overall satisfaction. The chart opposite

Total

Place to live (score O - 6)

400

38 39.8 E

:| 64.2

compares these variables. Place to live (score 7 -8) [ 140 62.1
The variables that appear to have had the Place to live (score 9 - 10) |220 70.1
greatest impact on how the respondent
rates whether the quality of Council
facilities and services had improved in the
past year are: Dissatisfied Council Overall |26 27.9 S
* Respondents who were satisfied with the Council Overall - Neutral | 126 55.9
overall performance of Council were
significantly more likely to think the quality Satisfied with Council Overall | 231 72.3
of facilities and services had improved (QlI
72.3), versus 27.9 for the few who were
dissatisfied with the overall performance of
Council. Dissatisfied Elected Members |40 41.0
* Respondents who were satisfied with the Elected Members - Neutral | 137 77
overall performance of the Elected
Members were significantly more likely to Satisfied Elected Members | 183 73.5
think the quality of facilities and services
had improved (QIl 73.5), versus 41.0 for
those who were dissatisfied with the
overall performance of the Elected Dissatisfied Provision of Info |25 = 406
Members
« Those who were satisfied with the Provision of Info - Neutral | 144 59.6
Council’s provision of information are o o
significantly more likely to think the quality Satisfied Provision of Info | 186 71.0
of facilities and services had improved (QII
71.0), versus 40.6 for those who were
dissatisfied with the Council’s provision of Dissatisfied with Opportunities for
information. | nvolvement S7 504
«  Those who were satisfied with the Opportunitieﬁ fo{ Ir|1volvement " 1149 60.8
opportunities Council provides for Satisfied wi heg & ities f
community involvement in decision making atisfie \I’\r’]'\tlolveprﬁgggn't'es O | 154 78.0
are significantly more likely to think the
quality of facilities and services had
improved (QIll 73.0), versus 50.4 for those o . I
who were dissatisfied with the Dissatisfied \;’::2 ﬁgﬁg;" being open | 5 47,0
opportunities Council provides for Council being open and honest -
community involvement in decision ?\leﬁtral 159 61.2
making. Satisfied with Council being open
148 72.4
and honest
Dissatisfied V\nthlcltouncn long term 80 479 H
decisions
Council long term decisions - 168 63.1
Neutral
Satisfied with C?o_uncn long term 122 151
decisions
Improvement Index 20 40 60 80 100
O Index # of respondents
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CSl scores

BEU AN
MM

A~

Facilities / Services Improved (n = 213)

=&—Facilities / Services deteriorated (n = 29)
—&—Facilities and Services Same (n = 148)

provided facilities and services. The respondents who felt that the facilities or services had improved in the past 12 months (n = 213) rated all factors
significantly higher than those who felt things has stayed the same (n = 148). Some of the largest differences are in the rating for Resource Consents, the call

centre after hours, LIM reports and long term decision making.

100

The chart compares the effect that the respondents rating for whether the facilities or services has improved or not on their satisfaction with all Council

WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

T
o
[&]

80 -
70
20 A1
10

Value from BOP regional rates
Value from WDC residential rates

Good long term decisions

Open and honest in their dealings
Involvement in decision making
Easy to attend meetings

Council’s provision of information
Whakatane District as a place to live

Byways
Whakatane District Council website
Information centre staff

Advice from Resource Consent
Process for Resource Consents
Process for Building Consents
Making environment a healthier place
Advice from Building Control service
Time for LIM report

LIM report overall

Planning and Building services overall

Being effective
Making environment a healthier place
Environmental Health services overall

Cost of wastewater / sewerage system
Smells and odours from wastewater
Reliable disposal of wastewater
Overall wastewater

Quality of drinking water

Price of water supplied

Mains water pressure in your home
Reliable supply of water to home
Overall mains water supply in

Reliability of the storm water systems
Maintenance of storm water systems
Overall storm water systems

Roads being well maintained

The quality of roads in the District
Vegetation on roadsides well
Safety of our roads

Adequate street lighting

Overall roads in Whakatane District

Councils Dog Control Service
Public toilets

Public Halls

Playgrounds

Facilities at Thornton Domain
Council Parking in Whakatane
Sports grounds

Harbour facilities at Ohiwa Harbour
Parks and Reserves

The Museum & Gallery
Swimming pools

Harbour facilities Whakatane CBD
Boat ramps in Whakatane town
Transfer station / rubbish disposal
Library

Council run recycling facilities
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities
Kerbside Recyclable Collection
Cemeteries

Greenwaste Collection
Residential refuse collection

Council call centre after hours
Call centre during working hours
Overall Front Desk Staff
Council staff overall

Elected Members of Council
Overall performance of Council

May, 12
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Payment of Rates to Council

Respondents were asked if they paid residential
or commercial rates to the Whakatane District
Council.

. _ Residential
The vast majority of the respondents (88%) said Nloorggfs e;'at‘zr;'a
they paid residential rates, including 5% who paid o7 83.3%

both residential and commercial rates. Five

respondents (1.1%) paid only commercial rates. Both

4.8%
A ninth of the sample (11%) said they did not pay Commercial

rates. Rates
1.1%

Value for Whakatane District Council rates

Those that did pay residential rates were then asked ‘Thinking now about all Council provided services and
facilities, and using a 10 point scale where 0 = very poor and 10 = very good, what value do you think you get from the
proportion of your residential rates that Whakatane District Council charge?”

A third (31%) of the respondents who paid residential rates (n = 352) thought they received good value for
the proportion of their residential rates that Whakatane District Council charge (Scores 7 — 10), but only
4% rated the value for money with a score of 9 or 10. The mode was a score of 5, versus 8 in 2008.

A sixth of those who paid residential rates (17%) thought they received poor value (Scores 0 — 3) while
close to half (44%) rated the value of WDC residential rates as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). Close to a tenth of
the respondents (8%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know enough to rate
the value of their Whakatane District Council charge.

The Value Index is 54.1, which infers on average, respondents think they get neither good nor poor value
from their rates. The Value Index is down 2.0 points from 2008 when the index was 56.1 and down 6.9
points from 2004 when the index was 61.0.

35

. 0011 Whakatane District Council
30 - 2008 Residential Rates Value
2004 Index
25 2011 =54.1
21.1
20 4

15

% of respondents

10

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Don't
know
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Value from Whakatane District Council
Residential Rates by demographics

The variables that appear to have the
greatest impact on perceived value of the
proportion of residential rates that
Whakatane District Council charge were:

Those from the Whakatane Ward (Value
Index 59.4) and Ohope Ward (Value Index
59.6) rate the value from the Whakatane
District Council rates significantly higher
than those from the other Wards.

Those who live in the Town (Value Index
57.1) rate the value from WDC rates
significantly higher than those who live in
the Country (Value Index 49.3)

Those aged over 65 (Value Index 56.9)
rate the value from WDC rates higher than
those in the other age brackets.

Those of European descent (Value Index
56.0) rate the value from WDC rates
significantly higher than those of Maori
descent.

Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (Value Index
59.1) rate the value from WDC rates
significantly higher than those who rated
Whakatane as a place to live with scores
of 0 to 6 (Value Index 34.3)

Respondents who were satisfied with
Council overall (Value Index 64.0) rate the
value from WDC rates significantly higher
than those who were dissatisfied with
Council overall (Value Index 25.1). This
raises the question is it value for rates that
drives satisfaction with Council or is it
satisfaction with Council that drives value
for rates.

In a similar vein, respondents who were
satisfied with the Elected Members overall
(Value Index 65.8) rate the value from
WDC rates significantly higher than those
who were dissatisfied with the Elected
Members overall (Value Index 30.9).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35-64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Dissatisfied Elected Members
Elected Members - Neutral
Satisfied Elected Members

Value Index

] 54.1 352
[ ]59.4 153
[ 159.6 33
48.3]] 95
[]52.8 24
44.5 [} 47
57.1 203
493 136
] 54.6 160
1]53.5 192
49.6 27
] 54.1 227
| ]56.9 9%
[]53.4 181
[] 52.5 48
[ ]55.8 123
]54.1 64
[]53.8 104
[7]55.9 118
50.5 91
| ]56.0 244
[]53.3 21
[]55.1 56
] 538.9 275
] 53.7 322
[ ]57.4 30
1]53.2 81
] 54.3 271
34.3 E 34
53.2 128
59.1 188
25.1 23
453 119
~164.0 196
30.9 33
48.1 130
65.8 158
20 40 60 80 100

OValue Index

# of respondents
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Value from Whakatane District Council
Rates by Services

The services the respondent gets has a
significant impact on the perceived value
of the proportion of residential rates that
Whakatane District Council charge.
However, it is important to note that all
the scores are low, inferring that all
respondents, even those in town, have
some issues with the value from
Whakatane District Council rates

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
value from rates were:

» Those who live on sealed country roads
(Value Index 50.6) and those who live on
State Highways (Value Index 49.7) are
significantly less satisfied with the value
from WDC rates than those who live on
sealed residential roads (Value Index 56.0)

* Those on the mains water supply network
(Value Index 55.8) are significantly more
satisfied with the value from WDC rates
than those on tank water only (Value Index
46.2) or bore water (Value Index 43.8).

* Those on septic tank (Value Index 47.6)
are significantly less satisfied with the
value from WDC rates than those on the
wastewater and sewerage pipeline
network (Value Index 56.9).

* Those who applied for a building consent
(Value Index 58.0) appear more satisfied
with the value from WDC rates than those
who did not apply for a building consent
(Value Index 53.2).

* Those who had some contact with Council
staff in the past 12 months (Value Index
56.1) appear more satisfied with the value
from WDC rates than those who had no
dealings with Council staff (Value Index
46.0).

Total

Residential sealed road
State highway

Country sealed road

Mains water supply network
Tank water

Bore water

Town Wastewater

Septic tank

Applied for building consent

No building consent

Applied for resource consent

No resource consent

Applied for LIM

No LIM applications

Contacted Council Staff

No contact

Contacted Mayor/Councillors

No contact

Contacted Community Board

No contact

Interested in meetings

Not interested

Value Index

[]541 352
[]s6.0 231
49.7 2
50.6 80
[] 558 285
46.2 D 19
438 D 29
D 56.9 232
a76] 111
[ ss0 65
[]53.2 285
[] 557 37
[]54.0 311
[]531 2%
D 54.3 322
[ ]s6.1 271
46.0[] 80
[ ] 569 138
ﬂ 52.2 214
ﬂ 51,7 99
[]551 251
D 53.8 149
[]54.3 203
20 40 & 80 100
Ovalue Index # of respondents
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Value from Whakatane District Council Rates by Overall Satisfaction

The following chart shows there is a direct relationship between value for rates and satisfaction with the
overall performance of Council. Those who rated the overall performance of Council with a score of 10
(Very Satisfied; n = 13) rate the value from rates with a Value index of 62.5. Conversely, those who rate
the overall performance of Council with a score of 2 or less (Very dissatisfied; n = 12) rate the value from
rates with a Value index of just 24.0. It appears the more satisfied the respondent is with the overall
performance of Council, the higher the perceived value from rates.

10 =Very Satisfied

9

Overall Satisfaction with Council

2 or less

Value Index

OValue Index

# of respondents

42.3
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The following chart shows there is also a direct relationship between satisfaction with the overall
performance of Council and WDC Value for Rates. Those who rated the Value from Rates with a score of
10 (Good Value; n = 6) rate the overall performance of Council with a CSI score of 90.7. Conversely, those

who rate the Value from Rates with a score of 2 or less (Poor Value; n = 31) rate the overall performance
of Council with a CSI score of just 45.8. It appears the higher the perceived value from rates, the more
satisfied the respondent is with the overall performance of Council.

10 = Good Value

Value from Residential Rates

9

4

3

2 or less

CSI Score
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This raises the question is it value from rates that is driving satisfaction or satisfaction that is driving the
perceived value. The analysis infers that both situations are affecting the results.
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| Value from BOP regional rates
A/ Value from WDC residential rates

Good long term decisions

Open and honest in their dealings
Involvement in decision making
Easy to attend meetings

Council’s provision of information
Whakatane District as a place to live

Byways
Whakatane District Council website
Information centre staff

Advice from Resource Consent

_ Process for Resource Consents
Process for Building Consents
Making environment a healthier place
Advice from Building Control service

Time for LIM report
A LIM report overall

Planning and Building services overall

Being effective
Making environment a healthier place
4 Environmental Health services overall

N

Cost of wastewater / sewerage system
Smells and odours from wastewater
Reliable disposal of wastewater
Overall wastewater

Quality of drinking water

Price of water supplied

Mains water pressure in your home
Reliable supply of water to home
Overall mains water supply in

Reliability of the storm water systems
Maintenance of storm water systems

Overall storm water systems

Roads being well maintained

The quality of roads in the District
Vegetation on roadsides well
Safety of our roads

Adequate street lighting

Overall roads in Whakatane District

62) appear to be more concerned with some of the basic infrastructure problems (e.g. stormwater, roads,

v

YA

\

Councils Dog Control Service
Public toilets

Public Halls

Playgrounds

Facilities at Thornton Domain
Council Parking in Whakatane
Sports grounds

Harbour facilities at Ohiwa Harbour
Parks and Reserves

The Museum & Gallery

Swimming pools

Harbour facilities Whakatane CBD
Boat ramps in Whakatane town
Transfer station / rubbish disposal
Library

Council run recycling facilities
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities
Kerbside Recyclable Collection
Cemeteries

Greenwaste Collection
Residential refuse collection

—#&— Rates poor value (n = 62)
Rates neither (n = 150)
=¥ Rates good value (n =111)

=—e—No rates (n = 43)

| Council call centre after hours
Call centre during working hours
Overall Front Desk Staff
Council staff overall

Overall performance of Council

70-&

100
90 A
80 1
60

services. The perceived value of rates has a significant impact on the respondent’s attitudes to Council services and facilities. Respondents who do not pay
rates or who think they get good value from their rates tend to rate all facilities and services higher than those who don't think they get good value from rates.

Those who think they get poor value from rates (n
water, and wastewater) and also the general Council factors (like the provision of information and the opportunities for involvement in decision making).

The chart compares the effect that perceived value for WDC residential rates has on the respondents’ satisfaction with all Council provided facilities and
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Value for Regional Rates

Those that did pay residential rates were then asked ‘Thinking now about all Council provided services and
facilities and using a 10 point scale where 0 = very poor and 10 = very good, what value do you think you get from the
proportion of your residential rates that the Bay of Plenty Regional Council charge?”

A sixth of the respondents (16%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know
enough to rate the value of their Bay of Plenty Regional Council charge.

A quarter (25%) of the respondents who paid residential rates (n = 352) thought they received good value
for their residential rates that the Bay of Plenty Regional Council charge (Scores 7 — 10), but only 5% rated
the value for money with a score of 9 or 10. The mode was a score of 5.

A fifth of those who paid residential rates (19%) thought they received poor value (Scores 0 — 3) while over
a third (40%) rated the value of residential rates as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The Value Index is 51.4, which
infers on average, respondents think they get neither good nor poor value from their rates.

25

Bay of Plenty Regional
Rates Value Index
16.9 2011 =514

20 B 2011

15.6

15 A

% of respondents

10 4

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Don't
know

Comparing the District versus Regional Value for rates

The profile for the value for rates is similar for both for the proportion that the Whakatane District Council
and the Bay of Plenty Regional Council charge. A higher proportion of respondents did not answer this
question for the regional rates (15% vs. 8%) and fewer thought they got good value (Scores 0 — 3) (25%
versus 31% for WDC). A fifth of the respondents thought they received poor value (Scores 0 — 3) from
each group. The Value Index is 54.1 for WDC rates and 2.7 points lower on 51.4 for BoPRC rates.

30
2]
S Rates Value Index OValue from WDC residential rates
254 2
§ WDC =54.1 : @ Value from BOP regional rates
2 BOPRC =51.4 —
204 © o
o © (o]
= [~ % 3
© @ o o —
15 4 N ™ ] 0 (e¢]
i - H
o o H — 10 = Very
10 0 = Very _ &5 o Good o
Poor o © 2 N >
(o]
J A ) — o
180 &0 o NN~ o
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Value from Bay of Plenty Regional
Residential Rates by demographics

The variables that appear to have the
greatest impact on perceived value of the
proportion of residential rates that Bay of
Plenty Regional Council charge were:

e Those from the Ohope Ward (Value Index
56.5) rate the value from the Bay of Plenty
Regional rates significantly higher than
those from the other Wards.

e Those who live in the Town (Value Index
53.8) rate the value from BoPRC rates
significantly higher than those who live in
the Country (Value Index 47.2)

* Those of European descent (Value Index
53.6) rate the value from BoPRC rates
significantly higher than those of Maori
descent.

* Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (Value Index
54.6) rate the value from BoPRC rates
significantly higher than those who rated
Whakatane as a place to live with scores
of 0 to 6 (Value Index 36.2)

» Respondents who were satisfied with
Council overall (Value Index 58.7) rate the
value from BoPRC rates significantly
higher than those who were dissatisfied
with Council overall (Value Index 36.8).

* In a similar vein, respondents who were
satisfied with the Elected Members overall
(Value Index 62.2) rate the value from
BoPRC rates significantly higher than
those who were dissatisfied with the
Elected Members overall (Value Index
35.7).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35-64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Dissatisfied Elected Members

Elected Members - Neutral
Satisfied Elected Members

Value Index

] 51.4 352
[]53.8 153
[ ]56.5 33
47.1] 9%
49.6 24
49.6 47
53.8 203
47.2 136
]52.0 160
50.7 192
1]152.3 27
| 51,2 227
]52.3 9%
]51.2 181
50/4 48
]52.2 123
]50.8 64
50.7 104
] 53.6 118
48.2]] a1
1] 53.6 244
48.3] 21
]54.2 56
| 51.0 275
150.8 322
]57.7 30
1]52.3 81
| 51,1 271
36.2 34
51,2 128
54.6 188
36.8 23
43.7 119
558.7 196
35.7 38
43.6 130
N62.2 158
20 40 60 80 100

O Value Index

# of respondents
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Value from Bay of Plenty Regional
Rates by Services

The services the respondent gets has a
significant impact on the perceived value
of the proportion of residential rates that
Bay of Plenty Regional Council charge.
However, it is important to note that all
the scores are low, inferring that all
respondents, even those in town, have
some issues with the value from Bay of
Plenty Regional Council rates

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
value from rates were:

» Those who live on sealed country roads
(Value Index 48.7) and those who live on
State Highways (Value Index 45.2) are
significantly less satisfied with the value
from BoPRC rates than those who live on
sealed residential roads (Value Index 53.7)

* Those on the mains water supply network
(Value Index 52.6) are significantly more
satisfied with the value from BoPRC rates
than those on tank water only (Value Index
41.8) or bore water (Value Index 48.4).

* Those on septic tank (Value Index 45.5)
are significantly less satisfied with the
value from BoPRC rates than those on the
wastewater and sewerage pipeline
network (Value Index 54.1).

* Those who applied for a resource consent
(Value Index 55.7) appear more satisfied
with the value from BoPRC rates than
those who did not apply for a resource
consent (Value Index 50.9).

* Those who had some contact with Council
staff in the past 12 months (Value Index
52.8) appear more satisfied with the value
from BoPRC rates than those who had no
dealings with Council staff (Value Index
45.9).

* Those who had some contact with the
Mayor or Councillors in the past 12 months
(Value Index 55.0) appear more satisfied
with the value from BoPRC rates than
those who had no dealings with the Mayor
or Councillors (Value Index 48.9).

Total

Residential sealed road
State highway

Country sealed road

Mains water supply network
Tank water

Bore water

Town Wastewater

Septic tank

Applied for building consent

No building consent

Applied forresource consent

No resource consent

Applied for LIM

No LIM applications

Contacted Council Staff

No contact

Contacted Mayor/Councillors

No contact

Contacted Community Board

No contact

Interested in meetings
Not interested

Value Index

ﬂ 51.4 352
[]53.7 231
452 D 32
48.7 | 80
D 52.6 285
41.8 D 19
4.4 ] 29
D 54.1 232
455 D 111
[]54.3 65
50.7 285
D 55.7 37
ﬂ50.9 311
[ 54.9 2
| 51.2 302
[]52.8 271
45.9[] 80
[]s5.0 138
48.9 ﬂ 214
D 53.3 99
50.6 251
D 53.8 149
494 203
20 40 60 80 100
OValue Index # of respondents
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Satisfaction with Council Core Services and Facilities

The respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a number of aspects relating to the various services and
facilities and using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with
<factor>?’

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10). This
ranged from 92% for ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’ down to
22% for ‘the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes'. There are a
number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This ranges from 2% for
‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’ up to 34% for the ‘reliability of the
stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes’. The factor with the most respondents rating
with a score of 10 was ‘having a reliable supply of water to home’ (28%) while the factor with the most rating
with a score of 0 is for the ‘reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes’
(8.3%).

Overall roads in Whakatane District ﬁﬂ a4 | 15| 26 [aen]sfEH 5.2
Adequate street lighting EH 9| -9- THSNE 69.8
Safety of our roads ﬁ4 14 | -12- 21 Javzsan] 7|l 66.3
Vegetation on roadsides well maintained ZREER ] R 7 ]l 64.0
The quality of roads in the District EES 27y T o]} 638

Roads being well maintained 17 | 18 |661.5

Green = Satisfied

11| g i4ﬂ 45.6

9 |9 47.5
11|12 -11] 8 9 44.6

Overall storm water systems

Maintenance of storm water systems

Reliability of the storm water systems

Overall mains water supply in Whakatane m:} -10|-10- 14 | 30 | 12 72.0

Reliable supply of water to home ﬂ# 10 | 30 | 24 84.1
Mains water pressure in your home m# -8 16 | 3 | 14 79.9

Price of water supplied @—7|-10| 8] 16 | 16 |4 16 |65_3
Quality of drinking water %@lﬁlml -12- 13 | 20 | CN 13 i 64.3
Overall wastewater Eﬂ-g |-11- 19 | 22 |6 A 13 |70_4
Reliable disposal of wastewater EH -8 |6- 16 | 24 | 14 73.6
Smells and odours from wastewater m:i -13 |-7- 15 | 25 | 12 72.9
Cost of wastewater / sewerage system m-lll-lo- 14 | 14 |Sn 31 |68_0
% of respondents -100 —E;O —(;0 —4;0 —2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

BO0=Very Dissatisfied B1 @2 B3 0O4 0O5 O6 0O7 B8 ©O9 M[@10=VerySatisfied ©ONo answer CSl Score
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CSI scores by Council Services and Facilities

Note: Most facilities are rated only by those who had used that facility in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 84.1 ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.qg. lack of cut-offs, failure
of supply)’ down to 44.6 for ‘the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents homes'.
The three stormwater factors are rated with CSI scores that infer there is a clear need for improvement.

Overall roads in Whakatane
District

Adequate street lighting

Safety of our roads
Vegetation on roadsides well
maintained
The quality of roads in the
District

Roads being well maintained

Overall storm water systems
Maintenance of storm water
systems

Reliability of the storm water
systems

Overall mains water supply in
Whakatane

Reliable supply of water to
home

Mains water pressure in your
home

Price of water supplied

Quality of drinking water

Overall wastewater

Reliable disposal of wastewater
Smells and odours from
wastewater

Cost of wastewater / sewerage
system

400

400

400

400

400

400

400

400

400

321

321

321

321

321

254

254

254

254

CSI Score

40 60

80

100

OCSI Score

# of respondents
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CSI scores for the Services & Facilities— Comparison with previous years

The following chart compares the CSI scores for the Services & Facilities for 2011 versus 2008 and 2004.
There was a mix of 3 increases and 15 decreases in CSI scores from 2008 but many were small. The
largest increase was a rise of 3.2 points for ‘the price of water supplied’ (CSI score 65.3). The largest
decrease was of 20.1 points for ‘the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents
homes’ (CSI score 44.6) followed by a decrease of 18.4 points for ‘the overall effectiveness of the stormwater

systems’ (CSI score 45.6).

CSI Difference 2011- 2008
Decreases Increases 5
Overall roads in Whakatane District 3.2 I 68.4
- 169.8
Adequate street lighting 20 ] 71.8
Safety of our roads 21 68.4
Vegetation on roadsides well maintained 51 70.0
Th lity of roads in the District '6871
e quality of roads in the Distric .
quatly -3.3 %66.6
! ?1.5
Roads being well maintained 26 64.1
45.6
Overall storm water systems -18.4 ] 64.0
. 47.5 O
Maintenance of storm water systems 17.6 ] 65.1
I 44.6 [
Reliability of the storm water systems -20.1 ] 64.7
. . 172.0
Overall mains water supply in Whakatane 1.7 ] 73.7
. ] 84.1
Reliable supply of water to home 03 ] 84.4
. . 15 179.9
Mains water pressure in your home : ||7789.5l
! 65.3
Price of water supplied 3.2 1
Quality of drinki t :mlélégs
uality of drinking water .
y g 2.5 ] 71.7
170.4
Overall wastewater 1.9 ] 72.
: ] 81.3
. . ] 73.6
Reliable disposal of wastewater 3.4 ]76.9
0.3 ]72.9
Smells and odours from wastewater . ]72.6
Cost of wastewater / sewerage system 0.9 68.9
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
02004 02008 02011
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Roads

Type of Road

Respondents were asked to
indicate which type of road they
currently live beside.

Two thirds of the sample (66%)
live beside a Residential Sealed
Road.

A tenth of the sample (9%) lived
on a State Highway but close to
half of these respondents lived in
town.

A fifth of the sample (22%) lived
beside a Country Sealed Road
while 2% live beside a Country
Unsealed Road.

A few (1%) lived beside other
types of road.

Other

1.4% Residential

sealed Road

Country 66.3%

unsealed road
1.5%

Country
sealed road
22.3%

State Highway
8.5%

The charts on the next page shows the proportion of each subgroup that lived on each type of road.
Respondents who were significantly more likely to live beside a Country Unsealed Road included:

» Those who live in the Country (4% of the subgroup)
* Those on bore water (9% of the subgroup)

» Those on septic water (4% of the subgroup)

Respondents who were significantly more likely to live beside a Residential Sealed Road included:

* Those who live in Town (96% of the subgroup)

» Those on the wastewater and sewage pipeline network water (94% of the subgroup)
* Those from the Whakatane Ward (89% of the subgroup) or Ohope Ward (78%)

* Those who work part time (80% of the subgroup)

* Those on mains water supply (78% of the subgroup)

¢ Those with a total annual household income under $30,000 (77% of the subgroup)

* Those who thought they got good value for their rates (74% of the subgroup)

» Those who do not operate their own business (70% of the subgroup)
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Type of Road live beside by subgroup

Total (n = 400) 22 T 7] 66 1]
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) EY4 89 ]
Ohope Ward (n = 37) =2 78 1]
Rangitaiki Ward (n = 108) E -39 I 39 |l
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -16 -48 I 17 ]
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) [ -39 I 53 ]
Live in Town (n = 225) jé' 96 1
Live in the Country (n = 162) 57 I 117 1]
Men (n = 173)  —y— ; B5 ]
Women (n = 227) 23 1] 67 ]
Under 35 years (n = 38) 51 ; 77 ]
35 - 64 years (n = 253) 75 1 7! 65 1]
65+ years (n = 107) [ | 66 ]
Maori descent (n = 105) 22 ] 66 [
European descent (n = 274) =231 66 |
New Zealander (n = 12) =151 65 ]
Other (n=9) =2 1] 70 ]
Work full time (n = 204) g5 T 63 I
Work part time (n = 51) m’j 80 ]
Not working (n = 145) =22 10 67 1
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) 137 77 ]
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) 27 1] 54 O
More than $70,000 (n = 128) &% T 63 ]
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) 24T 70 ]
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) LAV j 77 ]
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) 22 T7] 64 )
Own home (n = 332) =23 1] 56 ]
Renting (n = 65) C-I0 T 69 ]
Own business (n = 88) E76 mE 55 |
No business (n = 312) 2T 17 70 ]
Pay rates (n = 357) 211 3 57 1]
No rates (n = 43) -29 ] 57 ]
Rates poor value (n = 62) e 13 52 3
Rates neither (n = 150) B 20 7 69 ]
Rates good value (n =111) I 1= 74 ]
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 26) 27 1 66 ]
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 126) =201 67 ]
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 231) & 27 177 67 1
Place to live (score O - 6) (n = 38) 25 ] ; 59 O
Place to live (score 7 - 8) (n = 140) %25 1 ] 66 ]
Place to live (score 9 - 10) (n = 220) 20 T 68 ]
Mains water supply network (n = 321) [ 78 1
Tank water (n = 22) 2 -62 I j 91 ]
Bore water (n = 37) 9| 58 I 11171
Town Wastewater (n = 254) tg' 9 1]
Septic tank (n = 133) 65 I

% of the sample v T T T T T T T T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

O State Highway O Country sealed road B Country unsealed road O Residential sealed Road O Other
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Satisfaction with the Overall Quality and Maintenance of Roads

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the overall quality and maintenance of the roads in
the Whakatane District, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Just over half of the respondents (56%) were satisfied with the overall quality and maintenance of the
roads in the Whakatane District, (Scores 7 — 10). A tenth (11%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectation). The mode was a score of 7 (26%).

A third of the respondents (36%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and
6% rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the overall quality and maintenance of the roads in the Whakatane District was 65.2.
This is a decrease of 3.2 points from the 2008 CSI score of 68.4. The current CSI score still rates as a
good performance but with potential for improvement.

40
10 = Very
Satisfied

Overall Quality and

Maintenance of Roads
CSI Scores
2011 = 65.2
2008 = 68.4

30

6.52

26.2

Average

20 A

/32011

% of respondents

104 0= Very
Dissatisfied
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Satisfaction with Overall Quality and

. . Total [400 I 1652
Maintenance of Roads in the
Whakatane District by demographics Whakatane Ward | 171 [ 166.4
. . Ohope Ward | 37 ] 65.5
There are a number of variables which Rangitaiki Ward | 108 160.5
appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua/Waimana |28 1649
satisfaction with Council services and Murupara / Galatea | 56 1705
facilities. The chart opposite compares LeinT - 66.0
these variables. vein fown ——166.
Live in the Country | 162 [ 1636
The analysis shows that there are
reasonably low levels of satisfaction with " Men | 173 :'gf-sﬁ
the overall quality and maintenance of the omen | 227 —164.
roads across most of the subgroups of Under 35 years |38 T 617
interest. 35- 64 years | 253 T 64.1
The variables that appear to have had the G5+ years | 107 — 1709
greatest impact on satisfaction with the Work full time | 204 647
overall quality and maintenance of the Work part time |51 1 61.9
roads were: Not working | 145 1673
¢ Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (CSI
score 70.5) are significantly more satisfied $L3%S§0tgin 2?8’8% 23 ;IIG?)?;
than those from the other Wards ' 0 »/Y, )
More than $70,000 | 128 ] 63.6
¢« Those who live in the Country (CSI score 63.6)
are less satisfied than those who live in Town Maori descent | 105 1656
(CSl score 66.0) European descent | 274 165.1
«  Those in the over 65 age group (CSI score New Zealander | 12 ——166.7
70.9) appear more satisfied than those in the Other |9 1617
other age groups (CSI score 61.7 — 64.1)
] ) In Whakatane < 2 years | 27 ] 66.6
*  Those with a household income of less than Lived 2 - 10 years |65 ] 61.9
$30,000 (CSI score 67.7) appear more In Whakatane 10+ 308 T 65.8
satisfied than those in the higher income : atane years ’
brackets. Own home | 332 ] 63.9
* Respondents who thought they received good Renting | 65 1707
value for their rates (CSI score 72.7) were
significantly more satisfied than those who Oown business | 88 I 1657
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI No business | 312 ] 65.0
score 56.8).
¢ Those who rated Whakatane as a place to live Pay rates | 357 I 164.8
with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 68.9) were No rates |43 [ 1685
significantly more satisfied than those who
rated Whakatane as a place to live with scores Rates poor value |62 56.8
of 0 to 6 (CSI score 52.6) Rates neither | 150 1.8
111
e Those who were satisfied with the overall Rates good value 27
performance of Council (CSI score 70.2) are .
significantly more satisfied than those who Place to I!"e (score0-6) |38 2.6
were dissatisfied with the overall performance Place to live (score 7 - 8) 1140 63.2
of Council (CSI score 43.1). Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 220 68.9
e Those who lived on Residential Sealed Roads Dissatisfied Council Overall | 26 43.1
(CSl score 65.7) or Country Sealed Roads Council Overall - Neutral | 126 0.3
(CS! score 65.9) were significantly more Satisfied with Council Overall | 231 702
satisfied than the few who lived on Country
;J g Sgerca)l:JepdiE Sggyss(;:tii‘iz((:jore 45.6). However, Residential sealed road | 253 [ 1657
' State highway | 38 ] 63.1
Country sealed road |97 ] 65.9
Country unsealed road |7 45.6 O
20 40 60 80 100
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Satisfaction with the Quality of Roads in the District

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the quality of roads in the District, using a scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Half of the respondents (54%) were satisfied with the quality of roads in the District, (Scores 7 — 10). A
ninth (11%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectation). The mode was a score of 7 (23%).
Over a third of the respondents (38%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6),
and 8% rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Quality of roads in the District was 63.8. This rates as fair but needing improvement.

30

10 = Very
Satisfied

Quality of Roads in the

District
CSI Scores
2011 =63.8
2008 =67.1
20 4 2004 = 66.6
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25 4
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<Average
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15 4

2011
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10 ~ —&—2008
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0 = Very
Dissatisfied
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The CSI score of 63.8 is 3.3 points lower than the 2008 results and is the lowest recorded to date. The
current CSI score is also below the declining trend line.
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Satisfaction with Quality of Roads in

o X Total | 400 163.8
the District by demographics

There are a number of variables which Wha'g’:ﬁ”pg w:rrg gl %lgi"g

appear to hav_e a S|gn|f|_cant impact on Rangitaiki Ward | 108 571

sat!s_f_acnon with Council services and Taneatua / Waimana | 28 01 59.1

facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea |56 ] 73.9

these variables.

. Live in Town | 225 ] 66.4

The analysis shows that there are Live in the Country | 162 1608

reasonably low levels of satisfaction with

the quality of roads in the district across Men |[173 [ 66.0

most of the subgroups of interest. Women | 227 1619

The variables that appear to have had the Under 35 years | 38 ] 62.4

greatest impact on satisfaction with the 35 - 64 years | 253 1617

guality of roads in the district were: 65+ years | 107 713

¢ Those from the Taneatua /.W.ai.mana Ward Work full time | 204 1625
(CSl score 59.1) and Rangitaiki Ward (CSI ;

N L Work parttime |51 ] 60.9
score 57.1) are significantly less satisfied than Not worki 145 672
those from the other Wards ot working :

¢ Those who live in the Country (CSI score 60.8) Less than $30,000 | 71 ] 68.3
are significantly less satisfied than those who $30,000 to $70,000 | 123 [ 163.6
live in Town (CSI score 66.4) More than $70,000 | 128 617

« Those in the over 65 age group (CSI score ]

71.3) appear more satisfied than those in the Maori descent | 105 1658
other age groups (CSI score 61.7 — 62.4) European descent | 274 [ 1633
) ) New Zealander | 12 ] 65.0

¢ Those with a household income of under Other | 9 ] 56.4
$30,000 (CSI score 68.3) appear more
E?;I;il:g than those in the higher income In Whakatane <2 years |27 656

' Lived 2 - 10 years | 65 /] 57.7

«  Respondents who thought they received good In Whakatane 10+ years | 308 [ 165.1
value for their rates (CSI score 71.5) were
significantly more satisfied than those who Own home | 332 1 62.5
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI Renting | 65 I 69.7
score 53.8).

+  Those who rated Whakatane as a place to live Own business | 88 1639
with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 67.8) were No business | 312 [ 163.8
significantly more satisfied than those who
rated Whakatane as a place to live with scores Pay rates | 357 1633
of 0 to 6 (CSI score 52.3) No rates | 43 7 68.6

¢ Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 67.6) are Rates poor value | 62 3.8
significantly more satisfied than those who Rates neither | 150 .0
were dissatisfied with the overall performance Rates good value |111 715
of Council (CSI score 40.1).

¢ Those who lived on Residential Sealed Roads E:ace :O :!Ve (score (7) i g) 38 52-361 ”
(CSlI score 65.5) were more satisfied than the ace o live (score 7- 8) | 140 '
few who lived on Country Unsealed Roads Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 220 67.8
(CSl score 39.2).

Dissatisfied Council Overall | 26 40.1 ]
Council Overall - Neutral | 126 %.3
Satisfied with Council Overall | 231 67.6
Residential sealed road | 253 ] 65.5
State highway |38 1571

Country sealed road |97 [ 1628

Country unsealed road |7 39.2 [

20 40 60 80 100
CSl Score [EICSI Score # of respondents
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Quality of the roads Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the quality of the roads using the previous 3
point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that 11% are very satisfied with the
guality of the roads with a further 57% being fairly satisfied. However, a third of the sample, 32% of
respondents were not very satisfied with the roads. The CSI score is the lowest recorded by this monitor.

2011 32 57 11 63.8
2008 | 26 57 16 67.1
2004 | 28 55 17 66.6
2003 | 21 55 24 70.9
2002 | 17 65 18 70.3
2001 | 17 64 19 70.6
2000 | 21 57 21 70.0
% of the sample 20 10 60 80 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that there are fewer satisfied and more not very satisfied respondents this year.

2011 -32 68
2008 -26 - 73
2004 -28 - 72
2003 -21 - 79
2002 -17 - 83
2001 -17 - 83
2000 -21 - 78
-40 -z:o 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
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Satisfaction with the Surface of the Roads Being Maintained

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the surface of the roads being maintained (e.g. lack
of potholes, cracks, bumps, etc), using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Less than half of the sample (46%) were satisfied with the surface of the roads being maintained, (Scores
7 — 10), however 11% rated with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 6
and 8 (18%).

Close to a half of the respondents (44%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 —
6). A tenth of the respondents (10%) were dissatisfied (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for satisfaction with the surface of the roads being maintained was 61.5. This again
indicates respondents have some concerns about the maintenance of roads. The CSI score is up from the
partial survey in 2010 but below the 2008 CSI score of 64.1.
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Satisfaction with the surface of the

: HIS Total [400 1 61.5
roads being maintained by
demographics Whakatane Ward | 171 1 63.3
. . Ohope Ward | 37 ] 62.6
There are a numbgr o_f _varlaples which Rangitaiki Ward | 108 D543
appear to have a S|gn|f|cant Impact on Taneatua / Waimana | 28 1 61.9
satisfaction with Council services and Murupara / Galatea |56 ] 69.2
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables. Live in Town | 225 1635
_ Live in the Country | 162 1587
The analysis shows that there are
reasonably low levels of satisfaction with Men 173 1625
the surface of the roads being maintained Women | 227 [T 60.6
across most of the subgroups of interest.
Under 35 years |38 [ 158.6
The variables that appear to have had the 35- 64 years | 253 [ 59.7
greatest impact on satisfaction with the 65+ years | 107 1688
surface of the roads being maintained
were: Work full time | 204 160.0
) Work parttime |51 [158.3
¢ Those from the Rangitaiki Ward (CSI score Not working | 145 ]165.2
54.3) are significantly less satisfied than those
from the other Wards Less than $30,000 |71 1662
«  Those who live in the Country (CSI score 58.7) $30,000 to $70,000 123 611
are significantly less satisfied than those who More than $70,000 | 128 [ 58.5
live in Town (CSI score 63.5)
. Maori descent | 105 ] 64.1
« Those in the over 65 age group (CSI score European descent | 274 [ 60.3
68.8) appear more satisfied than those in the New Zealand 5 T 65.2
other age groups ewzealander | 1 )
Cther |9 ]63.1
e Those who have lived in Whakatane for 2 - 10
years (CSl score 55.8) appear less satisfied. In Whakatane < 2 years | 27 ] 64.1
. Lived 2 - 10 years | 65 [1]55.8
« Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI score 69.8) were In Whakatane 10+ years | 308 1625
significantly more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI Own home 332 1605
score 51.4). Renting | 65 I 166.0
¢ Those who rated Whakatane as a place to live :
with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 66.0) were Onn Eus!ness 2?2 %IGGIZ'ZG
significantly more satisfied than those who 0 business '
rated Whakatane as a place to live with scores
of 0 to 6 (CSI score 47.7) Payrates | 357 [ 61.0
No rates |43 ] 65.3
e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 65.5) are Rates poor value | 62 14
significantly more satisfied than those who Rates neither | 150 ] . 6
were dissatisfied with the overall performance Rat dval 11 69.8
of Council (CSI score 42.0). ates good value :
e Those who lived on Residential Sealed Roads Place to live (score 0 - 6) | 38 4771
(CSl score 63.2) were more satisfied than the Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 140 8.9
few who lived on Country Unsealed Roads Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 220 66.0
(CSl score 29.6).
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 26 42.0 Ig
Council Overall - Neutral | 126 %.O
Satisfied with Council Overall | 231 65.5
Residential sealed road | 253 ] 63.2
State highway | 38 ] 55.4
Country sealed road | 97 1615
Country unsealed road |7 29.6 [
CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCsI score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with Vegetation on Roadsides Being Well Maintained

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the plants and vegetation on the side of the roads
being well maintained, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Over half of the respondents (59%) were satisfied with the plants and vegetation on the side of the roads
being well maintained, (Scores 7 — 10), including 13% who rated with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (25%).

A quarter of the respondents (28%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6) and
an eighth of the respondents (12%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for plants and vegetation on the side of the roads being well maintained was 64.9. This is
5.1 points lower than the CSI score of 70 recorded in 2008. The current CSI score reflects a need for
improvement.
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Satisfaction with the plants and

- : Total 400 1649
vegetation on the side of the roads
being well maintained by Whakatane Ward | 171 T 67.0
demographics Ohope Ward |37 725
. . Rangitaiki Ward | 108 ]161.9
There are a number of variables which Taneatua/Waimana | 28 [ 65.3
appear to have a significant impact on Murupara / Galatea |56 1584
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares ~ LiveinTown | 225 [ 67.2
these variables. Live in the Country | 162 ] 61.6
The analysis shows that there are Men |[173 1679
reasonable levels of satisfaction with the Women | 227 1622
plants and vegetation on the sides of the 65.3
roads being well maintained across most Under 35 years | 38 :I:I ;
f the subgroups of interest 35 Syears | 253 63.6
Y group - 65+ years | 107 ) 69.5
The variables that appear to have had the _
greatest impact on satisfaction with the Work full time | 204 1645
- - Work parttime |51 ]62.9
plants and vegetation on the sides of the Not working | 145 1 66.3
roads being well maintained were:
«  Those from the Ohope Ward (CSI score 72.5) Less than $30,000 | 71 1689
are significantly more satisfied than those from $30,000 to $70,000 [ 123 661
the other Wards More than $70,000 | 128 [ 163.0
¢« Those who live in the Country (CSI score 61.6) )
are significantly less satisfied than those who E Maori gescen: ;32 Elsgész
live in Town (CSI score 67.2) uropean descen ’
New Zealander | 12 [155.8
« Those with a household income of under Other |9 [155.6
$30,000 (CSI score 68.9) appear more
satisfied than those in the higher income In Whakatane < 2 years |27 0 66.1
brackets. Lived 2 - 10 years | 65 ]65.8
«  Homeowners (CSI score 63.9) appear less In Whakatane 10+ years | 308 [ 164.6
satisfied than those who are renting (CSI score
68.6). Own home | 332 ] 63.9
« Respondents who thought they received good Renting | 65 1686
value for their rates (CSI score 72.8) were )
significantly more satisfied than those who Own business | 88 [ 163.6
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI No business | 312 71653
score 53.7).
Th ho rated Whakat | o Pay rates | 357 ] 64.6
. ose who rate akatane as a place to live No rates | 43 676
with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 68.6) were orates
significantly more satisfied than those who R a 62 3.7
rated Whakatane as a place to live with scores ates poor value '
of 0to 6 (CS' score 510) Rates neither | 150 1.4
Rates good value | 111 72.8
e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 69.8) are Place to live (score 0 - 6) | 38 %51.0
significantly more satisfied than those who Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 140 % 63.3
were dissatisfied with the overall performance . ) .
of Council (CSI score 36.9). Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 220 ] 68.6
* Those who lived on Residential Sealed Roads Dissatisfied Council Overall |26 36.9 IQ
(CSlI score 66.3) were significantly more Council Overall - Neutral | 126 61.8
satisfied than the few who lived on Country Satisfied with Council Overall | 231 69.8
Unsealed Roads (CSI score 48.5).
Residential sealed road | 253 ] 66.3
State highway | 38 ] 54.5
Country sealed road |97 ] 65.5
Country unsealed road |7 48.5]
20 40 60 80 100
CSlI Score OCSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with Having Adequate Street Lighting

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with having adequate street lighting, using a scale where
0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents (62%) were satisfied with having adequate street lighting, (Scores 7 — 10),
and 19% rated with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (24%).

A fifth of the respondents (21%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6) while
7% rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

Similar to 2008, a tenth of the sample (10%) did not answer this question but this rises to 25% in rural
areas.

The CSI score for having adequate street lighting was 69.8. This is 2.0 points lower than 2008 but the CSI
score again reflects a good performance but with potential for improvement.
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. . . . Total [ 400 ] 69.8

Satisfaction with Having Adequate

Street Lighting by demographics Whakatane Ward | 171 T 734

There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward | 37 1761

to h ianifi ti t Rangitaiki Ward | 108 164.9

appear O av_e a signi |_can |mpac on Taneatua/Waimana | 28 [ 58.4

sat!sfgctlon with Council services and Murupara / Galatea | 56 T 63.4

facilities. The chart opposite compares

these variables. Live in Town | 225 734

. Live in the Country | 162 ] 62.4

The analysis shows that there are

reasonably levels of satisfaction with Men | 173 ] 74.2

having adequate street lighting across Women | 227 [ 165.8

most of the subgroups of interest.

) Under 35 years |38 [ 164.9

The variables that appear to have had the 35- 64 years | 253 1694

greatest impact on satisfaction with 65+ years | 107 1738

having adequate street lighting were:

Work full time | 204 ] 70.6

*  Those from the ?r;pp:jetr\:Var?h(CSIfscor$h76.1) Work parttime |51 1 61.6
appear more satisfied than those from the Not working | 145 718
other Wards. 9

+  Those who live in the Country (CSI score 62.4) Less than $30,000 | 71 721
are significantly less satisfied than those who $30,000 to $70,000 | 123 ———170.0
live in Town (CSI score 73.4) More than $70,000 | 128 [ 168.7

e o sore 112 appees more sasfe 3

European descent | 274 ] 70.7

e Those in the over 65 age group (CSI score New Zealander | 12 [ 159.6
73.8) are significantly more satisfied than Other |9 1712
those who are in the younger age group.

»  Those with a total annual household income of In Whakatane <2 years |27 1699
less than $30,000 (CSI score 72.1) are more Lived 2 - 10 years | 65 714
satisfied than those in the other income In Whakatane 10+years | 308 1 69.3
brackets.

¢ Respondents who thought they received good O\/\g:r:)tme Zgz %9721 6
value for their rates (CSI score 77.7) were 9 '
significantly more satisfied than those who i
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI Own business | 88 1710
score 61.5). No business | 312 ] 69.4

¢« Those who rated Whakatane as a place to live

P: t 357 ] 70.
with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 72.5) were lfllg ::tgz 3 — ] 66%1
significantly more satisfied than those who '
rated Whakatane as a place to live with scores 62
of 0 to 6 (CSI score 63.9) Rates poor value 61.5
Rates neither [ 150 7.6

e Those who were satisfied with the overall Rates good value | 111 77.7
performance of Council (CSI score 72.9) are
significantly more satisfied than those who Place to live (score 0- 6) |38 63.9
vvfe(r:e diss:ieltiggtled with gh2e40verall performance Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 140 %7_ 4
of Council ( score 52.4). Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 220 725

¢ Those who lived on Residential Sealed Roads
(CSI score 72.8) were significantly more Dissatisfied Council Overall | 26 2.4
satisfied than the few who lived on Country Council Overall - Neutral | 126 67.7
Unsealed Roads (CSI score 45.0). Satisfied with Council Overall | 231 72.9

Residential sealed road | 253 1728
State highway |38 7] 55.5
Country sealed road |97 ] 65.2
Country unsealed road |7 45,0 O]
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the ‘Safety of our roads’

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the ‘Safety of our roads’, using a scale where 0 is
very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Almost two thirds of the respondents (60%) were satisfied with the ‘Safety of our roads’, (Scores 7 — 10). A
seventh (14%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectation). The mode was a score of 8
(25%).

Over a quarter of the respondents (29%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 —
6), and 9% rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the ‘Safety of our roads’ was 66.3. This is 2.1 points lower than 2008 and now reflects a
fair performance but needing improvement.

35
10 = Very
Safety of our Roads Satisfied
301 CSI Scores
2011 = 66.3 -
- 2008 = 68.4 §
20 4 0] )
g z
. % 2011 \/
1= —.—2008
12.0
10 -
0 = Very
Dissatisfied

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 161



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with ‘Safety of our Roads’

. Total | 400 ]66.3
by demographics
There are a number of variables which Wha'g‘;ﬁ;: w:g ;;1 %730'6
appear to hav_e a S|gn|f|_cant impact on Rangitaiki Ward | 108 621
satisfaction with Council services and Taneatua / Waimana | 28 357.0
facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea | 56 ] 64.9
these variables.
. Live in Town | 225 ] 69.9
The analysis shows that there are Live in the Country | 162 T161.6
reasonable levels of satisfaction with the
‘Safety of our roads’ across most of the Men | 173 1685
subgroups of interest. Women | 227 1 64.3
The variables that appear to have had the Under 35 years | 38 ] 64.0
greatest impact on satisfaction with the 35- 64 years [ 253 1656
‘Safety of our roads’ were: 65+ years | 107 700
¢ Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward : —
(CSl score 57.0) are significantly less satisfied Vx\g (:Iikp::rll :::2 §C1)4 — 60636'2
than those f the other Ward :I.
an those from the other Wards Not working | 145 68.8
¢« Those who live in the Country (CSI score 61.6)
are significantly less satisfied than those who Less than $30,000 | 71 1694
live in Town (CSI score 69.9) $30,000 to $70,000 | 123 [ 1665
«  Those in the over 65 age group (CSI score More than $70,000 (128 1649
70.0) appear more satisfied than those in the
other age groups (CSI score 64.0 — 65.6) Maori descent | 105 [ 1657
h ith a h hold i £ und European descent | 274 ] 66.8
. ose with a household income of under
12
$30,000 (CSI score 69.4) appear more New Zealil)rt\ﬁg: 9 Elﬁg'éog
satisfied than those in the higher income '
brackets.
In Whakatane < 2 years | 27 ] 62.6
* Respondents who thought they received good Lived 2 - 10 years | 65 [ 64.3
value for their rates (CSI score 75.7) were In Whakatane 10+ years | 308 I 67.1
significantly more satisfied than those who
tsr;(())urgrgtfstrg;y got poor value for their rates (CSI own home | 332 T 65.1
e Renting | 65 ] 71.2
¢ Those who rated Whakatane as a place to live
with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 71.1) were Own business | 88 ] 65.2
significantly more satisfied than those who No business | 312 1 66.6
rated Whakatane as a place to live with scores
of 0to 6 (CS| score 530) Payrates | 357 :I 66.0
«  Those who were satisfied with the overall No rates |43 71689
performance of Council (CSI score 70.8) are
significantly more satisfied than those who Rates poor value | 62 56.5
were dissatisfied with the overall performance Rates neither | 150 1.7
of Council (CSI score 490) Rates good value | 111 75.7
e Those who lived on Residential Sealed Roads ]
(CSI score 68.4) were significantly more Place to live (score 0- 6) | 38 3.0
satisfied than the few who lived on Country Place to live (score 7 - 8) [ 140 62.8
Unsealed Roads (CSI score 38.2). Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 220 711
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 26 49.0
Council Overall - Neutral | 126 1.6
Satisfied with Council Overall | 231 70.8
Residential sealed road | 253 ] 68.4
State highway | 38 []56.2
Country sealed road | 97 ] 65.2
Country unsealed road | 7 38.2 [
20 40 60 80 100
CSl Score ICSI Score # of respondents
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Water

Source of Water At Home Other

4.4%
Respondents were asked to indicate where
their supply of water to their home came

from.
Bore water
Four fifths of the sample (80%) are on the 8.6%
mains water supply network and a few (2%)
had both mains and tank water. Ta’;“;’;ater
. 0
A tenth of the sample, (9%) were on bore Both mains
water while 5% were on tank water. supply and Mains water
L suppl

A number of respondents (4%) indicated ;aﬂ)'/(o netm?/k
they had other sources of water but they 80.2%
were not asked to specify what this was.
Comparing the results with recent history shows
an increase in the number of respondents who 2011 177 82.2
are connected to the District Council’s water
supply. However, the results have been fairly 2008 22,5 775
consistent over the past decade.

2004 -18.8 80.3

2003 -19.0 81.0

2002 -15.0 85.0

2001 -18.0 82.0

2000 -21.0 79.0

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

% of the sample O Connected ONot connected
ONo answer

The chart on the next page shows the proportion of each subgroup that used each type of water to their
home. Respondents who were significantly more likely to be on the Mains water supply network include:

e Those who live in town (97% of the subgroup)

e Those on residential sealed roads (95% of the subgroup)

e Those from the Whakatane Ward (94% of the subgroup)

» Those on the wastewater and sewage pipeline network water (95% of the subgroup)

*  Those with a household income under $30,000 (90% of the subgroup)

e Those who thought they got good value for their rates (86% of the subgroup)

Respondents who were significantly more likely to be on Bore Water include:

e Those who live in the Country (21% of the subgroup)

e Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward (28% of the subgroup)

e Those on septic water (23% of the subgroup)

e Those who thought they got poor value for their rates (13% of the subgroup)
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Type of Water Supply by subgroup

Total (n = 400) 9] 80 | ]
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) 97
Ohope Ward (n = 37) g7 5]
Rangitaiki Ward (n = 108) 2
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) [ 36 ||
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) 62 |
Live in Town (n = 225) o7 1
Live in the Country (n = 162) 53
Men (n =173) 80 | |
Women (n = 227) 80 |
Under 35 years (n = 38) 81 ]
35 - 64 years (n = 253) 80 |
65+ years (n = 107) 8T 5]
Maori descent (n = 105) [E-T0 80 |
European descent (n = 274) -5 = 80 | ]
New Zealander (n = 12) [ ET-8] 80 ]
Other (n=9) S 79 ]
Work full time (n = 204) 1T} 79 1
Work part time (n = 51) 33 ||
Not working (n = 145) - 8T B
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) 90
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) 13 73
More than $70,000 (n = 128) 8] 87 B
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) [E18 72
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) Eﬁ 87 ]
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) 8] 79 | |
Own home (n = 332) 5] 80
Renting (n = 65) -10] 83 ]
Own business (n = 88) 11 ] 77 ]
No business (n = 312) 8] 8T B
Pay rates (n = 357) CE=S] ) |
No rates (n = 43) 15| 77 B
Rates poor value (n = 62) CENTE 8
Rates neither (n = 150) 8T | |
Rates good value (n = 111) 86 ||
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 26) [ -9 73
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 126) 8T B
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 231) 8] 82 B
Place to live (score O - 6) (n = 38) 7] 82 ]
Place to live (score 7 - 8) (n = 140) 78 | |
Place to live (score 9 - 10) (n = 220) = 81 | |
Residential sealed road (n = 253) 95 1
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Satisfaction with the Overall Quality and Reliability of the Mains Water

Respondents who were connected to the Mains water supply (n = 321) were asked to rate their satisfaction
with the overall quality and reliability of the Mains water supply in the Whakatane District, using a scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents (68%) were satisfied with the overall quality and reliability of the Mains water
in the Whakatane District, (Scores 7 — 10), including 24% who rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (30%).

A quarter of the respondents (23%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6),
and 6% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for satisfaction with the overall quality and reliability of the Mains water in the Whakatane
District was 72.0. The CSlI score is down 1.7 points from 2008 but this still reflects a very good level of
satisfaction.
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. . . . Total [321 ] 72.0

Satisfaction with the Mains Water ©

Supply by demographics Whakatane Ward | 162 [ 68.2

. . Ohope Ward | 32 ] 68.3

There are a numbgr of .varlaples which Rangitaiki Ward | 80 T 74.9

appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua/Waimana | 11 T 78.4

satisfaction with Council services and Murupara / Galatea | 36 1863

facilities. The chart opposite compares o

Live in the Country | 90 ] 75.9

The analysis shows that there are

reasonably high levels of satisfaction with Men | 141 I 72-g

the overall quality and reliability of the Women | 180 ——171,

Mains water supply in the Whakatane Under 35 years | 29 T 744

District across most of the subgroups of 35- 64 years | 200 1 70.9

interest. 65+ years | 91 743

The variables that appear to have had the Maori descent | 84 I 761

greatest impact on satisfaction with the European descent | 221 1708

overall quality and reliability of the Mains New Zealander |9 1663

water supply in the Whakatane District Other (7 I 67.5

were: In Whakatane < 2 years | 15 1 77.5

«  Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward Lived 2 - 10 years |55 1673
(CSI score 86.3) are significantly more In Whakatane 10+ years | 247 726
satisfied than those from the other Wards. Work full time | 150 1711

* Those who live in the Country (CSI score Work parttime |43 1709
75.9) are significantly more satisfied than Not working | 119 ] 73.8
those who live in Town (CSI score 70.3)

Less than $30,000 | 62 I 173.0

e Those aged between 35 - 64 years (CSI $30,000 to $70,000 | 91 747
score 70.9) appear less satisfied than More than $70,000 | 107 [ 170.0
those from other age groups.

. Own h ] 71,

* Respondents who thought they received mger?i?\: 226 — 72%
good value for their rates (CSl score 78.6) '
were significantly more satisfied than Own business | 67 — ]
those who thought they got poor value for No business | 254 711
their rates (CSI score 60.0).

« Those who rated Whakatane as a place to Pay rates 228 I 71'38 )
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vr\gere S|ghn|f|can(tjlyv\|;nhorlf satisfied tha}n Rates poor value | 42 60.0
those who rate akatane as a place to Rates neither | 120 679
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performance of Council (CSI score 78.1) i:ace Io :!"e (score 3 - g) f87 60'%7 ;
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who were dissatisfied with the overall '
performance of Council (CSI score 46.2). Dissatisfied Council Overall | 19 46. 298]

Council Overall - Neutral | 103 64.9

Satisfied with Council Overall | 190 78.1

Residential sealed road | 244 ] 71.4
State highway | 25 ] 69.7
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Septic tank | 67 ] 74.8
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Satisfaction with the quality of drinking water supplied to residents homes

Respondents who were connected to the Mains water supply (n = 321) were asked to rate their satisfaction
with the quality of drinking water supplied to residents homes (e.g. taste, colour, purity), using a scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Just over half of the respondents (55%) were satisfied with the quality of drinking water supplied to
residents homes, (Scores 7 — 10), but 22% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

The mode was a score of 8 (20%). Over a quarter of the respondents (28%) rated their satisfaction with a
score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and a seventh (15%) rated this with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the quality of drinking water supplied to resident’'s homes was 64.3. This is 2.5 points
lower than 2008. The CSI score again reflects a fair performance, but with potential for improvement.
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The CSI score for the quality of drinking water supplied to resident’s homes is 64.3, down 2.5 points from
the 2008 result. This is the lowest CSI score recorded by this monitor and is below the current trend line.
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Satlsfactlon_wnh the quality of drinking Total [321 1643

water supplied to homes by

demographics Whakatane Ward | 162 ] 56.6

. . Ohope Ward | 32 [ 158.0

There are a number of variables which Rangitaiki Ward | 80 1715

appear to have a significant impact on Taneata/Wamana |11 [ 59.6
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. N . Women | 180 1635
the quality of drinking water supplied to
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) 65+ years |91 [ 1665
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; ; New Zealander | 9 ] 62.
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« Those who live in the Country (CSI score Work full time | 159 1639
72.4) are significantly more satisfied than Work parttime |43 —157.7
those who live in the Town (CSI score Not working [ 119 1677
61.7

) Less than $30,000 | 62 [ 1698

e Those of Maori descent (CSl score 72.1) $30,000 to $70,000 |91 16838
are significantly more satisfied than those More than $70,000 | 107 1 58.8
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. Own home | 266 1643

* Respondents who thought they received Renting |53 [ 164.6
good value for their rates (CSl score 69.2)
were significantly more satisfied than Own business | 67 1664
those who thought they got poor value for No business | 254 63.7
their rates (CSI score 56.4).

Pay rates | 288 ] 63.8

*  Those who rated Whakatane as a place to No rates | 33 1 68.3
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were significantly more satisfied than Rates poor value |42 56.4
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Council Overall - Neutral | 103 b"%
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Residential sealed road | 244 ] 62.9
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O CSI Score # of respondents
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 168



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Water Quality Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the water quality using the previous 3 point
scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that 22% are very satisfied with the water
guality with a further 45% being fairly satisfied. However, a third of the respondents (32%) connected to

the water supply were not very satisfied. The CSI score is 2.5 points lower than the 2008 result.

2011

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

% of the sample

32 45 22 64.3
33 39 27 66.8
23 45 29 71.7
23 33 41 75.6
17 48 33 74.9
29 42 28 69.7

4lO 6l0 8lO 100

| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that there is little change since 2008 in the proportion of respondents who are satisfied or not very
satisfied with the quality of the water supply.

2011 -32 67
2008 -33 66
2004 -23 74
2003 -23 74
2002 -17 81
2001 -29 70
-40 -2lo 2lo 4lo 6l0 8l0 100
% of the sample 0O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Satisfaction with having adequate mains water pressure in your home

Respondents who were connected to the mains water supply (n = 321) were asked to rate their satisfaction
with having adequate mains water pressure in their home, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10
being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the sample (84%) were satisfied with having adequate mains water pressure in their home,
(Scores 7 — 10), including 37% who rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode
was a score of 8 (31%).

An eighth of the respondents (13%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6),
while just 2% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for having adequate mains water pressure in your home was 79.9. This is 1.4 points higher
than 2008. This CSI score once again reflects an excellent performance.
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The CSI score of 79.9 is up 1.4 points from the 2008 results. This is the highest result recorded by this
monitor. The trend line reflects a steady increase over the past decade.
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Sat_lsfactlon with havmg adequate Total [321 7799

mains water pressure in your home by

demographics Whakatane Ward | 162 1795

. . Ohope Ward | 32 177.2

There are a number of variables which Rangitaiki Ward | 80 T 791

appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua / Waimana |11 891
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facilities. The chart opposite compares o . 806
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Live in the Country | 90 ] 79.2
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havi yhg . . Women | 180 795

aving adequate mains water pressure in

your home across most of the subgroups Under 35 years | 20 T 799
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The variables that appear to have had the years

greatest impact on satisfaction with Maori descent | 84 T 80.7
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your home were: New Zealander | 9 755
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: $30,000 to $70,000 |91 ]82.6
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tho_se who thought they got poor value for Renting | 53 798
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* Those who rated Whakatane as a place to Own business | 67 795
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were significantly more satisfied than bav rates | 288 80.0
those who rated Whakatane as a place to ayrates I— )
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 72.4) No rates | 33 792

e Those who were satisfied with the overall Rates poor value | 42 74.4
performance of Council (CSI score 82.0) Rates neither | 120 78.1
are significantly more satisfied than those Rates good value | 98 82.6
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performance of Council (CSI score 73.9). Place to live (score 0- 6) 30 ) 72.4

Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 107 ] 73.4
Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 182 ] 85.2
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 19 73.9
Council Overall - Neutral | 103 76.5
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Water supply Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the water pressure using the previous 3 point
scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that 37% are very satisfied with the water
pressure with a further 55% being fairly satisfied. Only a small proportion, (7% of respondents) were not
very satisfied. The CSI score at 79.9 is 1.4 points lower than the 2008 result.

2011 | 7 55 37 79.9
2008 | 14 47 39 78.5
2004 - 13 45 41 79.1
2003 - 23 33 41 75.6
2002 - 17 48 33 74.9
2001 - 29 42 28 69.7
% of the sample 20 40 60 80 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied OVery satisfied ONo answer CSl Score |
Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that there are more satisfied and less not very satisfied respondents this year.
2011 -7 93
2008 -14 - 86
2004 -13 - 85
2003 -23 - 74
2002 -17 - 81
2001 -29 - 70
-40 -2'0 0 2'0 4'0 elo slo 100
% of the sample 0O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Satisfaction with having a reliable supply of water to home

Respondents who were connected to the mains water supply (n = 321) were asked to rate their satisfaction
with having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply), using a scale where
0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

The vast majority of the respondents (62%) were satisfied with having a reliable supply of water to home,
(Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (30%) and 52% rated with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations).

A few respondents (7%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6) and only 1.7%
were dissatisfied (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for having a reliable supply of water to home was 84.1, virtually unchanged from 2008. This
CSl score again shows an exceptional level of satisfaction.
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. . . . . Total |321 71841

Satisfaction with having a reliable ©

supply of water to home by Whakatane Ward | 162 832

demographics Ohope Ward |32 828
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were significantly more satisfied than
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Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 107 80.0
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State highway | 25 ] 83.9
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Town Wastewater | 244 ]184.8
Septic tank | 67 ] 83.0
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Satisfaction with the Price of water supplied

Respondents who were connected to the mains water supply (n = 321) were asked to rate their satisfaction
with the price of water supplied, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Half of the respondents (48%) were satisfied with the price of the water supplied, (Scores 7 — 10), and 16%
rated this with a score of 9 or 10. The mode was a score of 8 (16%).

A quarter of the respondents (26%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6),
and 10% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for satisfaction with the price of water supplied was 65.3. This is an increase of 3.2 points
from 2008. This CSI score reflects a fair performance, but with potential for improvement.
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Satisfaction with the Price of water Toml | 321 1053
supplied by demographics Whakatane Ward | 162 [ 63.6
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» Those who were satisfied with the overall
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Septic tank | 67 | | _! 60.3 |
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Wastewater

Type of Wastewater Disposal

Respondents were asked ‘Which of the
following describes the way in which the
wastewater and sewage from your home is
disposed of?".

Two thirds of the sample (66%) were
connected to the wastewater and
sewage pipeline network while 1% had
both the pipeline network and septic
tank.

A third of the sample, (30%) were on
Septic tank.

A few respondents (1%) indicated they
had other disposal systems.

Other
0.7%

Septic tank
29.9%

Don’t know
3.0%

Both pipeline
network and Wastewater
septic tank and sewage
pipeline
network
65.7%
Comparing the results to recent history shows a 2011 -30.6 66.4
similar proportion of respondents are connected
to the District Council's sewerage system. 2010 -29.7 63.2
This is slightly higher for 2011 (66%) than the
partial reading in 2010 of 63% or the previous 2008 ad e
full reading in 2008 (64%).
2004 -32.2 64.7
2003 -30.0 70.0
2002 -26.0 74.0
2001 -29.0 71.0
2000 -33.0 67.0
60 -40 20 O 20 40 60 80

% of the sample

O Connected
ONo answer

O Not connected

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 177



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

The chart on the next page shows the proportion of each subgroup that used each type of wastewater and
sewerage system. Respondents who were significantly more likely to be on the wastewater and sewage
pipeline network include:

Those who live in town (95% of the subgroup)

Those on residential sealed roads (94% of the subgroup)

Those from the Whakatane Ward (86% of the subgroup) or Ohope Ward (85%)
Those who thought they got good value for their rates (78% of the subgroup)
Those on the mains water supply (77% of the subgroup)

Those aged 65 years or older (75% of the subgroup)

Those who do not operate their own business (69% of the subgroup)

Respondents who were significantly more likely to be on a Septic Tank include:

Those on rural sealed roads (87% of the subgroup) or on rural unsealed roads (85% of the subgroup)

Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward (86% of the subgroup) or the Rangitaiki Ward (57% of the
subgroup)

Those on bore water (78% of the subgroup) or tank water (86% of the subgroup)
Those who live in the Country (79% of the subgroup)

Those who thought they got poor value for their rates (45% of the subgroup)
Those who operate their own business (43% of the subgroup)

Those who work full time (35% of the subgroup)

Those aged 35 - 64 years (34% of the subgroup)
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Type of Wastewater System by subgroup

Total (n = 400) -29. 65.7 []
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) [9.]] 86.3 []
Ohope Ward (n = 37) [10.3 85.0 []
Rangitaiki Ward (n = 108) -57.0 37.3 ]
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -85.8 14.2
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) 10 56.1
Live in Town (n = 225) -1 95.4 []
Live in the Country (n = 162) 0 -78.7 15.6 4
Men (n = 173) [ 786 | 65.7 ]
Women (n = 227) [ 3TT | 65.7 ]
Under 35 years (n = 38) 205 ] 72.4 [
35 - 64 years (n = 253) [ 335 | 61.7 ]
65+ years (n = 107) 245 ] 2N
Maori descent (n = 105) 287 | 66.5 ]
European descent (n = 274) 310 | 66.7 ]
New Zealander (n = 12) [ 280 ] 64.9 []
Other (n =9) [ 1 185 ] 31.4 e ]
Work full time (n = 204) [ 3249 ] 59.8 (]
Work part time (n = 51) [ -I85 | 81.5
Not working (n = 145) [ 26T | 69.3 []
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) =189 ] 79.6 1
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) 293 | 63.4 ]
More than $70,000 (n = 128) [ 357 ] 60.9 ]
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) [T 237 ] 64.5 [ ]
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) 225 ] 73.5 []
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) [ 373 | 64.1 ]
Own home (n = 332) [ 316 | 65.6 i
Renting (n = 65) 2710 | 67.4 [ ]
Own business (n = 88) 479 54.0 []
No business (n = 312) [ 26T | 69.1 []
Pay rates (n = 357) [ 294 ] 66.9 [
No rates (n = 43) T 337 | 56.0 =
Rates poor value (n = 62) I 447 47.8 [51]
Rates neither (n = 150) [ 30,0 ] 67.1 []
Rates good value (n =111) [ 196 | 78.4 [
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 26) [ 335 ] 63.1 []
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 126) [ 7295 | 63.7 ]
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 231) 279 ] 68.7 D]
Place to live (score 0 - 6) (n = 38) 430 50.4 ]
Place to live (score 7 - 8) (n = 140) [ 316 | 63.8 []
Place to live (score 9 - 10) (n = 220) [ 268 ] 69.3 []
Residential sealed road (n = 253) -2} 94.0 []
State highway (n = 38) [ —79.7 11.9 B
Country sealed road (n = 97) O 877 8.3l
Country unsealed road (n = 7) -85.0
Mains water supply network (n = 321)
Tank water (n = 22) I 864
Bore water (n = 37) I -78.0
% of the sample v T
-100 -80 -60 -40 100
OSeptictank  OOther  MWastewater and sewage pipeline network O Both pipeline network and septic tank O Don't know
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Satisfaction with the Overall disposal and treatment of wastewater

Respondents who were connected to the wastewater and sewage pipeline network (n = 254) were asked
to rate their satisfaction with the overall disposal and treatment of wastewater and sewage, using a scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Over half of the respondents (59%) were satisfied with the overall disposal and treatment of wastewater
and sewage, (Scores 7 — 10), including 18% who rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (22%). A fifth of the respondents (21%) rated their satisfaction
with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 6% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction
(Scores 0 — 3). An eighth of the respondents did not answer this question, presumably because they did
not know enough about the wastewater system.

The CSI score for the overall disposal and treatment of wastewater and sewage was 70.4. This is down 2.5
points from 2010 and 2.0 points lower than 2008. The current CSI score shows a good level of satisfaction,
but with potential for improvement.

40 d
Overall disposal and 10 = Very
treatment of wastewater 3 Satisfied
CSI Scores o
01 g 2011 =70.4 g
: 2010 = 72.9 <
& 2008 = 72.4 22.
2] 2 18.9
2011 / / /\ Ty
—4—2008 / 11.9 z
10 - —8—2010 a
0 = Very
D'ésaatisfied 5.2
0 T T T T T T T T T T T T
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Don't

know

The CSI score of 70.4 is down 2.0 points from the 2008 results. This is the lowest result recorded by this
monitor and is below the declining trend line of recent years.

100
CSI Score and Trend
90 A
o 81.3
3
80 - ; 76.7 75.4 75.9
O e " el R 5
70 -
72.4 204
60 === CS| Score
------ Trend
50 T T T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2010 2011
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Satisfaction with the overall disposal Towl [Z2 704
and treatment of wastewater and
sewage by demographics Whakatane Ward | 147 169.9
There are a number of variables which Rar%?t(;?z w:j ié % e
appear to have a significant impact on Taneata/Wamana | 4 1875
satisfaction with Council services and Murupara / Galatea |31 ] 79.1
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables. Live in Town | 216 ] 69.9
Live in the Country | 26 1744
The analysis shows that there are
reasonably good levels of satisfaction with Men | 112 721
the overall disposal and treatment of Women | 142 71686
wastewater and sewage across most of Under 35 . e o
H naer years I .
the subgroups of interest. 35 - 64 years | 150 o081
The variables that appear to have had the 65+ years | 78 1717
greatest impact on satisfaction with the _
overall disposal and treatment of Maori descent (64 ] 724
wastewater and sewage were: European descent | 180 1697
’ New Zealander |7 [ 1654
+ Those from the Rangitaiki Ward (CSI Other | 3 1755
score 62.3) appear less satisfied than
those from the other Wards In Whakatane <2 years [ 16 681
Lived 2 - 10 years | 45 [ 168.8
» Those aged under 35 years (CSI score In Whakatane 10+ years | 193 71
78.0) appear more satisfied than those in
the other age brackets. Work full time | 117 [ 69.6
* Respondents who thought they received Work parttime | 40 1695
good value for their rates (CSI score 76.2) Not working | 97 I—
e s esstrn oo | =
(CSI score 53.2). $30,000 to $70,000 | 75 732
More than $70,000 | 76 T 169.4
e Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 74.4) Own home | 212 I 168.7
were significantly more satisfied than Renting | 41 1780
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 55.4) Own business | 47 T 169.4
» Those who were satisfied with the overall Nobusiness | 207 1706
performance of Council (CSI score 76.3) Pay rates | 232 I 69.5
are significantly more satisfied than those No rates | 22 1798
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 32.3). Rates poor value |30 2
Rates neither | 97 66.7
Rates good value | 85 76.2
Place to live (score 0-6) | 18 BQSA
Place to live (score 7-8) | 87 67.6
Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 147 é—l 74.4
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 15 32.3 ]
Council Overall - Neutral | 80 64.5
Satisfied with Council Overall | 152 % 76.3
Residential sealed road | 237 [ 1700
State highway | 5 T 167.6
Country sealed road |9 | | fl 86.2
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
O CSI Score # of respondents
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Sewerage system Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the sewerage system using the previous 3
point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that 18% are very satisfied with the
sewerage system with a further 52% being fairly satisfied. Only a small proportion, 17% of respondents
were not very satisfied. The results are similar to previous years although the CSI score is lower than the

2010 result.
2011 17 52 18 13 70.4
2010 18 43 25 16 72.9
2008 16 52 20 13 72.4
2004 10 41 41 8 81.3
2003 15 41 37 7 |77.1
2002 13 51 32 4 (75.9
2001 16 46 88 5 |754
2000 15 43 36 6 |76.7
% of the sample ' ' ’ ’
20 40 60 80 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that there are slightly more satisfied and slightly fewer not very satisfied respondents this year.

2011 -17 70
2010 -18 67
2008 -16 72
2004 -10 82
2003 -15 78
2002 -13 83
2001 -16 79
2000 -15 79
-40 -z:o 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Satisfaction with smells and odours from wastewater

Respondents who were connected to the wastewater and sewage pipeline network (n = 254) were asked
to rate their satisfaction with the smells and odours from the treatment of wastewater and sewage being
kept to a minimum, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents (68%) were satisfied with the smells and odours being kept to a minimum,
(Scores 7 — 10), including 28% who rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode
was a score of 8 (25%).

A quarter of the respondents (23%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6),
and 6% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the smells from the treatment of wastewater being kept to a minimum was 72.9. This is
up marginally from the 2008 result and this again shows a very good level of satisfaction.

40
10 = Very
Smells and odours Satisfied
from wastewater
CSI Scores
%0 2011 =72.9 —
2008 =72.6 2
£ ® 25.0
g g E==2011
s < —.—2008
X
20 4
101 0= Very
Dissatisfied
0 -
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Satisfaction with the smells and

254 72.9
odours from the treatment of i —
wastewater and sewage are kept to a Whakatane Ward | 147 712
minimum by demographics Ohope Ward |32 719

. . Rangitaiki Ward | 40 I 169.0
There are a number of variables which Murupara / Galatea |31 I
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and Live in Town | 216 1726
facilities. The chart opposite compares Live in the Country | 26 T 72,9
these variables.
Men | 112 ] 748
The analysis shows that there are Women | 142 710
reasonably good levels of satisfaction with
the smells and odours from the treatment Under 35 years |26 1815
of wastewater and sewage being kept to a 35-64years | 150 721
minimum across most of the subgroups of 65+years | 78 1698
interest. ,
Maori descent | 64 1750
The variables that appear to have had the European descent | 180 I
greatest impact on satisfaction with the New Zealander |7 712
smells and odours from the treatment of Other |3
Vn\,/]?r?lﬁ\lljvr?qti\l;;gd sewage being kept to a In Whakatane < 2 years |16 T 167.2
’ Lived 2 - 10 years |45 [ 176.6
+ Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward In Whakatane 10+ years | 193 1725
(CSI score 86.2) are significantly more
satisfied than those from the other Wards Work full time | 117 1732
Work parttime |40 1693
* Those aged over 65 years (CSl score Not working | 97 T 739
69.8) appear less satisfied than those in
the other age brackets. Lessthan $30,000 | 54 [ 70.7
* Respondents who thought they received $30,00010 370,000 | 75 E—
good value for their rates (CSI score 78.1) More than $70,000 | 76 738
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for Own home | 212 /13
their rates (CSI score 61.5). Renting | 41 798
» Those who rated Whakatane as a place to Own business | 47 1709
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 75.0) No business | 207 1733
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to Pay rates | 232 723
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 63.6) No rates | 22 1786
* Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 79.2) Rates poorv_alue 30 61.5
are significantly more satisfied than those Rates neither | 97 699
. L . Rates good value | 85 78.1
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSl score 47.1). Place to live (score 0 6) | 18 63.6
Place to live (score 7-8) | 87 %l A
Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 147 75.0
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 15 47.1
Council Overall - Neutral | 80 E%
Satisfied with Council Overall | 152 79.2
Residential sealed road | 237 I 1729
State highway |5 [ 1684
Country sealed road |9 | | '—I '78.0
CSIScore 20 40 60 80 100
OCsSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with having a reliable disposal of wastewater and sewage

Respondents who were connected to the wastewater and sewage pipeline network (n = 254) were asked
to rate their satisfaction with having reliable disposal of wastewater and sewage (e.g. lack of blockages
and overflows), using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Three quarters of the respondents (73%) were satisfied the disposal of wastewater and sewage was
reliable, (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (24%) and 32% rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations).

A fifth of the respondents (19%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and
only 7% were dissatisfied (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the reliable disposal of wastewater and sewage was 73.6. This is 3.3 points lower than
the 2008 result. The current CSI score shows a very good level of satisfaction.

40
10 = Very
g d Satisfied
Reliable disposal of
wastewater
CSI Scores
%07 2011 =73.6 o
g 2008 = 76.9 =
% 1
8 &
g z
20 A
32011
16/
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010= Very
Dissatisfied
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. . . . Total | 254 73.6
Satisfaction with the disposal of ©  —
wastewater and sewage being reliable Whakatane Ward | 147 T 752
by demographics Ohope Ward |32 T 72.6
There are a number of variables which Rangitaiki Ward | 40 1624

L . Murupara / Galatea | 31 1811
appear to have a significant impact on

satisfaction with Council services and Live in Town | 216 T 733

facilities. The chart opposite compares Live in the Country | 26 ) 733

these variables.

The analysis shows that there are w Men ilé %1735

reasonably high levels of satisfaction with omen '

having reliable disposal of wastewater and Under 35 years | 26 T se
sewage across most of the subgroups of 35- 64 years | 150 ———707

Interest. 65+ years | 78 ] 73.4

The variables that appear to have had the ,

greatest impact on satisfaction with Maori descent | 64 1750
X . . European descent | 180 I 173.0

having reliable disposal of wastewater and

New Zealander |7 ] 66.7
sewage (e.g. lack of blockages and

overflows) were: In Whakatane < 2 years | 16 ] 66.9

«  Those from the Rangitaiki Ward (CSI Lived 2- 10 years | 45 726
score 62.4) appear less satisfied than In Whakatane 10+ years | 193 744
those from the other Wards

Work full time | 117 ]72.2

» Those aged under 35 years (CSI score Work parttime | 40 1732
86.1) appear more satisfied than those in Not working | 97 I 75.7
the other age brackets.

* Respondents who thought they received $Ié%s§(§gin 238’% ?: %7;1'780
good value for their rates (CSl score 78.9) ' b 0 0’000 71> '
appear more satisfied than those who More than $70, 6 '
thought they got poor value for their rates
(CSI score 55.0). Own home | 212 Y

Renting | 41 ]81.9

e Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 76.2) Own business | 47 726
were significantly more satisfied than No business | 207 1738
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 54.2) Payrates | 232 727

«  Those who were satisfied with the overall Norates |22 1825
performance of Council (CSI score 79.5)
are significantly more satisfied than those Rates poor value {30 2.0
who were dissatisfied with the overall Rates neither | 97 704
performance of Council (CSI score 35.3). Rates good value | 85 78.9

Place to live (score 0-6) | 18 4.2
Place to live (score 7-8) |87 73.5
Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 147 76.2
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 15 35.3 =]
Council Overall - Neutral | 80 § | 69.2
Satisfied with Council Overall | 152 79.5
Residential sealed road | 237 ] 73.6
State highway |5 ] 68.7
Country sealed road |9 ] 81.5
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the cost of the wastewater and sewerage system

Respondents who were connected to the wastewater and sewage pipeline network (n = 254) were asked
to rate their satisfaction with the cost of the wastewater and sewerage system, using a scale where 0 is
very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

A third of the respondents (31%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not know
enough about the cost of the wastewater and sewerage system. This is similar to 2008.

Two fifths of the respondents (42%) were satisfied with the cost of the wastewater and sewerage system,
(Scores 7 — 10), including 13% who rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode
was a score of 8 (14%).

A fifth of the respondents (22%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and
5% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the cost of the wastewater and sewerage system was 68.0. This is down 0.9 points from
2008 but this still shows a good level of satisfaction, but with potential for improvement.

40

Cost of the wastewater and

sewerage system

CSI Scores 31.0
30 - 2011 =68.0
2008 = 68.9

10 = Very
Satisfied

/2011
82008

% of respondents

6.80

20 1

Average

10 -
0 = Very
Dissatisfied
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Satisfaction with the cost of the
wastewater and sewerage system by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably good levels of satisfaction with
the cost of the wastewater and sewerage
system across most of the subgroups of
interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
cost of the wastewater and sewerage
system were:

» Those from the Rangitaiki Ward (CSI
score 56.6) a appear less satisfied than
those from the other Wards

e Those aged under 35 years (CSI score
75.8) appear more satisfied than those in
the other age brackets.

* Those who are renting (CSI score 77.0)
appear more satisfied than homeowners.

* Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 75.9)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 52.8).

» Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSl score 73.3)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 50.6)

» Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 75.5)
are significantly more satisfied than the
few who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 26.8).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Maori descent
European descent
New Zealander

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall
Council Overall - Neutral
Satisfied with Council Overall

Residential sealed road
State highway
Country sealed road

CSI Score

254 ] 68.0

147 ] 68.6

32 ]71.4

40 [71]56.6

31 1751

216 I 167.2

26 ] 78.6

112 ] 70.0

142 ] 65.5

26 ] 75.8

150 ] 66.5

78 ] 66.9

64 ] 68.6

180 ] 67.9

7 ] 73.2

16 1617

45 ] 68.3

193 1687

117 ]67.4

40 1632

97 ] 71.5

54 1674

75 ] 68.2

76 ] 68.5

212 ] 66.0

a1 [ 770

47 675

207 ] 68.2

232 ] 66.9

22 ] 80.1

30 2.8

97 7

85 75.9

18 .6

87 3.8

147 73.3

15 26.8 =

80 9.0

152 75.5

237 ] 67.3

5 ] 80.0

9 ] 81.7

20 40 60 80 100

OCsSI Score # of respondents

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 188



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Stormwater

Satisfaction with the overall effectiveness of the stormwater systems

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the overall effectiveness of the stormwater systems,
using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Only a quarter of the respondents (25%) were satisfied with the overall effectiveness of the stormwater
systems (Scores 7 — 10) and just 5% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (33%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6).

The largest group (34%) rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3). The mode was a
score of 2 (12%). The remaining 8% did not answer this question.

The CSI score for the overall effectiveness of the stormwater systems was 45.6. This is 18.4 points lower
than 2008. This is now a CSI score that implies respondents have serious issues with the overall
effectiveness of the stormwater systems.
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32011 g
Overall effectiveness of
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Satisfaction with the overall

_ Total 45,6 400
effectiveness of the stormwater
systems by demographics Whakatane Ward 43.5 O 171
Ohope Ward 46.1 [ 37
There are a number of variables which Rang/itaiki Ward j%.’oé: 108
s i : Taneatua / Waimana .8 28
appear '[9 hav_e a S|gn|f|_cant ImpaCt on Murupara / Galatea 1635 56
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares ~Livein Town 45,1 @ 225
these variables. Live in the Country 47.1 [0 162
The analysis shows that there are low Men . 48.4 01 173
levels of satisfaction with the overall Women 308 221
effectiveness of the stormwater systems Under 35 years 48.61 38
across most of the subgroups of interest. 35 - 64 years 44,0 @ 253
) 65+ years 4881 107
The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the c Maori Sesce": 429 I:D 52.6 ;(7)2
: uropean descen .
overall effectiveness of the stormwater New Zealander 40.5 19
systems were: Other [0 54.4 9
» Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward In Whakatane < 2 years 44.9 [ 27
(CSl score 63.5) are significantly more Lived 2 - 10 years 46.6 O 65
satisfied than those from the other Wards In Whakatane 10+ years 454 O 308
 Homeowners (CSI score 42.8) are less Work full time 441 O 204
satisfied than those who are renting (CSI Work part time 38.5 ] 51
score 58.3). Not working 151.2 145
* Respondents who thought they received Less than $30,000 47.20 71
good value for their rates (CSI score 53.7) $30,000 to $70,000 gs.z ! 123
were significantly more satisfied than More than $70,000 41.3 128
tho;e who thought they got poor value for Own home 42.8 O 332
their rates (CSl score 31.0). Renting 7 58.3 65
. l'!'hose.txvho rated f\/z/)hakféarées?s a plagi :30 Own business 42.8 88
ive with scores of 9 or ( S| score 51. ) NO bUSINess 46.4 O 312
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to Pay rates 44.1 357
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 30.4) No rates [158.9 43
» Those who were satisfied with the overall Rates poor value 31.0 62
performance of Council (CSI score 53.8) Rates neither 4% 150
are significantly more satisfied than those Rates good value [ 53.7 111
who were dissatisfied with the overall Place to live (score 0 - 6) $0.4 a8
. | - .
performance of Council (CSI score 10.8). Place to live (score 7 - 8) Jm% 140
Place to live (score 9 - 10) 151.8 220
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Satisfaction with the maintenance of the stormwater systems

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the maintenance of the stormwater systems, using
a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Only a quarter of the respondents (25%) were satisfied with the maintenance of the stormwater systems
(Scores 7 — 10) and just 6% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (37%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The
mode was a score of 6 (14%).

Over a quarter of the respondents (29%) rated the maintenance of the stormwater systems with scores
that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3). The remaining 9% did not answer this question.

The CSI score for the maintenance of the stormwater systems was 47.5. This is a decrease of 17.6 points

from 2008. This is now a CSI score that implies respondents have serious issues with the maintenance of
the stormwater systems.
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Satisfaction with maintenance of the
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Satisfaction with the reliability of the stormwater systems

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the reliability of the stormwater systems from
streets, public areas and residents homes, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very
satisfied.

Just a fifth of the respondents (22%) were satisfied with the reliability of the stormwater systems (Scores 7
—10) and only 5% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (27%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The
mode was a score of 5 (12%).

A third of the respondents (34%) rated the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas
and residents homes with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The remaining 10% did not answer this question.

The CSI score for the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and resident’'s homes
was 44.6. This is a decrease of 20.1 points from 2008. This is now a CSI score that implies respondents
have serious issues with the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and residents
homes.

30 - e
The reliability of the
stormwater systems
g CSI Scores £==32011
g 2011 =44.6 —8— 2008
3 2008 = 64.7
20 1
S
i =
E
10 = Very

0 = Very
Dissatisfied

Satisfied

10 4

0 4

0 1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 Don't
know

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 193



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the reliability of the
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Usage of Specific Council Services and Facilities

Respondents were asked how often they had used Council provided services or facilities in the past year.
Some of the services like the Kerbside Recyclable collection (89%), Residential Refuse Collection (85%),
and Council Water supply (82%), were used by the vast majority of respondents. Other facilities like the
applying for a LIM (7%) were used by a small proportion of the sample.

Kerbside recyclable collection
Residential refuse collection
Council parking in Whakatane
Public toilets

Parks and reserves

Greenwaste collection

Transfer station / rubbish disposal
Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD
Phoned during business hours
Library

Public halls

Council run recycling facilities
Playgrounds

Sports grounds

Facilities at Thornton Domain
Cemeteries

Byways (Council's news publication)
Facilities at Ohiwa Harbour

Visitor Information Centre
Swimming pools

Whakatane District Council Website
Boat ramps in Whakatane town
Contacted Council about dogs
Museum and Gallery in Boon Street
Phoned after hours

Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities

Front desk in Whakatane Council Building
Building and Regulation Services

Applied for a building consent

Customer Services Centre in Murapara
Applied for a resource consent

Applied for a LIM

Had contact with the Council Staff
Had contact with the Councillors or Mayor
Contacted community board member

Councils water supply

Council sewerage system
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Comparison of Usage of various Facilities and Services by year

The following chart compares the percentage of respondents using each facility or service in the past 12
months for 2011 against the percentage who used these in the 2008 and 2004 surveys. Similar to previous
years, there is some variation in usage but this is possibly due to many variables e.g. the weather or
economy, changing behaviour, changes in the availability of the facilities or variances in the sample.

Kerbside recyclable collection
Residential refuse collection
Council parking in Whakatane
Public toilets

Parks and reserves

Greenwaste collection

Transfer station / rubbish disposal
Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD
Phoned during business hours
Library

Public halls

Council run recycling facilities
Playgrounds

Sports grounds

Facilities at Thornton Domain
Byways (Council's news publication)
Cemeteries

Facilities at Ohiwa Harbour

Visitor Information Centre
Swimming pools

Whakatane District Council Website
Boat ramps in Whakatane town
Contacted Council about dogs
Museum and Gallery in Boon Street
Phoned after hours
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The following chart compares the percentage of respondents using some of the other services in the past
12 months for 2011 against the percentage who used these in the 2008 and 2004 surveys. Similar to
above, there is some variation in usage but this is possibly due to many variables e.g. the weather or
economy or variances in the sample.
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Satisfaction with Specific Council Facilities and Services

The respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a list of facilities / amenities within the Whakatane area you
have used as well as a range of others that Council provides. Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being
very satisfied, how satisfied are you with <factor>?’

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10). This
ranged from 91% for the ‘Cemeteries’ down to 59% for the ‘Public Toilets’. There are also a number of
respondents who are less than satisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 6). This ranges from 9% for the
‘Cemeteries’ up to 40% for the ‘Public Toilets’. The factor with the most respondents rating with a score of 10
was the ‘Residential Refuse Collection’ while the factor with the most rating with a score of 0 to 3 is ‘Councils

Dog Control Service’ (15%).
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CSI scores by Council Facilities and Services

Note: Most facilities are rated only by those who had used that facility in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 84.6 for the ‘Residential refuse collection’ and 83.7 for both the
‘Greenwaste Collection’ and the ‘Cemeteries’ down to 67.5 for ‘Councils Dog Control Service’. Some of these
scores reflect an excellent performance while others reflect a need for significant improvement.
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CSI scores Facilities & Amenities — Comparison with previous years

The following chart compares the CSI scores for 2011 versus 2008 and 2004 for the Facilities & Amenities.
The facilities rated the highest in previous years are once again rated the highest for 2008. There was a
mix of 8 increases and 12 decreases in CSI scores from 2008 but many changes were small. The largest
increase was a rise of 4.3 points for ‘The Museum & Gallery’ (CSI score 75.3) followed by a rise of 3.9 points
for ‘Council parking in Whakatane’ (CSI score 73.8). The largest decrease was of 3.3 points for the ‘Transfer
station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara’ (CSI score 79.1).
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Library Service

Respondents were asked how often they used the Library service in the past year. The wording for this
guestion has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they have used

these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in the past 12

months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using the Library

Half of respondents (49%) had used the Library
in the past 12 months while half (51%), had not
used the Library and 1% didn’t know.

An eighth of the respondents (13%) used the
Library on a weekly basis while only 0.3% used
the Library on a daily basis.

A sixth of the respondents (16%) used the
Library monthly while a fifth of the respondents
(19%) used the Library at least once a year and
1% used the Library less often.

The results are similar to the previous years.

Usage of the Library was higher in the
Whakatane Ward (58% versus 38% - 50% for
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Library based on the percentage who had personally used these
facilities in the past 12 months. This shows that usage at 62.0% is up 10 points on 2008 but back to the
level recorded in 2004. The current usage is close to the trend line which reflects a slight downward trend.
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The chart over the page compares the usage of the Library among the various subgroups of interest.
Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Libraries include:

» Those who have lived in the Whakatane District less than 2 years (67%) or between 2 - 10 years
(66%)

» Those working part time in paid employment (65%)
* Those from the Whakatane Ward (58%)

«  Women (57%)

* Those who live in town (56%)

» Those who own or operate their own business (52%)
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Usage of the Library by subgroup
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Library used most

Respondents who had visited a Library (n =

197) were asked which Library they had Whakatane
used most often in the past 12 months 79.2%
The largest group of respondents (79%) had
used the Whakatane Library the most in the No answer
past 12 months. An eighth of the Library 3.3%
users (12%) had used the Murupara Library
the most in the past 12 months. Edgecumbe
A few of the respondents (5%) used the 5.4%
Edgecumbe Library, and seven respondents
did not answer this question.
Murupara
12.1%
Library used most by Ward
The Whakatane Library was used the most Total (n = 197) 79 1215
by respondents from the Ohope Ward i
(100%), the Whakatane Ward (97%),
Taneatua / Waimana Ward (91%) and the
Rangitaiki Ward (70%). i
The Murupara Library was mostly used by Whakatane Ward (n = 99) o
respondents from the Murupara / Galatea
Ward (93%). .
Most respondents from the Rangitaiki Ward Ohope Ward (n = 19) 100
used the Whakatane Library (70%) but a 1
guarter of the subgroup (25%) used the
Edgecumbe Library. Rangitaiki Ward (n = 40) 70 25
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 12) 91
Murupara / Galatea (n = 27) A 93
Wofthesample 0 20 40 60 80 10C
O Whakatane O Murupara O Edgecumbe
OOhope O Other ONo answer
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Satisfaction with Library

Respondents who had used the Library in Whakatane in the last 12 months (n=197) were asked to rate
their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents (78%) were satisfied with the Library (Scores 7 — 10), including 41% who
rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode (the most frequent value) was a
score of 8 (28%). A fifth of the subgroup (20%) rated the Library with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 —
6), while only two respondents (1.3%) rated with scores that reflected dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Library was 80.0, up 0.6 points from 2008. This is a CSI score that again reflects
that users feel the Library is providing a very good service.

50
= 10 = Very
Library " Satisfied
(0]
40 T CSI Scores g
— >
o 2011 = 80.0 g
—— 2008 2008 =79.4
30 - ‘% 2004 = 80.8 28.4
A
8 4
0] S /
> 16.3
104 0= Very 9.3 8.8 :
Dissatisfied /-
] ./(
0 - L] L] L] L] L] T
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI score of 80.0 is 0.6 points higher than the 2008 results. This is on par with the downward trend
line in CSI scores.

100
CSI Score and Trend
07 - 86.8
(] .
S 84.2
(%))
7
(@]
80 A
70 4
=== CS| Scores
------ Trend
60 T T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011
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Library Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Library using the previous 3 point scale
and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of users, 45% are fairly
satisfied with the Library with a further 41% being very satisfied. Once again only a small proportion of
respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is 0.6 points higher than 2008.

% of the sample

2011 12 45 41 80.0
2008 | 11 48 40 79.4
2004 | 13 38 44 80.8
2003 | 6 32 62 86.8
2002 | 7 33 56 85.3
2001 | 8 34 53 84.2
2000 | 14 35 48 80.5
2l0 4lO 6l0 8lO 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied OVery satisfied ONo answer CSl Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have changed little since 2008.

2011 -12 86
2008 -11 | 87
2004 -13 - 82
2003 -6 | 94
2002 -7 - 89
2001 -8 - 87
2000 -14 - 83
-20 0 2lo 4lo elo 8lo 100
% of the sample 0O Satisfied ONot very satisfied
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Satisfaction with the Library by

. Total (197 ]180.0
demographics

There are a number of variables which appear Whakatane Ward 29 :781'5

to have a significant impact on satisfaction Ohope Ward 19 1786

. . . - Rangitaiki Ward |40 1799
with Council services and facilities. The chart Taneatua / Waimana |12 ———s01

opposite compares these variables. Murupara / Galatea |27 o 75.1

The varla_lbles that appear to have_: had th«_a Live in Town 1126 =793

greatest impact on satisfaction with the Library Live in the Country |63 E— I

were:

« Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (CSI Men | 68 R
score 75.1) were less satisfied than those from Women | 129 798
the other Wards (CSI score 78.6 to 81.5). Under 35 years |14 =817

* Those with a household income of less than 35-64years |131 1786
$30,000 (CSI score 83.0) were more satisfied 65+ years |51 [ 83.2
than those from the lower income brackets
(CSl score 76.7 to 79.3). Maori descent (438 824

European descent 139 1801

* Respondents who thought they received good New Zealander |4 1718
value for their rates (CSl score 85.7) were Other |6 T 164.2
significantly more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI In Whakatane < 2 years |18 T 176.9
score 71.7). Lived 2 - 10 years |44 1785

» Those who rated Whakatane as a place to live In Whakatane 10+ years 135 N 50.9
V\(ith.s.cores of 9 or 1Q (CSI score 84.1) were Work full ime |88 I 800
significantly more satisfied than 'those.‘ who Work part ime |32 T 768
rated Whakatane as a place to live with scores Notworking |77 ———1515
of 0 to 6 (CSI score 65.3)

«  Those who were satisfied with the overall Less than $30,000 (38 1830
performance of Council (CSI score 83.6) are $30,000 to $70,000 |61 E— e
significantly more satisfied than those who were More than $70,000 |54 I—
dissatisfied with the overall performance of own home 1165 298
Council (CSl score 63.7). Rening |30 :IZI 812

* Those who had visited the Library on a weekly
basis (CSI score 85.2) appear more satisfied own business |35 1822
than those who visited the Library once per No business |162 1795
year (CSl score 75.1).

Pay rates (176 1803
Norates |21 I 176.7
Rates poor value [29 71.7
Rates neither (70 %ﬁ.?
Rates good value |58 85.7
Place to live (score 0-6) |15 65.3
Place to live (score 7-8) |70 76.7
Place to live (score 9-10) (112 él 84.1
Dissatisfied Council Overall |10 63.7
Council Overall - Neutral (66 75.0
Satisfied with Council Overall [116 83.6
Weekly |53 1852
Monthly |64 [ 1834
Atleast once a year |75 1751
Used but<1/year |4 | | I 5%.9 |

CSlscore g 20 40 60 8 100
OCSI Score  # of respondents
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The Museum & Gallery

Respondents were asked how often they had visited the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street in the past year.
The wording for this question has changed from that used historically with the Museum and Gallery
combined into one question where historically these were asked as two separate questions.

_ 2011 74 22 263
Frequency of using the Museum & Gallery .
Three quarters of the respondents (74%) had 2008 -60 23 B [302
not visited the Museum & Gallery in the past 12 .
months while only a quarter (26%) had visited 2004 52 29 12{’47-4
the Museum & Gallery. .
A fifth of the respondents (22%) visited the |
Museum & Gallery at least once a year, 2% had
visited less often and seven respondents (2%) Whakatane 8 . 27 fs2>
had visited monthly. I
Ohope -57 8] 32 H428
No respondent (0%) had visited on daily or -
weekly basis. Rangitaiki -78 20 #21.7
Only 3% from the Murupara / Galatea Ward _ .
visited the Museum & Gallery versus 43% for Taneatua / Waimana o | 335
Ohope Ward. Between 22% and 34% of the +
other Wards visited the Museum & Gallery in Murupara / Galatea -97 33.3
the past 12 months. % of the sample ——— —
100 80 -60 -40 20 O 20 40 60
O Not in the past 12 months @ Daily
O Weekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
O No answer Used
Comparing the history of Museum & Gallery 2011 737 263
usage shows that current usage is down 4%
from the 2008 result.
Only a quarter of the respondents had visited 2008 604 302 19.3
the Museum & Gallery in the past 12 months.
2004 -52.2 47.6
2003 -48.0 52.0
2002 -45.0 55.0
2001 -52.0 48.0
2000 -56.0 44.0

-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80

% of the sample OUsed ONotused ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Museum & Gallery based on the percentage who had used these

facilities in the past 12 months. The wording for this question has changed in 2008 from that used

historically with the Museum and Gallery combined into one question where historically these were asked

as two separate questions.

Usage at 26.3% is 3.9 points lower than the 2008 result and is the lowest result recorded to date. This may
reflect the change in the question structure although combining the Museum and Gallery should have

resulted in a higher usage result rather than lower usage.

70
Usage Trend
60 -
50 1 B

40 4

30 1

% of respondents

20 1 Used in past 12 months

10 T
2000 2001 2002 2003

2004

2008

2011

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Museum & Gallery among the various subgroups of

interest. Respondents who appear more likely to use the Museum & Gallery include:

e Those aged over 65 years old (32%)
*  Those who live in town (30%)

e Those of European descent (30%)

*  Those from the Ohope Ward (43%) or Whakatane Ward (33%)
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Usage of the Museum & Gallery by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | 74 | 22 [2 26.3
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) -68 7| 27 |4] 32.5
Ohope Ward (n = 37) -57 8 | 32 [3142.8
Rangitaiki (n = 108) -78 20 R217
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -67 34 |33.5
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) -97 3]3.3
Live in Town (n = 225) -70 2| 24 131 29.9
Live in the Country (n = 162) -78 20 fl21.6
Men (n = 173) 77 d 17 |4]|226
Women (n = 227) -70 2| 28 $29.8
Under 35 years (n = 38) -86 14 |14.0
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -73 2| 22 [3] 26.8
65+ years (n = 107) -68 D| 28 P 32.3
Maori descent (n = 105) -82 -1 16 || 17.7
European descent (n = 274) -70 2| 25 [3] 29.9
New Zealander (n = 12) -83 17 117.0
Other (n =9) | -73 27 | 27.0
Work full time (n = 204) -74 il 23 P 25.6
Work part time (n = 51) -76 4] 18 P 24.3
Not working (n = 145) 72 24 [3] 28.3
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) -75 3] 18 4] 25.2
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) -72 25 3] 27.8
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -75 2] 21 A25.1
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) -68 32 |32.1
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -75 3] 19 [4]25.3
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) [ -74 7| 22 [2 26.0
Own home (n = 332) -72 23 13| 27.7
Renting (n = 65) -79 d 20 ]21.0
Own business (n = 88) -73 H 22 |4] 27.5
No business (n = 312) | -74 7| 22 R 26.0
Pay rates (n = 357) | -74 7| 22 131 26.5
No rates (n = 43) -75 25 | 24.6
% of the sample T T T T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the Museum & Gallery

Respondents who had used the Museum & Gallery in the last 12 months (n=109) were asked to rate their
satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Three quarters of the users (72%) were satisfied with the Museum & Gallery (Scores 7 — 10), including
29% who rated with scores of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (23%).

A fifth of the subgroup (20%) rated the Museum & Gallery with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and
5 respondents (5%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Museum & Gallery was 75.3. This is up 4.3 points from 2008 and is now a score,
that indicates most users feel the Museum & Gallery is providing good service, but with potential for

improvement.
40
™ 10 = Very
i Satisfied
Museum & Gallery ~ atisfie
30 4 12011 CsSli Sfores §
o ol z
o | —&—2008 P 23.3
g 2004 = 80.4
20 - % 19.5 Zg\/,igz
: 12.8
NS 9.9 /
7 .\ / N\
0 = Very 33 \./
Dissatisfied :
0 . ‘—f’T’ ' T ' ' 6.7 ' | | | |
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI score of 75.3 is 4.3 points higher than the 2008 results. The charts shows that there is
considerable variation in the CSI scores since 2000 and the current result is in the lower end of the range.

100

90

CSl Score
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Museum & Gallery Satisfaction by

. Total [ 109 ] 75.3

Demographics

There are a number of variables which appear to Whakatane Ward |57 1742

have a significant impact on satisfaction with Ohope Ward | 16 I 714

Council services and facilities. The chart opposite Rangitaiki Ward | 24 1769

compares these variables Taneatua/ Waimana | 10 E—

_ ' Murupara / Galatea |2 —190[0

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with the Museum Live in Town |69 1740

and Gallery were: Live in the Country |38 1792

* Those from the Ohope Ward (CSI score 71.4) Men | 40 [ 745
were less satisfied than those from the other women | 69 ] 75.9
Wards (CSI score 74.2 to 90.0).

«  Those who lived in Town (CSI score 74.0) were Under 35 years |5 691
less satisfied than those who lived in the Country 35- 64 years | 69 1742
(CSI score 79.2). 65+ years |35 1793

* Those aged over 65 (CSI score 79.3) were more Maori descent | 20 ] 784
satisfied than those aged 35 - 64 (CSI score 74.2) European descent |85 ] 754
and those aged under 35 (CSI score 69.1).

« Respondents who thought they received good In Whakatane <2 years |8 717
value for their rates (CSI score 81.6) were Lived 2 - 10 years | 18 1704
significantly more satisfied than those who thought In Whakatane 10+ years | 83 1768
they got poor value for their rates (CSI score 67.6).

. . Work fulltime |54 ] 75.3

* Those who rated Whakatane as a place to live with Work parttime |12 ] 76.0

scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 81.6) were .
A o Not working | 43 750
significantly more satisfied than those who rated
\(/é/zg?léitoarrée;;s?a; place to live with scores of 0 to 6 Less than $30,000 | 18 I 70,2
' $30,000 to $70,000 |36 751

» Those who were satisfied with the overall More than $70,000 | 33 ]73.7
performance of Council (CSI score 80.8) are
significantly more satisfied than those who were Own home |96 761
dissatisfied with the overall performance of Council Renting |13 ]70.3
(CSl score 65.2).

e Those who had visited the Museum and Gallery on O\xno EUS!nESS ;g %75681
a monthly basis (CSI score 79.8) appear more USINess :
satisfied than those who visited the Museum & 08 bs 8
Gallery less often (CSI score 70.7 to 75.4). Pay rates I— e

Norates |11 [ 170.2
Rates poor value |14 ]67.6
Rates neither | 36 ] 70.3
Rates good value |42 ]81.6
Place to live (score 0 -6) |9 2.7
Place to live (score 7 -8) |37 70.6
Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 63 81.6
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 4 ] 65.2
Council Overall - Neutral |35 ] 66.0
Satisfied with Council Overall | 68 ]80.8
Monthly | 7 79.8
Atleastonce ayear |94 75.4
Less than1/year |8 70.7
CSlscore o 20 40 60 8 100

CCSI Score  # of respondents |
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Museum Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Museum & Gallery using the previous 3
point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of visitors, (56%)
are fairly satisfied with the Museum & Gallery with a further 29% being very satisfied. An eighth of the
respondents (12%) were not very satisfied. The CSI score is higher than 2008 but still well below previous
results. This could be due to the changed scales used for measuring satisfaction or because the Museum
and Gallery have been combined since 2008.

2011 12 56 29 75.3
2008 - 23 48 25 71.0
2004 - 10 41 36 80.4
2003 - 4 27 66 89.2
2002 - 2 33 62 88.6
2001 - 3 30 61 88.5
2000 - 11 39 47 81.1
% of the sample 20 40 60 80 100
| ONotvery satisfied ~ OFairly satisfied B Very satisfied O No answer CSl Score |

There are fewer respondents who are less than satisfied this year (12% versus 23% in 2008) and more
who are satisfied (85% versus 73% in 2008).

2011 -12 85
2008 -23 - 73
2004 -10 - 77
2003 -4- 93
2002 ; 95
2001 3- 91
2000 -11 - 86
-40 -2lo 0 2l0 4lo elo 8l0 100
% of the sample 0O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Public halls

Respondents were asked how often they used the Public Halls in the past year. The wording for this
guestion has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they have used
these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in the past 12
months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using Halls

Over half of the respondents (55%)
had not used the Halls in the past 12
months. Conversely, almost half
(45%) had used these facilities.

Of those who did use the Public Halls
in the past year, a third (35%) had
used them at least once per year. A
few of the sample (5%) had used
them on a monthly basis and 5% on a
weekly basis. No respondents (0%)
used the Halls daily, while 1% had
used them but less than once per
year.

Usage of the Public Halls was higher
in the Ohope and Whakatane Ward
61% and 54% respectively versus
20% for those from the Murupara /
Galatea and Taneatua / Waimana
Wards.

Comparing the history of Public Hall usage
shows that current usage of 45% is well below

historical levels.

The survey in 2010 was only a small scale
survey and the sample size may have caused
the variance in usage for that year. However,
the 2011 result of 45% usage is 11% below the

56% recorded in 2006 and 2008.

2011 -55 55 35 45.3
2010 -59 48| 28 395
2008 37 fu| 39 W7|56.3
2004 -44 W10l 34 |7155.4
Whakatane 46 o] 42 537
Ohope -39  |8]10 42 60.6
Rangitaiki Ward -58 73 32 42 .3
Taneatua / Waimana -80 20 (19.7
Murupara / Galatea -80 20 | 20.4
% of the sample T T T T T T
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily
OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
ONo answer Used
2011 -54.7 45.3
2010 -59.3 39.5
2008 -37.2 56.3 7
2004 -43.5 55.8
2003 -29.0 71.0
2002 -32.0 68.0
2001 -33.0 67.0
2000 -30.0 70.0
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100

% of the sample

O Used ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for Public Halls based on the percentage who had used these facilities in
the past 12 months. Usage at 45% is 11.0 points lower than that recorded in 2008. However, this is on par

with the declining trend line.

90

Usage Trend

801
70 TPl
60 -

50 1

% of respondents
v

407 Used in past 12 months

30 T T T T T T

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

2010

2011

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Public Halls among the various subgroups of interest.

Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Public Halls include:
e Those from the Whakatane Ward (54%) or Ohope Ward (61%)
*  Those with a household income over $70,000 (56%)
e Those who own or operate their own business (56%)
»  Those of European descent (51%)
e Those who live in town (50%)
*  Those who own their own home (47%)

e Those who pay rates (46%)
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Usage of the Public Halls by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -55 5]5] 35 }45.3
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) -46 5] 6| 42 B53.7
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -39 8 ] 10 | 42 ] 60.6
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -58 7 19 32 |42.3
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -80 20 ]19.7
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -80 20 |204
Live in Town (n = 225) -50 5|5] 39 149.8
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -63 5[3] 29 ]136.8
Men (n = 173) | -57 63| 33 l43.5
Women (n = 227) -53 4] 6] 37 $46.9
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -71 5] 25 | 29.3
35 - 64 years (n = 253) -52 5]4] 38 148.1
65+ years (n = 107) -53 4] 8 | 35 46.9
Maori descent (n = 105) | -70 5 25 ] 30.5
European descent (n = 274) -49 5| 6| 39 512
New Zealander (n = 12) -51 49 ]49.1
Other (n = 9) | -72 29 | 28.5
Work full time (n = 204) | -54 4]3] 38 146.0
Work part time (n = 51) -47 8 |5] 40 |53.4
Not working (n = 145) | -59 5[ 6] 29 [l 40.9
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | -55 8| 11 | 26 fl 45.2
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) | -58 63 33 N41.7
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -44 4]4] 48 | 56.0
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) [ -74 T6 |4] 17 |26.3
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -50 9 |5] 36 |1 50.0
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -54 4l 4] 37 I 46.1
Own home (n = 332) -53 5]4] 37 146.8
Renting (n = 65) | -61 5] 6] 28 [l 38.8
Own business (n = 88) -44 5]4] 46 [l 56.2
No business (n = 312) | -58 5|5] 32 142.1
Pay rates (n = 357) -54 4{4] 37 }46.2
No rates (n = 43) | -62 8[7] 22 H37.7
% of the sample T T T T T T T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
ONot in the past 12 months E Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with Public Halls

Respondents who had used Public Halls in the last 12 months (h=179) were asked to rate their satisfaction
using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Almost three quarters of the respondents in the subgroup (71%) were satisfied with Public Halls (Scores 7
—10). A fifth (19%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode
was a score of 8 (28%). A quarter of the subgroup (23%) rated Public Halls with a score that was neutral
(Scores 4 — 6), and 5% (9 respondents) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for Public Halls was 71.5, down 0.5 points from 2010. The current CSI score indicates a
good level of satisfaction but with the potential for improvement.

60
10 = Very
. Satisfied
50 Public Halls
n
CSI Scores 4 = 2011
2011 =715 I 2008
(] i
1 . 2010 = 72.0 g 2010
< Q ip—
3 2008 = 73.2 z
30 %
o
5
S
20 1
0= Very 12.6 10.4
10 4 Dissatisfied —
2.6 3
0.7 1.6
& A
0 L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI score of 71.5 is 0.5 points lower than the 2010 result. This is the lowest CSI score recorded to
date but this is on par with the current downward trend line.

100
° CSI Score and Trend
2
n
0
904 °
81.7
80
70 4
60 T T T T T T T
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. . . . Total [179 715
Satisfaction with Public Halls by © 1
demographlcs Whakatane Ward | 93 ] 74.0
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward | 22 [ 66.5
appear to have a significant impact on Tane:t?;;g/'t\";‘\'l';r\g’zg 26 :!3;39'0
satisfaction with Council services and Murupara / Galatea | 12 EI:I% o
facilities. The chart opposite compares '

these variables. Live in Town | 113 — )

The analysis shows that there are Live in the Country | 58 ) 724

reasonable levels of satisfaction with Men | 72 717

Public Halls across most of the subgroups '

. Women | 105 ] 71.4
of interest

The variables that appear to have had the Under 35 years | 11 1696

greatest impact on satisfaction with Public 35- 64 years | 118 e

Halls were: 65+ years | 50 ] 73.5

«  Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward Maori descent | 32 1734
(CSlI score 56.2) appear less satisfied than European descent | 139 1713
those from other Wards (CSI score 66.5 — New Zealander |5 1745
74.0).

o . In Whakatane <2 years |7 ] 79.4

e Those who live in their own home (Csl Lived 2 - 10 years | 31 ] 66.0
score 72.4) appear more satisfied than In Whakatane 10+ years | 141 o 724
those who rent (CSI score 66.8).

«  Those who pay rates (CSI score 72.2) Work full time | 92 718
appear more satisfied than those who Work parttime | 28 711
don't pay rates (CSI score 64.1). Not working | 59 712

* Respondents who'thought they received Less than $30,000 |33 1709
good value for their rates (CSI score 74.6) $30,000 to $70,000 |53 1 726
were significantly more satisfied than More than $70,000 |69 I 69.4
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 64.0). own home | 153 I 72.4

«  Those who rated Whakatane as a place to Renting | 25 [ 668
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 74.2) _
were significantly more satisfied than Own business | 48 1745
those who rated Whakatane as a place to No business | 131 — 17038
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 61.8)

Pay rates | 164 ] 72.2

* Those who were satisfied with the overall No rates | 15 [ ]64.1
performance of Council (CSI score 74.2)
are significantly more satisfied than those Rates poor value |26 64.0
who were dissatisfied with the overall Rates neither | 64 708
performance of Council (CSI score 45.7). Rates good value |63 74.6

» The few respondents who used Public | i 618
Halls weekly or monthly (CSI score 76.3 — Place to live (score 0- 6) | 12 '

75.3) appear more satisfied than those Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 70 69.4
who use these less frequently Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 97 74.2
Dissatisfied Council Overall |6 457 O
Council Overall - Neutral | 63 68.9
Satisfied with Council Overall | 107 74.2
Weekly |16 ] 76.3
Monthly | 19 ] 75.3
At leastonce ayear | 141 ] 70.7
Used but <1 /year |3 151.4
CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Public Halls Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Public Halls using the previous 3 point
scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of users, 61% are fairly
satisfied with the Public Halls with a further 19% being very satisfied. Only a fifth of the respondents were
not very satisfied. The CSI score is 0.5 points lower than 2010.

% of the sample

2011 19 61 19 715
2010 | 13 82 5 |72.0
2008 | 15 64 20 73.2
2004 | 17 51 29 74.9
2003 | 3 52 40 81.7
2002 | 8 54 35 78.4
2001 | 8 50 36 78.9
2000 | 8 48 38 79.6
2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

There are more respondents who are less than satisfied this year (19% versus 13% in 2010) and fewer
who are satisfied (80% versus 87% in 2010).

2011 -19 80
2010 -13 1 87
2008 -15 1 85
2004 -17 - 79
2003 3- 92
2002 -8 - 89
2001 -8 - 86
2000 -8 - 86
-40 -2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample 0O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
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Playgrounds

Respondents were asked how often they used the Playgrounds in the past year. The wording for this
guestion has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they have used

these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in the past 12

months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using the Playgrounds
2011 [ 58 1|17 [13{ 41.9
Less than half of the respondents (42%) had ]
used the playgrounds in the past 12 months. 2008 | a1 fus|17|15fe 535
Conversely, over half of the sample, 58% said -
they had not used the Playgrounds in the past 2004 | 47 17 | 18 |11FH 49.1
year. 1
A tenth of the sample, (11%) said they used the i
Playgrounds on at least a weekly basis with a Whakatane [ 58 10 19 [11] 42.0
further 17% stating they used these at least E
monthly and 13% at least once a year. Ohope | -62 |11| 14 |10] 37.8
There is very little difference with usage of the Rangitaiki Ward | 59 9| 19 |12| 41.0
Playgrounds by Wards. .
Taneatua / Waimana | -47 9| 31 |14| 53.4
Murupara / Galatea | -56 14|8| 22 |43_6

% of the sample ' j ' ’
-80 60 40 -20 O 20 40 60 80 100

O Not in the past 12 months @ Daily
O Weekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
ONo answer Used
Comparing the history of Playground usage
shows that current usage is 11.6 points lower 2011 =81 419
than the 54% recorded in 2008.
2008 -40.8 53.5
2004 -47.2 50.6
2003 -37.0 63.0
2002 -29.0 71.0
2001 -34.0 66.0

-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100

% of the sample BOUsed ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Playgrounds based on the percentage who had used these
facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 41.9% is 11.6 points down from 2008. This is the lowest level of

usage recorded by this monitor but the current result is close to the downward trend line.

100
Usage Trend
0
80
70 e

60 1

50 1

% of respondents
]

40 4

Used in past 12 months

30 T T T T T
2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

2011

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Playgrounds among the various subgroups of interest.

Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Playgrounds include:
e Those who work part time (56%)
*  Those of Maori descent (51%)
e Those aged under 35 years of age (54%)
»  Those with a household income between $30,000 - $70,000 (48%)
e Those who have lived in the Whakatane District less than 10 years (56% - 57%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
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Usage of the Playgrounds by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -58 1] 17 [ 13 ]41.9
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | -58 T 10 [ 19 T11]420
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -62 11 ] 14 [10]37.8
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -59 9] 19 [ 12]410
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -47 9 | 31 | 14 ]53.4
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -56 14 [8] 22 1436
Live in Town (n = 225) | -56 -ﬂ 13 | 19 [ 11]445
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -62 7] 16 | 16 |38.1
Men (n =173) | -61 T 11 | 15 | 13 |38.9
Women (n = 227) | -55 0] 20 [ 13 ]44.7
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -46 16 | 27 | 11 ]53.8
35 - 64 years (n = 253) [ 53 Wi | 20 | 14 ]475
65+ years (n = 107) -81 4|5] 10 | 19.1
Maori descent (n = 105) | -49 T 15 [ 23 [ 13 ]51.3
European descent (n = 274) | -61 9] 16 | 13 |39.3
New Zealander (n = 12) -68 19 | 14 321
Other (n = 9) -71 18 | 12 ]295
Work full time (n = 204) | 56 O 19 [ 15 442
Work part time (n = 51) | -44 16 | 26 | 13 |55.7
Not working (n = 145) 67 0] 12 [9]328
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) [ 64 - 15 | 13 [5]35.6
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) | -52 10| 21 | 16 479
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -57 0] 20 [ 12 |43.0
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -44 1 20 [ 16 | 17 ]56.3
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | -43 18 | 21 [ 15 ]57.1
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -63 8| 17 | 12 |37.0
Own home (n = 332) | 59 TIo] 17 [ 3 ]41.2
Renting (n = 65) [ -54 15 | 18 | 11 |46.5
Own business (n = 88) | -56 1] 19 [ 15 ]44.3
No business (n = 312) [ 59 il 17 [ 12 ]41.2
Pay rates (n = 357) | -59 T10 | 17 | 13 1409
No rates (n = 43) [ 50 7 | 20 [ 11]50.0
% of the sample v v T T T T T
-100 -60 -40 20 0 20 40 60 80
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with Playgrounds

Respondents who had used the Playgrounds in the last 12 months (h=156) were asked to rate their

satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Over three quarters of the respondents in the subgroup (74%) were satisfied with Playgrounds (Scores 7 —
10). This includes 26% who rated with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score
of 7 (25%). A fifth of the subgroup (21%) rated the Playgrounds with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 —

6), while 4% rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Playgrounds was 72.9, down 2.2 points from 2008 but still indicating a good level of
satisfaction with the Playgrounds.

40

30 A

20 A

10

[ 1
N 10 = Very
Playgrounds . Satisfied
CSI Scores g
2011 =72.9 <
2011 2008 =75.1
5 —8—2008
s }J.s
11.2 /
0 =Very
Dissatisfied K 6.0
e 35 /]
0.7 g
L) L) L) L) L) L)
0 1 2 4 5 6 8 10

The CSI score for Playgrounds at 72.9 is down 2.2 points from 2008. This is the lowest CSI score recorded
by this monitor.

100

CSI Score and Trend

e=ie==CS| Scores

04 | - Trend
83.4
L
]l o
81 3
N
O
70 72.9
60 T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011
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Satisfaction with the Playgrounds by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares these
variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably good levels of satisfaction with
the Playgrounds, across most of the
subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
Playgrounds were:

* Those from the Taneatua / Waimana and
Ohope Wards (CSI score 83.7 and 81.7) were
more satisfied than those from the other
Wards (CSI score 63.6 — 75.2).

* Those who pay rates (CSI score 71.7) appear
less satisfied than those who don't pay rates
(CSl score 80.9).

» Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI score 79.9) were
significantly more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates
(CSl score 63.3).

» Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSl score 77.5)
were significantly more satisfied than those
who rated Whakatane as a place to live with
scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 56.4)

* Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 76.7) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with the overall performance
of Council (CSl score 54.1).

* Those who use the Playgrounds weekly (CSI
score 73.9) appear slightly more satisfied
than those who use these less frequently

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35- 64 years
65+ years

Maori descent
European descent
New Zealander
Other

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither

Rates good value

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Weeky
Monthly
At least once a year

CSl score

156 ]172.9
66 752
14 817
39 C169.6
14 1837
23 [ 63.6
93 ]171.3
58 1758
61 721
95 735
22 T 76.3
112 715
21 1760
51 —170.0
100 T 741
3 758
2 1 74.0
15 1 69.0
35 740
106 1731
84 I 75.0
27 1 65.1
45 T 173.4
25 T 70.4
55 e 717
50 731
125 721
31 757
35 1732
121 o 72.8
135 717
21 71809
17 63.3
60 69.1
43 79.9
11 6.4
61 71.2
83 775
7 54.1
48 68.1
96 76.7
37 739
65 728
51 1706

0 20 40 60 80 100

OCSI Score  # of respondents |
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Playgrounds Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Playgrounds using the previous 3 point
scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that over half of the users, (53%) are fairly
satisfied with the Playgrounds with a further 26% being very satisfied. Once again only a small proportion
of respondents were not very satisfied.

2011

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

% of the sample

19 53 26 72.9
| 16 56 27 75.1
| 16 48 34 75.2
| 10 32 52 83.4
| 12 41 46 80.3
| 14 36 45 79.8
- 14 41 42 78.7
0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

| ONotvery satisfied ~ OFairly satisfied @ Very satisfied  ONo answer CSl Score |

There are more respondents who are less than satisfied this year (19% versus 16% in 2008) and fewer
who are satisfied (80% versus 83% in 2008).

2011 -19 80

2008 -16 83

2004 -17 83

2003 -10 84

2002 -12 87

2001 -14 81

2000 -14 83

-40 -20 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample 0O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Sports grounds

Respondents were asked how often they had used the Sports grounds in the past year. The wording for

this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they have used
these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in the past 12
months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using the Library
2011 -58 17 | 9| 16 §41.9
Under half (42%) of respondents
had used the Sport§ grounds in the 2008 _47 - RE 46.0
past 12 months while half (58%),
had not used the Sports grounds
. 2004 -53 16 |13 |11]6} 46.2
and 0.4% did not answer.
A sixth of the respondents (17%)
used the Sports grounds on a
weekly basis while 0.3% used the Whakatane -50 19 12| 17 {495
Sports grounds on a daily basis.
A tenth of the respondents (9%) Ohope =55 S5 16 426
used them monthly while a sixth of
the respondents (16%) used the Rangitaiki Ward -57 19 |7| 17 |43.2
Sports grounds at least once a year
and 0.1% used the Sports grounds Taneatua / Waimana -64 11(8] 14 |4 36.1
less often.
The proportion that use Sports Murupara / Galatea -84 51101 16.1
g_rognds at least once per year is %ofthesample 109 80 60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80
similar to the previous results.
O Not in the past 12 months E Daily

Usage of Sports grounds seem to O Weekly O Monthly
be lower in the Murupara / Galatea DO At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
Ward (17% versus 36% - 50% for O No answer Used at all
the other Wards).
The guestion was changed in 2004 from used 2011 -57.7 419 0f4
or visited to be based on usage only.
Comparing the history of Sports ground usage 2008 -47.1 460 6.
shows that current usage is at the lower end of
the range with 42% of respondents saying they
had used a Sports ground in the past 12 2004 3.0 46.2
months.
The variation to pre 2004 probably reflects a 2003 250 50
change in the question.

2002 -30.0 70.0

2001 -26.0 74.0

2000 -24.0 76.0

100 75 50 25 O 25 50 75 100

% of the sample

OUsed ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Sports grounds based on the percentage who had used these
facilities in the past 12 months. This shows that usage at 42% is down 4.1 points on 2008. This is the
lowest usage result recorded by this monitor.

100

Usage Trend
90 -

80 -

70 4

60 4

50 4

% of respondents

Used in past 12 months

30 T T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Sports grounds among the various subgroups of
interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Sports grounds include:

* Men (51%)

 Those aged 35 — 64 years old (50%)

*  Those working fulltime (53%)

e Those who are renting (56%)

»  Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (54%)
e Those who live in town (46%)

»  Those from the Whakatane Ward (50%)

e Those who have lived in the Whakatane District less than 2 years (65%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
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Usage of the Sports Grounds by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -58 17 [ 9] 16 4419
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | 50 T 2 [ 7 495
Ohope Ward (n = 37) -55 19 [8] 16 []426
Rangitaiki (n = 108) -57 19 |7] 17 432
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -64 11 | 8| 14 [3]36.1
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) -84 A5] 10 | 16.1
Live in Town (n = 225) -53 T | 9] 16 [46.1
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -64 12 9] 16 $36.2
Men (n =173) | -49 T 20 [10] 21 ]51.0
Women (n = 227) | -66 13 [ 8] 11 §335
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -51 1 28 | 12 ] 9 |48.6
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -51 18 [11] 20 495
65+ years (n = 107) -82 50 9 ||16.0
Maori descent (n = 105) 52 -ﬂ 5 | 16 [ 14 [ 469
European descent (n = 274) | -59 17 | 7] 17 1403
New Zealander (n = 12) -55 16 |8|] 21 451
Other (n = 9) | -70 30 ] 29.9
Work full time (n = 204) | 47 T2 o[ @ 1526
Work part time (n = 51) 54 6 | 12 [ 15 J45.7
Not working (n = 145) | -76 7]6]10][22.9
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | -75 1 41 7] 12 §] 23.8
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) -56 20 11| 13 442
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -46 23 [ s8] 22 ]54.1
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -35 1 34 | 15 | 16 |64.6
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | -59 14 10| 18 |41.4
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -60 15 | 9| 16 §#39.7
Own home (n = 332) | 60 T 8] 15 4390
Renting (n = 65) | -44 20 [ 15 | 21 ]56.1
Own business (n = 88) | -60 T 1o [9] 12 139.8
No business (n = 312) | -57 16 [ 9] 17 §425
Pay rates (n = 357) | -58 T 16 | 9| 16 @417
No rates (n = 43) -57 20 [10] 13 ]43.3
% of the sample v v v T T T
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75
O Not in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with Sports Grounds

Respondents who had used the Sports grounds in the last 12 months (n=152) were asked to rate their
satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the users (79%) were satisfied with the Sports grounds (Scores 7 — 10). A quarter of the
subgroup (23%) rated with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (31%).

A fifth of the subgroup (18%) rated the Sports grounds with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), while
2% (3 respondents) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3). The CSI score for the
Sports grounds was 74.6, down 2.4 points from 2008.

50

10 = Ver
Sports Grounds » Sutisfiod
<
CSI Scores ~
7 2011 = 74.6 :
2008 =77.0 %
2007 = 76.6 0.
30{ 2 \
E 25.6
20 = 32011
—=—2004
—&— 2008 5
0 = Very i 7
10 { Dissatisfie 8.5 //
A
2.9
0.5 0.8 0.7
0 — L} A L} '_l L} L} L} 7-0 L} L} L} L} L}
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI score of 74.6 is down 2.4 points from 2008. This is the lowest CSI score recorded by this monitor.

100
Sports Grounds CSI Score and Trend

90 |
80

o
043

%)

© == CS| Scores
60 1 - = - Trend
50 T T T T T T

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011
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. . . 152 .
Satisfaction with  Sports Grounds by Total ———1746
demographics Whakatane Ward | 76 I 755
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward |15 [ 69.1
appear to have a significant impact on Rangitaiki Ward | 42 1760
satisfaction with Council services and T"’l‘\'/”lfama’ \;Vé"”l""t‘“a ;0 % pr.4
facilities. The chart opposite compares fupara i -alatea '
these variables. Live in Town | 93 —
The analysis shows that there are Live in the Country |55 1754
reasonably high levels of satisfaction with
the Sports grounds across most of the W Men | 81 I 7745'03
subgroups of interest. omen | 71 ———175
The variables that appear to have had the Under 35 years | 18 1723
greatest impact on satisfaction with the 35- 64 years [ 116 1753
Sports grounds were: 65+ years |17 s
e The few from the Murupara / Galatea Maori descent | 47 I 76.2
Ward (CSI score 66.2) were less satisfied European descent | 98 I 74.3
than those from other Wards (CSI score
69.1-77.4). In Whakatane <2 years |17 ] 75.3
« Respondents who thought they received Lived 2 - 10 years |23 I—
good value for their rates (CSI score 77.1) In Whakatane 10+ years | 112 I— Y
were significantly more satisfied than _
those who thought they got poor value for Work full time 1 97 749
their rates (CSI score 72.1). Work parttime | 22 1695
o ] Not working | 33 ] 77.1
» Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (_CS_I score 77.4) Less than $30,000 | 15 I 765
are significantly more satisfied than those $30,000 to $70,000 | 51 739
who were dissatisfied with the overall More than $70,000 |63 ] 73.9
performance of Council (CSI score 65.6).
Own home | 116 ] 74.4
Renting | 36 ] 75.1
Own business | 32 ] 76.1
No business [ 120 ] 74.1
Pay rates | 134 1750
No rates | 18 ]70.9
Rates poor value |20 72.1
Rates neither | 57 73.8
Rates good value | 47 77.1
Place to live (score0-6) |9 ] 74.6
Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 51 ] 71,5
Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 92 ] 76.4
Dissatisfied Council Overall |7 65.6
Council Overall - Neutral | 52 70.9
Satisfied with Council Overall | 92 77.4
Weekly | 54 ] 76.1
Monthly | 36 ] 72.8
At leastonce ayear | 60 ] 74.4
CSl Scae g 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12

Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

Page 231



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Sports grounds Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Sports grounds using the previous 3 point
scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that two thirds of the users, (65%) are fairly

satisfied with the Sports grounds with a further 23% being very satisfied. Once again only a small

proportion of respondents were not very satisfied.

2011

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

% of the sample

12 65 23 74.6
11 59 28 2[77.0
14 55 27 4 |176.6
7 42 48 3182.7
6 45 44 5 [82.0
7 51 37 5 |79.5
14 41 42 3[78.7
2 40 60 80 100
| ONotvery satisfied ~ OFairly satisfied B Very satisfied O No answer CSl Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have remained at similar levels to 2008.

2011 -12 88

2008 -11 | 87

2004 -14 - 82

2003 -7 - 90

2002 -6 - 89

2001 -7 - 88

2000 -14 - 83

20 0 2'0 4'0 60 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Cemeteries

Respondents were asked how often they used the Cemeteries in the past year.

Frequency of using Cemeteries

Two thirds of the respondents (62%) had
not used the Cemeteries in the past 12
months, while just over a third (38%) had
used the Cemeteries.

Over a quarter of the respondents (29%)
had used them at least once per year. A
few respondents (7%) had used them on
a monthly basis and 1% on a weekly
basis. A few respondents (1%) used the
Cemeteries less than once per year.

Usage of the Cemeteries was higher in
the Whakatane and Rangitaiki Wards
(44% and 39% respectively) versus 15%
- 34% for those from the other Wards.

2011 -62 71 29 38.4
2008 -53 71 26 |[7]7141.0
Whakatane Ward
(n=171) -56 71 35 44.2
Ohope Ward (n = 66 13/ 19 338
37)
Rangitaiki (n =
108) 61 Y 33 138.6
Taneatua / I
Waimana (n = 28) 8 64|4 14.9
Murupara /
Galatea (n = 56) 12 f]°] 16| 28.4
% of the sample T T T T T T
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily
O Weekly O Monthly

ONo answer

O At least once a year

OUsed but <1/ year
Used at all

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Cemeteries among the various subgroups of interest.
Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Cemeteries include:

e Those who live in town (43%)

»  Those from the Whakatane Ward (44%)

e Those who have been in the Whakatane District for over 10 years (42%)
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Usage of the Cemeteries by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -62 l 7 | 29 1 38.4
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | 56 177 35 B44.2
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -66 13| 19 [g338
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -61 4] 33 Il 38.6
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -85 6]4]4] 14.9
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -72 4 9] 16 284
Live in Town (n = 225) | -57 -l 7| 33 H43.3
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -69 5] 24 1306
Men (n = 173) | 50 T 2  H307
Women (n = 227) | -63 9 | 27 }37.2
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -63 -2| 2] 23 ]36.9
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -59 B 32 B 40.7
65+ years (n = 107) | -67 8] 25 ]33.2
Maori descent (n = 105) | -62 -3| 0] 24 |37.7
European descent (n = 274) | -60 6| 32 [l 20.0
New Zealander (n = 12) | -69 23 [8]31.1
Other (n = 9) | -91 9]9.2
Work full ime (n = 204) | 59 7T 32 P12
Work part time (n = 51) | -62 3| 35 ]37.9
Not working (n = 145) | -66 s8] 24 1339
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | 61 W0 25 P3s6
|
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) | 61 0ol 27 B389
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -61 5] 32 fl 38.7
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -79 -4| 17_]20.7
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | =70 7] 21 Jl298
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -58 i 7 | 32 l42.1
Own home (n = 332) | 60 6T 32 J30s8
Renting (n = 65) | -67 f10] 20 Q333
Own business (n = 88) [ -60 3.0 34 i} 40.4
No business (n = 312) | -62 i 8 | 28 I 37.8
Pay rates (n = 357) | -60 -l 6] 31 [l 40.0
No rates (n = 43) | 75 Jd 12 J11]252
% of the sample T T T T T T
-100 -75 50 25 0 25 50 75 100
O Not in the past 12 months E Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the Cemeteries

Respondents who had used the Cemeteries in the last 12 months (n=149) were asked to rate their
satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

The vast majority of the respondents in the subgroup (91%) were satisfied with the Cemeteries (Scores 7 —
10). Almost half of the users (47%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode
was a score of 8 (35%).

Less than a tenth of the subgroup (7%) rated the Cemeteries with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6),
and only two respondents (1.4%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Cemeteries was 83.7. This is an increase of 2.5 points from 2008 and once again
this rates as an excellent performance.
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. . . . 14

Satisfaction with the Cemeteries by Total 149 1837

demographics Whakatane Ward |75 71850

There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward |13 1883

appear to have a significant impact on Rangitaiki Ward | 40 1828

satisfaction with Council services and Taneatua / Waimana | 4 I—

facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara/ Galatea 17 746

these variables.

Live in Town |96 1834

The analysis shows that there are high Live in the Country |48 11835

levels of satisfaction with the Cemeteries

across most of the subgroups of interest Men |68 849

. Women |81 I 1825

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with the Under 35 years |15 ] 86.0

Cemeteries were: 35 - 64 years |99 832

« Respondents who thought they received 65+ years |35 839
good value for their rates (CSl score 84.9) .
were significantly more satisfied than Maori descent |38 824
those who thought they got poor value for European descent | 107 1840
their rates (CSI score 75.6).

Lived 2 - 10 years |17 I 186.1

*  Those who rated Whakatane as a place to In Whakatane 10+ years |127 I 83.9
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 87.3)
were significantly more satisfied than Work full time |81 I 835
those who rated Whakatane as a place to - 1
i ith 010 6 (CSI 736 Work part time |18 ] 87.2
ive with scores of 0 to 6 ( score 73.6) Not working | 50 T 828

» Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 85.3) Less than $30,000 |27 I 857
are significantly more satisfied than those $30,000 to $70,000 |48 811
who were dissatisfied with the overall More than $70,000 |47 ] 84.9
performance of Council (CSI score 68.4).

* The few respondents who used the Own ho!ne 227 I 82é98 |
Cemeteries weekly (CSI score 76.0) Renting I—
appear less satisfied than those who use ,
these less frequently Own bus! ness |35 [ 186.0

No business |114 ] 83.0
Pay rates | 139 ]83.6
No rates |10 ] 85.2
Rates poor value |22 75.6
Rates neither |52 84.0
Rates good value |48 84.9
Place to live (score 0 - 6) |12 73.6
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |52 80.2
Place to live (score 9 - 10) |85 87.3
Dissatisfied Council Overall |8 68.4
Council Overall - Neutral |47 83.2
Satisfied with Council Overall | 90 85.3
Weekly |6 [ 176.0
Monthly |28 T 841
Once per year | 111 ] 83.9
Less often |4 ] 84.3
CSlI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
O CSl Score # of respondents
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Swimming Pools

Respondents were asked how often they used the Swimming Pools in the past year. The wording for this
guestion has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they have used
these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in the past 12
months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using Swimming
Pools

Two thirds of the respondents (64%)
had not used the Swimming Pools in
the past 12 months, while 36% had
used the Swimming Pools.

The largest group of users (16%)
used them at least once per year. A
tenth of the sample (10%) had used
them on a monthly basis and 9% on a
weekly basis. Six respondents (1%)
used the Swimming Pools daily, while
0.2% had used them but less than
once per year.

Usage of the Swimming Pools was
lower in the Rangitaiki Ward (25%)
versus 35% - 45% for the other
Wards.

Comparing the history of Swimming Pools
usage shows that current usage at 36% is down

10% from the 2008 result.

2011
2010
2008

2004

Whakatane

Ohope

Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana

Murupara / Galatea

% of the sample

64 9fio] 16¢35.9
[ = T= lo| 22 J45.6
[ =
[ e e 0 0
| 59 -|11|13|15|41.0
[ [B[=[E] <2
[ & fs]ese

N EETE

-66 |5|4| 23 “34,5

-75

-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100

-100
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ONo answer Used in past year

2011 -64.1 35.9

2010 -54.4 45.6

2008 -51.8 42.5 6

2004 -47.5 50.2

2003 -39.0 61.0

2002 -49.0 51.0

2001 -64.0 36.0

2000 -57.0 43.0

-80 -b:0 -L;O -2lO 0 2l0 4lO 6lO 80

% of the sample

O Used ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Swimming Pools based on the percentage who had used these
facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 35.9% is 9.7 points lower than that recorded in 2008. This is on

par with the lowest result recorded in 2001.

80
Usage Trend

70 A+

Used

60 4

50 1

-----

40 4

% of respondents

30 1

20 T T T T T

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

2010 2011

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Swimming Pools among the various subgroups of
interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Swimming Pools include:

Those aged 35 — 64 years old (43%) and those aged under 35 (45%)

Those in part time paid employment (47%)

Those with a household income over $30,000 p.a. (43%)

Those who own or operate their own business (48%)

Those from the Whakatane Ward (41%) or Ohope Ward (42%) or Taneatua / Waimana (45%)
Those who have lived in the Whakatane District for 2 - 10 years (50%)
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Usage of the Swimming Pools by subgroup

Total (n = 400) [ 64 9[10] 16 $350
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) 59 - [ 13 [ 15 ]41.0
Ohope Ward (n = 37) -58 15 | 13 ] 15 |424
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -75 4]5] 16 |25.2
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -56 11 | 18 | 12 |445
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -66 5[4] 23 345
Live in Town (n = 225) | -63 T |11 ] 14 |37.4
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -68 5]7] 17 1320
Men (n = 173) | 56 e s 15 337
Women (n = 227) | -62 911 17 $37.9
Under 35 years (n = 38) 55 - 11| 13 | 19 ]45.0
35 - 64 years (n = 253) -57 11 | 12 | 19 427
65+ years (n = 107) -88 11.8
Maori descent (n = 105) -58 ] 6] 7] 28 ]41.8
European descent (n = 274) | -67 11 ] 9| 12 §335
New Zealander (n = 12) | -65 26 | 9 ]35.1
Other (n = 9) -58 30 | 12 141.7
Work full time (n = 204) 61 el it [ 19 392
Work part time (n = 51) | -53 12 [10] 22 ]47.2
Not working (n = 145) | -74 9l7] 9 1261
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) 77 e 1] 233
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) 57 0] 11 [ 19 1433
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -57 11 | 14 | 19 433
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -51 Te | 13 | 29 |48.6
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | -50 17 |11 ] 18 H50.1
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -69 7] 9] 14 |314
Own home (n = 332) [ -65 - 8] 9 16 ]35.2
Renting (n = 65) -60 11 [ 12 | 16 405
Own business (n = 88) [ 52 - 13 [ 11 [ 22 |48.2
No business (n = 312) | -68 8] o 14 $323
Pay rates (n = 357) | -64 - 9l9| 17 936.0
No rates (n = 43) | -65 9] 17 [ 9346
% of the sample v v v T T
-75 50 25 0 25 50 75
O Not in the past 12 months OWeekly 0O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the Swimming Pools

Respondents who had used the Swimming Pools in the last 12 months (n=130) were asked to rate their
satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Three quarters of the respondents in the subgroup (76%) were satisfied with the Swimming Pools (Scores
7 —10). A quarter (26%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The
mode was a score of 8 (33%). A fifth of the subgroup (22%) rated the pools with a score that was neutral
(Scores 4 — 6), and 2% (3 respondents) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Swimming Pools was 75.7, up strongly from the partial survey in 2010 but 0.9 points
below the 2008 result. The current CSI score again indicates a good level of satisfaction but with the
potential for improvement.

40 —
5 10 = Very
E==2011 Swimming Pools 3 33.1 Satisfied
—=—2008 g
20 - —4—2010 CSI Scores %
2011 =75.7 /'\
2010 =59.5
2008 = 76.5

20 A

% of respondents

14.9

12.

10d© = Ve_ry.
Dissatisfied
3.6 - /
1.4

&
]

) 0.6
0 L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI score of 75.7 is 6.2 points higher than that recorded in 2010 but 0.8 points lower than that
recorded in 2008. The CSI scores have varied greatly from reading to reading.
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Satisfaction with Swimming Pools by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonable levels of satisfaction with the
Swimming Pools across most of the
subgroups of interest

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
Swimming Pools were:

Respondents aged over 65 (CSI score
85.4) appear more satisfied than those
from other age groups.

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 77.8)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 63.9).

Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 80.2)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 57.5)

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 79.0)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 57.9).

The few respondents who used the
Swimming Pools daily (CSI score 81.6) or
weekly (CSI score 81.0) appear more
satisfied than those who use these
monthly or once per year.

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Maori descent
European descent
New Zealander

Other

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Daily

Weekly
Monthly

Once per year

CSI Score

130 ] 75.7
63 1761
15 ]78.9
22 1747
11 ] 86.4
19 ] 69.4
77 ] 75.3
47 ] 78.6
49 ] 74.2
81 " 176.9
18 ] 71.6
99 1756
13 ]85.4
41 ] 72.3
82 — )
4 1 77.4
3 773
13 712
29 ] 73.7
88 771
73 ] 74.1
22 ] 76.6
35 ] 78.8
15 ] 75.5
51 1730
50 1 76.7
104 ] 74.5
26 ]180.1
38 1755
92 1758
116 ] 75.0
14 1816
16 3.9
46 73.2
41 77.8
14 7.5
43 75.0
73 80.2
9 57.9
38 72.7
81 79.0
6 ] 81.6
30 ] 81.0
34 ]78.0
59 ] 70.5
20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 241



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Swimming Pools Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Swimming Pools using the previous 3
point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of users, (62%)
are fairly satisfied with the Swimming Pools with a further 26% being very satisfied. Only a small proportion

of respondents were not very satisfied.

2011

2010

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

% of the sample

11 62 26 75.7
36 55 7 59.5
11 58 28 76.5
12 41 45 80.5
9 30 58 85.2
9 28 57 85.3
25 45 15 66.5
27 38 25 69.3

2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

| ONot very satisfied ~ OFairly satisfied O Very satisfied  ENo answer CSl Scores |

There are far fewer respondents who are less than satisfied this year (11% versus 36% in 2010) but this is
now back to the levels recorded from 2002 — 2008. Similarly, there were more who are satisfied (88%
versus 62% in 2010) but satisfaction levels are also back to the levels recorded from 2002 — 2008.

2011 [ u 88.1 |

2010 -36 61.7

2008 | u 86.3 |

2004 EE 85.6 |

2003 [ o 88.0 |

2002 [ o 85.0 |

2001 -25 60.0 |

2000 27 63.0 |

-40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District

Respondents were asked how often they used the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District in the
past year. Note previously this was asked as the ‘Parks and Reserves’ without reference to the district.

Frequency of using the Parks and
Reserves

Two thirds of the respondents (67%) had
use the Parks and Reserves in the
Whakatane District in the past 12
months while one third (33%), had not
used the Parks and Reserves and two
respondents (0.5%) didn’t know.

A sixth of the respondents (16%) used
the Parks and Reserves in the
Whakatane District on a weekly basis
while 5% used the Parks and Reserves
in the Whakatane District on a daily
basis.

A fifth of the respondents (21%) used
the Parks and Reserves in the
Whakatane District monthly while a
guarter (24%) used them at least once a
year and 1% used the Parks and
Reserves less often.

Usage of the Parks and Reserves was
higher in the Ohope Ward (77%) and
Whakatane Ward (73%) and lowest in
the Murupara / Galatea Ward (45%).

Comparing the history of Parks and Reserves in 2011

the Whakatane District usage shows that

current usage is at the lower end of the range 2008
with 67% of respondents saying they had used
the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane

District in the past 12 months.

2011 -33 16 | 21 24 66.7
2008 -19 22 26 24 @3 77.2
2004 -26 19 30 17 H?S.O
Whakatane -27 21 22 20 172.6
Ohope -23 | 17 | 14 41 § 76.8
Rangitaiki Ward -33 121 29 22 H 65.4
Taneatua / 38 |12| 17| 33 |e20
Waimana
Murupara / 55 67| 29 H44 9
Galatea '
%ofthe sample g5 g5 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
O Not used B Daily OWeekly
O Monthly OAtleast once ayear DOLess often
ONo answer Used in past year
-32.8 66.7
-19.4 77.2 3
2004 -26.0 73.0
2003 -19.0 81.0
2002 -20.0 80.0
2001 -20.0 80.0
2000 -25.0 75.0
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
% of the sample B Used O Not used O No answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District based on the
percentage who had used these facilities in the past 12 months. This shows that usage at 66.7% is
down10.5 points on 2008. This is the lowest level of usage recorded by this monitor.

Note: The wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how
often they have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have
you used in the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.
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The chart over the page compares the usage of the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District among
the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Parks and
Reserves include:

e Those aged 35 - 64 (72%)

»  Those working full time in paid employment (73%)

e Those with a household income over $70,000 (74%)

*  Those living in the town (71%)

e Those from the Ohope (77%) or Whakatane Ward (73%)

» Those of European descent (71%) or those who classified themselves as New Zealanders or kiwi (87%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
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Usage of the Parks and Reserves by subgroup

Total (n = 400) [ 33 6 | 21 | 24 fl 66.7
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | -27 21 | 22 | 20 [726
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -23 17 | 14 ] 41 13 76.8
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -33 12 | 29 | 22 |165.4
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -38 12 | 17 | 33 |62.0
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | | 55 6] 7 | 29 B44.9
Live in Town (n = 225) [ -29 -n 9 | 21 | 23 J71.0
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -39 10 | 21 | 27 H] 59.8
Men (n =173) | [ 20 ] 23 g 65.5
Women (n = 227) | | 22 | 25 §67.8
Under 35 years (n = 38) | 12 | 12 | 30 |13 63.2
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | 25 | 24___J|72.0
65+ years (n = 107) | 14 | 23 ] 53.9
Maori descent (n = 105) | 20 | 19 []54.8
European descent (n = 274) | | 21 | 26 §70.4
New Zealander (n = 12) 25 | 17 | 33 | 88.6
Other (n = 9) | [ 12 T 18 1584
Work full time (n = 204) | 22 | 27 H73.2
Work part time (n = 51) | | 24 | 18 ]60.3
Not working (n = 145) | 12 | 18 ] 23 | 58.6
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | 0] 21 [ 15 J]55.1
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) | [ 16 | 28 B 6.0
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | 28 | 27 | 74.4
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | | 24 | 18 [|6]66.8
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | 31 | 18 ]]73.0
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | | 18 | 26 J65.3
Own home (n = 332) | | 22 | 25 j68.1
Renting (n = 65) | [ 18 ] 22 [2] 62.8
Own business (n = 88) | 2 | 19 | 31 fl70.3
No business (n = 312) [ [ 21 ] 22 [l 65.6
Pay rates (n = 357) | | 21 | 25 658
No rates (n = 43) 21 | 21 | 22 4] 73.9
% of the sample v v v v v
-60 -40 20 40 60 80 100
O Not in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District

Respondents who had used the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District in the last 12 months
(n=260) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very
satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents (79%) were satisfied with the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District
(Scores 7 — 10), including 24% who rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The
mode (the most frequent value) was a score of 8 (36%). A seventh of the subgroup (15%) rated the Parks
and Reserves in the Whakatane District with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), while only 12
respondents (5%) rated with scores that reflected dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District was 74.9. This is a decrease of 1.0
points from 2008 but this still reflects that users are satisfied with the Parks and Reserves in the District.

50

Parks and Reserves in the 10 = Very
Whakatane District ~ Satisfied
01 CSI Scores § A
2011 =749 %
@ 2008 = 75.9 g /5\
S 2004 = 80.1
21 5 2011 18
—8— 2004 7 ™
—4— 2008 1O
104 0 =Very . X
Dissatisfied
1.3
o= ' | |
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI score of 74.9 is 1.0 points lower than the 2008 result and is the lowest recorded by this monitor.
There appears to be a downward trend line of the CSI scores.

100
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Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane
District using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the
largest group of users, (61%) are fairly satisfied with the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District
with a further 24% being very satisfied. Once again only a small proportion of respondents were not very

satisfied.

% of the sample

2011 14 61 24 74.9
2008 | 11 66 22 75.9
2004 | 8 54 37 80.1
2003 | 3 52 40 81.7
2002 | 8 54 35 78.4
2001 | 8 50 36 78.9
2000 | 8 48 38 79.6
2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied OVery satisfied ONo answer CSI Score

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction level remains high but this has decreased slightly again this year.

2011 -14 85
2008 -11 87
2004 -8 91
2003 -3 92
2002 -8 89
2001 -8 86
2000 -8 86
-40 -z:o 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Satisfaction with the Parks and Reserves

. L . Total | 260 [ 1749
in the Whakatane District by demographics
There are a number of variables which appear Whaga;a“e warg 224 I ;g'g
to have a significant impact on satisfaction 1ope War ——175
. . . N Rangitaiki Ward |67 1724
with Council services and facilities. The chart Taneatua / Waimana | 17 sk
opposite compares these variables. Murupara / Galatea |24 o 721
I_her:1 ?nali/&sfsh(?[yv? tf}[_at the{ﬁ I<';1)re kreasc:}lnably Live in Town | 158 1735
igh levels of satistaction with Parks an Live in the Country | 94 1786
Reserves in the Whakatane District across
most of the subgroups of interest. There is Men | 109 1 73.6
little variation between the subgroups of Women |[151 T 76.1
interest.
. Under 35 years |23 1713
The variables that appear to have had the 35-64 years | 177 753
greatest impact on satisfaction with the Parks 65+ years |59 T 755
and Reserves in the Whakatane District were:
Maori descent | 56 ] 72.3
* The few from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward European descent |189 1 76.0
(CSl score 87.4) appear more satisfied than New Zealander | 10 o 72.4
those from the other Wards (CSI score 72.1 to Other |5 1687
75.9).
» Respondents who thought they received good In Whall<atane <2 years }12 1 7?'306
value for their rates (CSl score 79.2) were InWh Lk'vfd 2 '1(1)0 years 196 — 75’ 5
: + |
significantly more satisfied than those who n Whakatane years '
thoughg;fgey got poor value for their rates (CSI Work full time | 145 T 73.9
score 63.6). Work part time | 30 ] 78.0
« Those who rated Whakatane as a place to live Not working | 85 ] 75.7
with scores of 9 or 10 (CSl score 79.3) were
significantly more satisfied than those who Less than $30,000 |41 1740
rated Whakatane as a place to live with scores $30,000 to $70,000 |81 757
of 0to 6 (CSI score 554) More than $70,000 92 I 75.1
» Those who were satisfied with the overall Own home |[218 ] 74.8
performance of Council (CSI score 79.4) are Renting |42 ] 75.2
significantly more satisfied than those who were
dissatisfied with the overall performance of Own business | 60 754
Council (CSl score 47.0). No business |200 1748
*  The few respondents who used the Parks and Pay rates |228 I 747
Reserves in the Whakatane District daily (CSI No rates |32 T 76.3
score 70.9) appear slightly less satisfied than
those who use these more often. Rates poor value |35 63.6
Rates neither | 92 74.9
Rates good value |81 79.2
Place to live (score 0 - 6) | 18 5.4
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |94 72.3
Place to live (score 9 -10) | 147 79.3
Dissatisfied Council Overall |12 47.0
Council Overall - Neutral |80 69.8
Satisfied with Council Overall | 162 79.4
Daily |20 ] 70.9
Weekly |58 1 76.7
Monthly |81 1 76.3
At least once per year | 98 ] 73.9
CSlscore o 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score  # of respondents
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Public Toilets

Respondents were asked how often they used the Public Toilets in the past year.

Frequency of using the Public Toilets

Two thirds of the respondents (68%) had
use the Public Toilets in the past 12

months while a third (32%), had not 2008 27 |2 23] 2 {9666
used the Public Toilets and two .
respondents didn’t answer this question. 2004 29 | 18| 29 |18 [§70.8

A third of the respondents (36%) used 1
the Public Toilets at least once a year
while 22% used them on a monthly .
basis. Whakatane 29 |i1f 21 37 I69.6

2011 -32 9| 22 36 i67.5

A tenth of the respondents (9%) used ]
the Public Toilets on a weekly basis and Ohope 26 |6 24 44 74.2
1% used them dalily. .

Usage of the Public Toilets was much Rangitaiki Ward s 89 |754
lower in the Murupara / Galatea Ward Taneatua / .
(35%) versus 70% - 90% for the other Waimana -10 45 24 [90.1
Wards. :
Murupara / 65 12| 22 [353
Galatea
wofthesample o5 60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
O Not used B Daily O Weekly
O Monthly O At least once ayear [OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year
Comparing the history of Public Toilets usage 2011 -32.1 67.5
shows that current usage is at the lower end of
. 0 .
the range with 68 /0 of r'espo.ndents saying they 2008 e - A
had used the Public Toilets in the past 12
months.
2004 -29.2 69.8
2003 -29.0 71.0
2002 -26.0 74.0
2001 -23.0 77.0
2000 -30.0 70.0
75 50  -25 0 25 50 75 100
% of the sample OUsed ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Public Toilets based on the percentage who had used these
facilities in the past 12 months. This shows that usage at 67.5% is up 0.9 points on 2008.

Note: The wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how
often they have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have
you used in the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

100
Usage Trend
90 -
80 1
a
[ AP
g VY T T T
=
704 6 > e —
g T e -
L
5 Used
S
60 1
50 T T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Public Toilets among the various subgroups of
interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Public Toilets include:

Men (76%)
* Those aged 35 - 64 (72%)

e Those from the Taneatua / Waimana (90%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
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Usage of the Public Toilets by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -32 9| 22 ] 36 4675
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | -29 11 ] 21 | 37 [| 69.6
Ohope Ward (n = 37) -26 6] 24 44 | 74.2
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -25 9 | 26 | 39 | 75.4
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -10 22 | 45 | 24 ] 90.1
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -65 12 | 22 |35.3
Live in Town (n = 225) [ -32 8] 23 | 36 J67.3
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -34 10| 21 | 33 |1 66.2
Men (n = 173) [ -23 7] 26 | 43 || 76.4
Women (n = 227) | -41 | 19 29 159.3
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -32 12 | 26 | 30 |67.9
35 - 64 years (n = 253) 28 10 | 24 | 37 716
65+ years (n = 107) | -44 4] 15 | 36 | 55.9
Maori descent (n = 105) | -37 11 | 19 32 |62.7
European descent (n = 274) | -30 9 | 23 | 37 § 69.3
New Zealander (n = 12) | -35 27 | 38 |165.0
Other (n = 9) [ -30 37 | 33 | 70.2
Work full time (n = 204) [ -29 9 ] 24 | 37 [ 69.8
Work part time (n = 51) -28 13 | 25 | 30 P 71.9
Not working (n = 145) | -38 7| 19 | 35 |62.0
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) [ -39 17 | 14 | 30 ]61.5
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) [ 25 2] 23 | 38 N1 73.7
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -31 5] 22 | 42 ] 69.0
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | 21 9 | 30 | 42 |79.5
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) [ -19 15 | 31 | 35 | 81.0
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -36 7] 20 | 35 § 63.2
Own home (n = 332) [ -33 9 22 ] 35 §66.5
Renting (n = 65) -27 6| 25 | 40 | 72.9
Own business (n = 88) | -34 6] 21 | 36 1164.0
No business (n = 312) | -32 10 | 23 | 36 $68.5
Pay rates (n = 357) [ -31 9 22 ] 36 §68.4
No rates (n = 43) [ -40 4| 25 29 ] 59.8
% of the sample -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly 0O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with Public Toilets

Respondents who had used the Public Toilets in the last 12 months (n=262) were asked to rate their
satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Over half of the respondents (59%) were satisfied with the Public Toilets (Scores 7 — 10), including 19%
who rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode (the most frequent value) was
a score of 8 (21%). A third of the subgroup (35%) rated the toilets with a score that was neutral (Scores 4
— 6), while only 15 respondents (6%) rated with scores that reflected dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Public Toilets was 68.3. This is 0.9 points lower than 2008 and this still reflects that
users felt there is a need for improvement with the Public Toilets.

40
: : 10 = Very
Public toilets Satisfied
CSI Scores e
- 2011 =68.3 i
2008 = 69.2 &
2004 = 66.6 E
E 199/ 295
20 §
£ 2011 61 / / ;
8 —8—2004 14.4 »
—4— 2008 / 1.6
10 4 //
0 = Very /3
Dissatisfied ~——
0.8 1.0 o
0 L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI score of 68.3 is 0.9 points lower than the 2008 result. The current CSI score is on par with the
trend line of recent readings.

80
CSI Score and Trend
70.9
o
704 3§
(%))
0
O
60 -
57.7 ==ie==CS| Scores
------ Trend
50 T T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011
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Public Toilets Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Public Toilets using the previous 3 point
scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of users, (57%) are
fairly satisfied with the Public Toilets with a further 19% being very satisfied. Close to a quarter of the
respondents were not very satisfied.

2011

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

% of the sample

24 57 19 68.3
- 20 62 15 69.2
| 30 47 20 66.6
| 24 46 27 70.9
- 27 57 14 66.0
| 41 42 13 61.3
| 47 37 9 57.7
0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

| ONotvery satisfied ~ OFairly satisfied @ Very satisfied  ONo answer CSl Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have remained at similar levels to 2008.

2011 -24 75
2008 -20 - 77
2004 -30 - 67
2003 -24 - 73
2002 -27 - 71
2001 -41 - 55
2000 -47 - 46
-60 -4'10 -2'0 0 2'0 4'0 e;o 80
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Satisfaction with the Public Toilets by

. Total | 262 1683
demographics

There are a number of variables which appear Whakatane Ward 22 I— 770117

to have a significant impact on satisfaction Ohope Ward :l: '

ith Council services and facilities. The chart Rangitatki Ward | 79 63.8

wi . . ) Taneatua / Waimana |25 1 79.1

opposite compares these variables. Murupara / Galatea |19 641

The analysis shows that there are reasonably o 143 687

high levels of satisfaction with Public Toilets _ Livein Town e

. Live in the Country | 108 [ 167.6
across most of the subgroups of interest.

Th_ere is little variation between the subgroups Men | 127 [ 68.1

of interest. Women |135 [ 68.5

The varla_lbles that app_e?r to have_: r?ar? tf;)e " Under 35 years |25 —766.9

greatest |mp.act on satisfaction with the Public 35-64 years |176 1669

Toilets were: 65+ years |60 1739

* Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward ] 66 70.4
(CSl score 79.1) appear more satisfied than £ Maori gescent 170
those from the other Wards (CSI score 63.8 to uropean descent | 183 1673
71.7). New Zealander |7 ] 70.2

Other |6 1740

» Respondents aged over 65 (CSI score 73.9)
appear more satisfied than those from other In Whakatane < 2 years |21 ] 72.7
age groups. Lived 2-10 years |51 ] 68.6

. . In Whakatane 10+ years | 190 ] 67.6

* Those with a household income of less than y
$h30,020 (CSI ?]corrlg E1.5) appea[)molie satisfied Work full time | 136 I 66.5
than t 6%53 |n(§8e8 igher income brackets (CSI Work part time | 36 1 67.9
score 65.9 — 68.8). Not working | 90 1716

» Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI score 70.6) were Less than $30,000 |43 1715
significantly more satisfied than those who $30,000 to $70,000 |90 1688
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSlI More than $70,000 | 84 659
score 59.3).

Own home | 215 ] 68.0

. Those who rated Whakatane as a place to live Renting |46 1 69.7
with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 70.9) were
significantly more satisfied than those who Own business |54 T 167.7
rated Whakatane as a place to live with scores No business | 208 ] 684
of 0 to 6 (CSI score 63.2)

» Those who were satisfied with the overall PNa)C/) :Z:g: 226 % gg'é
performance of Council (CSI score 71.2) are |
significantly more satisfied than those who were
dissatisfied with the overall performance of RateRsa{)eoSoL;/i?rl]u; ig 1 D:59|29 4
Council (CSl score 55.6). Rates good value |82 706

» The respondents who used Public Toilets

weekly (CSI score 77.5) are significantly more Place to live (score 0 - 6) | 21 63.2
satisfied than those who use these less often. Place to live (score 7 - 8) |94 65.7
Place to live (score 9 -10) | 146 70.9
Dissatisfied Council Overall |12 55.6
Council Overall - Neutral | 83 64.7
Satisfied with Council Overall | 161 71.2
Weekly |35 77.5
Monthly | 86 69.6
At least once per year | 137 65.6
CSlscore o 20 40 60 8 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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The Harbour facilities and surrounding environment in Whakatane CBD

Respondents were asked how often they used the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD including the Port
and surrounding environment in the past year. Note previously this was asked as the ‘Harbour facilities (the
Port and surrounding environment)’ without reference to Whakatane CBD.

The Harbour facilities in Whakatane
2011 -41 11 23 | 23 ¢58.2
Over half of the respondents (58%) had -
use the Harbour facilities in Whakatane
\ . . 2010 -50 17 | 18 |9[50.4
CBD including the Port and surrounding
environment in the past 12 months while I
40% had not used the Harbour facilities 2008 29 182t ]2 [yt
in Whakatane.
2004 32 r15| 24 | 22 |§66.9
A tenth of the respondents (11%) used
the Harbour facilities in Whakatane on a
weekly basis while 1% used the Harbour
facilities in Whakatane on a daily basis.
Whakatane -37 16| 25 19 162.6
A quarter of the respondents (23%) used
the Harbour facilities monthly while Ohope 33 p10| 34 20 He5.2
(23%) used them at least once a year. .
The results are similar to the previous Rangitaiki Ward Dl 20 |so5
years. .
Usage of the Harbour facilities in W‘;ﬁig’r?a/ 3 W 32 29 |63.9
Whakatane was lowest in the Murupara / .
Galatea Ward (36%) versus 60% - 65% Murupara / 64 ol 26 |35.9
for the other Wards. Galatea —— -
wofthesample o) 60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
O Not used B Daily O Weekly
O Monthly O At least once ayear DOLess often
ONo answer Used in past year
Comparing the history of the Harbour facilities 2011 -41.3 58.2
in Whakatane CBD including the Port and
surrounding environment usage shows that 2010 -49.6 50.4
current usage is in the middle of the range with
58% of respondents saying they had used the 2008 29.4 651 5
Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD in the past
12 months. 2004 320 67.0
2003 -46.0 54.0
2002 -39.0 61.0
2001 -40.0 60.0
2000 -42.0 58.0
75 50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
% of the sample DO Used ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD including the Port and
surrounding environment based on the percentage who had used these facilities in the past 12 months.
This shows that usage at 58.2% is up 8% from the partial survey in 2010 but down 7% from the 2008
result.

Note: The wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how
often they have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have
you used in the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

80
Usage Trend
701
60 B e
T T N e N
e
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g
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50{ 2
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X Used
40 T T T ' ! ! !
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The chart over the page compares the usage of the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD including the
Port and surrounding environment among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were
significantly more likely to use the Harbour facilities in Whakatane include:

e Those with a household income over $70,000 (72%)
*  Those who own or operate their own business (67%)
« Men (66%)

*  Those working full time in paid employment (66%)

e Those aged 35 - 64 (64%)

»  Those of European descent (62%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
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Usage of the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD by subgroup

Total (n = 400) [ 41 Wi 23 [ 23 ]582
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | -37 i 16 | 25 | 19 1626
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -33 10 | 34 | 20 ]]65.2
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -41 8] 23 ] 29 ] 59.5
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -36 4] 32 | 29 163.9
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -64 ol 26 |35.9
Live in Town (n = 225) | -43 T 1 | 22 | 20 |[56.4
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -39 8 | 26 | 27 |61.3
Men (n = 173) | -34 M1z | 24 | 26 ]65.8
Women (n = 227) | -48 | 22 | 20 ]51.2
Under 35 years (n = 38) [ -46 9 17 | 24 ]54.1
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -36 12 | 28 | 23 |64.3
65+ years (n = 107) | -55 7] 12 ] 23 []43.2
Maori descent (n = 105) | -54 Ts | 18 | 21 |46.4
European descent (n = 274) | -37 12 | 26 | 23 |621
New Zealander (n = 12) | -26 7| 17 | 50 | 73.7
Other (n = 9) | -48 18 | 33 | 51.6
Work full time (n = 204) | 3 W 28 [ 24 1663
Work part time (n = 51) | -36 10 | 25 | 26 ] 64.0
Not working (n = 145) | -56 8] 15 | 20 [l42.9
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | -51 T 12 | 19 | 16 ]4838
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) [ -37 E71 26 | 26 | 62.6
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -28 15 | 29 | 27 | 71.9
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -33 T | 26 | 29 | 66.8
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) [ 32 20 | 26 [ 20 1683
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -44 8] 22 | 23 | 55.1
Own home (n = 332) | 2 Wil 23 [ 28 ]575
Renting (n = 65) | -38 14 | 24 | 25 |62.3
Own business (n = 88) | -33 bl 14 | 22 | 30 |67.3
No business (n = 312) | -44 10 | 24 | 21 ]556
Pay rates (n = 357) [ 41 - 1] 23 | 23 |588
No rates (n = 43) | -46 4] 26 | 23 | 53.6
% of the sample -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily O Weekly O Monthly
O At least once a year O Used less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD

Respondents who had used the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD including the Port and surrounding
environment in the last 12 months (n=226) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is
very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents (81%) were satisfied with the Harbour facilities in Whakatane (Scores 7 —
10), including 24% who rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode (the most
frequent value) was a score of 8 (37%). A seventh of the subgroup (14%) rated the Harbour facilities in
Whakatane with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), while only 8 respondents (4%) rated with scores
that reflected dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Harbour facilities in Whakatane was 76.1, almost unchanged from 2008. This again
reflects a good performance but with potential for improvement.

50 ags - - { T
The Harbour facilities in . 10 = Very
Whakatane CBD including the ~ Satisfied
Port an surrounding S
07 : g 7.0
environment z 37.
CSI Scores
2011 =76.1 30.7
30 1 § 2010=73.4 o6,
5 2008 = 76.5
4
5 19.9
20 4 X
2011 //}(
—=—2008 2 13.1
10.6 189
_ —4—2010
10 4 O_— Ve.ry_ 8. S xl
Dissatisfied N
8.3 \
2.5 '
1.1 A 1.0
0 '_E T T T T T T T T T
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI score of 76.1 is 0.4 points lower than the 2008 result but is on par with the current trend line.
100

CSI Score and Trend
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0

078.6 79.2
80 1 775 76.5 76.1

75.7 75.9
70 4 73.4
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2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2010 2011
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The Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD
including the Port and surrounding environment using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI
score for each year. This shows that the largest group of users, (65%) are fairly satisfied with the Harbour
facilities in Whakatane with a further 24% being very satisfied. Once again, only a small proportion of

respondents were not very satisfied.

2011

2010

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

% of the sample

9 65 24 76.1
- 14 65 20 73.4
- 10 58 27 76.5
- 15 45 35 77.5
- 18 42 37 75.9
- 12 42 a1 79.2
- 20 37 38 75.7
- 11 48 39 78.6
0 2l0 4lO 6l0 8lO 100

| ONotvery satisfied ~ OFairly satisfied O Very satisfied ~ ONo answer Csl Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction level remains high with more satisfied and fewer less than satisfied respondents.

2011 -9 89
2010 -14 85
2008 -10 85
2004 -15 81
2003 -18 79
2002 -12 83
2001 -20 75
2000 -11 87
-30 10 10 30 50 70 %
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Satisfaction with the Harbour facilities in

. Total | 226 ] 76.1

Whakatane by demographics

There are a number of variables which appear Whakatane Ward {103 1757

to have a significant impact on satisfaction Ohope Ward | 23 ———1765

g . ; o Rangitaiki Ward |63 741
with Council services and facilities. The chart .
it th iabl Taneatua / Waimana |17 ] 80.3

Opposite compares (hese variables. Murupara / Galatea |20 1826

The analysis shows that there are reasonably o

high levels of satisfaction with the Harbour Lvel '-t't‘:e &TO‘;"” é?l I ;gé

facilities in Whakatane across most of the Ve in the Lountry —176

subgroups of interest. Ther_e is little variation Men |111 T 762

between the subgroups of interest. Women |115 1760

The variables that appear to have had the 0

greatest impact on satisfaction with the Under 35 years 1699

Harbour facilities in Whakatane were: 35- 64years | 159 1770

' 65+ years |46 [ 1764

* Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (CSI .
score 82.6) appear more satisfied than those Maori descent | 47 773
from the other Wards (CSI score 74.1 to 80.3). European descent | 165 759

. New Zealander |9 ] 76.1

» Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI score 81.3) were In Whakatane < 2 years |19 I 77.0
significantly more satisfied than those who Lived 2 - 10 years |43 o 5.4
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI In Whakatane 10+ years | 164 ] 76.2
score 69.5).

« Those who rated Whakatane as a place to live Work full time | 132 1765
with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 80.7) were Work part time | 32 1705
significantly more satisfied than those who Not working | 62 782
rated Whakatane as a place to live with scores
of 0 to 6 (CSI score 68.1) Less than $30,000 |35 I ]78.2

. , $30,000 to $70,000 |76 ——176.3

* Those who were satisfied with the overall More than $70,000 |90 1753
performance of Council (CSI score 79.1) are
significantly more satisfied than those who were own home | 184 T 761
dissatisfied with the overall performance of Renting |41 1 77.0
Council (CSl score 56.9).

» The respondents who used the Harbour facilities Own Eus?ness 59 ——175.2
in Whakatane at least once per year (CSI score No business 1167 1764
73.7) appear slightly less satisfied than those b . 01 6.0
who use them weekly (CSI score 78.3). ay rates —

y ( ) No rates |25 775
Rates poor value |34 69.5
Rates neither |80 72.5
Rates good value |70 81.3
Place to live (score 0 - 6) |20 68.1
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |87 717
Place to live (score 9 - 10) [119 80.7
Dissatisfied Council Overall |15 56.9
Council Overall - Neutral | 75 73.9
Satisfied with Council Overall | 134 79.1
Weekly |37 I 1]783
Monthly |91 1778
At least once per year |93 ] 73.7
CSlscore o 20 40 60 80 100

OCSI Score  # of respondents |

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 260



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Boat ramps in Whakatane town

Respondents were asked how often they used the boat ramps in Whakatane town in the past year. This

was asked for the first time in 2008.

Frequency of using Boat ramps in
Whakatane town

Two thirds of the respondents (69%)
had not used the boat ramps in
Whakatane town in the past 12
months, while a third (31%) had used
the boat ramps.

The largest group (16%) used them
at least once per year. A ninth of the
sample (11%) had used them on a
monthly basis and 3% on a weekly
basis. One respondent had used the
boat ramps in Whakatane but less
than once per year.

Usage of the boat ramps in
Whakatane town was higher in the
Ohope Ward (36%) and Taneatua /
Waimana Ward (38%) versus 21% -
34% for those from the other Wards.

2011 11| 16 fgo_g
2010 7118.2
2008 -58 512 13 §10| 32.6
Whakatane 17 |34.4
Ohope 15§ 35.9
Rangitaiki Ward 16127.5
Taneatua /
Waimana 21 |38.1
Murupara /
Galatea 20.7
% of the sample i i i
-100 25 50 75 100
O Not used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
O No answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the boat ramps in Whakatane town among the various
subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Boat ramps in

Whakatane town include:

e Those with a household income of over $70,000 (44%)

*  Those aged under 35 (43%)
Men (42%)

*  Those who own or operate their own business (39%)

e Those working full time in paid employment (38%)

*  Those from the Ohope Ward (36%) or Taneatua / Waimana Ward (38%)
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Usage of the Boat ramps in Whakatane town by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -69 3 11| 16 $3038
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | -66 ] 6] 12 ] 17 ]34.4
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -62 g 18 | 15 []|35.9
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -73 g o] 16 275
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -62 18 | 21 ]38.1
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) -79 6] 15 |20.7
Live in Town (n = 225) | 71 BT 5 ]200
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -66 g 12| 18 1338
Men (n = 173) 58 T8 6 T 20 417
Women (n = 227) -79 el 13 §20.7
Under 35 years (n = 38) -58 T 17 | 25 |42.5
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -68 4 127 16 $31.7
65+ years (n = 107) -77 4|5] 13 ]| 21.9
Maori descent (n = 105) | -74 -3| 7] 16 |26.1
European descent (n = 274) | -67 4 12| 16 §32.6
New Zealander (n = 12) -58 8 | 34 |41.8
Other (n = 9) -88 12 ]11.8
Work full ime (n = 204) | 51 B 5 [ 21 13387
Work part time (n = 51) -76 d 9] 12 f24.2
Not working (n = 145) -79 36| 11 [ 20.3
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) 82 Fa 2] 185
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) [ -69 71 21 311
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -56 5] 20 | 20 443
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -71 T 1z | 16 |295
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | -69 6] 13 | 12 |30.6
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -69 gl 10] 18 §309
Own home (n = 332) | -70 -3| 11 ] 15 §295
Renting (n = 65) | -63 d 13 ] 22 374
Own business (n = 88) | -61 I 5] 14 | 20 ]38.9
No business (n = 312) | -71 3l 10] 15 §28.4
Pay rates (n = 357) | -69 -3| 12| 16 §31.1
No rates (n = 43) | 72 4/4] 20 |27.6
% of the sample T T T T T
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily O Weekly O Monthly
O At least once a year O Used less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the boat ramps in Whakatane town

Respondents who had used the boat ramps in Whakatane town in the last 12 months (n=116) were asked
to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents in the subgroup (80%) were satisfied with the boat ramps in Whakatane
town (Scores 7 — 10). Over a quarter (28%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (32%).

A fifth of the subgroup (20%) rated the boat ramps in Whakatane town with a score that was neutral
(Scores 4 — 6), and 0.8% (1 respondent) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the boat ramps in Whakatane town was 77.4. This is well up on the 2010 partial survey
result but 1.7 points below the 2008 result. This CSI score again reflects a good performance.

50
10 = Very
Satisfied
. NS
Boat ramps in Whakatane ~
401 town &
CSl Scores 2
2011 =77.4
2010 =69.1
01 2008 = 79.1
S
8
8
©
N
20 4
32011
—=8—2008
—&—2010
0 = Very
101 Dissatisfied
5.4
A
0.8
o+ . .
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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. . . . 116 ] 77.

Satisfaction with the boat ramps in Total fr4

Whakatane town by demographics Whakatane Ward | 57 T 782

There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward | 12 682

appear to have a significant impact on Rangitaiki Ward | 27 —

satisfaction with Council services and T‘?vu”ea“‘a’ \;Vg'”l”"’t‘“a 18 :!33?62'2
facilities. The chart opposite compares fupara fbalatea

these variables. Live in Town | 62 —(r Y

The analysis shows that there are Live in the Country | 50 [ ]76.6

reasonable levels of satisfaction with the

boat ramps in Whakatane town across Men |69 1786

most of the subgroups of interest Women | 47 780

The variables that appear to have had the Under 35 years | 15 1746

greatest impact on satisfaction with the 35-64years |77 1791

boat ramps in Whakatane town were: 65+ years | 24 173.0

* Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Maori descent | 25 813
Ward (CSl score 86.2) appear more European descent |85 1763
satisfied than those from the other Wards New Zealander | 5 1763
(CSl score 68.2 to 83.2).

«  Those with a household income of more In Whakatane <2 years | 8 88§
than $70,000 (CSI score 75.2) appear less Lived 2- 10 years |19 16838
satisfied than those in the lower income In Whakatane 10+ years | 89 782
brackets (CSl score 79.3 — 77.7).

Work full time | 73 ] 77.8

*  Those who rated Whakatane as a place to Work parttime |13 T 64.2
live Wlth scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 84.1) Not working | 30 T 820
were significantly more satisfied than
Itlhose.vxho rated \;Vhakatane as a place to Less than $30,000 | 14 I 793
ive with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 74.7) $30,000 to $70,000 | 37 777

«  Those who were satisfied with the overall More than $70,000 |54 752
performance of Council (CSI score 80.2)
are significantly more satisfied than those Own home (93 ——— 176.2
who were dissatisfied with the overall Renting | 23 814
performance of Council (CSI score 70.2).

. Own business | 32 1803

e The respondents who used Boat ramps in .

No b 84 ] 76.2
Whakatane town monthly (CSI score 82.2) ©business
appear the most satisfied Pay rates | 105 T 76,7
No rates | 11 ] 83.7
Rates poor value |18 ] 77.5
Rates neither | 45 ] 71.9
Rates good value | 36 ] 80.6
Place to live (score 0-6) | 9 | 74.7
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |49 ] 70.5
Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 58 ] 84.1
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 11 ]70.2
Council Overall - Neutral | 45 ] 74.9
Satisfied with Council Overall | 60 ] 80.2
Weekly |13 ] 77.2
Monthly | 41 ] 82.2
At least once per year | 61 ] 74.3
CS! Score 0 20 40 60 80 100

OCSI Score # of respondents
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The boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour

Respondents were asked how often they used the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at
Ohiwa Harbour in the past year. This was asked for the first time in 2008.

Frequency of using the facilities at
Ohiwa Harbour

Two thirds of the respondents (62%)
had not used the boat ramp,
playground, toilets or wharf facilities
at Ohiwa Harbour in the past 12
months, while just over a third (38%)
had used these facilities.

The largest group of users (30%)
used them at least once per year.
Less than a tenth of the sample (6%)
had used them on a monthly basis
and 1% on a weekly basis. One
respondent (0.2%) used the boat
ramp, playground, toilets or wharf
facilities at Ohiwa Harbour daily, while
0.4% had used them but less than
once per year.

Usage of the boat ramp, playground,
toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa
Harbour was higher in the Ohope
Ward 58% versus 23% - 42% for
those from the other Wards.

2011 -62 6 30 * 38.0
2010 -70 13| 14 ﬂ 28.9
2008 -52 111 22 H9(38.6
Whakatane -58 4 36 41.9
Ohope -40 I 27 24 HB58.3
Rangitaiki Ward -67 6| 27 132.7
Taneatua /
. -64 36
Waimana 35.6
Murupara /
=77 21
Galatea 23.1
% of the sample T T T T T
-100 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
O Not used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at
Ohiwa Harbour among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely
to use the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour include:

e Those aged under 35 (56%)
*  Men (44%)

*  Those working full time (44%) in paid employment

*  Those with a household income of over $30,000 (46%-47%)

e Those from the Ohope Ward (58%)
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Usage of the Facilities at Ohiwa Harbour by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -62 6| 30 §33.0
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) 58 T 36 B41.9
Ohope Ward (n = 37) [ -40 H5] 27 [ 24 J]58.3
Rangitaiki (n = 108) -67 6] 27 [| 32.7
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -64 36 | 35.6
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) -77 d 21 |23.1
Live in Town (n = 225) -60 I E | 30 139.7
Live in the Country (n = 162) -67 4] 27 | 33.0
Men (n =173) -56 i 9 | 34 Il 44.4
Women (n = 227) -67 4] 27 | 32.2
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -44 I 6| 50 | 56.4
35 - 64 years (n = 253) -58 9 | 32 142.3
65+ years (n = 107) -82 13 ]] 16.3
Maori descent (n = 105) -67 -l3| 29 | 32.7
European descent (n = 274) -60 8 | 30 139.0
New Zealander (n = 12) | -43 38 | 49 ] 56.9
Other (n =9) -57 12 | 31 ] 43.3
Work full time (n = 204) 56 1] 32 J43.9
Work part time (n = 51) -57 43 37 |42.9
Not working (n = 145) 72 5] 21 ]|26.7
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) 77 -3F| 17 ]23.3
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) -54 4] 42 | 46.4
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -53 13 | 32 l 46.6
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) -59 ] 4] 37 ]41.5
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -53 3 8 | 36 | 47.1
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) -64 6| 28 1356
Own home (n = 332) -63 -EG| 30 ] 36.9
Renting (n = 65) -55 10 | 32 B 44.7
Own business (n = 88) -56 T | 32 |44.2
No business (n = 312) 63 5] 30 ]36.3
Pay rates (n = 357) | -61 17 | 30 138.9
No rates (n = 43) -69 3 29 |31.1
% of the sample T T T T
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly 0O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour

Respondents who had used the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour in the
last 12 months (n=138) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10
being very satisfied.

Three quarters of the subgroup (74%) were satisfied with the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf
facilities at Ohiwa Harbour (Scores 7 — 10). A fifth (20%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (27%).

A fifth of the subgroup (20%) rated the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour
with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and just one respondent (0.8%) rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour was 74.9. This is
1.7 points higher than 2008 but 1.3 points lower than the result from the partial survey in 2010. The current
CSl score indicates a reasonable level of satisfaction but with the potential for improvement.
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Satisfaction with the facilities at Ohiwa
Harbour by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonable levels of satisfaction with the
boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf
facilities at Ohiwa Harbour across most of
the subgroups of interest

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf
facilities at Ohiwa Harbour were:

e Those from the Ohope Ward (CSI score
80.8) appear more satisfied than those
from the other Wards (CSI score 73.2 to
78.9).

» Those with a household income of less
than $30,000 (CSI score 85.0) appear
more satisfied than those in the higher
income brackets (CSI score 74.3 —73.7).

e Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 77.4)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 70.1)

» Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 76.6)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 71.2).

e The few respondents who used the boat
ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities
at Ohiwa Harbour once per year (CSI
score 72.7) appear less satisfied than
those who use these more often.

Total |138 1749
Whakatane Ward | 65 1732
Ohope Ward |20 18038
Rangitaiki Ward | 32 1735
Taneatua / Waimana |9 ] 78.9
Murupara / Galatea |12 ] 76.0
Live in Town |80 1749
Live in the Country |50 I 1751
Men |71 ]76.4
Women |67 11729
Under 35 years |20 ] 75.7
35- 64 years |101 ] 74.6
65+ years |17 752
Maori descent | 32 I 1785
European descent |96 T ]74.0
New Zealander |6 773
In Whakatane <2 years |11 774
Lived 2 - 10 years |27 1725
In Whakatane 10+ years | 100 753
Work fulltime |83 1739
Work part time |20 | 74.7
Not working |35 778
Less than $30,000 |15 71850
$30,000 to $70,000 |55 ] 74.3
More than $70,000 |54 1737
Own home |111 1736
Renting |27 I ]79.8
Own business |37 ] 75.2
No business | 101 1748
Pay rates | 125 1747
No rates |13 T 176.7
Rates poor value |19 ] 76.0
Rates neither |49 ]172.9
Rates good value |46 ] 77.4
Place to live (score 0 - 6) |15 70.1
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |50 72.5
Place to live (score 9 - 10) |73 774
Dissatisfied Council Overall |8 71.2
Council Overall - Neutral |49 72.6
Satisfied with Council Overall |81 76.6
Weekly |3 ] 86.2
Monthly |21 1827
At least once per year | 112 727
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80
OCSI Score # of respondents
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The faclilities at Thornton Domain

Respondents were asked how often they used the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities at
Thornton Domain in the past year. This was asked for the first time in 2008.

Frequency of using facilities at
Thornton Domain

Two thirds of the respondents (61%)
had not used the boat ramps,
reserve, playground or toilet facilities
at Thornton Domain in the past 12
months, while just over a third (39%)
had used these facilities.

The largest group of users (28%)
used them at least once per year, 9%
had used them on a monthly basis
and 1% on a weekly basis. One
respondent (0.2%) had used them but
less than once per year.

Usage of the boat ramps, reserve,
playground or toilet facilities at
Thornton Domain was higher in the
Rangitaiki Ward (55%) versus 22% -
36% for those from the other Wards.

2011 -61 9 28 |139,3
2008 -59 B6| 19 149|32.2
Whakatane -65 4 29 34.6
Ohope -72 26 HP26.3
Rangitaiki Ward -45 3y 24 28 |55.1
Taneatua /
Waimana 8 22 121.6
Murupara /
Galatea o4 5 st 36.3
% of the sample T T T T T
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75
O Not used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly OAt least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities at

Thornton Domain among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more

likely to use the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities at Thornton Domain include:
*  Those from the Rangitaiki Ward (55%)

e Those who rent (50%)
*  Men (45%)

* Those aged between 35 - 64 years (45%) or aged under 35 (47%)

*  Those of Maori descent (45%)

e Those working full time (43%) or part time (42%) in paid employment
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Usage of the facilities at Thornton Domain by subgroup

Total (n = 400) 61 o] 28 $393
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) -65 -|14| 29 1346
Ohope Ward (n = 37) -72 26 |]126.3
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -45 3] 24 | 28 | 55.1
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -78 22 |216
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) -64 5] 31 136.3
Live in Town (n = 225) -63 -2| 7 | 27 q 36.6
Live in the Country (n = 162) -57 H 13 | 28 |42.6
Men (n = 173) =5 ] 31 J44.9
Women (n = 227) -65 g 7 | 25 |34.2
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -53 T2 | 36 | 47.2
35 - 64 years (n = 253) -55 f 10 | 32 $44.6
65+ years (n = 107) -79 d6] 13 || 20.5
Maori descent (n = 105) -55 -2| 10 | 34 | 45.2
European descent (n = 274) -63 il 10 | 25 §36.9
Work full time (n = 204) 57 W 1o0] 3L J428
Work part time (n = 51) -58 g 11 | 29 |41.6
Not working (n = 145) -67 Hs| 23 [327
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) -61 3l 13 | 22 |[387
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) -55 8 | 37 145.3
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -61 i 10 | 28 |39.5
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -49 I | 39 | 50.7
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -60 3 9 | 28 139.8
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) -62 ool 27 §38.1
Own home (n = 332) -63 -|1 10 | 26 §37.2
Renting (n = 65) | -50 g s | 40 ] 50.3
Own business (n = 88) -58 A 6| 33 fl 41,9
No business (n = 312) -61 11| 27 ] 38.6
Pay rates (n = 357) -59 i 10 ] 30 §40.8
No rates (n = 43) -73 d o | 16 [27.1
% of the sample v v v v
-100 -75 -50 25 0 25 50 75
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily O Weekly O Monthly
OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the facilities at Thornton Domain

Respondents who had used the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities at Thornton Domain in
the last 12 months (h=145) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied
to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents in the subgroup (66%) were satisfied with the boat ramps, reserve,
playground or toilet facilities at Thornton Domain (Scores 7 — 10). A fifth (21%) of the users rated these
with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (29%).

A third of the subgroup (31%) rated the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities at Thornton
Domain with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), while no respondents (0%) rated with scores that
reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities at Thornton Domain was 72.9.

This is down 0.5 points from 2008 but this still indicates a good level of satisfaction but with the potential
for improvement.
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Satisfaction with the facilities at
Thornton Domain by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonable levels of satisfaction with the
boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet
facilities at Thornton Domain across most
of the subgroups of interest

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet
facilities at Thornton Domain were:

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(CSl score 82.3) appear less satisfied than
those from the other Wards. (CSI score
68.1 to 72.8).

» Respondents aged over 65 (CSl score
75.6) appear more satisfied than those
from other age groups.

* Respondents who have lived in
Whakatane for 2 years or less (CSI score
80.3) appear more satisfied than those
who had lived there longer than 10 years
(CSl score 71.4).

e The few respondents who used the boat
ramps, reserve, playground or toilet
facilities at Thornton Domain at least once
per year (CSI score 71.8) appear less
satisfied than those who use these weekly
or monthly.

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Weekly
Monthly
At least once per year

CSI Score

145 172.9
55 1728
8 ] 68.1
57 1708
6 ] 70.4
19 ] 82.3
75 172.3
63 ] 74.2
73 1742
72 ]71.4
16 ] 711
107 1729
22 ] 75.6
42 ] 76.1
95 725
13 1803
24 ] 74.9
108 ] 71.4
83 1729
19 ] 71.4
43 ] 73.7
25 ] 74.0
52 ] 74.4
48 ] 72.3
115 ] 72.0
30 —176.0
36 ] 72.1
109 ] 73.2
135 ] 73.1
10 1713
22 172.4
59 ] 70.2
39 1781
10 ] 72.7
53 1678
81 176.7
6 775
44 168.3
92 ] 74.8
6 1750
32 ] 75.8
106 ] 71.8
20 60 80 100
OCsI Score # of respondents

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 272



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Kerbside Recyclable Collection

Respondents were asked how often they used the Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic, glass
and cans in the past year. Note previously this was asked as the ‘Household recycling service'.

Frequency of using Kerbside
Recyclable Collection

The majority of the respondents
(89%) had used the Kerbside
Recyclable Collection of paper,
plastic, glass and cans in the past 12
months, while 11% had not used this.

Four fifths of the sample (83%) use
them on a weekly basis, 4% had used
them monthly and one respondent
(0.2%) had used them daily. A few
(2%) used the Kerbside Recyclable
Collection at least once per year.

Usage of the Kerbside Recyclable
Collection was lower in the Taneatua
[/ Waimana Ward (73%).

Comparing the history of the Kerbside

Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic, glass
and cans usage shows that current usage at

89% is up 5% from the 2008 result.

It is important to note that prior to 2004 this was

asked as household recycling service.

2011 -11 83 41 8912
2008 -14 77 4 1] 84.1
2004 -36 48 9 || 63.3
Whakatane -6) 85 71194.5
Ohope -10 85 89(7
Rangitaiki -17 82 83.3
Taneatua / .
. -27 6
Waimana &0 72.8
Murupara /
-12 84
Galatea Al 87
% of the sample ' ’ ' ’
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once a year O Less often
ONo answer Used in past year
2011 10. 89.2
2008 -14.1 84.1
2004 -35.7 63.3
2003 -38.0 62.0
2002 -41.0 59.0
2001 -47.0 53.0
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 1(

% of the sample

OUsed ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic, glass and cans
based on the percentage who had used these facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 89.2% is 5.1 points
higher than that recorded in 2008 and well ahead of recent history. This is the highest result recorded by
this monitor. It is important to note that in the previous survey this was asked as household recycling

service.

100
Usage Trend

90 -

Used

80 -

70 1

% of respondents
\
\

60 I

50 - -

2001 2002 2003 2004

2008

2011

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic, glass
and cans among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use

the Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic, glass and cans include:
e Those living in town (97%)
»  Those from the Whakatane Ward (95%)
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Usage of the Kerbside Recyclable Collection by subgroup

Total (n = 400)

Whakatane Ward (n = 171)
Ohope Ward (n = 37)
Rangitaiki (n = 108)
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28)
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56)

Live in Town (n = 225)
Live in the Country (n = 162)

Men (n =173)
Women (n = 227)

Under 35 years (n = 38)
35 - 64 years (n = 253)
65+ years (n = 107)

Maori descent (n = 105)
European descent (n = 274)

New Zealander (n = 12)

Other (n =9)

Work full time (n = 204)
Work part time (n = 51)
Not working (n = 145)

Less than $30,000 (n = 71)
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123)
More than $70,000 (n = 128)

In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27)
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65)
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308)

Own home (n = 332)
Renting (n = 65)

Own business (n = 88)
No business (n = 312)

Pay rates (n = 357)
No rates (n = 43)

' B
Nl
< 1

[4]] 89.2

[71]945
[ ]89.7

87.7

[5]196.8
g 76.1

3] 89.6
[4]]88.9

[3]]89.7
[4]] 89.3
[4]] 89.4

d187.0
[5]]90.9
75.7

82.4

[3]] 89.0
[5] ]89.7
(4]]89.4

(5]  ]904
[5] 89.2
A 89.5

[61]9%.0
3]] 94.6
[4]] 87.4

[4]] 88.1
[ ]93[8

[5]]86.2
4[] 90.1

[4]] 88.8
3] |92

% of the sample

-50 -25 0 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months E Daily O Monthly
OAt least once a year OUsed less often Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the Kerbside Recyclable Collection

Respondents who had used the Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic, glass and cans in the last
12 months (n=353) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10
being very satisfied.

The vast majority of the respondents in the subgroup (87%) were satisfied with the Kerbside Recyclable
Collection (Scores 7 — 10). Half of the users (51%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 10 (27%). A tenth of the subgroup (10%) rated the Kerbside
Recyclable Collection with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 8 respondents (2.3%) rated with
scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Kerbside Recyclable Collection was 83.0 This rates as an excellent performance.

40
Kerbside Recyclable Collection of 10 = V_ery
paper, plastic, glass and cans Satisfied
CSI Scores
%01 2011 = 83.0 » -
2008 =81.2 _
2 2004 = 76.3 \ 24.0 /
20 - % \ /
5 2011 /
X
=8 2004 z_ \./
—&— 2008 %
10 1
0 = Very 7 )
Dissatisfied /‘ g
z
0 - | | |

The CSI score of 83.0 is 1.8 points higher than the 2008 result. This is the highest CSI score recorded to
date and there is a clear trend of rising CSI scores since 2001.

100
CSI Score and Trend
90 |
83.0
% 81.2
g0 2 76.3 o .
0
(@]
o0l 675
60 A
=—N==Used ------ Trend
50 T T T T I I
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011
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Satisfaction with Kerbside Recyclable Total | 353 1830
Collection by demographics Whakatane Ward | 160 T sss
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward |33 86l
appear to have a significant impact on Rangitaiki Ward | 90 1797
satisfaction with Council services and Taneatua/ Waimana | 21 I—
facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea | 49 I
these variables. o
Live in Town | 217 1837
The analysis shows that there are high Live in the Country [ 123 — -
levels of satisfaction with Kerbside
Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic, Men | 153 819
glass and cans across most of the Women | 200 7840
subgroups of interest
Under 35 years |33 I 1836
The variables that appear to have had the 35 - 64 years | 224 815
greatest impact on satisfaction with 65+ years |95 874
Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper,
plastic, glass and cans were: Maori descent |91 I 18538
» Respondents from Rangitaiki Ward (CSI European descent | 245 824
score 79.7) were significantly less satisfied
than those)from oth%r Wardé/ (CSl score In Wh a!(atane <2years |25 1804
83.3-90.7). Lived 2 - 10 years |61 7834
In Whakatane 10+ years | 267 831
» Respondents aged over 65 (CSl score
87.5) were significantly more satisfied than Work full time | 180 7831
those from other age groups. Work part time |45 770
* Those with a household income of more Notworking | 128 —
than $70,000 (CSl score 81.4) appear less
satisfied than those in the lower income Less than $30,000 | 63 859
brackets (CSI score 82.7 — 85.9). $30,000 to $70,000 | 109 827
More than $70,000 | 113 1814
* Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 88.6) Own home | 290 823
were significantly more satisfied than Renting | 60 I s6.1
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 74.6). Own business | 75 I 778
+ Those who rated Whakatane as a place to No business | 278 71844
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 85.5)
were significantly more satisfied than Pay rates | 315 1828
those who rated Whakatane as a place to No rates |38 71842
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 77.0)
e . Rates poor value |47 74.6
» Those who were satisfied with the overall Rates neither | 142 815
performance of Council (CSI score 87.0) |
are significantly more satisfied than those Rates good value |98 88.(
who were dissatisfied with the overall ]
performance of Council (CSI score 69.3). Place to live (score 0 - 6) |31 %0
Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 127 80.6
Place to live (score 9 - 10) 193 85.5
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 22 69.3
Council Overall - Neutral | 112 %g
Satisfied with Council Overall | 207 87.0
Weekly |327 832
Monthly | 16 1794
At least once per year |9 | | : II 80.6
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
CCSI Score # of respondents
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Kerbside Recyclable Collection Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper,
plastic, glass and cans using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This
shows that the largest group of users, (51%) are very satisfied with the Kerbside Recyclable Collection of

paper, plastic, glass and cans with a further 40% being fairly satisfied. Only a small proportion of

respondents were not very satisfied.

% of the sample

2011 8 40 51 83.0
2008 - 11 41 47 81.2
2004 - 18 42 36 76.3
2003 - 22 37 39 75.2
2002 - 33 35 30 69.1
2001 - 39 35 25 65.8
2000 - 34 35 26 67.5
2l0 4lO 6l0 8l0 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have increased this year.

2011

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

-8

90.9

-11

87.6

-18

78.7

-22

76.0

65.0

-39

60.0

-34

61.0

-60

-40
% of the sample

-20

20 40 60 80

100

0O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Residential Refuse Collection

Respondents were asked how often they used the Residential Refuse Collection in the past year. This was

asked for the first time in 2008.

Frequency of using Residential
Refuse Collection

The majority of the respondents
(85%) had used the Residential
Refuse Collection in the past 12
months, while 15% had not used it
and 1% didn’t know if they had.

Over three quarters (79%) had used
Residential Refuse Collection on a
weekly basis, 1% had used it monthly
and (4%) had used it at least once
per year.

Usage of the Residential Refuse
Collection was lower in the Taneatua
/ Waimana (67%) and Murupara /
Galatea Wards (77%).

2011 -15 79 H 84.9
2008 -12 79 3 " 865
Whakatane -9 83 89.9
Ohope -15 79 3| 84.6
Rangitaiki -17 79 82.0
Taneatua /
. -33 63 3
Waimana 66.6
Murupara /
Galatea = 0 4] 769
% of the sample .50 -25 25 50 75 100
O Not in the past 12 months @ Daily
O Weekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often
ODon't know Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Residential Refuse Collection among the various
subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Residential Refuse

Collection include:

e Those from the Whakatane Ward (90%)

*  Those living in town (90%)

e Those who don’t own or operate their own business (86%)

*  Those who pay rates (86%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 279



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Usage of the Residential Refuse Collection by subgroup

Total (n = 400) -15
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) [ -9 |
Ohope Ward (n = 37)
Rangitaiki (n = 108)
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | -33
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) -23
Live in Town (n = 225) 1l || 90.1
Live in the Country (n = 162) A [| 74.5
Men (n = 173) { []855
Women (n = 227) A 183.7
Under 35 years (n = 38) 3] 2l ]87.5
35 - 64 years (n = 253) -15 | [] 83.7
65+ years (n = 107) 1] 85.9
Maori descent (n = 105) il | 82.0
European descent (n = 274) -13 [ ]| 86.0
New Zealander (n = 12) -17 83.4
Other (n = 9) 70.2
Work full time (n = 204) -13 I []86.3
Work part time (n = 51) -16 A |83.9
Not working (n = 145) A 52.0
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) 2l |79.3
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) -16 3] || 82.3
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -10 l  [[89.0
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) [ -9 | (4] ]90.4
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) Il ]90.4
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) -17 il || 82.6
Own home (n = 332) I ]184.9
Renting (n = 65) [4] ]82.5
Own business (n = 88) o | | []78.1
No business (n = 312) A |86.4
Pay rates (n = 357) 1l ]| 86.3
No rates (n = 43) 1] 70.2
% of the sample 55 30 5 20 45 70 95
ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the Residential Refuse Collection

Respondents who had used the Residential Refuse Collection in the last 12 months (h=335) were asked to
rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

The majority of the respondents in the subgroup (90%) were satisfied with the Residential Refuse
Collection (Scores 7 — 10). Over half of the users (56%) rated this service with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 10 (29%). Less than a tenth of the subgroup (8%)
rated the Residential Refuse Collection with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 4 respondents
(1.1%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Residential Refuse Collection was 84.6. This again rates as an excellent service.

—

40 o
y : < -
Residential Refuse = 10 = Very
. @ Satisfied
Collection §
20 CSI Scores z /Z;A
] 2011 = 84.6
26.2
i 2008 = 83.6 A
5 2004 = 85.5 ]
20 A % \/
S ==2011
} —=—2004
—&— 2008
197 0= Very
Dissatisfied
0 T . '
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI score of 84.6 is 1.0 points higher than the 2008 result. This is the second lowest CSI score
recorded by this monitor and there appears to be an downward trend over recent readings.

100
CSI Score and Trend
89.4 89.9
o] = 88.5
@
)
O
83.6
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==¥&==CSlI Score
------ Trend
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Satisfaction with Residential Refuse Tol | 335 1846

Collection by demographics Whakatane Ward | 154 T s5

There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward | 31 851

appear to have a significant impact on Rangitaiki Ward | 87 1807

satisfaction with Council services and Taneatua/Waimana | 19 | 90.

facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea | 44 1882

these variables. .

Live in Town | 204 [ 185.2

The analysis shows that there are high Live in the Country | 119 834

levels of satisfaction with Residential

Refuse Collection across most of the Men | 147 1826

subgroups of interest Women | 188 865

The variables that appear to have had the Under 35 years |32 I

greatest impact on satisfaction with 35- 64 years | 211 1 83.9

Residential Refuse Collection were: 65+ years | 91 T 188.2

* Respondents from the Rangitaiki Ward ,

(CSl score 80.7) were significantly less Maori descent | 85 —
satisfied than those from other Wards (CSI European descent | 234 849
score 85.1 — 90.62).

In Whakatane < 2 years | 24 I 1813

» Respondents aged over 65 (CSl score Lived 2 - 10 years | 58 844
88.2) were significantly more satisfied than In Whakatane 10+ years | 253 850
those from other age groups.

«  Those who were not in paid employment Work full time | 174 837
(CSI score 87.1) were significantly more Work parttime | 42 1824
satisfied than those working full or part Not working | 119 871
time.

. . Less than $30,000 | 55 I 189.2

» Those with a household income under $30,000 to $70,000 | 102 837
$30,000 (CSI score 89.2) were More than $7o’000 112 T
significantly more satisfied than those in ' '
the higher income brackets (CSI score own home | 279 T s
82.5-83.71). i

Renting | 53 " 1871

» Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 87.2) Own business | 68 I 1826
were significantly more satisfied than No business | 267 852
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 77.0). Pay rates | 305 I 846

« Those who rated Whakatane as a place to Norates | 30 I— R
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 88.1)
were significantly more satisfied than Rates poor value |46 77.0
those who rated Whakatane as a place to Rates neither | 131 83.2
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 79.0) Rates good value | 100 87.2

» Those who were satisfied with the overall Place to live (score 0- 6) | 28 I 79.0
performance of Council (CSI score 88.5) Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 113 1803
are significantly more satisfied than those Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 102 T ss.dl
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 68.7). Dissatisfied Council Overall | 23 8.7

Council Overall - Neutral | 106 %J
Satisfied with Council Overall | 195 88.5
Weekly | 314 1846
Monthly | 6 1871
At least once per year | 15 1840
CS! Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
CCSI Score # of respondents
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Residential Refuse Collection Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Residential Refuse Collection using the
previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of
users, (56%) are very satisfied with the Residential Refuse Collection with a further 37% being fairly
satisfied. Only a small proportion of respondents were not very satisfied.

% of the sample

2011 7 37 56 84.6
2008 | 7 38 52 83.6
2004 | 5 41 54 85.5
2003 | 4 25 69 89.9
2002 | 3 32 64 88.5
2001 | 5 34 60 86.7
2000 | 3 29 67 89.4
2l0 6lO 8lO 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied OVery satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels are similar to 2008.

2011 -7 92.3

2008 -7 90.1

2004 -5 94.4

2003 -4 94.0

2002 -3 96.0

2001 -5 94.0

2000 -3 96.0

-20 0 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Greenwaste Collection

Respondents were asked how often they used the Greenwaste Collection in the past year. This was asked

for the first time in 2008.

Frequency of using Greenwaste
Collection

Two thirds of the respondents (65%)
had used the Greenwaste Collection
in the past 12 months, while 35% had
not used it.

A third (36%) had used the
Greenwaste Collection on a monthly
basis, while 26% had used this
service weekly and (3%) had used it
at least once per year.

Usage of the Greenwaste Collection
was lower in the Taneatua / Waimana
Wards (14%) and Rangitaiki (37%).

2011 -35 26 36 4 64.8
2008 -33 22 34 |§162.7
Whakatane -14| 35 50 86.1
Ohope -18 31 49 H 382.13
Rangitaiki -62 1| 23 374
Taneatua /
. - 14
Waimana 86 14.2
Murupara /
-4 27 20 |6
Galatea 8 52.1
%ofthe sample 100 .75 .50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot used @ Daily O Weekly
O Monthly O At least once a year O Less often

ONo answer

Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Greenwaste Collection among the various subgroups
of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Greenwaste Collection include:

*  Those living in town (90%)

e Those from the Whakatane Ward (86%) and the Ohope Ward (82%)

*  Those who don’t own or operate their own business (69%)
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Usage of the Greenwaste Collection by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -35 26 | 36 |]164.8
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) [ -14 35 | 50 |] 86.1
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -18 31 | 49 ]82.3
Rangitaiki (n = 108) -62 1] 23 [[37.4
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -86 14 |14.2
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -48 27 | 20 | |52.1
Live in Town (n = 225) |-11 36 | 50 1189.6
Live in the Country (n = 162) 77 912 ] 22.7
Men (n = 173) | -36 25 ] 34 [ ]63.3
Women (n = 227) [ -34 26 | 38 [] 66.1
Under 35 years (n = 38) | -39 24 | 34 |]61.2
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | -35 24 ] 38 ] 64.3
65+ years (n = 107) | -32 31 | 33 | |68.5
Maori descent (n = 105) | -38 31 | 28 [162.5
European descent (n = 274) | -34 24 | 39 1653
New Zealander (n = 12) | -28 26 | 46 |72.0
Other (n =9) | -36 22 | 42 ]64.0
Work full time (n = 204) | -37 21 | 39 |162.7
Work part time (n = 51) | -26 26 | 46 |] 73.6
Not working (n = 145) | -35 34 | 28 |]64.7
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | -30 33 | 32 | 169.8
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) | -38 18 | 42 || 61.8
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -36 24 | 36 []163.1
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -20 25 | 52 |180.0
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | -36 28 | 36 ] 63.8
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -36 25 | 35 []63.4
Own home (n = 332) | -35 25 | 38 [164.8
Renting (n = 65) | -34 33 | 28 | 165.7
Own business (n = 88) | -49 12 | 36 |1l 50.3
No business (n = 312) | -31 30 | 36 1]169.0
Pay rates (n = 357) | -33 26 | 38 |]66.6
No rates (n = 43) -50 22 | 23 |]50.1
% of the sample -50 -25 25 50 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months OWeekly 0O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the Greenwaste Collection

Respondents who had used the Greenwaste Collection in the last 12 months (n=249) were asked to rate
their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

The vast majority of the respondents in the subgroup (89%) were satisfied with the Greenwaste Collection
(Scores 7 — 10). Over half of the users (53%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).
The mode was a score of 10 (28%).

Less than a tenth of the subgroup (8%) rated the Greenwaste Collection with a score that was neutral
(Scores 4 — 6), and 5 respondents (2.0%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Greenwaste Collection was 83.7, unchanged from 2008. This again rates as an
excellent service.

40
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5
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1
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&
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with Greenwaste
Collection by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are high
levels of satisfaction with the Greenwaste
Collection across most of the subgroups
of interest

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
Greenwaste Collection were:

Respondents from Taneatua / Waimana
(CSlI score 69.0) were significantly less
satisfied than those from other Wards (CSI
score 79.3 — 86.9).

Respondents aged over 65 (CSI score
86.4) were significantly more satisfied than
those from other age groups.

Those who were not in paid employment
(CSlI score 87.1) were significantly more
satisfied than those working full or part
time.

Those with a household income under
$30,000 (CSlI score 85.6) were
significantly more satisfied than those in
the higher income brackets (CSI score
81.9 — 83.6).

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 88.1)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 76.2).

Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 88.3)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 74.8)

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 87.4)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 76.9).

Respondents who used the Greenwaste
Collection weekly (CSI score 85.7) appear
more satisfied than those who use it once
per year (CSI score 81.5).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Weekly
Monthly
At least once per year

CSI Score

249 ] 83.7
147 ] 84.5
30 71869
38 1793
4 [ 169.0
30 ] 83.6
201 ] 83.9
36 ] 85.1
105 ]84.1
144 ] 83.4
21 1806
155 ] 83.3
72 ] 86.4
62 186.5
174 ]83.4
20 1825
39 ] 84.7
190 1837
120 ] 81.7
36 ]83.4
93 ] 87.1]
48 ] 85.6
72 ] 83.6
78 ] 81.9
208 ]82.4
40 ] 905
43 ] 81.5
206 ] 84.2
228 ] 83.8
21 ] 83.5
30 76.2
96 81.4
82 88.1
21 w_]74.8
87 78.9
139 88.3
18 76.9
82 78.4
143 87.4
100 1857
138 1825
11 1815

0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara

Respondents were asked how often they used the Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or
Murupara in the past year. The wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with
respondents asked 'how often they have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously
this was asked as ‘have you used in the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using Transfer 2011 -38 4 13 44 I61.4
station / rubbish disposal :
Two thirds of the respondents (61%) 2008 % 3 18 32 7]57.6
had used the Transfer station / .
rubbish disposal at Whakatane or 2004 < ) 15| 2 453-6
Murupara in the past 12 months, ]
while 38% had not used these
facilities. .
Of those who did use them, the Whakatane =8 - il H60'7
largest group (44%) used them at . M
least once per year. An eighth of the Ohope Sl il o1 f 736
sample (13%) had used them on a o .
monthly basis and 4% on a weekly Rangitaiki -49 8 41 51.2
basis. A few respondents (1%) used Taneatua / .
the Transfer station / rubbish disposal Waimana -55 a7l 27 1448
less than once per year. " ) :
urupara i
Usage of the Transfer station / Galatea 2L %0 40 78.9
rubbish disposal was higher in % of the sample 5'0 2'5 0 2'5 5'0 7'5 100
Murupara / Galatea (79%) versus — - - - '.D - P——
45% for those from the Taneatua / ot use a eery
Waimana Ward. O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

Comparing the history of the Transfer station /
rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara 2011 e LA
usage shows that current usage at 61% is up
4% from the 2008 result. 2008 351 57.6 7
It is important to note that prior to 2004 this was
asked as using the land fill. 2004 46.0 53.5

2003 -55.0 45.0

2002 -51.0 49.0

2001 -50.0 50.0

2000 -44.0 56.0

80 60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80

% of the sample O Used ONot used ONo answer
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

The chart shows the usage trend for the Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara
based on the percentage who had used these facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 61% is 4 points
higher than that recorded in 2008. This is the highest result recorded by this monitor.
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The chart over the page compares the usage of the Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or
Murupara among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to
use the Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara include:

Those from Murupara / Galatea (79%)

Those with a household income of over $70,000 (70%)
Men (68%)

Those aged under 35 (67%)

Those working full time (66%) in paid employment

Those living in town (65%)
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Usage of the Transfer Station / rubbish disposal by subgroup

Total (n = 400) [ -38 4 13 | 44 614
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | -38 -ZI 11 | 47 1] 60.7
Ohope Ward (n = 37) | -24 5] 15 | 51 [3]73.6
Rangitaiki (n = 108) | -49 ‘IER 51.2
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -55 11 | 7] 27 |44.8
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -21 10 | 30 | 40 | 78.9
Live in Town (n = 225) -34 -2| 13 | 50 ll 64.8
Live in the Country (n = 162) -43 5] 16 | 36 157.0
Men (n = 173) -32 -4| 15 | 49 j67.6
Women (n = 227) -43 3] 12 ] 40 §| 55.6
Under 35 years (n = 38) -33 I 6] 11 | 50 | 66.8
35 - 64 years (n = 253) -35 3 16 | 44 §i63.9
65+ years (n = 107) | -48 4] 5] 41 Bl 51.2
Maori descent (n = 105) -43 1 4] 12 40 Il 56.6
European descent (n = 274) | -37 3 13 | 45 ﬂ] 62.0
New Zealander (n = 12) -32 8| 13 | 47 | 68.3
Other (n = 9) | -18 39 | 44 | 82.4
Work full time (n = 204) 3 B 16 ] 78 ]66.5
Work part time (n = 51) -39 9| 14 | 39 160.8
Not working (n = 145) -46 3] 9 | 40 ] 53.1
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) -56 -3|4| 36 143.6
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) -34 17 ] 45 [l 64.9
More than $70,000 (n = 128) | -30 4 16 | 50 170.4
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -37 -2| 33 | 24 | 159.4
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -36 3 11 | 48 fl] 62.9
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | -39 4 12 | 45 §161.2
Own home (n = 332) -36 I 4 13 | 45 fl62.9
Renting (n = 65) -43 A 13 41 || 55.4
Own business (n = 88) -33 1 6] 22 ] 38 || 65.5
No business (n = 312) -39 3l 11 | 46 fl 60.1
Pay rates (n = 357) | -37 -3| 13 | 46 l62.3
No rates (n = 43) -45 6] 15 | 32 1]153.4
% of the sample 75 50 25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily O Weekly O Monthly
O At least once a year O Used less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara

Respondents who had used Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara in the last 12
months (n=236) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being
very satisfied.

Three quarters of the respondents in the subgroup (74%) were satisfied with Transfer station / rubbish
disposal (Scores 7 — 10). Over a third of the users (40%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (24%). A sixth of the subgroup (17%) rated the Transfer station
/ rubbish disposal with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 6 respondents (2.4%) rated with scores
that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Transfer station / rubbish disposal was 79.1 which rates as an excellent
performance.

40
Transfer station / rubbish disposal at 10 = Very
Satisfied
Whakatane or Murupara

CSI Scores >

% 2011 =79.1 v

2008 =82.4 §

2

20 A

24.2
2004 =71.3
; 20.1 20.4

==2011
—8—2004 ; /

199 0=very —4&— 2008 7.6 A
Dissatisfied /

4 1. A

% of respondents

0.7 0.4

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI score of 79.1 is 3.3 points lower than the 2008 result although this is still the second highest
recorded to date. There appears to be an upward trend in the CSI scores over recent readings.

100
CSI Score and Trend
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50 . . . . . .
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with Transfer station /
rubbish disposal at Whakatane or
Murupara by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are high
levels of satisfaction with the Transfer

station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or
Murupara across most of the subgroups
of interest

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
Transfer station / rubbish disposal at
Whakatane or Murupara were:

Respondents from Murupara / Galatea
(CSI score 85.6) were significantly more
satisfied than those from other Wards (CSI
score 74.8 — 81.9).

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 84.4)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 74.0).

Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 82.5)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 70.1)

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 82.8)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 68.0).

The respondents who used the Transfer
station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or
Murupara weekly (CSI score 84.3) appear
more satisfied than those who use this
less often.

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Weekly
Monthly
At least once per year

CSI Score

236 1791
101 ] 79.1
26 1756
52 ] 74.8
12 ] 81.9
45 ] 85.6
141 | 78.4
89 ] 80.6
114 ] 77.4
122 ] 81.0
24 ] 75.3
157 ]79.3
54 ] 80.9
58 ] 83.5
163 ] 77.5
15 ] 78.5
40 1705
181 1810
129 ] 78.7
31 1760
76 1812
30 1826
77 ] 80.9
88 ] 74.2
202 ] 79.0
33 ] 80.0
56 ——179.0
180 ]79.1
214 ] 79.0
22 ] 80.4
39 74.0
89 77.0
66 84.4
23 70.1
80 75.9
132 82.5
20 68.0
75 74.6
135 82.8
16 ] 84.3
52 1815
165 ]78.0
20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Transfer station / rubbish disposal at
Whakatane or Murupara using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This
shows that the largest group of users, (42%) are fairly satisfied with the Transfer station / rubbish disposal
at Whakatane or Murupara with a further 41% being very satisfied. Only a small proportion of respondents
were not very satisfied.

2011 12 42 41 79.1
2008 | 5 51 41 82.4
2004 21 48 19 71.3
2003 18 45 31 74.2
2002 88 41 19 65.5
2001 36 40 17 63.9
2000 34 35 26 67.5
% of the sample ' ' ' ’
20 40 60 80 100
| ONotvery satisfied ~ OFairly satisfied B Very satisfied O No answer CSl Score |
Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have decreased this year.
2011 7 825
2008 -5 915
2004 -21 67.2
2003 -18 76.0
2002 -33 60.0
2001 -36 57.0
2000 -34 61.0
-40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Council run Recycling facilities in Whakatane or Murupara

Respondents were asked how often they used the Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or

Murupara (this is not the kerbside collection) in the past year. This was asked for the first time this year.

Frequency of using Council run
recycling facilities in Whakatane or
Murupara

Almost half of the respondents (43%)
had used the Council run recycling
facilities in Whakatane or Murupara in
the past 12 months, while 56% had
not used this.

A quarter (28%) had used the Council
run recycling facilities in Whakatane
or Murupara at least once per year,
while 9% had used it on a monthly
basis and 6% had used this weekly.

Usage of the Council run recycling
facilities in Whakatane or Murupara
was highest in the Murupara /
Galatea Ward (57%) and lowest in
the Rangitaiki Ward (29%).

2011

2008

Whakatane

Ohope

Rangitaiki

Taneatua /
Waimana

Murupara /
Galatea

% of the sample
-100

-56 6|9 28 0434

-42 4l 15 30 6] 52.1

-53 gj10] 29 146.3
52 5 40 47.6
71 71 20 129.4
-52 415 30 [48.4
43 |11j13| 33 |57.3

-75

-50 -25 0 25 50 75

100

O Not used
O Monthly

ONo answer

@ Daily
O At least once a year

OWeekly
OLess often

Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or
Murupara (this is not the kerbside collection) among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who
were significantly more likely to use the Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or Murupara (this is

not the kerbside collection) include:

*  Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (57%)
e Those with a household income of over $70,000 (52%)

*  Men (48%)

e Those aged between 35 - 64 years (48%)

»  Those who are working part time in paid employment (50%)
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Usage of the Council run Recycling Facilities by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -56 6] 9] |43.4
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) -53 8] 10] || 46.3
Ohope Ward (n = 37) -52 513 |47 .6
Rangitaiki (n = 108) -71 0 7] ] 29.4
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -52 3 15 | |48.4
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) -43 11 [ 13 | |57.3
Live in Town (n = 225) -55 5] 9] ]44.3
Live in the Country (n = 162) | -58 8 11] |]42.5
Men (n =173) -52 6] 9 | |47.8
Women (n = 227) | -60 6] 9| ]139.3
Under 35 years (n = 38) 54 8] 9] ] 46.0
35 - 64 years (n = 253) -52 7] 11 | 47.8
65+ years (n = 107) -71 413 ] 29.1
Maori descent (n = 105) 54 11 [ 8] | 46.3
European descent (n = 274) | -59 5] 9 | 141.3
New Zealander (n = 12) -42 20 | |58.4
Other (n = 9) [ -35 9 12 | |52.5
Work full time (n = 204) -52 6] 10| |47.6
Work part time (n = 51) -50 10 [ 11 ] ] 50.0
Not working (n = 145) -65 4] 71 I 33.8
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) 74 413 |26.3
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) 51 8] 12 ] Il 48.3
More than $70,000 (n = 128) 48 6] 11 | |52.1
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | -60 3 13 | ] 40.1
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) | -58 q 10 | |42.1
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) [ -56 7|8 ] |24.0
Own home (n = 332) | -57 5] 9 | ]42.3
Renting (n = 65) -50 12 ] 12 ] ]49.6
Own business (n = 88) -51 11 | 10| |49.0
No business (n = 312) | -58 5] 9 | | 41.7
Pay rates (n = 357) | -56 5] 9 | | 43.4
No rates (n = 43) | -57 15 | 12 ] | 42.7
% of the sample 25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months O Weekly O Monthly
O At least once a year O Used less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or Murupara

Respondents who had used the Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or Murupara (this is not the
kerbside collection) in the last 12 months (n=168) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where
0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents in the subgroup (82%) were satisfied with the Council run recycling facilities
in Whakatane or Murupara (Scores 7 — 10). Two fifths of the users (41%) rated these with a score of 9 or
10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (28%).

An eighth of the subgroup (13%) rated the Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or Murupara with a
score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 3 respondents (1.9%) rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or Murupara was 80.5. This is down 1.9
points from 2008 but this still rates as an excellent service.

40
8 10 = Very
. . - I Satisfied
The Council run recycling facilities )
©
at Whakatane or Murupara g
CSI Scores
2011 =80.5
301 2008 = 82.4
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X
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0 1
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with Council run recycling
facilities by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are high

levels of satisfaction with the Council run
recycling facilities in Whakatane or
Murupara across most of the subgroups
of interest

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
Council run recycling facilities in
Whakatane or Murupara were:

Respondents from the Murupara / Galatea
Ward (CSI score 87.4) and Taneatua /
Waimana Ward (CSI score 87.3) were
significantly less satisfied than those from
other Wards (CSl score 75.4 — 79.4).

Those with a household income over
$70,000 (CSI score 75.2) were
significantly less satisfied than those in the
lower income brackets (CSI score 79.8 —
85.2).

Respondents of Maori descent (CSI score
86.0) were significantly more satisfied than
those of European descent (CSI score
78.4).

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 80.8)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 70.2).

Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 83.0)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 68.3)

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 82.7)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 67.1).

Respondents who used the Council run
recycling facilities in Whakatane or
Murupara weekly (CSI score 88.3) appear
more satisfied than those who use it less
often.

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Weekly
Monthly
At least once per year

CSI Score

168 ] 80.5
78 ] 79.3
17 ] 79.4
29 ] 75.4
13 ]187.3
31 ] 87.4
96 1792
68 1823
80 ] 79.9
88 ]81.1
17 ] 85.8
119 ] 79.8
31 ] 78.3
48 T 7186.0
108 ]/78.4
11 ]72.3
26 ] 75.1
131 | 82.4
95 1818
26 ]76.6
a7 [ 79.4
20 ] 79.8
60 1852
64 1752
137 ] 79.9
31 ] 82.9
a4 833
124 ] 79.5
151 1801
17 ] 84.4
28 ] 70.2
61 ] 83.9
46 ] 80.8
15 68.3
59 79.6
93 83.0
11 67.1
51 78.3
100 82.7
24 88.8
37 80.6
107 78.7

0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents |
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park

Respondents were asked how often they used the Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane
Recycling Park in the past year. This was asked for the first time this year.

Frequency of using Hazardous 2011 85 H 12 ||,14.8
Waste Disposal facilities at

Whakatane Recycling Park

2008 -70 3 16 ||9121.0

Only one seventh of the respondents
(15%) had used the Hazardous
Waste Disposal facilities in the past
12 months, while 85% had not used

It Whakatane -79 H 17 || 20.8
Of those who had used Hazardous

Waste Disposal facilities, the largest
group (12%) had used it at least once Ohope i q 18 [|23.4
per year, 1% on a monthly basis and

o .
0.4% had used it weekly. Rangitaiki e 717 7
No one (0%) had used it on a daily §
basis.
ot N EREE
Usage of the Hazardous Waste .
Disposal facilities was significantly
lower in the Murupara / Galatea Ward Murupara / Galatea 97 1.4
0 L 0
(1%) and Rangitaiki Ward (8%). % of the sample T T T } r
-100 -75 -50 25 0 25 50

O Not used @ Daily OWeekly

O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often

O No answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane
Recycling Park among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely
to use the Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park include:

e Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward (28%), Ohope Ward (23%) and the Whakatane Ward (21%)

» Those who describe their ethnicity as “New Zealander” or “kiwi” (25%) or “Other” (21%)
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Usage of the Hazardous Waste Disposal by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -85 [l 14.8
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) -79 -H |1 20.8
Ohope Ward (n = 37) 77 3] |]123.4
Rangitaiki (n = 108) -92 |77
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) | 72 413] | 27.8
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) -97 [l 1.4
Live in Town (n = 225) -83 []16.3
Live in the Country (n = 162) -89 i ] 11.3
Men (n = 173) 57 ] ] 13.0
Women (n = 227) -83 13 |} 16.6
Under 35 years (n = 38) -92 80
=
35 - 64 years (n = 253) -84 [ 16.3
65+ years (n = 107) -84 il ]l 14.9
Maori descent (n = 105) -92 -2I | 7.6
European descent (n = 274) -83 || 16.8
New Zealander (n = 12) | -75 | 25.1
Other (n = 9) -79 |21.4
Work full time (n = 204) 8% | . R
Work part time (n = 51) -83 | 16.7
Not working (n = 145) -81 3] |l 18.6
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | -85 1 ) 14.0
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) | -85 2 I 14.9
More than $70,000 (n = 128) [ -85 i [ 15.4
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) -84 -2| 4 1 ]16.4
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -87 3] ] 13.4
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) [ -85 [ 1 15.0
Own home (n = 332) 84 -ﬂ 155
Renting (n = 65) -88 51 []12.3
Own business (n = 88) -84 ] ] 15.9
No business (n = 312) [ -85 |] 14.6
Pay rates (n = 357) [ -85 :p | 15.2
No rates (n = 43) -88 7] 123
% ofthe sample 75 50 25 0 25 50
O Not in the past 12 months OWeekly 0O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with the Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park

Respondents who had used the Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park in the
last 12 months (n=63) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10
being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents in the subgroup (80%) were satisfied with the Hazardous Waste Disposal
facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park (Scores 7 — 10). Almost half of the users (45%) rated these with a
score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 10 (17%).

A tenth of the subgroup (10%) rated the Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park
with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and no respondents (0%) rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park was 82.2 virtually
unchanged from 2008. This again rates as an excellent service.

40
10 = Very
Hazardous Waste Disposal N Satisfied
facilities at the Whakatane @
Recycling Park >
30 - CSI Scores 2
2011 =82.2 282
2008 = 82.3
3 E=m2011
—&— 2008
101 0 =very
Dissatisfied
0 L} L} L} L}
0 1 2 3
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Satisfaction with the Hazardous Waste
Disposal facilities at Whakatane
Recycling Park by demographics

Please note there are small
numbers of respondents in most of
the subgroups so care is
recommended in the interpretation.

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are high
levels of satisfaction with the Hazardous
Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane
Recycling Park across most of the
subgroups of interest

The number of respondents in the
subgroups are too small to be able to
draw any conclusions about the
differences in CSI scores.

Total |63 1822
Whakatane Ward | 36 ] 83.7
Ohope Ward |9 1795
Rangitaiki Ward |9 ] 76.9
Taneatua / Waimana |8 " "91y5
Murupara / Galatea |1
Live in Town (38 ] 83.3
Live in the Country |21 ] 78.5
Men |23 ] 81.7
Women |40 1825
Under 35 years |4 st
35- 64 years |43 71836
65+ years |16 ] 78.6
Maori descent | 10 ] 87.5
European descent |48 ]81.4
In Whakatane <2 years |5 ] 85.1
Lived 2 - 10 years |8 714
In Whakatane 10+ years |50 ] 84.3
Work full time |29 ] 87.4
Work parttime |8 ] 74.7
Not working |26 I 1779
Less than $30,000 |9 731
$30,000 to $70,000 |20 ] 82.4
More than $70,000 |22 1832
Own home |54 ] 81.7
Renting |9 1845
Own business |15 7187.¢
No business |48 ] 80.5
Pay rates |57 ] 82.0
No rates |6 ] 83.9
Rates poor value |5 ] 63.7
Rates neither |23 1804
Rates good value | 22 ] 85.7
Place to live (score 0 - 6) |4 I ]67.1
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |22 ] 77.9
Place to live (score 9 - 10) |37 I 1871
Council Overall - Neutral |17 1729
Satisfied with Council Overall |43 ] 86.3
Monthly |6 I 1813
At least once per year |51 ] 82.3
Less than once per year |4 778
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OcCsl Score # of respondents |
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Council Parking in Whakatane

Respondents were asked how often they used the Council Parking in Whakatane in the past year. The
wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they
have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in
the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using Council
Parking in Whakatane

Three quarters of the respondents
(74%) had used the Council parking
in Whakatane in the past 12 months,
while 26% had not used this.

The largest group (41%) used the
Council parking in Whakatane
weekly. Close to a tenth of the
sample (8%) had used this on a daily
basis while 14% used this monthly
and 11% used this once per year.

Usage of the Council parking in
Whakatane was lower in the
Murupara / Galatea Ward (46%) but
ranged from 76% - 86% in the other
Wards.

Comparing the history of Council Parking in
Whakatane usage shows that current usage at

74% is down 2% from the 2008 result.

2011 -26 41 14 [11973.7
2008 21 37 14 | 13 |4 75.7
2004 22 43 13 6| 77.1
Whakatane -24 Zi] 13 [8175.2
Ohope -14 55 13 (10| 85.Y
Rangitaiki -20 54 16 19(80.5
Mgg‘lgf‘erz/ -54 8l13| 25 |456
% ofthe samE)7e5 —5'0 —2'5 0 2'5 5'0 7'5 100
ONot used @ Daily O Weekly
O Monthly OAt least once a year O Less often
ONo answer Used in past year
2011 -26.1 73.7
2008 -20.5 75.7 4
2004 -22.2 77.1
2003 8.0 92.0
2002 9.0 91.0
2001 B.Pp 95.0
2000 -12.0 88.0
-40 -2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

% of the sample

O Used ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for Council Parking in Whakatane based on the percentage who had
used these facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 73.7% is 2.0 points lower than that recorded in 2008.
This is lowest usage recorded to date.

Note: It is probable that changing the question wording from Council parking to Council parking in
Whakatane in 2004 has caused the drop in usage from the 2000 — 2003 results.

100
Usage Trend
) HEEP CR
804 £
g
c .
8 wed | Kem—— .
§ --------
s
704 X
60 ' ' ' T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Council Parking in Whakatane among the various
subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Council Parking in
Whakatane include:

*  Those from the Ohope (86%)

e Those who described their ethnicity as “New Zealander” or Kiwi” (85%) or of European descent (78%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd May, 12
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Usage of the Council Car Parks by subgroup

Total (n = 400) 41 | 14 [11]73.7
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) 41 | 13 | 8]75.2
Ohope Ward (n = 37) 55 | 13 J10]85.7
Rangitaiki (n = 108) 54 | 16 | 9805
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) 36 | 30 | 91826
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) | -54 8| 13 | 25 | 45.6
Live in Town (n = 225) [ 14 [8]738
Live in the Country (n = 162) [ 15 T 15 ]73.0
Men (n = 173) | 14 J10]77.1
Women (n = 227) [ 14 T12 1707
Under 35 years (n = 38) | | 17 625
35 - 64 years (n = 253) | 14 [ 11 757
65+ years (n = 107) | 13 | 16 |74.9
Maori descent (n = 105) | [ 12 T 13 J|62.2
European descent (n = 274) | 14 |12 |77.7
New Zealander (n = 12) 40 | 17 | 9846
Other (n=9) | 39 |67.6
Work full time (n = 204) 39 | 16 [ 9742
Work part time (n = 51) 43 [10] 15 ]738
Not working (n = 145) 45 [ 2 T11]73.0
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) 37 | 13 |[7]66.4
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) 36 | 17 [ 13 ]J71.2
More than $70,000 (n = 128) 45 | 13 [ 8]76.1
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) | 39 | 9 [5]63.9
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) 53 | 715]] 76.9
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) 39 | 16 | 13 |74.0
Own home (n = 332) | 26 | 44 | 14 |9 |74.4
Renting (n = 65) | -29 29 | 2] 19 1696
Own business (n = 88) > | 44 | 12 | 10 | 78.4
No business (n = 312) | -27 41 | 15 J11]|724
Pay rates (n = 357) | 26 | 43 | 14 J10]|74.4
No rates (n = 43) | -30 31 [ 19 T 14 T]68.3
% of the sample v T T T T T
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly 0O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with Council parking in Whakatane

Respondents who had used Council parking in Whakatane in the last 12 months (n=294) were asked to
rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Three quarters of the respondents in the subgroup (72%) were satisfied with Council parking in
Whakatane (Scores 7 — 10). A quarter (26%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (27%). A quarter of the subgroup (25%) rated the Council
parking in Whakatane with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 9 respondents (3%) rated with
scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for Council parking in Whakatane was 73.8. This is a rise of 3.9 points from 2008 and this
now indicates a good level of satisfaction.

40

10 = Very

Council Parking in Satisfied

Whakatane
30 4 CSI Scores
2011 =73.8
2008 = 69.9
2004 =60.6

7.38

Average

20 -

% of respondents

2011
—8—2004
=& 2008

10 = Very

Dissatisfied

The CSI score of 73.8 is 3.9 points higher than the 2008 result. This is the highest result recorded by the
monitor and the latest result is well above the trend of recent readings.

100
CSI Score and Trend
90 1 ==}¢&=CSI Score
§ ------ Trend
801 &
O 73.8
70
60
60.6
50 T T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011
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Satisfaction with Council Parking in
Whakatane by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonable levels of satisfaction with
Council Parking in Whakatane across
most of the subgroups of interest

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with
Council Parking in Whakatane were:

* Respondents from town (CSI score 75.3)

are more satisfied than those from the
country.

* Respondents aged over 65 (CSl score
76.4) appear more satisfied than those
from other age groups.

* Respondents who have lived in

Whakatane for less than two years (CSI

score 80.5) appear more satisfied than
those who have lived there longer (CSI
score 72.7 — 75.6).

* Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 80.4)

were significantly more satisfied than

those who thought they got poor value for

their rates (CSI score 62.6).

e Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 79.1)

were significantly more satisfied than

those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 59.8)

» Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 79.4)
are significantly more satisfied than those

who were dissatisfied with the overall

performance of Council (CSI score 59.2).

e The respondents who used Council
Parking in Whakatane daily (CSI score

86.4) are significantly more satisfied than

those who use these less often.

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Daily

Weekly

Monthly

At least once per year

CSI Score

294 ] 73.8
129 I 76.1
31 ] 77.4
85 T 168.6
23 ] 71.9
26 ] 75.7
165 ] 75.3
119 ] 71.1
131 172.7
163 ] 74.8
23 ] 70.0
190 ] 73.4
80 ] 76.4
67 ]73.8
211 I 1738
27 71805
65 1756
308 |72.7
150 1726
38 ] 72.8
106 I ]761
48 ] 76.3
89 1 73.2
94 ] 73.7
245 1731
46 768
70 ] 73.0
224 ] 74.0
265 — 173.7
29 ] 74.4
45 62.6
105 70.5
91 80.4
26 9.8
94 69.0
173 79.1
17 9.2
96 .6
170 79.4
28 ] 86.4
162 ] 73.5
58 I 7168.2
46 ] 73.1
0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Council Parking in Whakatane Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Council Parking in Whakatane using the
previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of
users, (57%) are fairly satisfied with the Council Parking in Whakatane with a further 26% being very
satisfied. A sixth of the respondents were not very satisfied.

% of the sample

2011 17 57 26 73.8
2008 | 24 54 21 69.9
2004 | 41 43 14 60.6
2003 | 38 38 22 65.1
2002 | 28 49 23 68.5
2001 | 32 44 23 67.3
2000 | 32 42 24 67.6
0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied OVery satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have increased sharply again this year.

2011 -17 82.6
2008 -24 75.4
2004 -41 57.1
2003 -38 60.0
2002 -28 72.0
2001 -32 67.0
2000 -32 66.0
-60 -4:,0 -2'0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample 0O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Councils Dog Control Service

Respondents were asked how often they had contacted the Council about dogs in the past year. The
wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they
have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in
the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using Councils Dog 2011 72 24 H27.4
Control Service :

Three quarters of the respondents 2008 s 24 18]26.9
(72%) had not used the Councils Dog .

Control Service in the past 12 2004 R A 18 ISR 271
months, while 27% had used this i

service.

The largest group (24%) used .

: . Whakat 77 21 ,
Councils Dog Control Service at least aratane . HZZ 8
once a year, while 1% had used them oh - 2 Tol 26 9
monthly and 2% less than once per ope - fl <©
year. .

. Rangitaiki -66 L 30 34.2
Usage of the Councils Dog Control .
Service was highest in the Rangitaiki Taneatua / 81 19 |193
Ward (34%) but ranged from 19% - Waimana .
31% in the other Wards. Murupara /
Galatea 69 { 2¢ 309
% of the sample i i i i i
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75
O Not used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year
Comparing the history of Councils Dog Control 2011 72.1 27.4
Service usage shows that current usage at 27%
is similar to the 2004 and 2008 result.
2008 -64.9 26.9
Once again the larger proportion of the sample
has not contacted Council regarding dogs
2004 -70.0 27.3
2003 -71.0 29.0
2002 -77.0 23.0
2001 -77.0 23.0
2000 -76.0 24.0
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40
% of the sample O Used ONot used
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The chart shows the usage trend for Councils Dog Control Service based on the percentage who had used
these facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 27.4% is 0.5 points higher than that recorded in 2008 but

similar to that recorded in 2004.

50
Usage Trend
40 -
30 4
& ---------------------------------------------
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20 4 §
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The chart over the page compares the usage of the Councils Dog Control Service among the various
subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Councils Dog Control
Service include:

e Those living in the country (31%)
*  Those who own or operate their own business (35%)

e Those who live in the Rangitaiki Ward (34%) or the Murupara / Galatea Ward (31%)

May, 12
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Usage of the Councils Dog Control Service by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | -72 24 H27.4
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) -77 7 21 fl 22.8
Ohope Ward (n = 37) -71 21 [6]]26.9
Rangitaiki (n = 108) -66 2| 30 P 34.2
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -81 19  [19.3
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) 69 f3| 27 ] 30.9
Live in Town (n = 225) | -75 ] 22 [ 24.2
=
Live in the Country (n = 162) -69 1] 27 13 31.3
Men (n = 173) -69 -2| 27 g 30.6
Women (n = 227) | -75 22 Hl 24.5
Under 35 years (n = 38) -69 1 3| 27 130.8
35 - 64 years (n = 253) 71 [ 25 12 28.2
65+ years (n = 107) 76 M 20  J]2209
Maori descent (n = 105) | -75 1 23 || 24.7
European descent (n = 274) | 73 23 P 26.6
Other (n = 9) -69 31 | 30.6
Work full time (n = 204) 70 T 57 A30.1
Work part time (n = 51) | 72 Z| 24 2| 28.3
Not working (n = 145) 77 20 228
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) 72 T 21 W 259
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) | -75 22 13l 24.9
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -67 Z| 29 g 32.0
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) -85 T 15 | 15.0
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -66 ] 33 | 34.0
E
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) | 72 23 |2l 27.2
Own home (n = 332) -71 1 26 Ml 28.9
Renting (n = 65) -81 18 195
Own business (n = 88) -65 -3| 29 [2 34.6
No business (n = 312) 74 ]I 23 il 25.3
Pay rates (n = 357) | -72 24 [l 27.1
No rates (n = 43) -70 26 14]30.0
% of the sample T T T T
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily OWeekly 0O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know Used in past 12 months
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Satisfaction with Councils Dog Control Service

Respondents who had used Councils Dog Control Service in the last 12 months (n=105) were asked to
rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents in the subgroup (65%) were satisfied with Councils Dog Control Service
(Scores 7 — 10). A quarter (25%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).
The mode was a score of 8 (23%). A sixth of the subgroup (17%) rated the Councils Dog Control Service
with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 16 respondents (15%) rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for Councils Dog Control Service was 67.5, up 0.9 points from 2008. This again indicates
fair level of satisfaction but with the need for improvement.

30 ‘ 2011
Councils Dog —=—2004 10 = Very
g Control Service 42008 ) satisfied
g CSI Scores 33
g 2011 = 67.5 o
201 5 2008 = 66.6 E
= 2004 =58.1 %
g
0 = Very

Dissatisfied

10 1

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI score of 67.5 is 0.9 points higher than the 2008 result. This is the second highest result recorded
by the monitor and the latest result is well above the trend of recent readings.

80
CSI Score and Trend

g

A

7

© 69.0
704
60 1
50 T T T T T T

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 2011
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. . . . 1

Satisfaction with Councils Dog Control Tol | 105 ——1675

Service by demographics Whakatane Ward | 26 71

Please note there are small Ohope Ward | 10 I

numbers of respondents in most of Rangitaiki Ward | 35 [0 60.4

the subgroups so care is T"’l‘w"e:l‘s:r;‘;vg‘::a”t‘zz 238 :I:I %56'53

recommended in the interpretation. '

There are a number of variables which ~ LiveinTown | 51 1720

appear to have a significant impact on Live in the Country | 49 1643

satisfaction with Council services and

facilities. The chart opposite compares Men |51 I—

these variables. Women | 54 1676

The analysis shows that there are Under 35 years | 11 1625

reasonable levels of satisfaction with 35- 64 years |68 [ 166.9

Councils Dog Control Service across most 65+ years |25 726

of the subgroups of interest

. Maori d t 711

The variables that appear to have had the Euro az: dz::t é; %5 8

greatest impact on satisfaction with be '

Councils Dog Control Service were: In Whakatane < 2 years |4 T 83

* Respondents from the Ohope Ward (CSI Lived 2-10years | 20 I 1654
score 78.7) were more satisfied than those In Whakatane 10+ years | 81 ] 67.2
from other Wards (CSl score 60.4 — 71.3).

* Respondents from town (CSI score 72.0) Work ful t!me ig 613
are more satisfied than those from the Work part time S /5.2
country (CSI score 64.3). Not working | 33 176.4

* Respondents aged over 65 (CSI score Less than $30,000 | 18 737
72.6) were significantly more satisfied than $30,000 to $70,000 | 30 ) 70.6
those from other age groups. More than $70,000 | 37 0 60.4

* Respondents who have lived in
Whakatane for less than 2 years (CSI Own home |90 ] 67.1
score 83.9) appear more satisfied than Renting |13 168.9
those who have lived there longer.

* Those with a household income of under own bus?ness 29 1635
$30,000 (CSI score 73.7) appear more No business | 76 691
satisfied than those in the higher income
brackets (CSI score 60.4 — 70.6). Pay rates | 92 671

No rates | 13 ] 71.2

* Respondents who thought they received
good vlalu.e. for their rates (CSI score 74.4) Rates poor value | 22 539
were significantly more satisfied than )

Rates neither | 34 67.9
those who thought they got poor value for dval Tha
their rates (CSI score 53.9). Rates good value | 28 :

e Those who rated Whakatane as a place to Place to live (score 0-6) |11 44.9
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 73.6) Place to live (score 7 - 8) | 31 62.7
were significantly more satisfied than Place to live (score 9 - 10) | 63 73.6
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 44.9) Council Overall - Neutral | 38 605

Satisfied with Council Overall | 60 ]74.1
Atleast once per year | 93 ] 68.4
Less than once per year |6 ] 79.4
CSi Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Councils Dog Control Service Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Councils Dog Control Service using the
previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of
users, (45%) are fairly satisfied with the Councils Dog Control Service with a further 24% being very
satisfied. A quarter of the respondents were not very satisfied.

% of the sample

2011 28 45 24 67.5
2008 | 31 31 29 66.6
2004 | 41 42 14 58.1
2003 | 38 36 20 64.3
2002 | 35 39 21 65.6
2001 | 26 44 23 69.0
2000 | 37 40 18 64.0
2l0 4lO 6l0 8lO 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied OVery satisfied ONo answer CSl Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have increased again this year.

2011 -28 69.2
2008 -31 - 60.1
2004 -41 - 56.0
2003 -38 - 56.0
2002 -35 - 60.0
2001 -26 - 67.0
2000 -37 - 58.0
-80 -éo -z;o -2lo 0 2lo 40 elo slo 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Environmental Health Services

The respondents were asked ‘Thinking about environmental health services, including public health, food, noise,
litter and liquor licensing and using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are
you with <factor>?’

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10). This
ranged from 59% for ‘Environmental Health services overall’ down to 54% for ‘Environmental Health services
being effective’. There are a small number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 —
3). This ranges from 4.5% for ‘Environmental Health services overall' up to 6.5% for the ‘Environmental Health
services being effective’.

Environmental Health serRl%gg
Bissati sfied -12 -15 24 23 7 9 5|67.6
overall
Making environment a Hsl 12 | 5 21 22 54| 66.8
healthier place
Green
Being effective -6 -12 -16 23 19 5 |G 65.0 = Satisfied
% of respondents T T T T T T
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

|l0=VeryDissatisfied b1 B2 O3 04 0O5 O6 0O7 B8 @O9 M@10=VerySatisfied [ONo answer CSlI Score

CSI scores for Environmental Health

The CSI scores range from a high of 67.6 for ‘Environmental Health services overall’ down to 65.0 for
‘Environmental Health services being effective’.

Environmental Health services

375
overall

Making environment a

healthier place 380

Being effective |373

0 20 CSl Score 40 60 80 100
O CSI Score # of respondents
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Environmental Health and Planning Services — Comparison with previous years
The following chart compares the CSI scores for the Environmental Health for 2011 versus 2008.

There were no increases and 3 decreases in CSI scores from 2008. The largest decrease was a fall of 3.2
points for ‘the Environmental Health services being effective’ (CSI score 65.0). This was followed by a 2.9 point
decrease in the factor ‘Environmental Health making the environment around you a healthier place to live’ (CSI
score 66.8) and then a 2.8 point decrease for the factor ‘Environmental Health services overall’.

CSI Difference 2011- 2008
Decreases Increases

67.6
Environmental Health
services overall
-2.8 70.4
66.8
Making environment a
healthier place
-2.9 696
65.0
Being effective
-3.2 68.1
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
02008 02011
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Environmental Health Services Overall

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with ‘the Environmental Health Services overall’ using a
scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Just over half of the respondents (57%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (23%)
and 13% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (33%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and
6% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the Environmental Health Services Overall is 67.6. This is a decrease of 2.8 points from
2008 and this is once again, a score that implies there is room for improvement.

35
. 2011
Environmental Health
. —&—2008
0 Services overall
CSI Scores
2011 =67.6
2008 =70.4
25 4
R
©
1l
=y
@ g
204 ¢ g
E < 10 = Very
@ Satisfied
o
©
154
10 4
0 = Very
Dissatisfied
5 4
0 4
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 No
answer
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Satisfaction with Environmental Health
Services overall by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably low levels of satisfaction with
the Environmental Health Services overall
across most of the subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with
Environmental Health Services overall
were:

Those from the Taneatua / Waimana
Ward (CSI score 64.3) and Rangitaiki
Ward (CSI score 65.3) appear less
satisfied than those from the other Wards

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 74.7)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 51.4).

Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSl score 71.7)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 51.6)

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 74.0)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 40.8).

Total |400 ] 67.6
Whakatane Ward 171 ] 68.2
Ohope Ward (37 ] 71.3
Rangitaiki Ward |108 I 1653
Taneatua / Waimana |28 1643
Murupara / Galatea |56 ] 68.4
Live in Town (225 ]67.7
Live in the Country |162 ] 67.5
Men |173 1672
Women (227 I ]68.1
Under 35 years |38 ] 71.0
35 - 64 years (253 ] 66.3
65+ years |107 ] 70.3
Maori descent [105 ] 66.5
European descent (274 ] 68.5
In Whakatane < 2 years |27 [ 1]66.2
Lived 2 - 10 years |65 ] 67.7
In Whakatane 10+ years [308 ]67.8
Work full time | 204 1674
Work part time |51 1629
Not working [145 ] 69.9
Less than $30,000 |71 ] 69.2
$30,000 to $70,000 |123 ] 68.3
More than $70,000 (128 ] 66.7
Own home |332 ] 65.5
Renting |65 1767
Own business |88 ] 65.8
No business |312 ] 68.2
Pay rates |357 ] 67.1
No rates |43 ] 72.0
Rates poor value |62 1.4
Rates neither |150 64.5
Rates good value [111 74.7
Place to live (score 0 - 6) |38 1.6
Place to live (score 7 - 8) [140 65.7
Place to live (score 9 - 10) (220 ]71.7
Dissatisfied Council Overall |26 40.8
Council Overall - Neutral |126 %
Satisfied with Council Overall |231 74.0
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
dOCSI Score # of respondents |

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 317



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Environmental Health Services being effective

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with ‘Environmental Health Services being effective’ using a
scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Just over half of the respondents (54%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 7 (23%)
and only 12% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (34%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and
7% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3). The remaining 6% did not answer this
question, presumably because they did not know enough about the effectiveness of Environmental Health
Services to be able to rate them.

The CSI score for Environmental Health Services being effective is 65.0. This is a decrease of 3.1 points
from 2008 and is once again, a score that implies there is room for improvement.

40
Environmental Health
Services being effective =201
CSI Scores w2008
30 - 2011 = 65.0 3
2008 = 68.1 i
g 10 = Very
< Satisfied

20 A

% of respondents

10 4
0 = Very
Dissatisfied

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 No
answer
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Satisfaction with Environmental Health
Services being effective by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with
Environmental Health Services being
effective were:

e Those who rent (CSl score 74.1) are

significantly more satisfied than those who

live in their own home (CSI score 62.9).

* Those who pay rates (CSl score 64.1) are
significantly less satisfied than those who

don't pay rates (CSl score 71.7).

» Respondents who thought they received

good value for their rates (CSl score 73.4)

were significantly more satisfied than

those who thought they got poor value for

their rates (CSI score 45.2).

» Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 69.3)

were significantly more satisfied than

those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 48.3)

* Those who were satisfied with the overall

performance of Council (CSI score 71.7)

are significantly more satisfied than those

who were dissatisfied with the overall

performance of Council (CSI score 34.7).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

CSI Score

400 ] 65.0
171 T 166.1
37 1658
108 ]62.6

28 ] 62.7

56 [ 16538
225 I 165.4
162 1643
173 | 64.5
227 I ]655
38 1676
253 1634
107 I 1688
105 ] 62.8
274 ] 66.2
27 1624

65 ] 65.3
308 I 165.2
204 ] 64.6

51 ]57.7

145 684
71 ]67.3
123 I 165.4
128 ] 63.3
332 1629

65 74l
88 ] 63.3
312 I ]655
357 ]64.1

43 — 717
62 452

150 1.3

111 73.4
38 48.3

140 62.9
220 69.3
26 34.7 ]

126 §7.4

231 717

20 40 60 80 100

OCsI Score # of respondents |
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Environmental Health Services making the environment a healthier place

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with ‘Environmental Health Services making the environment
around you a healthier place to live’ using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Just over half of the respondents (57%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (24%)
and 13% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (33%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and
3% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for Environmental Health Services making the environment around you a healthier place to
live is 66.8. This is a decrease of 2.8 points from 2008 and once again this is a score that implies there is
room for improvement.

40
Environmental Control Services
making the environment a =201
. . —fl—
healthier place to live 2 2008
i CSI Scores @
2011 =66.8 >
2008 = 69.6 g
< 10 = Very
% \/ Satisfied
e]
&
204 &
©
5
S
10 -
0 = Very
Dissatisfied
1.8
0 -
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 No
answer
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Satisfaction with Environmental Health
Services making the environment
around you a healthier place to live by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with
Environmental Health Services making
the environment around you a healthier
place to live were:

Those who rent (CSI score 73.6) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
live in their own home (CSI score 65.2).

Those who pay rates (CSI score 66.1) are
significantly less satisfied than those who
don't pay rates (CSl score 72.3).

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSl score 75.0)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI score 48.8).

Those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 9 or 10 (CSI score 71.8)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who rated Whakatane as a place to
live with scores of 0 to 6 (CSI score 46.2)

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 73.3)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 39.4).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Rangitaiki Ward
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Own home
Renting

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Place to live (score O - 6)
Place to live (score 7 - 8)
Place to live (score 9 - 10)

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

CSI Score

400

171
37
108
28
56

225
162

173
227

38
253
107

105
274

27
65
308

204
51
145

71
123
128

332
65

88
312

357
43

62 48.8 WE
150 63.0

111

38 46,21

140
220

] 66.8

[ ]68.0
671
[ 165.4
I 166.8
1653

]67.1
| 66.3

] 65.7
] 67.8

167.3
] 66.1
] 68.8

] 65.4
] 67.5

] 62.1
]67.9
] 67.0

64.3
71.8

T

26 39.4

126 59.5

231 73.3
0 60 80

20 4

100

O CsSI Score

# of respondents
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Planning and Building Regulation Services

The respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a number of aspects relating to the various services and
facilities and using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with
<factor>?’

Over half of the respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10). This
ranged from 64% for ‘the LIM report overall' down to just 32% for ‘the advice from Council's resource consent
service’. There are a number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This
ranges from 4% for ‘the LIM report overall’ up to 39% for ‘the process Council used for your resource consent’.
The factor with the most rating with a score of 0 is ‘the process Council used for your building consent’ (4.8%).

_ o _ Red= 5@ w
Planning and Building services 8

Dissatisfied 3'-10] -9 |-10] 11 14 vl 11|67.8
overall :

%

LIM report overall 7| -16 18 11 | il 73.3

AN,

Time for LIM report §5 -10 -22 19 8 | KN 64.9

4
Advice from Building Control ? = ol
service ; 15-1 -8 | -11 18 9 |54 59.7
/
Making environment a é s 18 4 14 |5856
healthier place /] \ )
A N
N\
Process for Building Consents % <101 -14 | -16 18 % 6 57.3
i [

Process for Resource

7
Consents
3
Advice from Resource Consent ‘5‘: 5 533
service A ’ Green
] = Satisfied
% of respondents -100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

BO0=Very Dissatisfied B1 @2 O3 b4 0O5 O6 0O7v B8 @O9 M@10-=VerySatisfied [ONo answer CSI Score
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CSl scores for Planning and Building Regulation Services

Note: Most facilities are rated only by those who had used that facility in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 73.3 for the ‘LIM report overall’ down to 53.3 for ‘the advice from Council's
resource consent service’ and 54.6 for ‘the process Council used for your resource consent’.

Planning and Building services
overall

LIM report overall

Time for LIM report

Advice from Building Control
service

Making environment a
healthier place

Process for Building Consents

Process for Resource
Consents

Advice from Resource Consent
service

97

28

28

73

400

73

41

41

CSI Score

20 40

60

80

100

OCSI Score

# of respondents
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Planning and Building Regulation Services — Comparison with previous years

The following chart compares the CSI scores for the Planning and Building Regulation Services for 2011

versus 2008. There was a mix of 7 increases and 1 decrease in CSl scores from 2008. The largest

increase was a rise of 17.3 points for ‘the LIM report overall' (CSI score 73.3) followed by an increase of 13.7
points for ‘the Planning and Building services overall’ (CSI score 67.8) and a 12.7 point increase for ‘the time
taken for your LIM report’ (CSI score 64.9). The only decrease was of 0.5 points for ‘Planning and Building
services making the environment around you a nicer place to live’ (CSI score 58.6).

CSI Difference 2011- 2008
Decreases Increases

67.8
Planning and Building 13.7 J ca1
services overall '
73.3
17.3
LIM report overall 56.0
64.9
. 12.7
Time for LIM report J 52.2
59.7
Advice from Building 3.8 5510
Control service |
58.6
Making environment a £9.1
healthier place -0.5 '
57.3
Process for Building 11.5
45.8
Consents
54.6
Process for Resource 9.4
45.2
Consents
53.3
Advice from Resource 2.1 1o
Consent service '
CSlI Score 20 40 60 80 100
02004 02011
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Planning and Building Regulation Services Overall

Respondents were asked how often they had called into Whakatane District Council's Building and
Regulation Services in the past 12 months.

Frequency of applying for a
Building consent

Three quarters of the respondents
(74%) had not called into Council's
Building and Regulation Services
in the past 12 months, while a
quarter of the respondents (26%)
had called in and two respondents
(0.5%) didn’t answer this question.

Of those who had called into
Council's Building and Regulation
Services, most (21%) did this at
least once a year. A few called into
Council's Building and Regulation
Services at least monthly (2%) and
1% called in weekly. A few (4%)
called into Council's Building and
Regulation Services less than
once per year.

Calling into Council's Building and
Regulation Services was lowest for
those from the Murupara / Galatea
Ward (10%) versus 22% - 36% for
those from the other Wards.

2011 -74 d 21 H25.8
Whakatane -73 H 23 H 26.9
Ohope -62 3y 26 ] 36.2
Rangitaiki -70 5| 23 H 29.2
Taneatua /
. -78 19
Waimana 22.3
Murupara / Galatea -91 8 N 9.5
% of the sample I I . ! !
-100 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60
O Not used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once ayear  OLess often

ONo answer

Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the frequency of calling into Whakatane District Council's Building and
Regulation Services among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more

likely to have called into Whakatane District Council's Building and Regulation Services include:

e Those who own or operate their own business (41%)

*  Those from the Ohope Ward (36%)

Men (35%)

*  Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (33%)

e Those working full time in paid employment (32%)
* Those aged 35 — 64 years old (31%)

e Those of European descent (30%)

*  Those who live in their own home (28%)

e Those who pay rates (28%)
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Calling into Council's Building and Regulation Services by subgroup

Total (n = 400) | 74 21 HA258
Whakatane Ward (n = 171) | -73 -H 23 HP26.9
Ohope Ward (n = 37) -62 EE| 26 |5]]36.2
Rangitaiki (n = 108) -70 5] 23 H29.2
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 28) -78 d 19 ]223
Murupara / Galatea (n = 56) 91 8 J| 9.5
Live in Town (n = 225) 75 -13| 19 P245
Live in the Country (n = 162) -70 7| 25 g 29.1
Men (n = 173) -64 -zI3| 28 [3] 35.1
Women (n = 227) -82 d 14 J173
Under 35 years (n = 38) -85 T2 [4] 15.2
35 - 64 years (n = 253) -69 12| 26 H 30.7
65+ years (n = 107) [ 81 4 13 ] 18.4
Maori descent (n = 105) -83 'q 15 ||17.5
European descent (n = 274) -69 13 24 j2 30.3
Work full time (n = 204) &7 B 27 H323
Work part time (n = 51) -79 3] 18 214
Not working (n = 145) -82 4 13 P 17.0
Less than $30,000 (n = 71) | 80 152 {197
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 123) -75 ] 23 Il 25.1
More than $70,000 (n = 128) -67 3] 26 |3 33.4
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 27) -66 I 6| 25 |4] 34.5
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 65) -67 3 26 |4] 32.8
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 308) -76 19 J|234
Own home (n = 332) 72 -‘3| 23 M276
Renting (n = 65) -81 B 14 [4]18.7
Own business (n = 88) -59 -3|2| 34 g 40.6
No business (n = 312) -78 4 17 H 216
Pay rates (n = 357) -72 -|3| 2 Q275
No rates (n = 43) -88 2 10 [12.2
% of the sample v v v v v T
-80 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80
ONot in the past 12 months O Weekly 0O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed less often O Don't know Used in past 12 months
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The respondents who had called into Whakatane District Council's Building and Regulation Services (n =
97) were asked to rate their satisfaction with the ‘Planning and Building services overall’ using a scale where 0
is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Note: prior to 2011 all respondents were asked to rate ‘Planning and Building services overall’.

Half of the respondents (54%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (21%) and a fifth
of the respondents (21%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

Over a quarter of the respondents (29%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 —
6), and 6% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3). The remaining ninth of the
subgroup (11%) did not answer this question, presumably because they did not have enough information
to be able to rate this factor.

The CSI score for the Planning and Building services overall is 67.8. This is an increase of 13.7 points
from 2008. This may reflect the change in the question to only ask those who had actually called into
Whakatane District Council's Building and Regulation Services i.e. it could be those who had no dealings
perceive the service as worse than it is. However, this increase could also reflect there have been
improvements in this area. A CSI score of 67.8 implies there is potential for improvement.
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Planning and Building making the environment a nicer place to live

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with ‘Planning and Building Regulation Services making the

environment around you a nicer place to live’ using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very
satisfied.

Less than half of the respondents (41%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 7 (18%)
and only 8% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (31%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and
15% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for Planning and Building Regulation Services making the environment around you a nicer
place to live is 58.6. This is down 0.5 points from 2008 and this again a score that implies there are serious
issues with this service.
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Building Consents

Respondents were asked how often they had applied for a Building Consent in the past 12 months.

Frequency of applying for a
Building consent

Four fifths of the respondents
(81%) had not applied for a
Building Consent in the past 12
months, while a fifth of the
respondents (18%) had applied for
one.

Of those who had applied for a
Building Consent, most (17%) did
this at least once a year. A few
applied for Building Consents at
least monthly (0.7%) and 1%
applied for these less than once
per year.

Involvement in applying for a
Building Consent was highest for
those from the Taneatua /
Waimana Ward (36%) versus 17%
- 19% for those from the other
Wards.

The chart over the page compares the frequency of applying for a Building Consent among the various

2011 -81 17 I>18.3
2010 -91 919.2
2008 -68 J 18 [47)124.9
Whakatane -82 17 417.6
Ohope -79 Ia 14 R18.7
Rangitaiki -83 16 |16.9
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Used in past year

subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to have applied for a Building

Consent include:

e Those who own or operate their own business (37%)

* Those from Taneatua / Waimana Ward (36%)

e Those working full time in paid employment (25%)

*  Those from the country (25%)

e Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (25%)
* Those aged 35 — 64 years old (21%)

e Those of European descent (21%)
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Applying for a Building Consent by subgroup
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Satisfaction with the process Council used for your Building Consent

Respondents who had applied for a Building Consent in the last 12 months (n=73) were asked to rate their
satisfaction with the process for Building Consents using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being
very satisfied.

Over a third of the respondents in the subgroup (39%) were satisfied with the process Council used for
their Building Consent (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 7 (18%) and a seventh of the subgroup
(15%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

Over a third of the subgroup (40%) rated the process Council used for their Building Consent with a score
that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6). A fifth of the subgroup (18%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction
(Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the process Council used for their Building Consent was 57.3. This is a strong rise from
2010 partial survey and 11.5 points ahead of the 2008 result. However, this is still a score that implies
users have a serious issue with the process.
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Satisfaction with the advice received from Council’s Building Control Service

Respondents who had applied for a Building Consent in the last 12 months (n=73) were asked to rate their
satisfaction with the ‘Advice received from Council’s Building Control Service’ using a scale where 0 is very

dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Half of the subgroup (49%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 7 (18%) and 14%
rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the subgroup (33%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and a
seventh of the respondents (15%) rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the advice received from Council’s Building Control Service is 59.7. This is an increase
of 1.8 points from 2008 but this is still a CSI score that implies respondents have significant issues with this

service.
25
Advice from Building =201
Control Service —&— 2008
CSI Scores
201 2011 =59.7 10 = Very
2008 = 55.9 17.9 174 Satisfied
&
1
154 2 §
E z
10 -
0 = Very
Dissatisfied
5 -
0 -

10

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

May, 12
Page 337



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2011

Prepared for Whakatane District Council
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Resource Consents

Respondents were asked how often they had applied for a Resource Consent in the past 12 months.

Frequency of applying for a
Resource Consent

The vast majority of the
respondents (89%) had not applied
for a Resource Consent in the past
12 months, while a tenth of the
respondents (10%) had applied for
one, and 1% didn’t know.

Of those who had applied for a
Resource Consent, most (9%) did
this at least once a year. A few
applied for Resource Consents
less than once per year (1%).

Involvement in applying for a
Resource Consent ranged from
8% to 11% across the Wards.
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The chart over the page compares the frequency of applying for a Resource Consent among the various
subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to have applied for a Resource

Consent include:

e Those who own or operate their own business (19%)

*  Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (17%)

e Those working full time in paid employment (15%)

*  Those from the country (14%)

e Those who pay rates (11%)

*  Those who live in their own home (11%)
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Applying for a Resource Consent by subgroup
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Work full time (n = 204) | 85 T B145
Work part time (n = 51) -95 3[]3.4
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Satisfaction with the process Council used for your Resource Consent

Respondents who had applied for a Resource Consent in the last 12 months (n=41) were asked to rate
their satisfaction with the process for Resource Consents using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10
being very satisfied.

Only a third of the respondents in the subgroup (35%) were satisfied with the process Council used for
their Resource Consent (Scores 7 — 10) but 6 respondents (14%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations).

A fifth of the subgroup (21%) rated the process Council used for their Resource Consent with a score that
was neutral (Scores 4 — 6).

A third of the respondents in the subgroup (32%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 —
3). The mode was a score of 3 (18%).

The CSI score for the process Council used for their Resource Consent was 54.6. This is 9.6 points higher
than that recorded in 2008 but this is still a CSI score that implies users have a serious issue with the
process.
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Satisfaction with the process Council Total | 41 [154.6
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| OCsSI Score # of respondents |
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Satisfaction with the advice received from Council’'s Resource Consent Service

Respondents who had applied for a Resource Consent in the last 12 months (n=41) were asked to rate
their satisfaction with the ‘Advice received from Council’s Resource Consent Service’ using a scale where 0 is
very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

A third of the respondents (32%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 6 (16%) and
15% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (33%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and a
guarter of the respondents (27%) rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for the advice received from Council’'s Resource Consent Service is 53.3. This is 2.1 points
higher than that recorded in 2008 but this is still a CSI score that implies respondents have significant
issues with this service.

25
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7 —t— 2008 Resource Consent Service
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2008 =51.2
0 = Very
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Satisfied
- 10.0
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&
z
5 4
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0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Don't
know
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Satisfaction with the advice received Total |41 1533
from Council’'s Resource Consent
Service by demographics Whakatane Ward | 18 49.5
. . Ohope Ward |3 23.5[ |
There are a number of variables which Rangitaiki Ward | 13 ] 57.8
appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua / Waimana | 3 565
satisfaction with Council services and
o . Murupara / Galatea ] 78.2
facilities. The chart opposite compares P
these variables. o
Livein Town |18 49.9
Please note there are small Live in the Country |23 [7]56.5
numbers of respondents in most of
the subgroups so care is Men |19 456 [
recommended in the interpretation Women |22 | 63.0
The analysis shows that there are very
. . . . Under 35 3 76.8
low levels of satisfaction with the advice nder s> years I
. . 35- 64 years |29 50.9
received from Council's Resource
Consent Service across most of the 65+years |8 42300
subgroups of interest.
Maori descent |8 [ 163.6
The numbers of users are too small to European descent | 30 50.9
show significant differences in many of
the subgroups a'lthough' therg appears to In Whakatane <2 years |3 512
be a number of interesting differences. Lived 2 - 10 vears |6 571
However, most CSI scores infer there are o k'v 10+y s - s :
serious issues with this service. n Whakatane 10+ years '
Work full time |31 ] 54.7
Work part time |1 [ ]60.0
Not working |9 454 [
Less than $30,000 |3 45 ]
$30,000 to $70,000 |8 ]57.1
More than $70,000 |25 | 51.4
Own home |36 ] 53.6
Renting |4 48.4 ]
Own business | 16 458 [
No business |25 [ 158.0
Rates poor value |11 34.0 [
Rates neither | 12 5
Rates good value |11 70.5
Place to live (score 0 - 6) |5 32.0
Place to live (score 7 - 8) |12 45.9
Place to live (score 9 - 10) (24 ¥62.7
Dissatisfied Council Overall |2 25.2
Council Overall - Neutral |13 35.3
Satisfied with Council Overall |25 ~165.7
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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LIM Reports
Respondents were asked how often they had applied for a LIM Report in the past 12 months.

2011 -92 716.8

Frequency of applying